

Reliance Commercial Finance Limited

(Subsidiary of Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited)

ANNUAL REPORT
FY 2022-23

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL
FINANCE LIMITED

CORPORATE INFORMATION

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr. Sanjay Dangi - Non-Executive Director
Mr. Amit Dangi - Non-Executive Director
Mr. Sanjiv Swarup - Independent Director till 01.09.2023
Mr. Rahul Bagaria - Independent Director
Ms. Bhaviika Jain - Independent Director
Mr. Mahavir Hingar- Independent Director- w.e.f. 05.09.2023

KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

Mr. Rohit Bhanja – Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Arpit Malaviya- Chief Financial Officer till 28.07.2023
Mr. Amit Kumar Jha – Chief Financial Officer w.e.f. 29.07.2023
Ms. Avni Shah – Company Secretary

REGISTRAR & TRANSFER AGENTS

KFin Technologies Limited
Selenium Building, Tower-B, Plot No. 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda,
Serlingampally, Hyderabad 500032 Telangana
Email id: einward.ris@kfintech.com
Website: www.kfintech.com

STATUTORY AUDITOR

M/s. OP Bagla & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants

DEBENTURE TRUSTEES

Vistra ITCL (India) Limited
(Formerly IL & FS Trust Company Limited)
Plot C-22, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051
Website: www.vistraitcl.com
Email id: mumbai@vistra.com
Tel.: +91 22 2659 3535
Fax: +91 22 2653 3297

REGISTERED OFFICE

The Ruby, 11th Floor, North-West Wing, Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West),
Mumbai 400 028
Website: www.reliancemoney.co.in
Email id: RCFL.Secretarial@relianceada.com
T +91 22 6259 2700 / F +91 22 6259 2702

INDEX		
Sr No	Particulars	Page No.
1.	Directors' Report	3
2.	Corporate Governance Report	25
3.	Management Discussion and Analysis	37
4.	Independent Auditors' Report on the Standalone Financial Statements	48
5.	Standalone Balance Sheet	68
6.	Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss	69
7.	Standalone Statement of Cash Flows	70
8.	Standalone Statements of Changes in Equity	71
9.	Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement	72
10.	AOC-1	137
11.	Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements	138
12.	Consolidated Balance Sheet	150
13.	Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss	151
14.	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	152
15.	Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	153
16.	Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement	154
17.	AGM Notice	205

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Dear Shareholders,

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the 23rd Directors' Report on the business and operations of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ('the Company' or 'RCFL') and the Audited Financials Statement for the financial year ended March 31, 2023.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED)

(Rs. In crores)

Particulars	Consolidated		Standalone	
	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22
Revenue from operations	164.54	195.95	164.54	195.99
Other Income	0.11	0.21	0.11	0.21
Total Income	164.65	196.16	164.65	196.20
Total Expenses	406.87	7,299.39	406.87	7,299.39
Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and Tax	(242.22)	(7,103.23)	(242.22)	(7,103.19)
Exceptional Items	4,285.94	-	4,285.94	-
Profit/ (loss) before tax	4,043.72	(7,103.23)	4,043.72	(7,103.19)
Less: Tax Expenses:				
Current Tax	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-
Income Tax for earlier years	0.36	(23.89)	0.36	(23.89)
Profit/(loss) for the period before share of loss of Associates	4,043.36	(7,079.34)	4,043.36	(7,079.30)
Share of Loss of Associates	(0.02)	-	-	-
Profit/(loss) for the period after share of loss of Associates	4,043.34	(7,079.34)	4,043.36	(7,079.30)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year	629.48	0.21	629.48	0.21
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	4,672.82	(7,079.13)	4,672.84	(7,079.09)
Earnings Per Equity Share Basic	298.79	(523.13)	298.79	(523.13)
Diluted	60.39	(523.13)	60.39	(523.13)

TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND

Under section 45-IC (1) of Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') Act, 1934, Non-Banking Financial Companies ('NBFCs') are required to transfer a sum not less than 20% of its net profit every year to reserve fund before declaration of any dividend.

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has profit amounting to Rs. 4,043.36 crore. Current year profit is mainly on account of exceptional items representing write back of borrowings under Inter Creditor Agreement (ICA) approved Resolution plan. Net Worth of the

Company is negative owing to the brought forward losses. Hence the Company has not transferred any amount as Statutory Reserve pursuant to Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934.

Pursuant to provisions of Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act') read with relevant rules thereunder, the Company, being a NBFC, is exempt from creating debenture redemption reserve in respect of privately placed debentures. However, the Company maintains sufficient liquidity buffer to fulfill its obligations arising out of debentures. In case of secured debentures, an asset cover of at least 75% is maintained at all times.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

Your Company's Capital to Risk Asset Ratio (CRAR) calculated in line with RBI Directions stood at negative 215.62 per cent against the regulatory minimum of 15 per cent as on March 31, 2023. The Company is under debt resolution and the Company expects the Capital Adequacy Ratio to improve on successful completion of debt resolution plan.

SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Equity Share Capital

During the year under review, there was no change in the issued and paid-up equity share capital of the Company. As on March 31, 2023, the paid-up equity shares capital of the Company stood at Rs. 1,35,32,57,000/- consisting of 13,53,25,700 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each.

Further, the Board at its Meeting held on July 14, 2023 has issued 1,40,000/- equity shares on right basis to existing shareholder at face value of Rs. 10/- each, the same were allotted on July 25, 2023. Subsequently, the paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands at Rs. 1,35,46,57,000/- consisting of 13,54,65,700 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each as on date.

(b) Preference Share Capital

During the year under review, there has been no change in the issued and paid-up preference share capital of the Company. As on March 31, 2023, the paid-up preference share capital consists of 40,00,00,000 12% Non-Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each amounting to Rs. 4,00,00,00,000/- and 1,380,851 10% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 1/- each amounting to Rs. 1,380,851/-

Further, the Board at its Meeting held on July 14, 2023 had noted redemption of the 1,380,851 10% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 1/- each at par amounting to Rs. 1,380,851/-

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS, IF ANY, AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY WHICH HAVE OCCURRED BETWEEN THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR OF THE COMPANY TO WHICH THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RELATE AND THE DATE OF THE REPORT

Following were the material events occurred during the financial year 2022-23:

1. Resolution Plan/ Inter-Creditor Agreement:

The Company had reported defaults on its borrowing obligations since 2019. Thereafter, the Company had entered into a resolution plan/ Inter-Creditor Agreement (“ICA”) with its lenders, in accordance with the circular dated June 7, 2019, issued by the RBI on Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets. Pursuant to the terms of the ICA, the lenders had evaluated, voted upon and selected Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (“Authum”) as the final bidder on July 15, 2021

Further, the debt resolution plan was approved by the Hon’ble Supreme Court order vide dated August 30, 2022 and a Resolution Plan Implementation Memorandum to this regard was entered between the ICA lenders and Authum on September 30, 2022.

Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the new management has been on Board of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022.

Further, the entire implementation of Resolution Plan has been complied with and all the creditors/lenders and debenture holders have been paid off except the dissenting creditors/lenders who as per the Hon’ble Supreme Court Order shall have the right to either assent or alternatively stand outside the proposed Resolution plan and pursue other legal means to recover their entitled dues. Accordingly, the dissenting debenture holders continue to appear in the books of the Company.

2. Agreement to transfer Business by and amongst Reliance Commercial Finance Limited and Reliance Home Finance Limited:

RCFL alongwith Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited , its holding company has implemented the Resolution Plan and has acquired Business Undertaking of Reliance Home Finance Limited (“RHFL”) on a slump sale and going concern basis, pursuant to the approved Resolution Plan of RHFL being conducted by the Financial Creditors of RHFL in terms of RBI Circular No. RBI/2018-19/ 203, DBR.No.BP.BC.45/21.04.048/2018-19 dated June 7, 2019 on Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets and the order of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India dated March 03, 2023. The acquired assets of RHFL includes movable, immovable, investments, securitized and non-securitized loan portfolio consisting of affordable home loans, home loans, loan against property, construction finance, etc.

3. Scheme of Arrangement between Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited and Reliance Commercial Finance Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors:

The Board of Directors of the Company on July 14, 2023 have approved the scheme of demerger between Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited and the Company and their respective shareholder with a view to consolidate entire NBFC business activities (existing Authum business & RCFL business) to be consolidated into a single entity.

Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') vide letter dated October 01, 2022 provided No Objection Certificate for transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of RCFL and acquisition of 100% equity stake of RCFL by Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited ('Authum'). RBI had specified few conditions to be complied by Authum which includes surrender of the Certificate of Registration of RCFL by Authum. Accordingly, proposed demerger will transfer the Lending Business of RCFL to comply with RBI condition.

4. Divestment of stake in Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited:

In May 2022, an agreement was entered into by the Company divesting its entire stake in Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited, an associate of the company to Fair Deal Equiresearch and Realtors LLP & Shradha Tradelinks Private Limited at face value of Rs. 10/- each. Consequent to the said divestment, Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited ceased to be an associate of the Company with effect from May 30, 2023.

DIVIDEND

During the year since no profit was left after adjusting the past accumulating losses, the Board of Directors do not recommend any dividend on the equity shares of the Company.

DEPOSITS FROM PUBLIC

The Company has neither accepted nor renewed any fixed deposits during the year. There are no unclaimed deposits, unclaimed / unpaid interest, refunds due to the deposit holders or to be deposited to the Investor Education and Protection Fund as on March 31, 2023.

CHANGE IN SUBSIDIARY, JOINT VENTURE AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

During the year under review, there were no companies which have become a Subsidiary / Associate company of the Company. Further as the Company ceased to be a subsidiary of Reliance Capital Limited w.e.f. October 14, 2022, it has surrendered the voting rights in excess of RCFL's equity holding in Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited ("Gullfoss") as mentioned in the voting agreement dated April 26, 2019. Accordingly, Gullfoss ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company w.e.f. January 2023 and became an associate. Subsequent to the transfer of RCFL's stake, Gullfoss ceased to be an associate of the Company w.e.f. May 30, 2023.

Further, the Company does not have any subsidiary and joint venture.

The summary of the performance and financial position of the subsidiary and associate companies are presented in Form AOC-1. Also, a report on the performance and financial position of each of the subsidiary and associate companies as per the Act is provided in the consolidated financial statement.

STATUTORY AUDITORS AND AUDITORS' REPORT

In accordance with the RBI requirement and pursuant to section 139(2) of the Act, M/s. OP Bagla & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 000018N/N500091) hold office as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for a period of three consecutive years to hold office from the conclusion of the 21st Annual General Meeting held in 2021 until the conclusion of the 24th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in year 2024.

The Auditors Report does not contain any qualification, reservation or adverse remark on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023. The notes on financial statement referred to in the Auditors' Report are self-explanatory and do not call for any further comments.

Further, there were no fraud reported by the auditors under Section 143(12) of the Act, therefore no comment by the Board thereon is required.

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 of the Act, and the Rules made thereunder, the Company has appointed M/s. Bhatt & Associates, Company Secretaries LLP as the Secretarial Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2022-23. The Secretarial Audit Report in form no. MR-3 and in compliance with Regulation 24A of Listing Regulations, is annexed as **Annexure I** and forms an integral part of this Report.

The Management Representation on the qualifications/ observations/ remarks of Secretarial Auditor pertaining to year ended March 31, 2023 are as under:

Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the New Management took control of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022. The New Management has been focused on implementation of the aforesaid resolution plan and has strived to ensure compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable regulations.

Majority of the said observations pertain to period prior to October 14, 2023 when the Company was under ICA, the New Management is not in a position to comment on the said observations.

After the new Management joined the Board, they have thrived to ensure compliances of all the pending compliances and made all the Compliances good and have recruited a Compliance team as well.

DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

During the year under review, the following changes have taken place in the composition of Board of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel ('KMP'):

A. Board of Directors:

In accordance with the Resolution Implementation Memorandum entered into between RCFL and Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited dated September 30, 2022 and subject to RBI's No Objection Certificate dated October 01, 2022, Mr. Sanjay Dangi, Mr. Amit Dangi and Mr. Sanjiv Swarup has been appointed on the Board of Directors of RCFL w.e.f. October 14, 2022 and Mr. Sudeep Ghosal, Director nominated by Reliance Capital Limited, Mr. Sushil Kumar Agrawal, Independent Director, and Ms. Rashna Hoshang Khan, Independent Director, have resigned from the Board w.e.f. October 14, 2022.

Further, the Board of Directors on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee has appointed Mr. Rahul Bagaria as an Independent Director w.e.f. November 5, 2022 and Ms. Bhaviika Jain as an Independent Director w.e.f. January 9, 2023.

The composition of Board of Directors (i.e. New Board) as on March 31, 2023 is as follow:

Sr. No.	Name of the Director	DIN	Designation
1	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	00012833	Non-Executive Director
2	Mr. Amit Dangi	06527044	Non-Executive Director
3	Mr. Sanjiv Swarup*	00132716	Independent Director
4	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	06611268	Independent Director
5	Ms. Bhaviika Jain	08738884	Independent Director

**Mr. Sanjiv Swarup has ceased to be an Independent Director of the Company with effect from September 01, 2023 and Mr. Mahavir Hingar has been appointed as the Independent Director of the Company with effect from September 05, 2023.*

Pursuant to Section 152 of the Act read with the Articles of Association of the Company, the Board of Directors basis the recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee will recommend to the Members the Non-Executive Director retiring from the Board by rotation. A detailed profile of the said Director seeking re-appointment will be provided in the Notice of the 23rd Annual General Meeting of the Company.

All the Directors meet the requirements of fit and proper criteria stipulated under the Master Directions – “Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016”, as amended.

B. KMP:

Ms. Manisha Pathak has ceased to be a Company Secretary & Compliance Officer of the Company w.e.f. August 29, 2022 and Ms. Avni Shah has been appointed as a Company Secretary & Compliance Officer w.e.f. January 09, 2023.

The composition of KMP as on March 31, 2023 are as follow:

Sr. No.	Name of the Director	Designation
1	Mr. Rohit Bhanja	Chief Executive Officer
2	Mr. Arpit Malaviya*	Chief Financial Officer
3	Ms. Avni Shah	Company Secretary

**Mr. Arpit Malaviya has ceased to be the Chief Financial Officer of the Company w.e.f. close of business hours on July 28, 2023 and Mr. Amit Kumar Jha has been appointed as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company w.e.f. July 29, 2023.*

DECLARATION BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

All the erstwhile Independent Directors and current Independent Directors have submitted a declaration of independence, stating that they meet the criteria of independence provided under section 149(6) of the Act read with regulation 16 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 ('SEBI Listing Regulations'), as amended. They also confirmed compliance with the provisions of rule 6 of Companies (Appointment and Qualifications of Directors) Rules, 2014, as amended, relating to inclusion of their name in the databank of independent directors.

In the opinion of the Board, the Independent Directors are persons with integrity and possess requisite experience, expertise and proficiency required under the applicable laws.

BOARD EVALUATION

Evaluation of performance of all individual Directors is undertaken annually. The Company has implemented a system of evaluating performance of the Board and of its Committees and the Non-Executive Directors on the basis of a structured questionnaire which comprises evaluation criteria taking into consideration various performance related aspects.

The Board of Directors have expressed their satisfaction with the evaluation process.

NUMBER OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD

Thirteen (13) meetings of the Board were held during the year, out of which Eight (8) meetings were held by the New Board.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNING / OUTGO

Since the Company is engaged in financial services activities, its operations are not energy intensive nor does it require adoption of specific technology and hence information in terms of section 134(3)(m) of the Act read with Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is not provided in this Board's Report.

During the financial year ended on March 31, 2023, the Company did not have any foreign exchange earnings and the foreign exchange outgo in terms of actual outflow.

ANNUAL RETURN

A copy of the Annual Return as provided under section 92(3) of the Act, in the prescribed form, which will be filed with the Registrar of Companies/MCA, is hosted on the Company's website and can be accessed at <https://www.reliancemoney.co.in/investors1>.

COST RECORDS AND COST AUDIT

Maintenance of cost records and requirement of cost audit as prescribed under the provisions of Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable for the business activities carried by the Company.

VIGIL MECHANISM / WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY FOR DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES

The Company has established a Vigil Mechanism, which includes a Whistle-Blower Policy, for its directors, employees, customers and general public to provide a framework to facilitate responsible and secure reporting of concerns of unethical behaviour, actual or suspected fraud or violation of the Company's Code of Conduct & Ethics. The details of establishment of Vigil Mechanism/Whistle-Blower Policy are posted on the website of the Company and can be accessed at <https://www.reliancemoney.co.in/investors1>. No director/employee has been denied access to the Audit Committee.

To report any suspected or confirmed incident of fraud/ misconduct, the aggrieved person can reach the Nodal Officer at: rcfl.nodalofficer@relianceada.com.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Company has constituted Corporate Social Responsibility ('CSR') Committee in compliance with the provisions of Section 135 of the Act read with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014. The CSR Committee has formulated a Corporate Social Responsibility Policy ('CSR Policy') indicating the activities to be undertaken by the Company. The CSR policy may be accessed on the Company's website at the link <https://www.reliancemoney.co.in/investors1>.

Further since the Company has suffered losses during the three immediately preceding financial year, the CSR expenditure is not applicable as per the provisions of section 135 of the Act during the year under review.

Erstwhile CSR Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company comprised of the Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Chairman, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan, Members as on October 14, 2022.

Subsequent to the change in Management, the CSR Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprises of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Designation / Nature of Directorship	Number of meetings of CSR Committee held during the year	Number of meetings of CSR Committee attended during the year
1.	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	Independent Director-Chairman	-	-
2.	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	Non-Executive Director-Member	-	-
3.	Mr. Amit Dangi	Non-Executive Director-Member	-	-

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Erstwhile the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company comprised of Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Chairman, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan, Members as on October 14, 2022.

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Audit Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprises of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of the Members	Designation	Position in the Committee
1.	Mr. Sanjiv Swarup*	Independent Director	Chairman
2.	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	Independent Director	Member
3.	Mr. Amit Dangi	Non-Executive Director	Member

**Mr. Sanjiv Swarup has ceased to be the Chairman and member of the Audit Committee subsequent his resignation with effect from September 01, 2023 and Mr. Mahavir Hingar has been appointed as the Chairman of the Committee with effect from September 07, 2023.*

During the year under review, the Audit Committee had Four (4) Meetings of which Two (2) meetings were held by the newly constituted Audit Committee members.

The duties and responsibilities of the Audit Committee are as defined under provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015.

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

The Board has approved a Policy which lays down a framework for selection and appointment of Directors and Senior Management and for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of Directors.

The Board has also approved a Policy relating to appointment and remuneration of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and other Employee.

The Policy on appointment and remuneration for Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Employees (“Compensation Policy”) is available on the website of the Company at <https://www.reliancemoney.co.in/investors1>.

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS

The Company being a Non-Banking Finance Company, the disclosure regarding particulars of loans made, guarantees given and securities provided in the ordinary course of its business is exempted as per the provisions of Section 186(11) of the Companies Act, 2013. Details of the investments made by the Company pursuant to the provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 are given in the Note No. 9 in the Notes to accounts forming part of the audited (standalone) financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2023.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year under review, all contracts/arrangements/transactions entered into by the Company during the financial year with related parties were in ordinary course of business and on arm’s length basis, the details of which are included in the notes forming part of the financial statements. Accordingly, the disclosure of Related Party Transactions as required under Section 134(3)(h) of the Act, in Form AOC-2 is not applicable.

Systems are in place for obtaining prior omnibus approval of the Audit Committee on an annual basis for transactions with related parties which are of a foreseeable and repetitive nature. The transactions entered into pursuant to the omnibus approval so granted and a statement giving details of all transactions with related parties are placed before the Audit Committee for their review on a periodic basis.

The Policy on Related Party Transactions is available on the website of the Company at <https://www.reliancemoney.co.in/investors1>.

CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS

There has been no change in the nature of business of the Company.

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS AND THEIR ADEQUACY

The Company has in place adequate internal financial control systems across the organization. The same is subject to review periodically by the internal audit cell for its effectiveness. The Company is taking constant steps to extend the scope of Internal Auditors to commensurate with the size and nature of Company's business and operations.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Corporate Governance Report for the financial year 2022-23 as stipulated in the Section II(A) – Corporate governance of RBI Circular DOR.ACC.REC.No.20/21.04.018/2022-23

dated April 19, 2022 on Disclosure in Financial Statements – Notes to Accounts of NBFCs read with RBI Circular dated October 22, 2021 on Scale Based Regulation (SBR): A Revised Regulatory Framework for NBFCs, forms part of the Annual Report as **Annexure II**.

EMPLOYEES

The total number of employees in your Company as on March 31, 2023 stood at 125 as compared to 147 employees as on March 31, 2022.

The Board places on record it's appreciation for all the employees of the Company for their sustained efforts, dedication and hard work during the year

PARTICULARS OF REMUNERATION

The information required pursuant to Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule, 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 as amended from time to time, is enclosed as **Annexure III** to the Directors' Report.

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The Company has laid down a Risk Management Policy. The said policy acts as an enabler of growth for the Company by helping its business to identify the inherent risks, assess, evaluate and monitor these risks continuously and undertake effective steps to manage these risks. A Risk Management Committee periodically reviews the robustness of Risk Management Policy.

Further information on the risk management process of the Company is contained in the Management Discussion & Analysis Report which forms part of the Annual Report.

The Company also has a Risk Management Committee consisting Mr. S.K. Agrawal as the Chairman, Ms. Rashna Khan, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Mr. Rohit Bhanja as Members as on October 14, 2022. Subsequent to the change in Management, the Risk Management Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprises of the following:

Sr. No.	Name of the Members	Designation	Position in the Committee
1.	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	Independent Director	Chairman
2.	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	Independent Director	Member
3.	Mr. Amit Dangi	Non-Executive Director	Member
4.	Mr. Rohit Bhanja	Chief Executive Officer	Member

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT

The Management Discussion and Analysis Report as mandated by the RBI Master Direction – Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 vide Master Direction No. RBI/DNBR/2016-17/45 dated September 01, 2016 and pursuant to the Listing Regulations is annexed as **Annexure IV**.

SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS

During the year under review, following were the legal updates:

Sr No.	Parties	Case No.	Adjudicating Authority	Date of filing	Particulars	Date of Order	Status
1	Reliance Commercial Finance Limited V.s Punjab National Bank	W.P. (C) No. 5178/2020	Delhi High Court	10.08.2020	The Writ Petitions were filed and clubbed together challenging the circular issued by RBI dated 01.07.2017 named as Master Direction on Fraud Classification and Reporting by Commercial Banks and Financial Institutions and actions of Banks classifying the account of RCFL as fraud account in pursuance to the said circular.	12.05.2023	Disposed off
2	Reliance Commercial Finance Limited V.s Bank of Baroda	W.P. (C) No. 5281/2020	Delhi High Court	13.08.2020	A similar issue was pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the case of Rajesh Kumar Agarwal. In the order dated 27.03.2023, the Hon'ble Supreme Court held that natural justice needs to be read into the master Circular for classification of fraud. Reasoned order to be provided by the Committee for classification of fraud of the entities by the Financial Institutes.	21.09.2023	Pending
3	Reliance Commercial Finance Limited V.s State Bank of India & Ors	W.P. (C) No. 8907/2020	Delhi High Court	09.11.2020	Banks/JLF should provide right to representation to the entities prior to classification of fraud.	12.05.2023	Disposed off
	Reliance Commercial Finance Limited V.s Axis Bank & Ors	W.P. (C) No.752/2021	Delhi High Court	16.01.2021	Accordingly, Telangana High Court judgement was upheld. However, State Bank of India has filed an application for clarification of the said order on the grounds enlisted below : (i) To clarify whether the hearing contemplated in the judgement dated 27.03.2023 is not a personal hearing and the banks can decide the time frame of the hearing depending on the urgency of the matter. (ii) To clarify whether the relevant extract of the forensic report instead of the entire copy of the forensic report shall meet the ends of justice. (iii) To clarify whether the judgement dated 27.03.2023 is prospective in nature. In view of the aforesaid, the Hon'ble Delhi High Court using same as a precedent, disposed off the said Writ Petitions, setting aside the actions taken by the Banks against the Petitioners under the Master Directions. • The Court further directed that it will be open for the concerned Banks to proceed in accordance with the law and the same shall	30.08.2022	Disposed off

					<p>not affect the FIR which has been lodged by the Banks.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • All other questions are left open to be agitated by the Parties in appropriate proceedings, if the occasion arises. • However, in the matter of Writ Petition No. 5281/2020 Reliance Commercial Finance Limited versus Bank of Baroda, the Respondent submitted that they have complied with the principles of natural justice and hence the Hon'ble Court had listed the matter for further directions on July 14, 2023. The Bench did not preside on 14th July, 2023 and the matter is now adjourned to 21.09.2023. 		
--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

COMPLIANCE WITH SECRETARIAL STANDARDS

The Company has complied with the applicable Secretarial Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

RBI COMPLIANCES

The Company from the date of receipt of NBFC license continues to comply with all the applicable regulations, guidelines, etc. prescribed by the RBI, from time to time.

As a systemically important non-deposit taking NBFC, the Company always strives to operate in compliance with applicable RBI guidelines and regulations and employs its best efforts towards achieving the same.

COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER IV OF SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATION AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT) REGULATIONS, 2015

The Company being a high value debt listed Company as per Regulation 15 of the said regulations, the provisions of regulation 16 to regulation 27 shall be applicable to the Company. The said compliances shall be mandatory from April 01, 2024. Until March 31, 2023, the said compliances shall be applicable on 'comply or explain' basis.

While the Company is striving to comply with all the applicable provisions of the aforesaid regulations, there are certain regulations that the Company has not been able to comply with on account of the Change in Management, focus being on implementation of resolution plan, shortage of manpower and frequent changes in the team. The Company shall ensure compliance with all the provisions before March 31, 2024.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Based on the framework of internal financial controls and systems of compliance which are established and maintained by the Company, audits conducted by the Internal, Statutory and Secretarial Auditors including audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting by the Statutory Auditors and reviews by the Management and the relevant Board Committees, including the Audit Committee and Risk Management Committee, the Board is of the opinion that the Company's internal financial controls were adequate and effective during FY 2023.

The Directors confirm to the best of their knowledge and ability, that:

- a. in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023, the applicable accounting standards have been followed with no material departures;
- b. the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2023 and of the profits/(losses) of the Company for the year ended on that date;
- c. the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- d. the Directors have prepared the annual financial statements on a going concern basis;
- e. the Directors have laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively; and
- f. the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems are adequate and operating effectively.

DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013

The Company is committed to uphold and maintain the dignity of women employees and it has in place a policy which provides for protection against sexual harassment of women at work place and for prevention and redressal of such complaints. The Company has also constituted an Internal Complaints Committee under the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013. The Committee is responsible for ensuring compliance in terms of provisions of the Act, from time to time.

During the year under review, no complaints were received by the Company.

CREDIT RATING

Pursuant to resolution plan/ Inter-Creditor Agreement ('ICA') entered by RCFL with its lenders in accordance with the circular dated June 7, 2019 issued by the RBI on Prudential

Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets, there has been no change in the credit rating assigned for debt instruments.

The credit ratings assigned by the Credit Rating Agencies viz. Care Edge Ratings, Brickwork Ratings and ICRA continues to remain under D, Issuer not cooperating category.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We take this opportunity to thank the employees for their dedicated service and contribution to the Company. We also thank our banks, business associates, members and other stakeholders for their continued support to the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-

SD/-

Amit Dangi
Director

DIN: 06527044

Sanjay Dangi
Director

DIN: 00012833

Place: Mumbai

Date: September 25, 2023

Form MR-3
SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 2023

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule no. 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To
The Members,
Reliance Commercial Finance Limited
The Ruby, 11th Floor, North-West Wing,
Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West),
Mumbai 400 028.

We have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by Reliance Commercial Finance Limited (hereinafter called “the Company”). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts / statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on our verification of Company’s books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on March 31, 2023 complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board - processes and compliance – mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter.

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on March 31, 2023, according to the provisions of:

- i. The Companies Act, 2013 (the ‘Act’) and the Rules made thereunder;
- ii. The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 (‘SCRA’) and the rules made thereunder;
- iii. The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
- iv. Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings – Not Applicable;
- v. The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (‘SEBI Act’) are applicable: -
 - a. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 – Not Applicable;

- b. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
- c. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018– Not Applicable;
- d. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 and erstwhile the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations 2014 - Not Applicable;
- e. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 and erstwhile the SEBI (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations 2008;
- f. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993, regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client– Not Applicable;
- g. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2021 – Not Applicable; and
- h. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy Back of Securities) Regulations, 2018 – Not Applicable.

We have examined compliances with applicable clauses of the following:

- i. Secretarial Standards issued by the Institute of the Company Secretaries of India
- ii. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The Company has complied with the applicable provisions of SEBI Listing Regulations except *as stated in the Annexure attached herewith. Most of the said compliances pertain to the period prior to October 14, 2022, before takeover of the Company by Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited.*

Further, the provisions relating to Regulations 15 - 27 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) became applicable to the High Value Debt Company with effect from September 7, 2021 on a 'comply or explain' basis until March 31, 2023 and on a mandatory basis thereafter. However, SEBI in its board meeting held on March 29, 2023 decided to extend the 'comply or explain' for the High Value Debt Companies in respect of Corporate Governance norms till March 31, 2024. The Company is in the process of taking further steps to comply with the Corporate Governance norms as applicable until March 31, 2024.

During the period under review, the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines mentioned above. Attention of the Members is drawn to the following:

- i. *The company has filed certain E-Form(s) after March 31, 2023 with additional fees;*
- ii. *The Board of Directors had noted the Disclosures and Declaration received from the Directors in the second meeting of the Board held for the financial year 2022-23;*
- iii. *Company had in general complied with the provision of Secretarial Standards and Section 118 of the Act;*
- iv. *Company has not availed notice under Section 160 of the Act while re-appointing Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal in the General meeting;*
- v. *Disclosures under Section 184, Declaration under Section 164 and Declaration of Independence under section 149 of Ms. Rashna Khan and Mr. Sushilkumar Agarwal not noted by the Board of Directors in their meeting.*

We further report that based on the compliance mechanism established by the Company, which has been verified on test check basis and the Compliance Report submitted to and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company, we are of the opinion that the Company has complied with the provisions of following laws, as amended, from time to time, applicable specifically to the Company:

The Reserve Bank of India Act (RBI), 1934 and its circulars, Master Directions, notifications and guidelines as prescribed for NBFC's, from time to time, except –

- i. *Delay in passing of Board resolution for non-acceptance of public deposits for financial year 2022-23;*
- ii. *With respect to the Reserve Bank of India Master Direction on Information Technology Framework for the NBFC Sector pertaining to delay in Migrating from IPv4 to IPv6 platform;*
- iii. *Adopting ombudsman scheme pursuant to Integrated Ombudsman Scheme, 2021 along with the salient features in English, Hindi and the regional language in all its offices, branches and places where the business is transacted and uploading on the website of the Company;*
- iv. *Reserve Bank of India Master Direction – Know Your Customer (KYC) Direction, 2016, the position of principal officer was vacant from August 30, 2022 till January 8, 2023 and designated Director from April 1, 2022 to July 13, 2022;*
- v. *Reserve Bank of India Master Direction- Non-Banking Financial Company – Systemically Important Non-deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company Directions, 2016 pertaining to;*
 - a. *Maintenance of Minimum capital adequacy ratio and Tier I and Tier II capital and Liquidity coverage ratio as prescribed;*
 - b. *Minimum net owned funds (NoF) as prescribed. The NoF of the Company is negative due to which the limits of the lending exposure for single and group borrower were breached;*
 - c. *Convening ALCO committee meetings and its related compliances from April 1, 2022 till May 28, 2022;*
 - d. *Framing Board approved internal guidelines on Corporate Governance.*

The Company has sought extension from the Reserve Bank of India for appointing Chief Information Officer and Chief Technology Officer under IT Framework and complying with the provisions pertaining to having an Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process and its related compliances under the Scale Based Regulation (SBR): A Revised Regulatory Framework for NBFCs and conducting Internal audit for Money Laundering and Terrorist

Financing Risk Assessment under Reserve Bank of India Master Direction – Know Your Customer (KYC) Direction, 2016.

Further, based on the written representation received from the Directors as on March 31, 2023 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors are disqualified as on March 31, 2023 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.

We further report that:

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Non – Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the year under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice, agenda and detailed notes have been given to all Directors to schedule the Board Meetings at least seven days in advance or at shorter notice and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

The decisions at Board and Committee Meetings are carried out and recorded in the minutes of the Board of Directors and Committee(s) of the Board accordingly.

We have relied on the representation made by the Company and its Officers for adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period, the Company has undertaken following events / actions having a major bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc.:

- i. Default in payment of interest and redemption of Non-convertible debentures and term loan;
- ii. Change in control of the Company from Reliance Capital Limited to Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited in accordance with the resolution plan;
- iii. Approval of Business Transfer Agreement by and amongst the Company in accordance with the resolution plan;
- iv. Approval for Distribution of Funds to Financial Creditors of the Company;
- v. Appointment and Cessation of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel;
- vi. Re-constitution of various Committees;
- vii. Approval of the Board of Directors for Change in Name of the Company;
- viii. Issuance and Allotment of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures pursuant to Conversion of Loans;
- ix. Company alongwith Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited ("Authum"), its Holding Company has implemented the Resolution Plan and has acquired Business Undertaking of Reliance Home Finance Limited ('RHFL') on a slump sale and going concern basis, pursuant to the approved Resolution Plan of RHFL;
- x. Appointment of Nodal officer under Investor Education and Protection Fund Rules;
- xi. SEBI via Adjudication Order No. Order/GR/ BM/2022-23/22322 on 21.12.2022 levied a penalty of Rs. 10,00,000/- on the Company for violation of Regulations 50(1), 52(7), 54(1),

54(2), 56(1)(a), 56(2), 57(1) and 60(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and 15(1)(c) and 15(1)(t) of the SEBI (Debenture Trustee) Regulations, 1993;

xii. Approval from shareholders for:

- a. Issuance of Compulsory convertible Debentures by Conversion of Debt;
- b. Change in Management to facilitate resolution plan in terms of RBI circular;
- c. Approval for borrowing funds under Section 180(1)(c) from Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited;
- d. Granting authority for making investments under section 186 of the Act in the name of the Company.

For Bhatt & Associates Company Secretaries LLP

SD/-

Place: Mumbai
Date: 25/09/2023

Bhavika Bhatt
Designated Partner
ACS No.: 36181; COP No.: 13376
UDIN: A036181E001063130
Peer Review No.: 2923/2023

This Report is to be read with our letter annexed as Appendix A, which forms integral part of this report.

To,
Reliance Commercial Finance Limited
The Ruby, 11th Floor, North-West Wing,
Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West),
Mumbai 400 028

Our report of even date is to be read along with this letter:

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit;
2. We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the Secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion;
3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the company;
4. Where ever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.;
5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test basis;
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the company.

For Bhatt & Associates Company Secretaries LLP

SD/-

Place: Mumbai
Date: 25/09/2023

Bhavika Bhatt
Designated Partner
ACS No.: 36181; COP No.: 13376
UDIN: A036181E001063130
Peer Review No.: 2923/2023

Annexure

Details of Violation
1. There was delay in intimation of certain disclosures under regulation 51 read with Part B of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations to the Stock Exchange during the period under review.
2. The Asset cover has fallen below 100% of outstanding debentures i.e. not in accordance of regulation 54 of the Listing Regulations. Further Company was not able to comply with the circular under Operational guidelines for 'Security and Covenant Monitoring' using Distributed Ledger Technology (DLT) due to technical issues with NSDL portal for the same as the asset cover has fallen below 100%.
3. There was delay in submission of security cover in the revised format by the Company to be disclosed to the Stock Exchange(s) and Debenture Trustee for the quarter ended 30.09.2022.
4. As per the Statutory Auditors Certificate during the period under review, the Company has defaulted in repayment of obligation to the Lenders and Debenture holders since March, 2019. The Company Resolution Plan is being implemented vide Memorandum executed on 30.09.2022 and the auditors were unable to comment on the compliance of covenants/terms of the issue of the listed debt securities (NCD's) of the Company
5. The Company had made payment - in accordance with the resolution plan wherein the record date was 15.10.2022 however it had not filed disclosure under regulation 57(1) of the Listing regulations with the Stock Exchange in time.
6. The Company has submitted the Continuous assessment of default status to stock exchange(s) on the mail in place of uploading the same on the exchange portal due to technical issue.
7. There were certain instances of delay in submission of details of loan including revolving facilities like cash credit from banks/ financial institutions where the default continues beyond 30 days which is required to be submitted within 7 days from end of quarter and within 24 hours from the 30 th day of such default.
8. The Company has not obtained Annual Disclosure of security holding from the designated persons during the period under review by 30.04.2022. Further the Company have not obtained certain mandatory information from the designated persons as required by law.
9. In accordance with the provisions of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, the Audit Committee had not reviewed the systems for internal control as required under the law.
10. Mismatch in timings as per Minutes and Outcome submitted on the Stock Exchange for the Board meeting dated 03.08.2022.
11. Company has not submitted Structured Digital Database Certificate for Quarter Ended June 2022, September 2022 & December 2022 under circular of Standard Operating Process under SEBI(PIT) Regulations, 2015.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Board of the Company is an apex body, which oversees overall functioning, provides a strategic, direction, guidance, leadership and owns the fiduciary responsibility to ensure that your company's actions and objectives are aligned in creating long term value for its stakeholders. The Board helps the Company in adhering high Corporate Governance practice.

1. Composition of the Board:

As on March 31, 2023, following is the composition of the Board of Directors of the Company:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Director Since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	DIN	No. of Board Meeting		No. of other Directorships	Remuneration (Rs. In crores)			No. of shares held in and convertible instruments held in the NBFC	Cessation
					Held	Attended		Salary and other compensation	Sitting Fee	Commission		
1	Mr. S. K. Agrawal	August 07, 2019	Non-Executive	00400892	6	6	11	-	0.044	-	NIL	October 14, 2022
2	Ms. Rashna Khan	May 21, 2019	Non-Executive	06928148	6	6	1	-	0.044	-	NIL	October 14, 2022
3	Mr. Sudeep Ghosal	March 16, 2022	Nominated by Reliance Capital Limited	09536193	6	6	2	-	0.036	-	NIL	October 14, 2022
4	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	October 14, 2022	Non-Executive	00012833	7	7	3	-	-	-	NIL	-
5	Mr. Amit Dangi	October 14, 2022	Non-Executive	06527044	7	7	3	-	-	-	NIL	-
6	Mr. Sanjiv* Swarup	October 14, 2022	Independent	00132716	7	7	4	-	0.0175	-	NIL	-
7	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	November 5, 2022	Independent	06611268	7	7	2	-	0.0175	-	NIL	-
8	Ms. Bhaviika Jain	January 9, 2023	Independent	08738884	5	5	2	-	0.0125	-	NIL	-

**Mr. Sanjiv Swarup has ceased to be an Independent Director of the Company with effect from September 01, 2023 and Mr. Mahavir Hingar has been appointed as the Independent Director with effect from September 05, 2023.*

2. Details of change in composition of the Board during the current and previous financial year

During the year under review, following changes took place in the composition of Board of Directors of the Company:

Sr. No.	Name of the Director	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	Nature of Change (resignation, appointment)	Effective Date
1	Mr. S.K. Agrawal [#]	Independent	resignation	October 14, 2022
2	Ms. Rashna Khan [#]	Independent	resignation	October 14, 2022
3	Mr. Sudeep Ghosal	Nominee of Reliance Capital Limited	resignation	October 14, 2022
4	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	Non-Executive	appointment	October 14, 2022
5	Mr. Amit Dangi	Non-Executive	appointment	October 14, 2022
6	Mr. Sanjiv Swarup*	Independent	appointment	October 14, 2022
7	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	Independent	appointment	November 5, 2022
8	Ms. Bhaviika Jain	Independent	appointment	January 9, 2023

[#] In accordance with the the Resolution plan in terms of Reserve Bank of India (Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets) Directions 2019 and to give effect to the change in management. Mr. S.K. Agrawal and Ms. Rashna Khan, Independent Directors resigned before expiry of his/her terms.

* Mr. Sanjiv Swarup, Independent Director resigned with effect from September 01, 2023 due to personal reasons.

3. Details of relationship amongst the directors inter-se:

There were no inter-se relationships amongst the directors except for the following:

1. Mr. Sanjay Dangi is the Uncle of Mr. Amit Dangi;
2. Mr. Amit Dangi is the Nephew of Mr. Sanjay Dangi.

4. Committees of the Board and their composition:

The Board of the Company has constituted various Board Committees in compliance with the rules and regulations applicable to the Company. The requisite details of the Committees including the composition and summarised terms of reference are given below:

a. Audit Committee

The Board has constituted the Audit Committee in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 and the Master Directions - Non-Banking Financial Company -

Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.

The erstwhile Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company comprised of Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Chairman, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan, members as on October 14, 2022.

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprises of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Member of Committee since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	No. of Meetings of the Committee		No. of shares held in NBFC
				Held	Attended	
1	Mr. Sanjiv Swarup*	November 5, 2022	Independent	2	2	NIL
2	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	November 5, 2022	Independent	2	2	NIL
3	Mr. Amit Dangi	November 5, 2022	Non-Executive	2	2	NIL

**Mr. Sanjiv Swarup has ceased to be the Chairman and member of the Audit Committee subsequent to his resignation with effect from September 01, 2023 and Mr. Mahavir Hingar has been appointed as the Chairman of the Committee with effect from September 07, 2023.*

The summary of terms of reference of Audit Committee includes the following:

- To give recommendation for appointment, remuneration and terms of appointment of auditors of the Company;
- To review and monitor the auditor's independence and performance, and effectiveness of audit process;
- To examine the financial statement and the auditors' report thereon;
- To approval or any subsequent modification of transactions of the Company with related parties;
- To scrutiny of inter-corporate loans and investments;
- To valuation of undertakings or assets of the Company, wherever it is necessary;
- To evaluate the internal financial controls and risk management systems;
- To monitor the end use of funds raised through public offers and related matters; and
- Any other responsibility as may be assigned by the Board from time to time.

b. Nomination and Remuneration Committee

The Board has constituted the Nomination and Remuneration Committee ('NRC') in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 and the Master Directions - Non-Banking

Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.

The erstwhile NRC of the Board of Directors of the Company comprised of Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Chairman, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan, members as on October 14, 2022

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprises of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Member of Committee since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	No. of Meetings of the Committee		No. of shares held in NBFC
				Held	Attended	
1	Mr. Sanjiv Swarup*	November 5, 2022	Independent	3	3	NIL
2	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	November 5, 2022	Independent	3	3	NIL
3	Mr. Amit Dangi	November 5, 2022	Non-Executive	3	3	NIL

**Mr. Sanjiv Swarup has ceased to be the Chairman and member of the NRC subsequent to his resignation with effect from September 01, 2023 and Mr. Mahavir Hingar has been appointed as the Chairman of the Committee with effect from September 07, 2023.*

The summary of terms of reference of NRC includes the following:

- To identify person who are qualified to become Directors and who may be appointed in Senior Management in accordance with the criteria laid down in the Nomination and Remuneration Policy;
- To review implementation and compliance of the evaluation mechanism/process;
- To recommend the Board, the appointment and removal of Directors and Senior Management;
- To recommend the Board a policy relating to remuneration for Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and other employees;
- To review Nomination & Remuneration Policy, Fit & Proper Criteria Policy and such other Policies on annual (to be determined) basis and recommendation of modification, if any, to the Board;
- To perform such other functions as entrusted to it by the Board of the Company and by the law from time to time.

c. Stakeholder Relationship Committee

The Board has constituted the Stakeholder Relationship Committee ('SRC') in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015.

The erstwhile SRC of the Board of Directors of the Company comprised of the Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Chairman, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan, members as on October 14, 2022.

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprises of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Member of Committee since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	No. of Meetings of the Committee		No. of shares held in NBFC
				Held	Attended	
1	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	November 5, 2022	Independent	1	1	NIL
2	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	November 5, 2022	Non-Executive	1	1	NIL
3	Mr. Amit Dangi	November 5, 2022	Non-Executive	1	1	NIL

The summary of terms of reference of SRC includes the following:

- To resolve the grievances of the security holders of the listed entity including complaints related to transfer/transmission of shares, non-receipt of annual report, non-receipt of declared dividends, issue of new/duplicate certificates, general meetings etc;
- To review of measures taken for effective exercise of voting rights by shareholders;
- To review of adherence to the service standards adopted by the listed entity in respect of various services being rendered by the Registrar & Share Transfer Agent;
- Review of the various measures and initiatives taken by the listed entity for reducing the quantum of unclaimed dividends and ensuring timely receipt of dividend warrants/annual reports/statutory notices by the shareholders of the company.

d. Corporate Social Responsibility Committee

The Board has constituted the Corporate Social Responsibility ('CSR') Committee in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013.

The erstwhile CSR Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company comprised of the Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Chairman, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan, members as on October 14, 2022.

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprises of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Member of Committee since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	No. of Meetings of the Committee		No. of shares held in NBFC
				Held	Attended	
1	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	November 5, 2022	Independent	0	0	NIL
2	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	November 5, 2022	Non-Executive	0	0	NIL
3	Mr. Amit Dangi	November 5, 2022	Non-Executive	0	0	NIL

The summary of terms of reference of CSR Committee includes the following:

- To formulate and recommend to the Board, a CSR Policy which shall indicate the activities required to be undertaken by the Company, in areas or subject, specified in Schedule VII of the Act;
- To monitor the CSR Policy of the Company from time to time and an annual action plan in pursuance of its CSR policy;
- To recommend to the Board, the Company's Annual Report on CSR Activities, for inclusion in the Report of the Board of Directors of the Company;
- To work across the Company to embed CSR within the strategic decision making, operations, procurement, stakeholder (including employees) engagement programmes.

e. Risk Management Committee

The Board has constituted the Risk Management Committee ('RMC') in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 and the Master Directions - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.

The erstwhile RMC of the Board of Directors of the Company comprised of Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Chairman, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan, members as on October 14, 2022

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Committee was reconstituted on November 5, 2022 and comprised of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Member of Committee since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/	No. of Meetings of the Committee		No. of shares held in NBFC
				Held	Attended	

			Promoter nominee/ Independent)			
1	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	November 5, 2022	Independent	2	2	NIL
2	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	November 5, 2022	Independent	2	2	NIL
3	Mr. Amit Dangi	November 5, 2022	Non-Executive	2	2	NIL
4	Mr. Rohit Bhanja	November 5, 2022	CEO	2	2	NIL

The summary of terms of reference of RMC Committee includes the following:

- To monitor the adherence to the risk policy and guidelines and reviewing the overall risk management system considering changes in external and internal environment within which the Company operates;
- To monitor on overall process of evaluation and assessment, progress of evaluation of control effectiveness, key control deficiencies observed and counter measures to address these. Monitoring would also include significant changes in assessment of key risks or new risks identified if any;
- Review and approve modifications to existing policies, procedures, and other risk parameters on a periodic basis.

f. IT Strategy Committee

The Board has constituted IT Strategy Committee pursuant to the provisions of the Master Direction -Information Technology Framework for the NBFC Sector.

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Committee was reconstituted and comprised of the following as on March 31, 2023:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Member of Committee since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	No. of Meetings of the Committee		No. of shares held in NBFC
				Held	Attended	
1	Mr. Rahul Bagaria	November 5, 2022	Independent	1	1	NIL
2	Mr. Amit Dangi	November 5, 2022	Independent	1	1	NIL
3	Mr. Rohit Bhanja	November 5, 2022	Chief Executive Officer	1	1	NIL
4	Mr. Arpit Malaviya*	November 5, 2022	Chief Financial Officer	1	1	NIL

6	Mr. Bittu Upadhya	November 5, 2022	Chief Information Officer	1	1	NIL
---	-------------------	------------------	---------------------------	---	---	-----

The Committee was reconstituted to appoint Mr. Rakesh Khosla, Chief Technology Officer as member with effect from May 29, 2023.

**Mr. Arpit Malaviya ceased to be a member of the Committee subsequent to his resignation with effect from July 28, 2023 and Mr. Amit Kumar Jha has been appointed as a member of the Committee with effect from July 29, 2023*

The summary of terms of reference of IT Strategy Committee includes the following:

- To approve IT strategy and policy documents and ensuring that the management has put an effective strategic planning process in place;
- To ascertain that management has implemented processes and practices that ensure that the IT delivers value to the business;
- To ensure IT investments represent a balance of risks and benefits and that budgets are acceptable;
- To monitor the method that management uses to determine the IT resources needed to achieve strategic goals and provide high-level direction for sourcing and use of IT resources;
- To ensure proper balance of IT investments for sustaining NBFC's growth and becoming aware about exposure towards IT risks and controls.

g. Asset- Liability Management Committee

The Board has constituted Asset- Liability Management Committee pursuant to RBI Master Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.

Subsequent to the change in Management, the Committee was reconstituted on May 29, 2023 and comprises of the following members:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Member of Committee since	Capacity (i.e. Executive/ Non-Executive/ Chairman/ Promoter nominee/ Independent)	No. of Meetings of the Committee		No. of shares held in NBFC
				Held	Attended	
1	Mr. Rohit Bhanja	March 17, 2022	CEO	-	-	NIL
2	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	May 29, 2023	Non-Executive	-	-	NIL

3	Mr. Amit Dangi	May 29, 2023	Non-Executive	-	-	NIL
4	Mr. Amit Kumar Jha	May 29, 2023	CFO	-	-	NIL

The summary of terms of reference of Asset- Liability Management Committee includes the following:

- To ensure the adherence to the liquidity and interest rate risk limits set;
- To decide the desired maturity profile and mix of incremental assets and liabilities, source and mix of liabilities or sale of assets, balance sheet management and hedging strategies;
- To strategic management of interest rate, liquidity and Market risks;
- To consider and reviewing assumptions for classification of components of assets and liabilities for different time buckets and consider and review internal limits;
- To monitor liquidity profile of the Company and to act on early warning indicators of liquidity crisis, maturity profile of outstanding and incremental assets and liabilities;
- To monitor strategy on composition of liabilities and assets.

5. General Body Meetings

The details of the general meetings held during the financial year under review are given below:

Sr. No.	Type of Meeting (Annual/ Extra ordinary)	Date and Place	Special/ Ordinary	Resolution passed
1	Annual	29/09/2022 via Video Conferencing/ Other Audio-Visual Means	Ordinary	1. To consider and adopt the audited financial statement of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2022 and the Reports of Board of Directors and Auditors thereon and the audited consolidated financial statement of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2022 and the Report of Auditors thereon; 2. Appointment of Mr. Sudeep Ghosal as a Director
			Special	3. Ratification of the continuance of Mr. Dhananjay Tiwari as an Executive Director.
2	Extraordinary	October 13, 2022, Registered Office	Special	1. Issue of Securities by conversion of debt; 2. Change in Management to facilitate implementation of the Resolution Plan in terms of RBI Circular.
3	Extraordinary	December 01, 2022, Registered Office	Special	1. To issue upto Rs. 10,000 crores (Rupees Ten Thousand Crores only) compulsorily convertible debentures; 2. Appointment of Mr. Rahul Bagaria (DIN: 06611268) as an Independent Director of the Company; 3. Appointment of Mr. Sanjay Dangi (DIN: 00012833) as a Non- Executive Director of the Company, liable to retire by rotation; 4. Appointment of Mr. Amit Dangi (DIN: 06527044) as a Non- Executive Director of the Company, liable to retire by rotation;

				5. Appointment of Mr. Sanjiv Swarup (DIN: 00132716) as an Independent Director of the Company.
4	Extraordinary	January 27, 2023, Registered Office	Special	1. Granting authority for making investments in the name of the Company; 2. Appointment of Ms. Bhaviika Jain as an Independent Director of the Company.
5	Extraordinary	March 24, 2023, Registered Office	Special	1. Approval for borrowing funds upto Rs. 150 crores from Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited.

6. Details of non-compliance with requirements of Companies Act, 2013:

There were no default/non-compliance with requirement of Companies Act, 2013 including accounting and secretarial standards during the financial year under review except the as captured in the secretarial audit report which forms part of this Annual Report.

7. Details of penalties and strictures:

During the financial year under review, following penalties were imposed on the Company by the statutory authorities:

- a. A penalty of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) was imposed by SEBI vide order dated December 21, 2022 for violation of Regulations 50(1), 52(7), 54(1), 54(2), 56(1)(a), 56(2), 57(1) and 60(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and 15(1)(c) and 15(1)(t) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Debenture Trustee) Regulations, 1993. The period of examination was from April 01, 2019 to March 31, 2020. The Company has paid the penalty amount on February 2, 2023 under protest to challenge the said order.
- b. A penalty of Rs. 2,17,120/- (Rupees Two Lakh Seventeen Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Only) was paid to BSE on December 09, 2022 for non-compliance of Regulation 6(1) and 7(1) and a penalty of Rs. 41,300/- on December 23, 2022 for non-compliance of Regulation 50(1), 52(1), 52(4), 52(7) and 54(2) for quarter ended on September 2022.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-

SD/-

Amit Dangi
Director
DIN: 06527044

Sanjay Dangi
Director
DIN: 00012833

Place: Mumbai

Date: September 25, 2023

PARTICULARS OF REMUNERATION

A. Remuneration to Directors and Key Managerial Personnel ('KMP')

1. The percentage increase in remuneration of each Director, Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary during FY 2023 and the ratio of the remuneration of each Director to the median remuneration of the employees of the Company for FY 2023 are as under:

Sr. No.	Name of Director/ KMP and Designation	Remuneration of Director/KMP for FY 2023 (Rs. In crores)	% increase/decrease In remuneration for FY 2023	Ratio of remuneration of each director to the median employees
1.	Mr. S.K. Agrawal* (Independent Director)	0.044	-	0.3
2.	Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal* (Director nominated by Reliance Capital Limited)	0.036	-	0.3
3.	Ms. Rashna Khan* (Independent Director)	0.044	-	0.3
4.	Mr. Sanjay Dangi# (Non- Executive Director)	-	N.A.	-
5.	Mr. Amit Dangi# (Non- Executive Director)	-	N.A.	-
6.	Mr. Sanjiv Swarup# (Independent Director)	0.0175	N.A.	-
7.	Mr. Rahul Bagaria# (Independent Director)	0.0175	N.A.	-
8.	Ms. Bhaviika Jain# (Independent Director)	0.0125	N.A.	-
9.	Mr. Rohit Bhanja (Chief Executive Officer)	0.99	7%	8.28
10.	Mr. Arpit Malaviya^ (Chief Financial Officer)	1.08	0%	8.96
11.	Ms. Manisha Pathak& (Company Secretary)	0.03	0%	0.22

12.	Ms. Avni Shah [§] (Company Secretary)	0.02	0%	0.18
-----	---	------	----	------

Notes:

- a) Independent Directors are entitled to sitting fees within the limits specified under the Act. Remuneration details for Independent Directors in the above table comprises of sitting fees.
- b) Non-Executive Directors do not receive any sitting fees or any other remuneration.
- c) * Mr. S.K. Agrawal, Mr. Sudeep Ghoshal and Ms. Rashna Khan has resigned from the Board w.e.f. October 14, 2022.
- d) # Mr. Sanjay Dangi, Mr. Amit Dangi and Mr. Sanjiv Swarup were appointed on the Board w.e.f. October 14, 2022. Mr. Rahul Bagaria was appointed on the Board w.e.f. November 5, 2022 and Ms. Bhaviika Jain was appointed on the Board w.e.f. January 9, 2023.
- e) ^Mr. Arpit Malaviya has ceased to be the Chief Financial Officer of the Company w.e.f. close of business hours on July 28, 2023 and Mr. Amit Kumar Jha has been appointed as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company w.e.f. July 29, 2023.
- f) &Ms. Manisha Pathak has ceased to be the Company Secretary of the Company w.e.f. August 29, 2022.
- g) §Ms. Avni Shah has been appointed as the Company Secretary of the Company w.e.f. January 09, 2023.

2. The median remuneration of employees of the Company during FY 2023 was Rs. 0.12;
3. In the financial year, there was 5 % decrease in the median remuneration of employees;
4. Average percentage increase made in the salaries of employees other than the managerial personnel for the FY 2023 was 7% for KMPs and 11% for Employees. As regards, comparison of Managerial Remuneration of FY 2023 over FY 2022, details of the same are given in the above table at Sr. No. 1;
5. It is hereby affirmed that the remuneration paid is as per the Remuneration Policy for Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and other Employees.

B. Employee Particulars

Details of employee remuneration as required under provisions of Section 197(12) of the Act read with Rules 5(2) & 5(3) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, forms part of this Report and will be provided upon request by a Member. Further, having regard to the provisions of the second proviso to Section 136(1) of the Act and as advised, this Report excluding the aforesaid information is being sent to the members of the Company. The said information is available for inspection on all working days, during business hours, at the Registered Office of the Company. Any member interested in obtaining such information may write to the Company Secretary and the same will be furnished on request.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS REPORT**MACROECONOMIC OVERVIEW**

The Indian economy is staging a broad-based recovery across sectors, from pandemic-induced contraction, international geo-political conflict and inflation and is well positioned to ascend to the pre-pandemic growth path. It has been remarkably resilient to the deteriorating external environment, and strong macroeconomic fundamentals have placed it in good stead compared to other emerging market economies. The capital expenditure spends of Central Government and private corporates is one of the main growth drivers in the current year. This trend is expected to continue and the Indian economy is well placed to grow faster in the coming decade. It has started benefiting from the efficiency gains resulting from greater formalisation, higher financial inclusion, and use of digital technology.

As per the provisional estimate of the National Statistical Office, the economy grew at a decent pace of 7.2% in FY23. This contrasts with the 9.1% growth in the previous fiscal year, which benefitted from a favourable statistical base. With all major sectors being above the pre-pandemic level, the recovery from the pandemic shock has been fairly broad-based. During FY23, the Gross Value Added (GVA), a measure of aggregate supply, grew by 7%. Overall GVA growth has been driven by services (9.5%), agriculture & allied activities (4.0%) whereas the industrial sector (4.4%) posted deceleration amidst intensified input cost pressures from last year. Capital spending saw a sharp recovery, most driven by Government spending on infrastructure. Both private consumption and Government consumption grew at a slower rate than the previous year. While the growth in exports as well as imports has decelerated from last year, the growth in imports outpaced that of exports in FY23.

Consumer price inflation remained high, and core inflation continues to remain sticky. The Consumer Price Index (CPI) based inflation averaged 6.65% during FY23 versus 5.51% last year. With its inflation-targeting mandate, RBI raised the policy rate by 250 bps to 6.5% cumulatively in FY23. However, input cost inflation, as reflected in the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) based inflation, indicated significant moderation during the second half of FY23. The WPI-based inflation averaged 9.4% in FY23, which was lower than the average of 13% last fiscal year. The decline in input cost pressures was found to be greater for the industrial sector than for the farm sector.

Inflation, which emerged as a big challenge post the geo-political conflict has averaged at 6.8% between April-January FY 23 as compared to 5.3% in the same period last year. Inflation is likely to be the key monitorable from RBI's monetary policy trajectory point of view going forward. To fend off the inflationary pressures, RBI during the year raised the key repo rate by a cumulative 250 basis points to take it to 6.5%. The central bank has indicated that it will remain vigilant,

monitor every incoming information and data, and act appropriately to maintain price stability in the interest of strengthening medium-term growth.

As the economy steps into a new fiscal year, the road ahead does not look easy with risks mainly emanating from global environment. However, fundamentals of the Indian economy remain resilient on the back of a strong reforms' impact from the PM Gati Shakti, National Logistics Policy and the PLI scheme to boost manufacturing output. The Government's continued heavy lifting on the capex front will also help drive in the private sector greenfield capex, which via its multiplier effect will help support domestic growth. RBI forecast for GDP growth for FY 24 is at 6.5% as against provisional estimate of GDP growth for FY 23 at 7.0%. India is likely to maintain its position as the fastest growing major economy.

Industry Structure and Developments and Financing

Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC)

During economic crises, financial institutions play a crucial role in promoting stability and implementing regulatory measures to support households and businesses. Ongoing geopolitical conflicts have slowed countries' post-pandemic recoveries and hastened the normalization of monetary and fiscal policies after years of unprecedented stimulus measures. In such situations, NBFCs have emerged as principal institutions providing credit financing to the unorganized and underserved sectors, playing a significant role in the Indian financial system. NBFCs have revolutionized the lending system in India by providing financial inclusion for those who lack easy access to credit. Leveraging digitalization and technology, NBFCs offer a quick and convenient customer financing experience, especially for low-income and untapped segments of the creditworthy population. They offer a range of services, including MSME financing, home finance, EV finance, microfinance, gold loans, and other retail segments. The NBFC segment has also strengthened its business proposition by integrating fintech and developing newer products of the technological age. These companies have unlocked industrial opportunities by leveraging a hybrid model of physical and digital delivery. The Government is also focusing on developing NBFCs with high emphasis on driving quality corporate governance across these entities.

NBFCs take an individualized approach to reach out to borrowers, utilizing segment-definitive standards, leveraging different data sources, and making credit decisions using scorecards. Following sluggish years amid liquidity stress, NBFCs have bounced back strongly with higher capital levels, reasonable stability in delinquency accounts, better asset quality and larger balance sheets. Stronger risk assessment frameworks, Government support such as debt moratorium and liquidity enhancement measures, and broader economic revival have helped them tide through these challenges and pursue innovative strategies to meet evolving opportunities.

The MSME sector will play a pivotal role in the growth of NBFCs in the country. Despite being one of the major contributors in the country's economy, the MSME sector is facing credit gap from the financial institutions. The total addressable market for MSME financing is Rs. 46.4 Trillion with a CAGR of 13% in the MSME credit. Only 15% of total addressable market is served by the formal institutions. NBFCs, under this scenario, can utilize the opportunity and help in the growth of the sector with better financing through customized products and digital solutions

The RBI has implemented the co-lending mechanism to facilitate the provision of low-cost funds from banks to NBFCs operating in underserved areas and catering to the needs of micro, small, and medium enterprises (MSMEs), economically weaker sections (EWS), low-income groups (LIG), and middle-income groups (MIG). This mechanism aims to address the reluctance of banks to lend in these segments due to the associated higher operating costs and credit risks.

Major Regulatory Updates, FY 2022-23

The Reserve Bank of India implemented Scale-Based Regulation (SBR) for NBFCs in FY 2022-23, to harmonize regulatory frameworks with these institutions' evolving risk profiles.

The main points are as follows

1. Regulatory Structure-Categorization of the NBFCs

NBFCs will be categorized into four layers based on their size, activity, and riskiness. Here are the layers and their components:

Layers	Classifications	Components
Basic	NBFC-Base Layer (NBFC-BL)	(a) Non-deposit taking NBFCs below the asset size of Rs. 1,000 Crore (b) NBFCs undertaking the following activities: (i) NBFC-Peer to Peer Lending Platform (NBFC-P2P), (ii) NBFC-Account Aggregator (NBFC-AA), (iii) Non-Operative Financial Holding Company (NOFHC) (iv) NBFCs not availing public funds and not having any customer interface
Middle	NBFC-Middle Layer (NBFC-ML)	The Middle Layer shall consist of (a) All deposit-taking NBFCs (NBFC-Ds), irrespective of asset size (b) Non-deposit-taking NBFCs with asset size of Rs. 1,000 Crore and above (c) NBFCs undertaking the following activities: (i) Standalone Primary Dealers (SPDs), (ii) Infrastructure Debt Fund – Non-Banking Financial Companies (IDF-NBFCs), (iii) Core Investment Companies (CICs), (iv) Housing Finance Companies (HFCs) and (v) Infrastructure Finance Companies (NBFC-IFCs)
Upper	NBFC-Upper Layer (NBFC-UL)	The Upper Layer of NBFCs will be identified by the RBI using specific parameters and scoring methodology for enhanced regulatory requirements
Top	NBFC-Top Layer (NBFC-TL)	Upper Layer NBFCs may move to the Top Layer if the RBI perceives a significant increase in potential systemic risk

2. Regulatory Structure-Categorization of NBFCs carrying out specific activity

As the regulatory structure envisages scale-based as well as activity-based regulation, the following prescriptions shall apply in respect of the NBFCs

A	NBFC-P2P, NBFC-AA, NOFHC and NBFCs without public funds and customer interface will always remain in the Base Layer of the regulatory structure
B	NBFC-D, CIC, IFC and HFC will be included in Middle Layer or the Upper Layer (and not in the Base Layer), as the case may be. SPD and IDF-NBFC will always remain in the Middle Layer
C	NBFCs like NBFC-ICC (Investment and Credit Companies), NBFC-MFI (Micro Finance Institutions), NBFC-Factors and Mortgage Guarantee Companies (NBFC-MGC) could be categorized in any of the layers based on the parameters of the regulatory framework. NBFC-D, CIC, IFC and HFC will be included in Middle Layer or the Upper Layer (and not in the Base Layer), as the case may be. SPD and IDF-NBFC will always remain in the Middle Layer.
D	Government-owned NBFCs shall be placed in the Base Layer or Middle Layer, as the case may be. They will not be placed in the Upper Layer till further notice.

3. Regulatory Framework and Guidelines-basic parameters

References to NBFC-ND, NBFC-ND-SI & NBFC-DExisting classifications	Starting October 01, 2022, NBFC-BL replaced NBFC-ND, and NBFC-ML or NBFC-UL replaced NBFC-D and NBFC-ND SI, respectively, in all references.
Progressive applications for regulations	Regulatory revisions applicable to lower layers of NBFCs will automatically be applied to NBFCs residing in higher layers, unless stated otherwise.
Regulatory guidelines for NBFCs in Base Layer	NBFCs in Base Layer (NBFC-BL) follow NBFC-ND regulations, except for NOF and ICAAP changes. NBFC-P2P, NBFC-AA, and NOFHC follow existing regulations.
Regulatory guidelines for NBFCs in Middle Layer	NBFCs in the Middle Layer (NBFC-ML) will follow current regulations for NBFC-ND-SIs, NBFC-Ds, CICs, SPDs, and HFCs, except for changes related to NOF and ICAAP
Regulatory guidelines for NBFCs in Upper Layer	Regulations for NBFCs in the Upper Layer (NBFC-UL) include those applicable to NBFC-ML as well as changes related to NOF and Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP)

Regulatory changes under Scale Based Regulation (SBR) for all layers of NBFC

The regulatory minimum Net Owned Fund (NOF) for NBFC-ICC, NBFCMFI and NBFC-Factors will be increased to Rs. 10 Crore, while for NBFC-P2P, NBFC-AA, and NBFCs with no public funds and no customer interface, the NOF will remain at Rs. 2 Crore. There will be no change in the existing regulatory minimum NOF for NBFCs - IDF, IFC, MGCs, HFC, and SPD.

The NPA classification norm for all categories of NBFCs will be changed to an overdue period of more than 90 days.

At least one director of NBFCs should have relevant experience working in a bank/NBFC.

A ceiling of Rs. 1 Crore per borrower will be set for financing subscription to an Initial Public Offer (IPO), but NBFCs can fix more conservative limits

(Source: Reserve Bank of India - Notifications (rbi.org.in))

The NBFCs are experiencing a significant uptick in credit demand, leading to a substantial improvement in their asset quality levels, which are now approaching prepandemic levels. This is evidenced by the declining gross non-performing asset (GNPA) ratio of 5.1% as of September 2022, down from 6.9% in June 2021. Moreover, the NBFCs have seen an uptick in credit deployment, with their aggregate outstanding amount reaching Rs. 31.5 Trillion in September 2022. The industrial sector received the largest share of credit, followed by retail, services, and agriculture. ICRA analysis suggests that the NBFC sector's growth is being supported by broad-based growth in various sub-sectors, such as microfinance, personal loans, vehicle financing, and housing finance. For FY 2022-23, the NBFC-retail segment is expected to grow at 12%-14%, while the NBFC-HFC could grow at 10%-12%. Assets under management of NBFCs are expected to grow by 13-14% in FY 2023-24. The industry is optimistic that the demand will remain strong, but there could be some downside risks in early FY 2023-24 due to uncertain global macroeconomic conditions

(Source: RBI Supervisory Returns, <https://www.moneylife.in/article/growth-revival-amidst-asset-quality-improvement-to-drive-profitabilityfor-non-banks-icra/69204.html>)

Outlook

Looking ahead, NBFCs are expected to enter FY 2023-24 with strong momentum, as their Assets Under Management (AUM) are predicted to increase by 13-14% – reaching a four-year high. Despite facing competition from banks in traditional segments, NBFCs have raised Rs. 700 Crore in equity over the past 3.5 years, improving their gearing levels (NBFCs gearing up for growth, CRISIL Assocham, February 2023). Despite yield pressure, the sector is also expected to improve its asset quality metrics. The demand for housing, vehicles, and microfinance will continue to drive AUM growth, although competition from banks and higher borrowing costs could pose challenges. With more robust balance sheets, lower leverage, and steadily improving funding access, NBFCs are well-positioned to capitalize on credit demand, with a strategic focus on non-traditional segments such as unsecured loans, used vehicles, and the MSME sector.

(Source: <https://www.theweek.in/news/biz-tech/2022/12/05/nbfcswitness-healthy-growth-despite-competition-from-banks.html>)

<https://www.financialexpress.com/industry/banking-finance/nbfcassets-under-management-to-grow-by-13-in-current-financial-year-sayscrsil/2897156/>)

Commercial Vehicle (CV) Loan

The Indian commercial vehicle (CV) industry has recovered post the COVID-19 pandemic. In F.Y. 2022-23, commercial vehicles witnessed the second-highest domestic sales growth in India. As per SIAM, the sales of overall Commercial Vehicles increased from 7,16,566 units in FY 2021-22 to 9,62,468 units in FY 2022-23, representing 34% substantial growth rate. Furthermore, the sales of Medium and Heavy Commercial Vehicles (MHCVs) increased from 2,40,577 units in FY 2021-22 to 3,59,003 units in FY 2022-23 indicating a growth of ~50%. Additionally, Light Commercial Vehicles increased from 4,75,989 units in FY 2021-22 to 6,03,465 units in FY-2022-23 indicating a growth of 27%. MHCVs' market share poised to grow further, driven by increased activity in the construction and infrastructure sectors, while truck utilization reached an all-time high of 90%. LCVs' growth levels have been increased due to rural consumption and e-commerce. In F.Y. 2022-23, the CV industry in India is expected to witness positive volume growth of 22-24%, driven by positive demand drivers from multiple industries and growing freight movements.

Several Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs) are testing the introduction of E-variants in the commercial vehicle category. Higher E-LCV adoption is expected to be seen in Tier-1 cities due to the factors such as higher last-mile delivery demand and the urge to reduce pollution. However, we feel there would be gradual but continuous upgradation of vehicle technology with alternative fuels and hybrid variants increasing the cost of acquisition of vehicles which will bring in efficiency and reduced cost of logistics.

Two-wheeler (2W) Loan

In the Indian automobile industry, the two-wheeler segment dominates with a share of approximately 79% in total domestic sales volume. This segment is divided into three categories, namely Motorcycles, Scooters, and Mopeds. The domestic 2-Wheeler industry posted a year on year double digit growth in FY 2022-23 after three consecutive year of decline, reaching 15.86 Million units from 13.57 Million units in the previous year.

Furthermore, Electric Two-wheelers (E2W) are also experiencing steady demand. The E2W segment has started to exert an influence on its ICE counterparts. Currently, 5% of 2-wheeler sales come from electric vehicles (EVs), with EVs accounting for 15% of sales in the scooter segment specifically. The incumbent 2W OEMs have strong execution capabilities, coupled with a focus on the EV product pipeline, leading to an increase in the order book.

According to a CRISIL study, if there are no major challenges on the supply side, the electric 2-wheeler industry in India is projected to achieve sales of 1.2 Million units in 2023-24. The demand will be driven by factors such as a gradual pick-up in the rural economy on the back of winter crop harvesting, timely arrival of monsoon, and higher MSPs. The premium segment, faster growth in Scooters and ramp-up in export are also anticipated to contribute to the demand.

Housing Finance

The Indian Housing Finance market is estimated to be about Rs. 26 lakh crore and grew at around 11 - 15% in FY 23. Credit growth in banks outpaced that of HFCs/NBFCs. In terms of ticket size, the sub Rs. 25 lakh segment contributed to 29% of the disbursements during last FY and this level is expected to be sustained. Analysts expect the housing sector to grow 11 - 16% in FY 24 and affordable housing to grow at 18-22% in the same period. In terms of asset quality, GNPA is expected to further reduce in FY 24, supported by controlled fresh slippages.

Company Overview

Reliance Commercial Finance Limited (“the Company”) formerly known as Reliance Gilts Limited, was incorporated on August 17, 2000 with the Registrar of Companies (RoC), Maharashtra, Mumbai. Subsequently, as on May 21, 2009 the Company was registered as a Non-Banking Financial Company without accepting public deposits, as defined under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. The Company is principally engaged in lending activities and provides loans to small and medium enterprises for working capital and growth, loans to commercial vehicles and two wheelers, loans against property, personal loans and financing of various micro enterprises.

The registered office of the Company is located at The Ruby, 11th Floor, North West Wing, Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai – 400028. The Company is a public limited company and its debt securities are listed on the BSE Limited (BSE).

Financial Performance

Discussions on Consolidated Financial Performance with respect to Operational Performance:

Particulars	(Rs. in Crores)	
	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	164.54	195.95
Other Income	0.11	0.21
Total Income	164.65	196.16
Expenses	406.87	7,299.39
Loss before exceptional items and tax	(242.22)	(7,103.23)
Exceptional items (net)	4,285.94	-
Profit / (Loss) before tax	4,043.72	(7,103.23)
Tax Expense	0.36	(23.89)

Profit / (Loss) after tax before share of loss of Associates	4,043.36	(7,079.34)
Share of Loss of Associates	(0.02)	-
Profit / (Loss) after tax after share of loss of Associates	4,043.34	(7,079.34)
Other Comprehensive Income	629.48	0.21
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	4,672.82	(7,079.13)
Earnings/(Loss) Per Equity Share (Face value of Rs. 10 each fully paid up)		
Basic (in Rupees)	298.79	(523.13)
Diluted (in Rupees)	60.39	(523.13)

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has profit amounting to Rs. 4,043.34 crore (Previous year loss Rs.7,079.34 crore) (after share of loss of associates) and it has accumulated losses of Rs. 9,048.35 crore as on March 31, 2023 (Previous year Rs.13,091.84 crore). In respect of Implementation of the approved Resolution plan submitted by Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited ("Holding Company"), most of the lenders have converted their unsustainable balance debt into Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCD) and transferred to the holding company as per the condition set out in the implementation memorandum dated September 30, 2022.

Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 4,285.94 crore being the amount of liabilities after considering the CCD issuances and payment made, has been written back in the Statement of Profit and Loss as an Exceptional Item.

Further, Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the new management i.e Authum has been on Board of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022. With effect from January 2023, Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited is no longer a subsidiary of the Company on account of surrender of voting right in excess of the Company's equity holding.

Key Financial Ratios:

Ratio	2022-23	2021-22
Debt Equity Ratio	(1.18)	(0.95)
Net Profit Margin(%)	2,457.37%	(3,612.00)%
CRAR (capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio) (%)	(215.62)%	(1,273.95)%
Return on Net Worth	(124.45%)	(68.20)%
Total Debts to total Assets	1.54	6.00
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%)	11.56%	0.25%
Gross NPA	82.23%	93.12%
Net NPA	0.07%	0.63%
Assets Cover Ratio	0.75%	16.94%

Key Financial Ratios are based on Standalone Financial Statement.

Opportunities

1. Growth in the commercial vehicle, passenger vehicle and tractors market, presents opportunities for financing.
2. Government initiatives to increase spending in the MSME segment to increase start-up businesses and thus demand MSME loans.
3. With the Government's focus on housing loans, NBFCs have opportunity to extend housing finance to the underserved segments of the population.
4. Increasing Government regulations and tightening of norms to restrict competition and deter the entry of unorganised players, thus benefiting the existing NBFC's.
5. Increasing disposable income, change in consumption pattern and shift in mindset to spend bringing in higher demand for consumer loans.

Threats

1. Competition from captive finance companies, small banks, FinTechs and new entrants.
2. Regulatory and compliance-related changes in the sector affecting NBFCs.
3. External risks associated with liquidity stress, political uncertainties, fiscal slippage concerns, etc.

Human Resources

The Company values its human resources and believes that the success of an organisation is directly linked to the competencies, capabilities, contributions, and experience of its employees. The Company's core philosophy is centered around promoting a safe, healthy, and happy workplace while fostering a conducive work environment among its employees. The HR department promotes a culture of integrity, honesty and a constant learning attitude, while also maintaining cordial relationships, equal opportunities and policies to prevent harassment. The Company constantly works towards promoting a respectful and secure workplace and aims to provide its employees with careers, not just jobs, and creating an environment of trust, confidence and transparency.

The HR policies of the Company are designed to empower its workforce with knowledge and build their capabilities to grow and prosper in a healthy work environment. Through a performance-driven culture, the Company motivates its employees to deliver excellence, which adds value to its brand while responding successfully to business challenges. As we scale up our business and strive to build a future-ready organisation, talent attraction and retention, employee development and well-being, equal opportunities and harmonious relationships are key areas of focus. Our HR processes are guided by well-defined competencies and Company values.

As of March 31, 2023, the total number of employees was 226 (including off roll employees). Further, 225 employees (including off roll employees) of Reliance Home Finance Limited have been transferred under Business Transfer Agreement dated March 29, 2023 w.e.f. April 1, 2023.

Human Resource risk

The Company's success depends largely upon the quality and competence of its Management Team and key personnel. Attracting and retaining talented professionals is therefore a key element of the Company's strategy and a significant source of competitive advantage. While the Company has a salary and incentive structure designed to encourage employee retention, a failure to attract and retain talented professionals, or the resignation or loss of key management personnel, may have an impact on the Company's business, its future financial performance and the results of its operations.

1. Operational risk

Operational Risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems, or from external events. Operational Risk includes legal risk but excludes strategic and reputational risks. Such risks could have a materially adverse effect on the Company's financial position and the results of its operations.

The operations of the Company have been automated which minimises the operational risk arising out of human errors and omissions. Further a system of internal controls is practiced by RCFL to ensure that all its assets are safeguarded and protected against loss from unauthorised use or disposition and all its transactions are authorised, recorded and reported correctly. The Audit Committee of Board has placed an independent Internal Auditor who periodically reviews the adequacy of our internal controls. The Company has implemented SAP systems for core accounting function. With this initiative, along with other key systems and checks and balances established, we believe that our overall control environment has been enhanced.

2. Information security risk

RCFL has Information Security Risk monitoring systems and tools to guard and protect sensitive customer data and guard against potential hackers and viruses. The Information Security team is governed by the Information Technology Strategy Committee. Various controls and sophisticated technology is adopted across lines of business to ward off cyber threats and protect information residing within the Company.

3. Regulatory risk

As an entity in the financial services sector, the Company is subject to regulations by Indian governmental authorities, including the RBI. Government's and Regulator's laws and regulations impose numerous requirements on the Company, including asset classifications and prescribed levels of capital adequacy liquid assets. The Company has been ensuring regulatory compliance by timely submitting regulatory filings, submission of various information sought, filing of periodic returns etc.

Internal Control

The Company maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide an assurance regarding the effectiveness and efficiency of operations, the adequacy of safeguards for assets, the reliability of financial controls, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

The organization is well structured and the policy guidelines are well documented with pre-defined authority. The Company has put in place adequate systems to ensure that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition and that transactions are authorised, recorded and reported.

The Company uses Information Technology in its operations for ensuring effective controls besides economy. It also helps the Company in providing MIS and prompt information / services to its customers and other stakeholders.

The Company has an independent internal audit function which continuously evaluates the adequacy of, and compliance with, policies, plans, regulatory and statutory requirements. Risk based approach is adopted while carrying out the audits. Internal audit also evaluates and suggests improvement in effectiveness of risk management, control and governance process. The Audit Committee of Board provides necessary oversight and directions to the internal audit function and periodically reviews the findings and ensures corrective measures are taken.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Members of
Reliance Commercial Finance Limited**

Report on the Audit of Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone Ind AS financial statements of **Reliance Commercial Finance Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as on March 31, 2023, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended and notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "standalone Ind AS financial statements")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2023, its losses (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the standalone IND AS financial statements Section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our Audit of the Statement under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the Audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

- a) The company has sanctioned certain loans in earlier years with significant deviations to certain bodies corporate including erstwhile group companies of which outstanding amount as at March 31, 2023 was aggregating to Rs. 4,979.89 crore and such loans are secured by charge on current assets of borrowers and in certain cases it is further secured by corporate guarantee of erstwhile group companies. In certain



cases, end use of the borrowings from the Company have been utilized to meet their Financial obligation by such entities. Nevertheless, the Company has fully provided Expected Credit Loss (ECL) on these loans.

In this regard, we draw attention to Note No. 69 of the standalone Ind AS financial statement referring to filing of Form ADT-4 under Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") to Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") by the then Auditors with respect to the aforesaid Loan transactions. We have continued to rely upon the Legal opinion based on which management is of the opinion that there were no matters attracting the said Section. This matter is still pending with the MCA and the outcome of the matter cannot be commented upon.

Nevertheless, we are unable to comment upon consequential impacts on standalone IND AS financial statements of the Company arising on outcome of the matter related to aforesaid Loans in MCA.

- b) Refer Note no. 68 of the standalone IND AS financial statements, in respect of Transfer of identified Assets and assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited under Business Transfer Agreement dated March 29, 2023. In this regard, necessary formalities for transfer of Bank balances, Bank deposits and Investments, are yet to be executed in the name of company as on March 31, 2023.
- c) We draw attention to Note No. 67 of the standalone IND AS financial statements which sets out the fact that, during the year, the Company has net profit of Rs. 4,043.36 crores (Previous year loss Rs. 7,079.30 crores) and it has accumulated losses of Rs. 9,048.42 crores as at 31 March 2023 resulting into negative Capital to risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) and negative net owned fund. Further pursuant to the implementation of ICA approved resolution plan of Reliance Home Finance Limited (RHFL), a Business transfer agreement (BTA) entered with the company whereby all the identified Assets and assumed liabilities of RHFL as at the closing date (March 31, 2023) has been transferred to the company at fair value. Also, The Company's Resolution Plan was implemented vide Memorandum executed on September 30, 2022. The financial conditions cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. Nevertheless, in view of implementation of the approved resolution plan and takeover of business of RHFL from which the company is foreseeing future cash flows, these standalone IND AS financial statements of the Company for year ended March 31, 2023 have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matters.



Key Audit Matters

Key Audit Matters (“KAM”) are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Standalone Ind AS financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone Ind AS Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the following matters described below to be the key Audit Matters to be communicated in our report.

a) **Impairment Allowance of Loan Assets**

We have determined assessment of impairment allowance of Loan assets as a Key Audit Matter. The company has followed IND AS 109 and accordingly provided impairment allowance considering various aspects in Loan assets. Considering the Company’s approach, we have used Standard Audit procedures and applied judgement and verified the provision of impairment allowance. We have discussed with the management the cases wherever additional impairment is required, and management assessment is carried out in detail in such cases.

b) **Acquisition of Business under Business Transfer Agreement dated March 29, 2023**

The company has acquired business of Reliance Home Finance Limited through Business Transfer Agreement dated March 29, 2023. The company has followed IND AS 103 for accounting of Business Combination and accordingly recorded the identified assets and assumed liabilities at fair value based on independent valuation report from BDO INDIA.

The above transaction resulted in gain on acquisition of business of Rs. 629.34 crores recognized as Capital Reserve (Net of Tax effect thereon) in other equity through Other Comprehensive Income.

Considering the Company’s approach, we have used Standard Audit procedures and applied judgement and relied upon the valuation report with respect to recording of assets and liabilities in the books of accounts.

Information other than the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report thereon

The Company’s management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises of the Directors’ Report, Corporate Governance Report and Management Discussion and Analysis Report etc. in the Annual report but does not include the standalone Ind AS financial statements and our Report thereon. Such other information is expected to be made available to us after the date of this Auditor’s Report.

Our opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



In connection with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone Ind AS financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read such other information if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements

The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the Financial position, Financial performance (including other comprehensive income), Changes in Equity and Cash flows of the Company in accordance with the Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in India, including Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ("Ind AS"). This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate Accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate Internal Financial Controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the Accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone Ind AS financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error (**subject to outcome of the matter reported in Emphasis of Matter para hereinabove**), and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an Audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users taken on the basis of



this Standalone Ind AS financial statements. As part of an Audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone Ind AS financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform Audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain Audit Evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of Internal Control.
- Obtain an understanding of Internal Control relevant to the Audit in order to design Audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone Ind AS financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the Audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in

- (i) planning the scope of our Audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and
- (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

- (1) As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, and on the basis of such checks of the books and records of the company as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanation given to us, we give in the **Annexure-A**, a Statement on the matters specified in paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
- (2) As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - c. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - d. In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder;



- e. The matter described in the Emphasis of the matter paragraph above, in our opinion, may have an adverse effect on the functioning of the Company.
- f. On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on March 31, 2023, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2023 from being appointed as a Director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act;
- g. With respect to the adequacy of the Internal Financial Controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in “Annexure B”;
- h. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Managerial Remuneration for the year ended March 31, 2023 has been paid/ provided by the Company to its Directors in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act;
- i. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - (i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone Ind AS financial statements – Refer Note No. 40 (a) on Contingent Liabilities to the standalone Ind AS financial statements;
 - (ii) The Company has made provision as at March 31, 2023, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts including derivative contracts – Refer Note No. 55 (4) (A) to the standalone Ind AS financial statements;
 - (iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2023.
 - (iv) (a) The Management has represented (Refer note 65 (12) to the standalone Ind AS financial statements that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, **during the year**, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity, including foreign entity (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.



- (b) The Management has represented (Refer note 65 (12) to the standalone Ind AS financial statements), that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, **during the year**, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign entity (“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended and provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement in respect of the transactions during the year. In accordance with the Guidance Note issued by ICAI, the transactions (if any) taken place during the year have been disclosed.
- (v) The Company has not declared or paid any interim or final dividend during the year.
- (vi) Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 with respect to using accounting software for maintain its books of account which has certain features e.g. edit log etc. as enumerated in aforesaid proviso is applicable to the Company with effect from 1st April 2023. Therefore, reporting under Rule 11(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 is not applicable for the financial year ended 31st March 2023.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No: 000018N/N500091

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
Partner
Membership No : 087537
UDIN: 23087537BGXEFV4190
Place: Mumbai
Dated : May 29, 2023



ANNEXURE-A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited on the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state that:

- (i) In respect of the Company's Property, Plant & Equipment
- a. (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.
- (B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
- b. The Company has a program of physical verification of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) so as to cover all the assets in phased manner over a period of three year, which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. Also, the company had acquired Property, Plant & Equipment from Reliance Home Finance Limited vide Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023.

However, no physical verification report has been provided to us for verification of Property, Plant & Equipment of the company. Hence, we are unable to determine the discrepancy, if any on physical verification.

- c. Based on our examination of the records of the company we report in respect of following immovable property, as disclosed in the financial statements under Property, Plant and Equipment are acquired by way of implementation of Scheme of Arrangement approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal in earlier years.

(₹ in Crores)

Description of property	Gross carrying value	Held in the name of	Whether Promoter, Director or their relative or employee	Period held since	Reason for not being held in name of Company
Multiplex cinema at Village Mulund	50.07	The New India Industries Limited	NO	10 th October 2017	Acquired through Scheme of Arrangement.



- d. The Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible assets during the year.
 - e. As informed to us, no proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the Company as at March 31, 2023 for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.
- (ii) a) The Company is a non-banking finance company, and consequently, does not hold any inventory. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(ii)(a) of the said Order are not applicable to the Company.
- b) The company had entered into resolution plan vide Resolution Implementation Memorandum dated September 30, 2022 with its lenders. We have been informed that in view of the resolution plan, no statement was required to be filed with the banks by the company during the year.
- (iii) We have been informed that during the year, in view of company's resolution implementation plan and other complacent circumstances, the Company has not made investments in, provided guarantees, and granted loans/advances in the nature of loans, secured/unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. In this regard we report hereunder:
- a. The company is a registered NBFC with Reserve Bank of India with principal business of giving loans hence clause 3(iii)(a) of the Order is not applicable.
 - b. In our opinion, the investments made, and the terms and conditions of the grant of all loans and advances in the nature of Loans and, during the year are, prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company's interest.
 - c. Being a registered Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC), the Company grants its Loans on stipulated terms and conditions for repayment of principal and interest. In respect of Loan assets except credit impaired assets (under Stage 2 and 3), the repayments of principal amounts and receipts of interest are generally regular as per stipulation.
 - d. We report that for provisioning on credit impaired loan asset as Expected Credit Loss pursuant to the provisions of the relevant accounting standard, a Board approved policy is followed. The delay in repayments for more than 90 days from the stipulated due date results in classification of account as credit impaired (Stage 3 accounts). Further, the company generally takes steps for recovery of the principal and interest as per its defined procedures which considering the explanations given to us in our opinion are reasonable except for corporate loans of Rs. 4,979.89 crores as referred in Note no. 71 of the standalone IND AS financial statements. Since, the Company is a Non-banking finance company, the



occurrence of incidence of overdue in outstanding due is considered normal except for corporate loans of Rs. 4,979.89 crores as referred above. Overdue amounts for more than 90 days as at the end of the year are as under.

No. of cases	Principal Amount Overdue (Rs. In Crores)	Interest Overdue	Total Overdue (Rs. In crores)	Remarks (if any)
3025	7,553.89	Nil	7,553.89	-

- e. Reporting under clause 3(iii)(e) of the Order is not applicable, since the principal business of the company is to give loans.
- f. As per the information and explanation provided to us, the company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment during the year under audit. Hence, reporting under clause 3(iii)(f) is not applicable.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to information & explanations given to us with respect to the provisions of Section 185 of the Act, the Company has not granted any loan or provided any guarantee during the year covered under Section 185. Further, in our opinion and according to information & explanations given to us, the Company, being a NBFC, is exempt from the provisions of Section 186 of the Act and the relevant rules in respect of loans and guarantees. In respect of the investments, the Company has complied with the provisions of section 186 (1) of the Act.
- (v) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits from public to which the directives issued by Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder are applicable.
- (vi) Being an NBFC company, clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable regarding maintenance of cost records under Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, prescribed by the Central Government under Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (vii) a) The Company is generally regular in depositing with appropriate authorities, undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, goods and service tax, customs duty, cess and any other material statutory dues applicable to it.
- b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, value added tax, goods and service tax, customs duty, excise duty, cess and any other material statutory dues applicable to it, were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.



- c) According to the information and explanation given to us, there are no dues with respect to income tax, sales tax, service tax, value added tax, goods and service tax, customs duty, excise duty, which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- (viii) As per Information and explanation given to us, there were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961).
- (ix) a) According to the information and explanations given to us and as verified by us during our audit, the company has entered into resolution plan vide Implementation Memorandum with its lenders & have made the payment to its lenders as agreed upon in the resolution plan. Further,
- (i) NABARD, being one of the participating creditor in Inter Creditors Agreement (ICA) has given its conditional "no dues and release letter" to the company for accepting the liquidation value amount set aside with the lead banker of Rs.114.04 crores in terms of the Resolution Plan.

Being assenting creditors to the resolution plan the same is not considered as default in terms of clause (ix) of the order.

- (ii) However, post implementation of the Resolution plan, the Company has set aside their entitlement amount as per the approved resolution plan in the form of Fixed deposits towards liability of dissenting debenture holders. As per the Hon'ble Supreme Court order, these dissenting debenture holders have the right to either assent or alternatively stand outside the Resolution plan and pursue other legal means to recover their entitled dues. Following is the details of outstanding amount and their entitlement amount as per the approved resolution plan in respect of such debenture holders as on March 31, 2023:

Sr No	Nature of borrowing/Name of the lender	Outstanding Amount as at the Balance Sheet date		Entitlement amount as per the Resolution Plan
		(Amount in Crore)		
		Principal	Interest	Amount in crores
	Non-Convertible Debentures / Market Linked Debentures *	68.83	15.33	14.81
1	INE126D07131	60.80	14.05	
2	INE126D07073	3.00	1.28	
3	INE126D07156	5.03	-	

* Market Linked Debenture include fair value gain / (loss) of Rs. 0.53 Crores

- (b) We have sought information with respect to status of the company as willful defaulter and in this regard, we have been informed by the Company that Post successful



implementation of the debt resolution plan in accordance with the circular dated June 7, 2019 issued by the Reserve Bank of India on Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets, the lenders had signed the lenders implementation memorandum which had specific clause for removal of wilful defaulter classification.

(c) As per information and explanation given to us and on the overall examination of the financial statements, we are of the view that no fresh term loans were obtained during the year.

(d) As per Information and explanation given to us and on the overall examination of the financial statements, we are of the view that the Company has not raised funds on short-term basis during the year.

(e) As per information and explanation given to us, on an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, during the year, the Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries.

(f) As per information and explanation given to us and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, we report that the Company has not raised any loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

(x) a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year, the Company has not raised any money by way of initial public issue offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and by way of term loans.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.

(xi) a) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have not come across any instance of any material fraud by the Company or on the Company during the year. In this regard attention to Note 69 to standalone IND AS financial statement is drawn wherein matter related to alleged fraud is reported and the same is pending with MCA. Further in some of the cases lenders have classified the borrowing account of the company as fraud. In the matter, Hon'ble Delhi High Court has disposed off the said Writ Petitions vide order dated May 12, 2023. However, in Writ Petition No. 5281/2020 the Respondent (Bank of Baroda) submitted that they have complied with the principles of natural justice and hence the Hon'ble Court had listed the matter for further directions on July 14, 2023.

(b) As informed to us and we refer para "(a)" under Emphasis of Matter in our Independent Auditors Report and also Note 69 to standalone IND AS financial statement, regarding the report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed in earlier years with the MCA in Form ADT-4 by the then auditors as prescribed



under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014. We have been informed that the matter is still pending with the MCA.

(c) As informed to us there are no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the year.

(xii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, paragraph 3(xii) (a) to (c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xiii) According to the information and explanation given to us, we are of the opinion, all transactions entered into by the Company with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of Act, where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the standalone Ind AS financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards. (Refer Note No. 47 to standalone Ind AS financial statements)

(xiv) a) In our opinion, although the Company has Internal Audit System in commensurate with the size and the nature of its business, we are of the opinion that the same needs to be strengthened.

b) We have considered, the Internal Audit Reports for the year under audit, issued to the Company during the year and till date, in determining the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures.

(xv) In our opinion and as informed to us during the year the Company has not entered into any Non-cash transactions with its Directors or persons connected with its directors, hence provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) a) We have been informed that the Company is registered as a non-banking finance company under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. The registration number issued to the company is N-13.01933.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not conducted any non-banking financial or housing finance activities without a valid certificate of registration from the Reserve Bank of India as per Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a core investment company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India, hence reporting under clause 3 (xvi) (c) of the Order is not applicable.

(d) In our opinion and as informed to us, there is no core investment company within the Group as at 31st March 2023 (as defined in the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016).



- (xvii) The Company has incurred cash losses of Rs.981.68 crores during the immediately preceding financial year but has not incurred cash losses in the current financial year after consideration of exceptional items amounting to Rs. 4,285.94 crores related to write back of liabilities of lenders as per the terms of resolution plan.
- (xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the company during the year.
- (xix) On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, we are of the opinion that Company is capable of meeting its liabilities (excluding liability of Holding Company for which undertaking has been furnished by such Holding Company for extension of such liability for 3 years) existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date considering Asset Liability maturity pattern and liquid assets of the company as at the end of the financial year. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
- (xx) We have been informed that there are no unspent amounts towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) on ongoing projects or other than ongoing projects. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx)(a) and (b) of the Order is not applicable for the year.
- (xxi) The clause 3 (xxi) of the Order is not applicable to the Standalone Financial Statements, hence no comment is given.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 000018N/N500091

Rakesh Kumar
Partner
Membership No : 087537
UDIN : 23087537BGXEFV4190
Place : Mumbai
Dated : May 29, 2023



ANNEXURE B TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 2 under 'Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Members of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited on the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements under clause (i) of Sub-Section 3 of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2023 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining Internal Financial Controls based on the internal control with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.



Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness.

Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal controls based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements

A Company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.



Opinion

In our opinion, the Company, except for the effects/possible effects of the material weaknesses on certain loans sanctioned in the earlier years amounting to Rs. 4,979.89 crores as referred in Emphasis of Matter para above (the Company has not sanctioned any loans from May 2019), has maintained, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were prima facie operating effectively as of March 31, 2023, based on the internal control with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

However, Internal control system needs to be strengthened for credit evaluation, and establishing customer credit limits for disbursement of loans, to mitigate the risk of potentially result in the Company recognising revenue without establishing reasonable certainty of ultimate collection. Further internal control mechanism for recovery in credit impaired loan assets and monetization of security required to be strengthened.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 000018N/N500091

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
Partner
Membership No: 087537
UDIN: 23087537BGXEFV4190
Place: Mumbai
Dated: May 29, 2023



Non-Banking Financial Companies Auditors' Report for the year ended 31st March 2023

The Board of Directors,

Reliance Commercial Finance Limited

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2023, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of changes in equity for the year ended on that date, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the standalone financial statements").

As required by the "Non-Banking Financial Companies Auditor's Report (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016" issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) vide notification no. DNBS.PPD.03/66.15.001/2016-17 dated 29th September, 2016 on the matters specified in para 3(A) and 3(C) of Chapter-II of the said Directions to the extent applicable to the company and according to the information and explanations given to us for the purpose of audit, we report that:

1. The Company had been granted registration under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 on July 27, 2016 vide Certificate of Registration No. N-13.01933. RBI has categorized the company as a Loan Company in terms of instructions contained in RBI Circular CC No. 168 dated February 12, 2010.
2. The financial assets and financial income criteria have been met by the company for the year. We are of the opinion that the company is entitled to continue to hold such registration in terms of its asset/ income pattern as on 31st March 2023.
3. The Company is not meeting the requirement of net owned funds and net owned funds of the company are in negative, as prescribed in Master Direction-Non-Banking Financial Company-Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Direction 2016 dated September 1, 2016.
4. The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on May 4, 2022, has passed resolution for non-acceptance of any public deposits for the Financial Year 2022-23.
5. The Company has not accepted any public deposits during the financial year 2022-23.
6. The financial statements of the Company for the year 2022-23 have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder.



Accordingly, pursuant to the provisions of applicable IND AS, the company is following Board Approved policy for provisioning of impairment allowance on its loan assets and classification thereof. In view of regulatory compliance of Companies Act 2013 for preparation of financial statements the Company under IND AS, Prudential norms relating to income recognition, accounting standards, asset classification and provisioning (IRACP norms) in terms of the Master directions 2016 are not required to be followed. Nevertheless, the company is complying with the directions of the RBI vide Notification No. DOR (NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20 dated March 13, 2020 with respect to adherence to difference in provisioning between IRACP norms and ECL methodology of the company.

7. a) In our opinion, the Capital Adequacy ratio as disclosed in the Return submitted to RBI in Form NBS-7 has been correctly arrived on the basis of provisional financial statements and such ratio is not in compliance with minimum CRAR prescribed by RBI.
- b) As per information and explanation given to us, the annual statement of capital funds, risk assets/ exposure and risk asset ratio (DNBS 03 return) as on 31st March 2023 has been filed by company on April 13, 2023 on the basis of the provisional financial results.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 000018N/N500091

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
Partner
Membership No : 087537
UDIN : 23087537BGXEFV4190
Place : Mumbai
Dated : May 29, 2023

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
ASSETS			
1 Financial assets			
(a) Cash & cash equivalents	3	282.16	725.19
(b) Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	4	213.95	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments	5	-	0.02
(d) Receivables			
- Trade receivables	6	0.00	0.01
- Other receivables	7	0.00	-
(e) Loans	8	2,161.25	628.31
(f) Investments	9	169.53	73.31
(g) Other financial assets	10	93.21	44.26
Sub total of financial assets		2,920.10	1,672.58
2 Non - financial assets			
(a) Current tax assets (net)	11	10.81	5.58
(b) Property, plant and equipment	12	130.07	133.95
(c) Goodwill	13	-	160.14
(d) Other intangible assets	14	1.94	5.92
(e) Other non - financial assets	15	35.58	22.39
Sub total of non - financial assets		178.40	327.98
Total Assets		3,098.50	2,000.56
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
1 Financial liabilities			
(a) Payables			
- Trade payables	16	-	-
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		2.47	8.51
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises			
- Other payables	17	-	-
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		1,301.28	354.68
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises			
(b) Debt securities	18	1,461.23	1,825.88
(c) Borrowings (other than debt securities)	19	2,379.65	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities	20	0.14	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	21	926.81	2,161.98
Sub total of financial liabilities		6,071.58	12,357.89
2 Non- financial liabilities			
(a) Provisions	22	11.51	10.52
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	23	211.69	-
(c) Other non-financial liabilities	24	52.82	12.01
Sub total of non - financial liabilities		276.02	22.53
3 Equity			
(a) Equity share capital	25	135.33	135.33
(b) Instruments entirely equity in nature	25	400.00	400.00
(c) Other equity	26	(3,784.43)	(10,915.19)
Sub total of equity		(3,249.10)	(10,379.86)
Total liabilities & equity		3,098.50	2,000.56

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements '1 to 72'

This is the standalone balance sheet -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N/NS00091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-

SD/-

SD/-

Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-

SD/-

Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

SD/-

Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Note No.	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Revenue from operations			
(a) Interest income	27	97.18	174.76
(b) Fees & commission income	28	1.19	2.08
(c) Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments	29	6.92	7.85
(d) Rent income		-	6.00
(e) Other operating income	30	59.25	5.30
Total Revenue from operations (I)		164.54	195.99
Other Income (II)	31	0.11	0.21
Total Income III = (I) + (II)		164.65	196.20
Expenses			
(a) Finance cost	32	255.37	1,124.78
(b) Fees & commission expenses	33	7.02	14.16
(c) Impairment on financial instruments	34	(85.90)	6,085.51
(d) Impairment on Goodwill	13	160.14	-
(e) Employee benefits expense	35	13.11	18.50
(f) Depreciation, amortisation & impairment	12 & 14	8.28	12.10
(g) Other expenses	36	48.85	44.34
Total Expenses (IV)		406.87	7,299.39
Loss before exceptional items and tax V = (III) - (IV)		(242.22)	(7,103.19)
Exceptional items (net) (VI)	67	4,285.94	-
Profit / (Loss) before tax VII = (V) + (VI)		4,043.72	(7,103.19)
Tax Expense (VIII) :	38		
a) Current tax		-	-
b) Deferred tax/ (credit)		-	-
c) Income tax for earlier years		0.36	(23.89)
Profit / (Loss) After Tax (IX) = (VII-VIII)		4,043.36	(7,079.30)
Other Comprehensive Income			
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
a) Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation (net)		0.15	0.21
b) Capital reserves on Business Combination	68	841.02	-
c) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(211.69)	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (X)		629.48	0.21
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (XI) = (IX + X)		4,672.84	(7,079.09)
Earnings/(Loss) Per Equity Share (XII)	39		
(Face value of Rs. 10 each fully paid up)			
Basic (in Rupees)		298.79	(523.13)
Diluted (in Rupees)		60.39	(523.13)

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements '1 to 72'

This is the standalone balance sheet -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N/N500091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-
Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

SD/-
Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-
Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

SD/-
Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

SD/-
Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(A) Cash flow from operating activities :				
Profit / (Loss) before tax:		4,043.72		(7,103.19)
Adjustments :				
Depreciation & amortisation	8.28		12.10	
Impairment on financial instruments	85.38		6,084.42	
Net (gain) / loss on financial instruments at FVTPL	(11.14)		1.09	
Net (gain) / loss on Sale of financial instruments	(1.97)		(1.07)	
Net (gain) / loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	0.50		(0.21)	
Liability no longer payable written back	(4,286.05)		-	
Finance cost	255.37	(3,949.63)	1,124.45	7,220.78
Operating profit before working capital changes		94.09		117.59
Adjustments for (increase)/ decrease in operating assets:				
Trade receivables & other receivables	0.01		(113.51)	
Fixed deposits with banks	(108.56)		(30.24)	
Loans	361.54		517.22	
Other financial assets	6.11		136.14	
Other non- financial assets	10.44		3.19	
Adjustments for increase/ (decrease) in operating liabilities				
Trade payables & other payables	(101.96)		(241.79)	
Other non-financial liabilities	(2.08)	165.50	(12.64)	258.37
Cash generated from operations		259.60		375.96
Less : Interest paid	-		(18.20)	
Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(15.53)	(15.53)	22.42	4.22
Net cash (outflow)/ inflow from operating activities (A)		244.06		380.18
(B) Cash flow from investing activities :				
Purchase of investment (net)- From Acquisition of Business (Refer note no 68)	28.02		-	
Purchase of investment (net)- Others	12.05		283.49	
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(0.02)		(0.03)	
Sale of property, plant and equipment	0.01	40.06	0.31	283.77
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities (B)		40.06		283.77
(C) Cash flow from financing activities :				
Repayment of Debt securities	(39.06)		-	
Repayment of Borrowings banks & Financial Institutions	(640.56)		(8.70)	
Repayment of commercial papers	(47.53)	(727.15)	-	(8.70)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (C)		(727.15)		(8.70)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and bank balances (A + B+ C)		(443.03)		655.25
Add : Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of the year		725.19		69.94
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year		282.16		725.19

Note 1. Components of cash and cash equivalents

(Rs. in Crores)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Cash on hand	0.07	0.26
Balances with banks (of the nature of cash and cash equivalents)	282.09	724.93
Total	282.16	725.19

Note 2. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at April 01, 2022	Cash Flow	equity component of CCD	Written back	As at March 31, 2023
Debt Securities (Refer note no. 18)	1,825.88	(39.06)	-	(325.60)	1,461.23
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) (Refer note no. 19)	7,371.55	(640.56)	(2,457.94)	(1,893.40)	2,379.65
Commercial Papaer (Refer note no. 19)	554.15	(47.53)	-	(506.62)	-

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at April 01, 2021	Cash Flow	equity component of CCD	Interest accrued	As at March 31, 2022
Debt Securities (Refer note no. 18)	1,820.57	-	-	5.31	1,825.88
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) (Refer note no. 19)	7,380.25	(8.70)	-	-	7,371.55
Commercial Papaer (Refer note no. 19)	554.15	-	-	-	554.15

This is the standalone statement of cashflows -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N/N500091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-

Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

SD/-

Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

SD/-

Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-

Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-

Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

A) Equity Share Capital

1. Current Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the current reporting period	Balance at the end of the current reporting period
As at April 01, 2022				As at March 31, 2023
135.33	-	135.33	-	135.33

2. Previous Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the previous reporting period	Balance at the end of the previous reporting period
As at April 01, 2021				As at March 31, 2022
135.33	-	135.33	-	135.33

B) Instruments entirely equity in nature

(a) 12% Non-cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Preference

1. Current Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the current reporting period	Balance at the end of the current reporting period
As at April 01, 2022				As at March 31, 2023
400.00	-	400.00	-	400.00

2. Previous Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the previous reporting period	Balance at the end of the previous reporting period
As at April 01, 2021				As at March 31, 2022
400.00	-	400.00	-	400.00

C) Other equity

1. Current Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)								
Particulars	Note	Equity component of Compound financial instruments	Reserves and surplus				Other comprehensive income	Total other equity
			Securities premium	Capital reserve	Statutory Reserve Fund	Retained earnings	Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation	
Balance at the beginning of the Current Reporting Period (As at April 01, 2022)	26	-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(13,091.78)	(2.38)	(10,915.19)
Changes in Accounting Policy/ prior eriod errors		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the Current Reporting Period		-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(13,091.78)	(2.38)	(10,915.19)
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	4,043.36	-	4,043.36
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	-	0.15	0.15
Effects on account of business combination (Refer note no 68)		-	-	629.34	-	-	-	629.34
Total Comprehensive Income for the year		-	-	629.34	-	4,043.36	0.15	4,672.84
Transferred to/ (from)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
0% Compulsory Convertible Debenturs		2,457.94	-	-	-	-	-	2,457.94
Balance at the end of the Current Reporting Period (As at March 31, 2023)		2,457.94	2,078.11	629.34	100.86	(9,048.42)	(2.23)	(3,784.43)

2. Previous Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)								
Particulars	Note	Equity component of Compound financial instruments	Reserves and surplus				Other comprehensive income	Total other equity
			Securities premium	Capital reserve	Statutory Reserve Fund	Retained earnings	Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation	
Balance at the beginning of the Previous Reporting Period (As at April 01, 2021)	26	-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(6,012.48)	(2.59)	(3,836.10)
Changes in Accounting Policy/ prior eriod errors		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the Previous Reporting Period		-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(6,012.48)	(2.59)	(3,836.10)
Loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(7,079.30)	-	(7,079.30)
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	-	0.21	0.21
Total Comprehensive Income for the year		-	-	-	-	(7,079.30)	0.21	(7,079.08)
Transferred to/ (from)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the Previous Reporting Period (As at March 31, 2022)		-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(13,091.78)	(2.38)	(10,915.19)

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial statements '1 to 72'

This is the standalone statement of changes in equity -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N/NS00091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-

Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-

Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

SD/-

Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

SD/-

Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-

Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-

Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

1 Corporate information

Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ("the Company") formerly known as Reliance Gilts Limited, was incorporated on August 17, 2000 with the Registrar of Companies (RoC), Maharashtra, Mumbai. Subsequently, as on May 21, 2009 the Company was registered as a Non-Banking Financial Company without accepting public deposits, as defined under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. The Company is principally engaged in lending activities and provides loans to small and medium enterprises for working capital and growth, loans to commercial vehicles and two wheelers, loans against property, personal loans and financing of various micro enterprises.

The registered office of the Company is located at 7th Floor, B-Wing, Trade World, Kamala Mills Compound, S. B. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013. The Company is a public limited company and its debt securities are listed on the BSE Limited (BSE).

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments

2.1 Basis of preparation, measurement and significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1.1 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

(i) Compliance with Ind AS

The standalone financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) along with other relevant provisions of the Act and the Master Direction – Non-Banking Financial Company – Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 ('the NBFC Master Directions') issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI). The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Company uses accrual basis of accounting except in case of significant uncertainties. These financial statements are presented in Indian rupees rounded off to the nearest crore upto two decimal places except otherwise stated.

(ii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by

- (i) certain financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value,
- (ii) assets held for sale measured at fair value less cost to sell, and
- (iii) defined benefit plans – plan assets that are measured at fair value.

(iii) Order of liquidity

The Company is covered in the definition of Non-Banking Financial Company as defined in Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016. Pursuant to Ind AS 1 - 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and amendment to Division III of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 dated October 11, 2018, the Company presents its balance sheet in the order of liquidity. This is since the Company does not supply goods or services within a clearly identifiable operating cycle, therefore making such presentation more relevant. A maturity analysis of recovery or settlement of assets and liabilities within 12 months after the reporting date and more than 12 months after the reporting date is presented in Note No. 48(i)

(iv) Compliance with RBI Master Direction

The Company complies in all material respects, with the prudential norms relating to income recognition, asset classification and provisioning for bad and doubtful debts and other matters, specified in the master directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') in terms of "Master Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016" ("RBI Master Direction") vide Reserve Bank of India (RBI) Notification No. RBI/DNBR/2016-17/45 Master Direction DNBR. PD. 008/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 1, 2016 updated on timely basis (the "RBI Directions") as applicable to the Company. Indian Accounting Standards and Guidance Notes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (referred to in these Directions as "ICAI") shall be followed insofar as they are not inconsistent with any of these Directions.

(v) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known / materialised.

2.1.2 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is recognised when (or as) the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised service (i.e. an asset) to a customer. An asset is transferred when (or as) the customer obtains control of that asset. When (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, the Company recognizes as revenue the amount of the service rendered (excluding estimates of variable consideration) that is allocated to that performance obligation.

The Company applies the five-step approach for recognition of revenue:

- 1. Identification of contract(s) with customers;
- 2. Identification of the separate performance obligations in the contract;
- 3. Determination of transaction price;
- 4. Allocation of transaction price to the separate performance obligations; and
- 5. Recognition of revenue when (or as) each performance obligation is satisfied.

(i) Interest income

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets, except for:

- a) Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets, for which the original credit-adjusted effective interest rate is applied to the amortised cost of the financial asset.
- b) Financial assets that are not 'POCI' but have subsequently become credit-impaired (or 'stage 3'), for which interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost (i.e. net of the expected credit loss provision).

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees and points paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees. For POCI financial assets – assets that are credit-impaired at initial recognition – the Company calculates the credit-adjusted effective interest rate, which is calculated based on the amortised cost of the financial asset instead of its gross carrying amount and incorporates the impact of expected credit losses in estimated future cash flows.

Interest income on fixed deposits is recognised as it accrues on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding.

(ii) Loan processing fees and other operating income

Fees and commission incomes and expenses that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the effective interest rate. Fees and commission that are not integral to the effective interest rate are recognised on accrual basis over the life of the loan. Other operating income i.e. Foreclosure & Bounce Charges, Loan Reschedulement Charges are accounted on cash basis.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

(iii) Income from direct assignment

In case of direct assignment of loans, the assets are derecognized when all the rights, title, future receivables and interest thereof along with all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the purchasers of assigned loans. The profit if any, as reduced by the estimated provision for loss/expenses and incidental expenses related to the transaction, is recognised as gain or loss arising on assignment.

Servicing fees received is accounted for based on the underlying deal structure of the transaction as per the agreement and excess interest spread (EIS) on the deal is accounted for upfront as and when it becomes due.

(iv) Income from securitisation

In case of securitization of loans, (a) Securitisation transactions prior to March 31, 2017 the assets are derecognized when all the rights, title, future receivables and interest thereof along with all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the purchasers of securitised loans. The profit if any, as reduced by the estimated provision for loss/expenses and incidental expenses related to the transaction, is recognised as gain or loss arising on securitization on a monthly basis, (b) Securitisation transactions after March 31, 2017 the assets are not derocognised and continued in the books as loans. Servicing fees received is accounted for based on the underlying deal structure of the transaction as per the agreement.

(v) Income from investments

Profit / (Loss) earned from sale of investments is recognised on trade date basis net off expenses incurred on sale. The cost of investment is computed based on weighted average basis.

(vi) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss on the date that the Company's right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity and the amount of dividend can be reliably measured. This is generally when the shareholders approve the dividend.

(vii) Rental income

Lease income from operating leases where the Company is a lessor is recognised in income on a straightline basis over the lease term unless the receipts are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the expected inflationary cost increases. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet based on their nature.

(viii) Brokerage Income

Brokerage income is recognized when there is no significant uncertainty as to determination and realization and as per agreement.

(ix) Income from trading in derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contracts are entered into, and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in the statement of profit and loss immediately. Brokerage and other payments made in connection with the acquisition of derivatives are added to the cost of acquisition. The amount shown under sale of currency derivatives is net of brokerage.

2.1.3 Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is Reliance Commercial Finance Limited's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Translation and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on nonmonetary assets and liabilities such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equity investments classified as FVOCI are recognised in other comprehensive income.

2.1.4 Financial instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are incremental and directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability, such as fees and commissions. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. Immediately after initial recognition, an expected credit loss allowance (ECL) is recognised for financial assets measured at amortised cost and investments in debt instruments measured at FVOCI, which results in an accounting loss being recognised in profit or loss when an asset is newly originated.

When the fair value of financial assets and liabilities differs from the transaction price on initial recognition, the entity recognizes the difference as follows:

- a) When the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (i.e. a Level 1 input) or based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, the difference is recognised as a gain or loss.
- b) In all other cases, the difference is deferred and the timing of recognition of deferred day one profit or loss is determined individually. It is either amortised over the life of the instrument, deferred until the instrument's fair value can be determined using market observable inputs, or realised through settlement.

When the Company revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial assets or financial liability is adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using the original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognised in profit or loss.

2.1.5 Financial assets

(i) Classification and subsequent measurement

The Company has applied Ind AS 109 and classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- i) Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL);
- ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or
- iii) Amortised cost.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

The classification requirements for debt and equity instruments are described below:

Debt instruments

Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as loans, government and corporate bonds and trade receivables.

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- (i) the Company's business model for managing the asset; and
- (ii) the cash flow characteristics of the asset.

Based on these factors, the Company classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest ('SPPI'), and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognised and measured as described in Note No. 49 (B) (a). Interest income from these financial assets is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through other comprehensive income: Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instrument's amortised cost which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value option for financial assets: The Company may also irrevocably designate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss if doing so significantly reduces or eliminates an accounting mismatch created by assets and liabilities being measured on different bases.

Business model: The business model reflects how the Company manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Company's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVPL. Factors considered by the Company in determining the business model for a Company of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated. Securities held for trading are held principally for the purpose of selling in the near term or are part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. These securities are classified in the 'other' business model and measured at FVPL.

SPPI: Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Company assesses whether the financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (the 'SPPI test'). In making this assessment, the Company considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the period.

Equity instruments:

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets.

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in net gain/loss on fair value changes in the statement of profit or loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

Gains and losses on equity investments at FVPL are included in the statement of profit or loss.

(ii) Impairment

ECL are recognised for financial assets held under amortised cost, debt instruments measured at FVOCI, and certain loan commitments

Financial assets where no significant increase in credit risk has been observed are considered to be in 'stage 1' and for which a 12 month ECL is recognised. Financial assets that are considered to have significant increase in credit risk are considered to be in 'stage 2' and those which are in default or for which there is an objective evidence of impairment are considered to be in 'stage 3'. Lifetime ECL is recognised for stage 2 and stage 3 financial assets.

At initial recognition, allowance (or provision in the case of loan commitments) is required for ECL towards default events that are possible in the next 12 months, or less, where the remaining life is less than 12 months.

In the event of a significant increase in credit risk, allowance (or provision) is required for ECL towards all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument ('lifetime ECL').

Financial assets (and the related impairment loss allowances) are written off in full, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

Treatment of the different stages of financial assets and the methodology of determination of ECL

(a) Credit impaired (stage 3)

The Company recognises a financial asset to be credit impaired and in stage 3 by considering relevant objective evidence, primarily whether:

- Contractual payments of either principal or interest are past due for more than 90 days;
- The loan is otherwise considered to be in default.

Restructured loans, where repayment terms are renegotiated as compared to the original contracted terms due to significant credit distress of the borrower, are classified as credit impaired. Such loans continue to be in stage 3 until they exhibit regular payment of renegotiated principal and interest over a minimum observation period, typically 12 months— post renegotiation, and there are no other indicators of impairment. Having satisfied the conditions of timely payment over the observation period these loans could be transferred to stage 1 or 2 and a fresh assessment of the risk of default be done for such loans.

Interest income is recognised by applying the EIR to the net amortised cost amount i.e. gross carrying amount less ECL allowance.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

(b) Significant increase in credit risk (stage 2)

An assessment of whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition is performed at each reporting period by considering the change in the risk of default of the loan exposure. However, unless identified at an earlier stage, 30 days past due is considered as an indication of financial assets to have suffered a significant increase in credit risk. Based on other indications such as borrower's frequently delaying payments beyond due dates though not 30 days past due are included in stage 2 for mortgage loans.

The measurement of risk of defaults under stage 2 is computed on homogenous portfolios, generally by nature of loans, tenors, underlying collateral, geographies and borrower profiles. The default risk is assessed using PD (probability of default) derived from past behavioral trends of default across the identified homogenous portfolios. These past trends factor in the past customer behavioral trends, credit transition probabilities and macroeconomic conditions. The assessed PDs are then aligned considering future economic conditions that are determined to have a bearing on ECL.

(c) Without significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition (stage 1)

ECL resulting from default events that are possible in the next 12 months are recognised for financial instruments in stage 1. The Company has ascertained default possibilities on past behavioral trends witnessed for each homogenous portfolio using application/behavioral score cards and other performance indicators, determined statistically.

(d) Measurement of ECL

The assessment of credit risk and estimation of ECL are unbiased and probability weighted. It incorporates all information that is relevant including information about past events, current conditions and reasonable forecasts of future events and economic conditions at the reporting date. In addition, the estimation of ECL takes into account the time value of money. Forward looking economic scenarios determined with reference to external forecasts of economic parameters that have demonstrated a linkage to the performance of our portfolios over a period of time have been applied to determine impact of macro economic factors.

The Company has calculated ECL using three main components: a probability of default (PD), a loss given default (LGD) and the exposure at default (EAD). ECL is calculated by multiplying the PD, LGD and EAD and adjusted for time value of money using a rate which is a reasonable approximation of EIR.

- Determination of PD is covered above for each stages of ECL.

- EAD represents the expected balance at default, taking into account the repayment of principal and interest from the Balance Sheet date to the date of default together with any expected drawdowns of committed facilities.

- LGD represents expected losses on the EAD given the event of default, taking into account, among other attributes, the mitigating effect of collateral value at the time it is expected to be realised and the time value of money.

(iii) Modification of loans

The Company sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual cash flows of loans to customers. When this happens, the Company assesses whether or not the new terms are substantially different to the original terms. The Company does this by considering, among others, the following factors:

i) If the borrower is in financial difficulty, whether the modification merely reduces the contractual cash flows to amounts the borrower is expected to be able to pay.

ii) Whether any substantial new terms are introduced, such as a profit share/equity-based return that substantially affects the risk profile of the loan.

iii) Significant extension of the loan term when the borrower is not in financial difficulty.

iv) Significant change in the interest rate.

v) Change in the currency the loan is denominated in.

vi) Insertion of collateral, other security or credit enhancements that significantly affect the credit risk associated with the loan.

If the terms are substantially different, the Company de-recognizes the original financial asset and recognizes a 'new' asset at fair value and recalculates a new effective interest rate for the asset. The date of renegotiation is consequently considered to be the date of initial recognition for impairment calculation purposes, including for the purpose of determining whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred. However, the Company also assesses whether the new financial asset recognised is deemed to be credit-impaired at initial recognition, especially in circumstances where the renegotiation was driven by the debtor being unable to make the originally agreed payments. Differences in the carrying amount are also recognised in profit or loss as a gain or loss on derecognition.

If the terms are not substantially different, the renegotiation or modification does not result in derecognition, and the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount based on the revised cash flows of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss in the statement of profit or loss. The new gross carrying amount is recalculated by discounting the modified cash flows at the original effective interest rate (or credit-adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets).

(iv) Derecognition other than on a modification

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, or (ii) the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Company has not retained control. The Company directly reduces the gross carrying amount of a financial asset when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

The Company enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards. These transactions are accounted for as 'pass through' transfers that result in derecognition if the Company:

(i) Has no obligation to make payments unless it collects equivalent amounts from the assets;

(ii) Is prohibited from selling or pledging the assets; and

(iii) Has an obligation to remit any cash it collects from the assets without material delay.

Collateral (shares and bonds) furnished by the Company under standard repurchase agreements and securities lending and borrowing transactions are not de-recognised because the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards on the basis of the predetermined repurchase price, and the criteria for derecognition are therefore not met. This also applies to certain securitisation transactions in which the Company retains a subordinated residual interest.

2.1.6 Financial Liabilities

(i) Classification and subsequent measurement

In both the current and prior period, financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for:

(a) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: this classification is applied to derivatives, financial liabilities held for trading and other financial liabilities designated as such at initial recognition. Gains or losses on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are presented partially in other comprehensive income (the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability, which is determined as the amount that is not attributable to changes in market conditions that give rise to market risk) and partially profit or loss (the remaining amount of change in the fair value of the liability). This is unless such a presentation would create, or enlarge, an accounting mismatch, in which case the gains and losses attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability are also presented in profit or loss;

(b) Financial liabilities arising from the transfer of financial assets which did not qualify for derecognition, whereby a financial liability is recognised for the consideration received for the transfer. In subsequent periods, the Company recognizes any expense incurred on the financial liability; and

(c) Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

Market linked debentures (MLDs):

The Company has issued certain non-convertible debentures, the rate of interest on which is linked to performance of specified indices over the period of the debentures. The Company has opted to designate the entire hybrid contract at FVTPL as the embedded derivative significantly modifies the cash flows that otherwise would be required by the contract. Further, the embedded derivative is not closely related to the financial liability host contract. The Company hedges its interest rate risk on MLD by taking positions in future & options based on specified indices. Any gain / loss on these hedge positions is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss

(ii) Derecognition

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

The exchange between the Company and its original lenders of debt instruments with substantially different terms, as well as substantial modifications of the terms of existing financial liabilities, are accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The terms are substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10% different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. In addition, other qualitative factors, such as the currency that the instrument is denominated in, changes in the type of interest rate, new conversion features attached to the instrument and change in covenants are also taken into consideration. If an exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.

2.1.7 Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments

Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Such financial guarantees are given to banks, financial institutions and others on behalf of customers to secure loans, overdrafts and other banking facilities.

Financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at the higher of:

- (a) The amount of the loss allowance ; and
- (b) The premium received on initial recognition less income recognised in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 115.

Loan commitments provided by the Company are measured as the amount of the loss allowance.

For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the loss allowance is recognised as a provision. However, for contracts that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment and the Company cannot separately identify the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment component from those on the loan component, the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment are recognised together with the loss allowance for the loan. To the extent that the combined expected credit losses exceed the gross carrying amount of the loan, the expected credit losses are recognised as a provision.

2.1.8 Repossessed collateral

Repossessed collateral represents financial and non-financial assets acquired by the Company in settlement of overdue loans. The assets are initially recognised at fair value when acquired and included in premises and equipment, other financial assets, investment properties or inventories within other assets depending on their nature and the Company's intention in respect of recovery of these assets, and are subsequently remeasured and accounted for in accordance with the accounting policies for these categories of assets.

2.1.9 Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

The power to assess the financial performance and position of the Company and make strategic decisions is vested in the executive director who has been identified as the chief operating decisions maker.

The Company is mainly engaged in the commercial finance business and all other activities revolve around the main business of the Company. Further, all activities are conducted within India and as such there is no separate reportable segment as specified in Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segment'.

2.1.10 Income Tax

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Current Taxes

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the company and its subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred Taxes

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilize those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax liabilities are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in subsidiaries and associates and interest in joint arrangements where the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

The recognition of deferred tax assets is based upon whether it is more likely than not that sufficient and suitable taxable profits will be available in the future against which the reversal of temporary differences can be deducted. To determine the future taxable profits, reference is made to the latest available profit forecasts. Where the temporary differences are related to losses, relevant tax law is considered to determine the availability of the losses to offset against the future taxable profits. Recognition therefore involves judgement regarding the future financial performance of the particular legal entity or tax group in which the deferred tax asset has been recognised.

2.1.11 Impairment of Assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or Groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

2.1.12 Off-setting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

2.1.13 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in liabilities in the balance sheet.

2.1.14 Assets (or disposal groups) held for sale

Assets (or disposal groups) are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, except for assets such as deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits, financial assets and contractual rights under insurance contracts, which are specifically exempt from this requirement.

An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write-down of the asset (or disposal group) to fair value less costs to sell. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of an asset (or disposal group), but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not previously recognised by the date of the sale of the asset (or disposal group) is recognised at the date of derecognition.

Assets (including those that are part of a disposal group) are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. Interest and other expenses attributable to the liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognised.

Assets classified as held for sale and the assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

2.1.15 Property, plant and equipment

Freehold land is carried at historical cost. All other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognized as at April 01, 2017 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives & residual value

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives or, in the case of certain leased furniture, fittings and equipment, the shorter lease term as follows:

The estimated useful lives for the different types of assets are:

Asset	Useful Life (Years)
Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Office equipment	5 years
Computers	3 years
Vehicles	8 years
Buildings	60 years
Plant & machinery	8 years

The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term.

The useful lives have been determined based on technical evaluation done by the management's expert which are higher than those specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, in order to reflect the actual usage of the assets. The residual values are not more than 5% of the original cost of the asset.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

2.1.16 Intangible assets

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash-generating units or Groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. The units or Groups of units are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, which in our case are the operating segments.

(ii) Other intangibles

Intangible assets are recognised where it is probable that the future economic benefit attributable to the assets will flow to the Company and its cost can be reliably measured. Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated amortization and impairment, if any.

Expenditure incurred on acquisition/development of intangible assets which are not put/ready to use at the reporting date is disclosed under intangible assets under development. The Company amortises intangible assets on a straight-line basis over the useful lives of the assets commencing from the month in which the asset is first put to use. The Company provides pro-rata depreciation from the day the asset is put to use.

The estimated useful lives for the different types of assets are:

Asset	Useful Life (Years)
Computer software	5 years

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of intangible assets recognised as at April 01, 2017 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of intangible assets.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

2.1.17 Borrowing Cost

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

2.1.18 Provisions

Provisions for restructuring are recognised by the Company when it has developed a detailed formal plan for restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that the Company will carry out the restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by it. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

The measurement of provision for restructuring includes only direct expenditures arising from the restructuring, which are both necessarily entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the company.

2.1.19 Employee benefits

(i) Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

(ii) Post-employment obligations

The Company operates the following post-employment schemes:

- (a) Gratuity;
- (b) Superannuation fund; and
- (c) Provident fund

Defined benefit plans

Gratuity obligations: The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation denominated in INR is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. The estimated future payments which are denominated in a currency other than INR, are discounted using market yields determined by reference to high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the statement of profit or loss.

Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet.

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past service cost.

Defined contribution plans

Superannuation fund: Contribution to Superannuation Fund, a defined contribution scheme, is made at pre-determined rates to the Superannuation Fund, Life Insurance Corporation and is charged to the Statement of Profit or loss. There are no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the Superannuation Fund.

Provident fund: The Group pays provident fund contributions to publicly administered provident funds as per local regulations. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

(iii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

Leave encashment: The liabilities for earned leave are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are discounted using the appropriate market yields at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Re-measurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

2.1.20 Earning Per Shares

a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus element in equity shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares.

b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares

2.1.21 Investment in subsidiaries & Associates

Investment in subsidiaries is recognised at cost and are not adjusted to fair value at the end of each reporting period. Cost of investment represents amount paid for acquisition of the said investment. The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period, if there are any indications that the said investment may be impaired. If so, the Company estimates the recoverable value/amount of the investment and provides for impairment, if any i.e. the deficit in the recoverable value over cost.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

2.1.22 Rounding of amounts

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest crores as per the requirements of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.

2.1.23 Compound Financial Instruments

Compound Financial Instruments are those instruments which have features of both Financial Liability and Equity Instruments.

the initial carrying amount of a compound financial instrument is allocated to its equity and liability components. the equity component is assigned the residual amount after deducting from the fair value of the instrument as a whole the amount separately determined for the liability component. Fair value of the liability component is the present value of the contractually determined stream of future cash flows discounted at the rate of interest applied at that time by the market to instruments of comparable credit status and providing substantially the same cash flows, on the same terms but without the convertibility option.

Transaction costs related to an issue of a compound financial instrument are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of proceeds.

2.2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements:

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies. This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be different than those originally assessed. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is included in relevant notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial statements.

The areas involving critical estimates or judgements are:

2.2.1 Estimation of fair value of unlisted securities

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. For details of the key assumptions used and the impact of changes to these assumptions.

2.2.2 Effective interest rate method

The Company recognises interest income/expense using the effective interest rate, i.e., a rate that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loans. The effective interest method also accounts for the effect of potentially different interest rates at various stages and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments and penalty interest and charges). This estimation, by nature, requires an element of judgement regarding the expected behaviour and life-cycle of the instruments, as well expected changes to India's base rate and other fee income/expense that are integral parts of the instrument.

2.2.3 Impairment of financial assets using the expected credit loss method

The measurement of impairment losses on loan assets and commitments, requires judgement, in estimating the amount and timing of future cash flows and recoverability of collateral values while determining the impairment losses and assessing a significant increase in credit risk.

The Company's Expected Credit Loss (ECL) calculation is the output of a complex model with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Elements of the ECL model that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Company's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk
- The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis
- Development of ECL model, including the various formulae and the choice of inputs
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL model
- It has been the Company's policy to regularly review its model in the context of actual loss experience and adjust when necessary.

2.2.4 Business model assessment

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI test and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgement considered by the Company in determining the business model including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. The Company monitors financial assets that are derecognised prior to their maturity to understand the reason for their disposal and whether the reasons are consistent with the objective of the business for which the asset was held.

2.2.5 Provisions and contingent liabilities

The Company creates a provision when there is present obligation as a result of a past event that probably requires an outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. The Company also discloses present obligations for which a reliable estimate cannot be made. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

2.3 Business Combination

The Company applies the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations where common control does not exist. The consideration transferred by the Company for the acquisition of business comprises of fair value of the assets transferred, liabilities incurred, and the equity interests issued by the Company as at the acquisition date i.e. the date on which it obtains the control of the acquiree. The acquisition related costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as incurred, except to the extent related to the issue of debt or equity securities.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values on the acquisition date. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination and recognised separately from Goodwill are initially recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets as well as Goodwill acquired in a business combination are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, respectively.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired. After initial recognition, Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and any impairment loss for Goodwill is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

If the consideration transferred is less than the fair value of net identifiable assets acquired, the difference is recognised as capital reserve in other equity if there does not exist clear evidence of the underlying reasons for classifying the business combination as a bargain purchase otherwise the difference is recognised in other comprehensive income on the acquisition date and accumulate the same in equity as capital reserve.

Further details and impact of this merger on financial statements of the Company is disclosed in note 68.

2.4 Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2023 dated 31 March 2023 to amend the following Ind AS which are effective from period starting 01 April 2023:

Ind AS 107 - Financial instruments : Disclosures

This amendment adds to the amendments in Ind AS 1 and specifies that material accounting policy information needs to be disclosed. It also specifies that information about the measurement basis (or bases) used for financial instruments is expected to be material information. Prior to the amendment, Ind AS 107 required an entity to disclose significant accounting policies, comprising the measurement basis (or bases) and other accounting policies used that are relevant to an understanding of the financial statements. Consequential changes have been carried out in Appendix B - Application Guidance. The said amendment does not have any material impact on the Company's financial statements.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd....)

2.4 Recent Accounting Pronouncements (Contd...)

Ind AS 1 - Presentation of financial statements

This amendment aims to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their 'significant accounting policies' with a requirement to disclose their 'material accounting policy information' and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures. Consequential amendments have been made in Ind AS 107. The Company is currently assessing its accounting policy information disclosures to ensure consistency with the amended requirements.

Ind AS 8 - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors

This amendment provides a clear definition of accounting estimates and clarifies the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies/correction of errors. It also, explains the difference between estimation techniques and valuation techniques by way of examples to provide clarity. The said amendment is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Ind AS 12 - Income taxes

This amendment narrows the scope of the initial recognition exception under Ind AS 12, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. The amendments should be applied to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented, a deferred tax asset (provided that sufficient taxable profit is available) and a deferred tax liability should also be recognised for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with leases and decommissioning obligations. Consequential amendments have been made in Ind AS 101. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments.

Ind AS 34 - Interim financial reporting

This amendment substitutes the words 'significant accounting policies' with the words 'material accounting policy information' consequential to the amendments to Ind AS 1 as stated above. The Company is currently assessing the impact on the financial statements.

3. Cash & Cash equivalents

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Cash on hand		0.07		0.26
(ii) Balance with Banks in Current Accounts				
- in Current Accounts	282.09		24.93	
- in deposits with maturity of 3 months or less	-		700.00	
		282.09		724.93
		282.16		725.19

1. Balances with banks earn interest at fixed rates. Short term deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

2. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

4. Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Balances with banks:				
(i) In earmarked accounts		*		*
- Unclaimed dividend accounts (*Rs. 272)				
(ii) Fixed Deposits with banks				
- Credit enhancement towards securitisation	541.29		155.18	
Less :- Impairment loss allowance towards pass through certificate book	(463.34)		-	
	77.95		155.18	
- For others (Refer note no 2)	136.00		46.30	
		213.95		201.48
		213.95		201.48

Note:

1. Fixed deposit with banks earn interest at fixed rate.

2. Others includes Fixed deposit amounting to Rs. 114.04 crores set aside against NABARD borrowings, One of the Inter Creditors Agreement (ICA), who has given its conditional "no dues and release letter" to the company for accepting the liquidation value set aside with Bank of Baroda in terms of the Resolution Plan. Further, Rs. 14.81 crores are kept for dissenting debenture holders. Fixed deposit amounting to Rs. 3.67 crores are lien marked with SIDBI against Credit delivery arrangement.

3. Non performing Assets of Pass Through Certificate loan has been provided against fixed deposit placed as Credit enhancement.

4. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

5. Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on fixed deposit.

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	-
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	-
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	463.34
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	463.34

5. Derivative Financial Instruments

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		
	Notional amounts	Fair value Liability	Fair value asset
Net gain on derivative financial Instruments (Market Linked Debentures)	-	-	-
	-	-	-

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2022		
	Notional amounts	Fair value Liability	Fair value asset
Net gain on derivative financial Instruments (Market Linked Debentures)	64.77	-	0.02
	64.77	-	0.02

The Company had issued Market linked debenture.

The table above shows the fair values of derivative financial instruments recorded as assets or liabilities together with their notional amounts. The notional amounts indicate the value of transactions outstanding at the year end and are not indicative of either the market risk or credit risk.

6. Receivables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Trade Receivables considered good - Unsecured				
(i) Receivables - credit impaired	33.07		33.08	
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(33.07)		(33.07)	
		0.00		0.01
		0.00		0.01

6. Receivables (Contd...)

Trade receivables (Gross) ageing

As at March 31, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1 - 3 years	More than 3 years	
1) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
2) Undisputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
3) Undisputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
4) Disputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
5) Disputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
6) Disputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	14.65	18.42	33.07

Trade receivables (Gross) ageing

As at March 31, 2022

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1 - 3 years	More than 3 years	
1) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	0.01	-	-	-	0.01
2) Undisputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
3) Undisputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	0.08	0.01	0.09
4) Disputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
5) Disputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
6) Disputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	3.54	3.54	15.04	10.85	32.97

Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	25.87
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	7.20
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	33.07
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	33.07

7. Other Receivables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Receivables considered good - Unsecured				
- Secured	-		-	
- Unsecured	0.00		-	
		0.00		-
		0.00		-

Notes:

1. No trade or other receivables are due from directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivables are due from firms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.

2. No trade or other receivables are interest bearing. Further, Rs. 0.00 indicates amount below Rs.50,000.

8. Loans					(Rs. in Crores)
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022		
A. Loans					
(i) Secured, Considered good					
Related Party	-		-		
Others	8,420.23		8,197.33		
		8,420.23			8,197.33
(ii) Unsecured					
- Considered good	0.33		0.33		
Related Party	151.78		140.37		
Others		152.11			140.70
B. Interest accrued on Loans					
(i) Secured		946.33			903.48
(ii) Unsecured		56.60			60.78
Total Gross Credit Exposure		9,575.26			9,302.29
Less: Impairment loss allowance (A + B)					
- Contingent provision against standard assets	(6.00)		(15.91)		
- Provision for NPA & Doubtful Debts	(7,871.36)		(8,658.07)		
- ECL adjusted for Cash Collateral provided for PTC Deals as an Earmarked FD	463.34		-		
(Refer note 4(3))					
		(7,414.01)			(8,673.98)
Total Net Credit Exposure		2,161.25			628.31

					(Rs. in Crores)
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022		
B. Breakup of Loan as given above					
Loans - At amortised cost					
Secured by tangible assets		9,366.56			9,100.81
Unsecured		208.71			201.48
Total (B) - Gross		9,575.26			9,302.29
(Less): Impairment loss allowance		7,414.01			8,673.98
Total (B) - Net		2,161.25			628.31
C. Breakup of Loan as given above					
Loans in India					
- Public sector		-			-
- Others		9,575.26			9,302.29
Total (C) - Gross		9,575.26			9,302.29
(Less): Impairment loss allowance		7,414.01			8,673.98
Total (C) - Net		2,161.25			628.31

- There are no loans measured at FVOCI or FVTPL or designated at FVTPL.
- Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

9. Investments

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Face Value / Issue	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
		Quantity	Value	Quantity	Value
(A) At cost					
(a) Investment in associates					
Gulfoss Enterprise Private Limited (@ Rs. 49,990)	10	4,999	@	4,999	@
Global Wind Power Limited	10	1,04,61,745	2.18	1,04,61,745	2.18
			2.18		2.18
(b) Less : Impairment loss allowance			2.18		2.18
Total (A) = (a - b)			-		-
(B) At fair value through other comprehensive income					
(a) Investment in equity shares					
GVR Infra Project Limited	10	3,19,617	#	3,19,617	#
Share Microfin Limited	10	67,526	#	67,526	#
SWAWS Credit Corporation India Private Limited	10	17,20,668	#	17,20,668	#
			-		-
(b) Less : Impairment loss allowance			-		-
Total (B) = (a - b)			-		-
(C) At fair value through profit or loss					
(a) In Preference Shares, Unquoted, fully paid-up					
0.001% Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference share of Asmitha Microfin Limited	10	2,19,00,238	#	2,19,00,238	#
			-		-
(b) In Debentures & Bonds, Unquoted, fully paid-up					
SWAWS Credit Corporation India Private Limited -OCD-18-March -2018	100	57,355	#	57,355	#
GVR Infra Project Limited 10% OCD	1	6,46,83,384	#	6,46,83,384	#
			-		-
(c) In Security Receipts, Unquoted, fully paid-up					
Reliance ARC Trust 026 -December 30, 2016		4,21,554	63.23	4,68,383	69.32
Indian Receivable Trust I September 30, 2016		1	0.17	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust II March 24, 2017		150	0.29	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust II October 31, 2018		10	1.84	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust II January 23, 2019		309	0.40	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust III February 22, 2019		94	2.36	-	-
			68.29		69.32
(d) In Unit of Mutual Fund, Quoted, fully paid-up					
Reliance Credit Risk Fund - Direct Plan - Growth Plan		30,30,548.00	9.53	-	-
Reliance Floating Rate Fund - Direct Plan Growth Plan - Growth Option		27,44,516.00	10.85	-	-
Kotak Low Duration fund		11,807.28	3.61	-	-
HDFC Banking and PUS Debt Fund		24,11,962.68	4.83	-	-
Nippon India Liquid fund - Direct Plan Growth Plan- Growth Option		1,31,496.17	72.41	8,77,082.71	3.99
			101.23		3.99
(e) Less : Impairment loss allowance			-		-
Total (C) = (a + b + c + d - e)			169.53		73.31
Total (A + B + C)			169.53		73.31
Investment out side India			-		-
Investments in India			171.71		75.50
Net Investments (A)			171.71		75.50
Impairment loss allowance (B)			2.18		2.18
Total (A - B)			169.53		73.31

Note :

- Investment in subsidiaries and associate are measured at cost as per Ind AS 27.
- # Investments written off.
- Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.
- Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on Investments measured at cost

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	2.18
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	2.18
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	2.18

10. Other financial assets

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Security deposits, Unsecured, considered good	10.88	1.50	10.65	1.27
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(9.38)		(9.38)	
(ii) Excess interest spread receivable		19.23		33.33
(iii) Receivable against securitisation / assignment (net)	139.78	23.70	134.04	5.59
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(116.08)		(128.45)	
(iv) Interest accrued on fixed deposits with banks		7.78		3.39
(v) Sundry receivables/advances - Considered good (Refer Note 1 below)		41.01		0.68
		93.21		44.26

1. Sundry receivables/advances includes security deposit of Rs. 39.04 crores (Previous year Rs. Nil) with Reliance Securities limited for Margin money.

2. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on Security Deposit & Receivable against securitisation / assignment:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	31.63
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	106.20
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	137.83
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	(12.36)
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	125.46

11. Current tax assets

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Taxes paid (TDS & advance Income Tax)		10.81		5.58
[Net of Income Tax Provision Rs. 0.08, (Previous year Rs. 0.08 crore)]		10.81		5.58

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
12. Property, plant and equipment
Rs. In crores

Particulars	Freehold land	Buildings	Furniture & fixtures	Office Equipments	Computers	Plant & Machinery	Vehicles	Total
Gross block								
As at April 1, 2021	84.42	64.11	3.35	2.14	22.91	4.23	2.39	183.55
Add : Additions during the year	-	-	-	-	0.03	-	-	0.03
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	0.34	0.37	1.23	-	-	1.94
As at March 31, 2022	84.42	64.11	3.01	1.77	21.71	4.23	2.39	181.64
Add : Additions during the year	-	-	-	0.02	-	-	-	0.02
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	1.24	0.92	17.71	-	-	19.87
Add : Additions on accounts of Business Combination (Refer note no 68)	-	-	0.14	0.04	0.30	-	-	0.48
Add / (less) : Adjustment	-	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.01
As at March 31, 2023	84.42	64.11	1.91	0.91	4.30	4.23	2.39	162.27
Accumulated depreciation and Impairment losses								
As at April 1, 2021	-	13.24	2.02	2.06	22.67	3.14	1.63	44.76
Add : For the year	-	3.31	0.30	0.08	0.18	0.73	0.17	4.77
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	0.24	0.37	1.23	-	-	1.84
As at March 31, 2022	-	16.55	2.08	1.77	21.62	3.87	1.80	47.69
Add : For the year	-	3.31	0.15	0.00	0.06	0.17	0.17	3.86
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	0.74	0.92	17.69	-	-	19.35
Add / (less) : Adjustment	-	0.02	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	0.00	(0.01)	0.01
As at March 31, 2023	-	19.88	1.48	0.86	3.99	4.05	1.95	32.20
Net carrying amount								
As at March 31, 2022	84.42	47.56	0.93	-	0.09	0.36	0.59	133.95
As at March 31, 2023	84.42	44.22	0.43	0.06	0.31	0.19	0.44	130.07

The Company has not revalued any of its property, plant and equipment during the year ended March 31, 2023 and year ended March 31, 2022. Hence, the amount of change in gross and net carrying amount due to revaluation and impairment losses/reversals is nil.

Rs. 0.00 indicates amount below Rs.50,000.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

13. Goodwill

Rs. In crores

Particulars	Goodwill on Business Acquisition	Total
Gross block		
As at March 31, 2021	160.14	160.14
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Amount as at March 31, 2022	160.14	160.14
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	-	-
Add : Additions on accounts of Business Combination (Refer note no 68)	-	-
Gross Carrying amount as at March 31, 2023	160.14	160.14
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses		
As at March 31, 2021	-	-
Add : For the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2022	-	-
Add : For the year	160.14	160.14
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	-	-
Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2023	160.14	160.14
As at March 31, 2022	160.14	160.14
As at March 31, 2023	-	-

14. Intangible assets

Rs. In crores

Particulars	Other Intangible Assets (Computer Software)	Total
Gross block		
As at March 31, 2021	71.24	71.24
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Amount as at March 31, 2022	71.24	71.24
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	0.00	0.00
Add : Additions on accounts of Business Combination (Refer note no 68)	0.44	0.44
Gross Carrying amount as at March 31, 2023	71.68	71.68
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses		
As at March 31, 2021	57.98	57.98
Add : For the year	7.34	7.34
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2022	65.31	65.31
Add : For the year	4.42	4.42
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	0.01	0.01
Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2023	69.74	69.74
As at March 31, 2022	5.93	5.92
As at March 31, 2023	1.94	1.94

Note : Rs. 0.00 indicates amount below Rs.50,000.

15. Other Non- financial assets

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Sundry receivables/advances, Unsecured, considered good				
- Considered good	1.97		0.52	
- Considered doubtful	-	1.97	-	0.52
(ii) Repossessed assets held for sale -Secured	7.19		6.04	
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(5.34)	1.85	(3.06)	2.98
(iii) Prepaid expenses		3.19		3.93
(iv) Goods and service tax input credit		28.57		14.91
(v) Advance - gratuity		-		0.05
		35.58		22.39

1. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

2. Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on Repossessed assets held for sale.

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	2.94
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	0.12
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	3.06
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	2.28
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	5.34

16. Trade payables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Total outstanding dues of :				
- Micro enterprises and small enterprises		-		-
- Creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises				
(i) Due to Related Party	-		8.18	
(ii) Due to Others	2.47	2.47	0.33	8.51
		2.47		8.51

1. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

Based on and to the extent of information received by the Company from the suppliers regarding their status under the Micro,Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) and relied upon by the auditors, the relevant particulars as at the year-end are furnished below:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1. Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	-	-
2. Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year.	-	-
3. The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day.	-	-
4. The amount of interest due and payable for the year	-	-
5. The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year	-	-
6. The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid	-	-

Trade Payables ageing schedule for March 31, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Unbilled	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment			Total
			Less than 1 year	1 - 3 Year	3 - 5 Year	
MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	2.47	-	-	2.47
Disputed dues MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues others	-	-	-	-	-	-

16. Trade payables (Contd...)

Trade Payables ageing schedule for March 31, 2022

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Unbilled	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment			Total
			Less than 1 year	1 - 3 Year	3 - 5 Year	
MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others (*Rs 1,334)	-	-	8.18	*	0.33	8.51
Disputed dues MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues others	-	-	-	-	-	-

17. Other payables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Collateral deposit from customers		20.46		28.19
(ii) Interest on Collateral		7.71		7.25
(iii) Liabilities towards Securitisation transactions		1,273.10		319.24
		1,301.28		354.68

1. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

Based on and to the extent of information received by the Company from the suppliers regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) and relied upon by the auditors, the relevant particulars as at the year-end are furnished below:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1. Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	-	-
2. Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year.	-	-
3. The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day.	-	-
4. The amount of interest due and payable for the year	-	-
5. The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year	-	-
6. The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid	-	-

18. Debt Securities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Non Convertible Debentures (At amortised cost) -Secured				
a. Related Party	1,392.40		-	
b. Others	63.80		1,747.11	
		1,456.20		1,747.11
(ii) Market Link Debentures (At fair value through profit & loss) - Secured		5.03		78.77
Total Debt Securities		1,461.23		1,825.88
Debt securities in India		1,461.23		1,825.88
Debt securities outside India		-		-
Total Debt Securities		1,461.23		1,825.88

Details of Non-convertible Debentures

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	9.10% - 14.00%	423.80	9.10% - 14.00%	215.20
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing within 1 year	9.10% - 12.78%	499.80	9.10% - 12.78%	412.51
Maturing between 1 year to 3 years	8.52% - 13.25%	53.20	8.52% - 13.25%	584.40
Maturing between 3 year to 5 years	8.66% - 12.98%	479.40	-	-
Maturing beyond 5 years	-	-	8.66% - 12.98%	535.00
Total		1,456.20		1,747.11

Details of Market linked Debentures

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue		5.03		78.77
Total		5.03		78.77

19. Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Borrowings - At amortised cost				
(i) From Banks / Financial Institutions				
- Secured				
(a) Term Loan	437.79		5,276.65	
(b) Cash Credit facilities	227.50		1,205.00	
		665.28		6,481.65
(ii) From Related Parties				
- Unsecured - Inter corporate deposits	526.71		526.71	
Liability component of compound financial instruments				
- Unsecured - Compulsory Convertible Debentures	1,187.65	1,714.36	-	526.71
(iii) From Others				
- Unsecured				
(a) Commercial Papers	-		554.15	
(b) Inter corporate deposits	-		363.19	
		-		917.34
Total		2,379.65		7,925.70
Borrowings in India		2,379.65		7,925.70
Borrowings outside India		-		-
Total		2,379.65		7,925.70

Details of Term Loan

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	8.75% To 11.95%	437.79	14.00%	5,089.40
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing within 1 year	-	-	8.75% To 17.00%	168.50
Maturing between 1 year to 3 years	-	-	8.75% To 11.95%	18.75
Total		437.79		5,276.65

Details of Cash Credit

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	9.25% To 17.00%	227.50	9.25% To 17.00%	1,205.00
Total		227.50		1,205.00

Details of Intercompany deposit

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	11.50% To 15.10%	526.71	11.50% To 15.10%	363.19
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing within 1 year	-	-	13.00%	526.71
Maturing between 1 year to 3 years	-	-	-	-
Total		526.71		889.90

19. Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) (Contd...)

Details of Commercial Paper

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	-	-	10.50%	554.15
Total		-		554.15

Notes:

a) Security clause in respect to debentures

Rated, Listed, Secured, Redeemable, Non-convertible Debentures ("Secured NCDs") amounting to Rs. 1,392.40 crore (Previous year Rs. Nil crore) held by Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited, are secured by way of a first charge & mortgage over the Company's Gujarat Immovable Property and first pari-passu charge on all present and future book debts, business receivables, current assets, investments and all other assets of the Company.

For other NCD's including MLD's (Dissenting Debenture holders) amount has been set aside as per the Resolution plan in the form of Fixed deposit.

b) Security clause of term loans from banks / financial institutions:

i) Out of the Overdue amount of Rs. 437.79 Crores, Rs. 323.75 Crores represents the unsustainable balance debts of lenders which were not converted to Compulsory convertible Debentures (CCD) as at March 31, 2023. However, the same has been converted in the 1st quarter of FY 2023-24.

ii. As per the approved Resolution plan, the total entitlement for the Term loan of NABARD stands at Rs. 114.04 Crores. The Company has set aside the same amount in the form of Fixed Deposit.

c) Security clause of cash credit from banks / financial institutions:

The entire amount of Rs 227.50 Crores represents the unsustainable balance debts of lenders which were not converted to Compulsory convertible Debentures (CCD's) as at March 31, 2023. However, the same has been converted in the 1st quarter of FY 2023-24.

d) For Maturity pattern of borrowings as on the balance sheet date, refer Note No. 50 & 51.

20. Subordinated liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Non-Convertible Tier II Debentures - Unsecured		-		81.00
(ii) Preference Share Capital 13,80,851 Preference share of Rs. 1 Each (Previous year 13,80,851 Preference share of Rs. 1 Each)		0.14		0.14
Total		0.14		81.14
In India		0.14		81.14
Outside India (# Rs. 994)		#		#
Total		0.14		81.14

There are no subordinated liabilities measured at FVTPL or designated at FVTPL.

Details of Non-convertible Tier II Debentures

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing between 3 year to 5 years	-	-	8.70%	5.00
Maturing beyond 5 years	-	-	8.69% - 9.40%	76.00
Total		-		81.00

21. Other Financial liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Interest accrued on borrowings				
- Accrued but not due	926.81		352.11	
- Accrued and due	-		1,809.87	
		926.81		2,161.98
(ii) Unpaid Dividend (* Rs. 272)		*		*
Total		926.81		2,161.98

22. Provisions

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Employee benefits - Gratuity (Refer Note No. 46)	0.09	0.09	-	-
(ii) Provision for expenses		11.42		10.52
Total		11.51		10.52

1. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

23. Deferred tax liabilities (net)

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Deferred tax liabilities				
(i) on account of Business Combination		211.69		-
Total		211.69		-

Movement of Deferred tax liabilities

- For the year ended March 31st, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Opening Balance as at April 1st, 2022	Recognised in statement in profit & loss	Recognised in statement in Other Comprehensive Income	Closing Balance as at March 31, 2023
Deferred tax liabilities in relation to on account of Business Combination	-	-	211.69	211.69
	-	-	211.69	211.69

- For the year ended March 31st, 2022

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Opening Balance as at April 1st, 2021	Recognised in statement in profit & loss	Recognised in statement in Other Comprehensive Income	Closing Balance as at March 31, 2022
Deferred tax liabilities in relation to on account of Business Combination	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-

As a matter of prudence, the Company has decided not to recognise any deferred tax assets / (liabilities) in the books of accounts. In future, it is to be recognised only to the extent of the probable future profits available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised.

However, the Company has taken over all the identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited as part of Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 at fair value as on the closing date i.e March 31, 2023. The transaction falls under Business Combination (Ind AS 103) & accordingly deferred tax liability has been recognised on such transaction.

24. Other Non-financial liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Excess amount received from borrowers		48.64		6.37
(ii) Statutory dues payables		0.87		1.56
(iii) Other payables		3.30		4.08
		52.82		12.01

1. Refer Note no.68 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 69 for Business Combination.

25. Equity share capital (Contd...)

(c) Equity Shares of the Company held by the holding/ultimate holding company

Equity shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-	-
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited and its nominees	6	0.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	13,53,25,694	100.00%
Reliance Capital Limited and its nominees	-	-	6	0.00%
Total	13,53,25,700	100%	13,53,25,700	100%

Preference Shares of the Company held by the holding/ultimate holding company

Preference shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	40,00,00,000	100.00%
Total	40,00,00,000	100.00%	40,00,00,000	100.00%

(d) Details of equity shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company

Equity shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	13,53,25,694	100.00%
	13,53,25,694	100.00%	13,53,25,694	100.00%

Details of preference shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company

Preference shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	40,00,00,000	100.00%
	40,00,00,000	100.00%	40,00,00,000	100.00%

(e) Disclosure of Shareholding of Promoters

- For Equity shares

Promoter name	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022		% change during the period
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding	
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-	-	100.00%
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited and its nominees	6	0.00%	-	-	0.00%
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-100.00%
Reliance Capital Limited and its nominees	-	-	6	0.00%	0.00%
	13,53,25,700	100.00%	13,53,25,700	100.00%	0.00%

- For Preference shares

Promoter name	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022		% change during the period
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding	
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-	-	100.00%
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-100.00%
	40 00 00 000	100.00%	40 00 00 000	0.00%	0.00%

(f) Aggregate number of equity shares issued for consideration other than cash during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date:

The Company has not issued any equity shares for consideration other than cash during the period of five year immediately preceeding the reporting date.

(g) Capital management for the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital (Refer note no . 44)

(h) The Company has not bought back any shares during the period of last 5 financial years.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

26. Other Equity

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Securities Premium Account				
As per last balance sheet		2,078.11		2,078.11
(ii) Statutory Reserve Fund				
As per last balance sheet		100.855		100.86
(iii) Retained Earning				
As per last balance sheet	(13,091.78)		(6,012.48)	
Add : Addition during the year	4,043.36	(9,048.42)	(7,079.30)	(13,091.78)
(iv) Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation				
As per last balance sheet	(2.38)		(2.59)	
Add : Addition during the year	0.15	(2.23)	0.21	(2.38)
(v) Capital Reserve				
As per last balance sheet	-		-	
Add : Effect of Business Combination (Refer Note no 68)	629.34	629.34	-	-
(vi) Equity component of Compound financial instruments				
As per last balance sheet	-		-	
Add : Addition during the year	2,457.94	2,457.94	-	-
TOTAL		(3,784.42)		(10,915.19)

Nature and purpose of other equity

a) Securities premium

The amount received in excess of face value of the equity shares is recognised in securities premium. In case of equity-settled share based payment transactions, the difference between fair value on grant date and nominal value of share is accounted as securities premium. The reserve can be utilised only for limited purposes such as issuance of bonus shares in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

b) Statutory reserve fund in terms of section 45-IC (1) of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934

Every year the Company transfers a sum of not less than twenty per cent of net profit of that year as disclosed in the statement of profit and loss to its Statutory Reserve pursuant to Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934. The conditions and restrictions for distribution attached to statutory reserves as specified in Section 45-IC(1) in The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934:

1. Every non-banking financial company (NBFC) shall create a reserve fund and transfer therein a sum not less than twenty per cent of its net profit every year as disclosed in the profit and loss account and before any dividend is declared.

2. No appropriation of any sum from the reserve fund shall be made by the NBFC except for the purpose as may be specified by the RBI from time to time and every such appropriation shall be reported to the RBI within twenty-one days from the date of such withdrawal:

Provided that the RBI may, in any particular case and for sufficient cause being shown, extend the period of twentyone days by such further period as it thinks fit or condone any delay in making such report.

3. Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), the Central Government may, on the recommendation of the RBI and having regard to the adequacy of the paid-up capital and reserves of a NBFC in relation to its deposit liabilities, declare by order in writing that the provisions of sub-section (1) shall not be applicable to the NBFC for such period as may be specified in the order:

Provided that no such order shall be made unless the amount in the reserve fund under sub-section (1) together with the amount in the share premium account is not less than the paid-up capital of the NBFC.

4. Current year profit is mainly on account of exceptional items representing write back off borrowings under Inter Creditor Agreement (ICA) approved Resolution plan. Net Worth of the Company is negative owing to the brought forward losses. Hence the Company has not transferred any amount as Statutory Reserve pursuant to Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934.

d) Retained earnings

Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to statutory reserve, general reserve and dividend distributed to shareholders.

e) Other Comprehensive Income - Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation

The Company recognises change on account of re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability/(asset) with separate disclosure, which comprises of:

- actuarial gains and losses;
- return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability/(asset); and
- any change in the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability/ (asset).

f) Capital Reserve

Capital reserve is the excess of net assets taken over cost of consideration paid during Business Transfer Agreement.

g) Equity component of Compound financial instruments

Pursuant to the implementation of the Resolution plan, the Company has issued 0% Compulsory Convertible Debenturs (CCD) to various banks during the financial year ended March 31, 2023. Considering the accounting principles to be followed in line with Indian Accounting Standards, the Company has computed the liability portion of CCD as the present value of the contractual obligations associated with the instrument. The difference between the issue amount of the CCD and the liability so computed has been treated as the 'Equity component of compound financial instruments' and grouped under other equity.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

27. Interest income

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
On financial assets measured at amortised costs:				
Interest Income on :				
- Loans	67.12		155.16	
- Fixed deposits	28.02		16.53	
- Others	2.04		3.07	
		97.18		174.76
Total		97.18		174.76

Other Includes Interest on income tax refund.

28. Fees & Commission income

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Brokerage & Commission		0.11		0.08
(ii) Servicing Fee income		1.08		2.00
		1.19		2.08

Revenue from contracts with customers

Set out below is the revenue from contracts with customers and reconciliation to the statement of profit and loss:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Type of services or service				
Brokerage & Commission		0.11		0.08
Servicing fees & other charges		1.08		2.00
Total revenue from contract with customers		1.19		2.08
Geographical markets				
- India		1.19		2.08
- Outside India		-		-
Total revenue from contract with customers		1.19		2.08
Timing of revenue recognition				
Services transferred at a point in time		1.19		2.08
Services transferred over time		-		-
Total revenue from contracts with customers		1.19		2.08

Contract balance

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Trade receivables	-	-	-	-
Contract assets	-	-	-	-

29. Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
At amortised cost				
(i) Foreclosure & Other Operating Charges		4.94		5.71
(ii) Profit on Sale of Investments (net)				
- Current	1.97		1.07	
- Long Term	-	1.97	-	1.07
At Fair value through Profit & Loss				
(i) Profit/(Loss) on Sale of Derivatives (net)		-		1.07
		6.92		7.85

30. Other operating income

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Bad Debts Recovered		59.25		5.30
		59.25		5.30

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
31. Other income
(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Profit on sale of fixed assets		-		0.21
(ii) Miscellaneous Income		0.11		0.00
		0.11		0.21

32. Finance Costs
(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
On financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:				
Interest on :				
- Borrowings from Banks & Financial Institutions	13.287		703.16	
- Debt Securities	185.52		231.84	
- Body Corporates	36.11		122.92	
- Commercial Papers	(0.00)		58.19	
- Compulsory Convertible Debentures	20.46		-	
- Securitisation Deal	-	255.37	8.34	1,124.45
Amortised :				
- Processing Charges	-	-	0.33	0.33
		255.37		1,124.78

33. Fees & Commission expenses
(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Credit Cost		0.16		0.13
(ii) Collection Cost		6.86		14.03
		7.02		14.16

34. Impairment on financial instruments
(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Impairment loss on financial instruments measured at amortised cost:				
- Loans				
(i) Bad Debts Written Off	1,050.16		198.32	
(ii) Provision/(Reversal) for Expected Credit Loss	(1,106.61)		5,760.81	
(iii) Reversal of Contingent provision against standard assets	(22.28)		(14.37)	
(iv) Shortfall in Credit Enhancement on Securitisation	2.74	(75.97)	24.99	5,969.75
- Others				
(i) Provision for Expected Credit Loss	0.11		113.67	
(ii) (Profit)/ Loss on Sale of Repossessed Assets	1.09	1.21	1.00	114.67
At Fair value through Profit & Loss				
(i) Net (gain) / loss on MLD at fair value through profit or loss	(13.49)		1.65	
(ii) Net (gain) / loss on Investments at fair value through profit or loss	2.35	(11.14)	(0.56)	1.09
		(85.90)		6,085.51

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
35. Employee benefits expenses
(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Salaries and wages		11.97		16.88
(ii) Contribution to Provident fund and other Funds		0.84		1.35
(iii) Staff Welfare & other amenities		0.30		0.27
		13.11		18.50

36. Other expenses
(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Auditor's Remuneration (Refer Note No.1 below)		0.18		0.18
(ii) Bank Charges		0.15		0.30
(iii) Directors' Sitting Fees		0.21		0.11
(iv) Legal & Professional Fees		19.76		25.03
(v) Loss on sale of fixed assets		0.50		-
(vi) Management Expenses		-		(1.64)
(vii) Marketing Expenses		0.12		0.14
(viii) Miscellaneous Expenses*		12.01		4.22
(ix) Postage, Telegram & Telephone		0.12		0.34
(x) Printing and Stationary		0.44		0.51
(xi) Rent		2.99		4.32
(xii) Rates and Taxes		0.70		0.19
(xiii) Repairs & Maintenance - Others		11.07		10.22
(xiv) Travel & Conveyance		0.59		0.42
		48.85		44.34

* Miscellaneous Expenses includes Resolution expenses of Rs. 11.00 Crores (Previous year: Rs. Nil)

1. Auditor's Remuneration
(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Audit fees		0.17		0.17
Certification Charges		0.01		0.01
Out-of-pocket expenses		0.01		0.01
Total		0.18		0.18

37. Corporate Social Responsibility Expenditures (CSR)

During the year 2022-23 and 2021-22, the Company was not required to spend on CSR pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 of the Act.

RELiance COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

38 Income tax

a) Component of income tax expenses

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Amounts recognised in Profit and Loss		
In respect of the current year income tax	-	-
In respect of the deferred tax	-	-
In respect of earlier years income tax	0.36	(23.89)
Total	0.36	(23.89)

b) Reconciliation of the total tax charge:

The tax charge shown in the statement of profit and loss differs from the tax charge that would apply if all profits had been charged at India corporate tax rate. A reconciliation between the tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's domestic tax rate for the years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 is, as follows:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Accounting profit / (loss) before tax	4,043.72	(7,103.19)
Income Tax rate	25.17%	31.20%
Income Tax expenses	1,017.80	(2,216.20)
1. amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
- Ind AS Adjustment under income tax	(1.34)	6.10
- Provision for NPA & Doubtful Debts	(238.46)	1,241.39
- Provision for impairment loss	40.33	24.50
- Contingent provision against standard assets	(4.80)	(3.10)
- Disallowances under section 43B	64.28	-
2. Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised	-	947.31
3. Utilisation of tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised	(877.81)	-
4. Income tax of earlier years	0.36	(23.89)
	0.36	(23.89)

For the Financial year 2022-23, the Company has opted for reduced corporate tax rate of 25.17% as per section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019.

The Company has taken over all the identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited as part of Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 at fair value as on the closing date i.e March 31, 2023. The transaction falls under Business Combination (Ind AS 103) & accordingly deferred tax liability has been recognised on such transaction through Other Comprehensive Income.

39 Earning Per share (EPS)

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of Company (after adjusting for interest on the convertible preference shares and interest on the convertible bond, in each case, net of tax) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares;

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Amount used as the numerator for basic EPS profit for the year (Rs. in crores)	4,043.36	(7,079.30)
Amount used as the numerator for basic DPS profit for the year (Rs. in crores)	4,063.81	(7,079.30)
Weighted average number of equity shares for calculating basic EPS (in nos)	13,53,25,700	13,53,25,700
Weighted average number of equity shares for calculating diluted EPS (in nos)	67,29,40,084	14,33,25,700
Basic earnings per equity share (in Rupees) (face value of Rs. 10/- per share)	298.79	(523.13)
Diluted earnings per equity share (in Rupees) (face value of Rs. 10/- per share)	60.39	(523.13)

40 Contingent liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
a. Contingent liabilities		
1. Guarantees to banks and financial institutions	0.65	0.65
2. Claims against the Company not acknowledges as debt	14.69	4.02

Future cash outflows in respect of above are determinable only on receipt of judgements /decisions pending with various forums/authorities. It is not practicable for the Company to estimate the timings of the cashflows, if any, in respect of the above pending resolution of the respective proceedings. The Company does not expect any claims in respect of the above contingent liabilities. The Company is of the opinion that above demands are not sustainable and expects to succeed in its appeals. The management believes that the ultimate outcome of these proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

41 Capital commitments

The Company does not have any capital commitments.

42 Segment Information

The Company is engaged primarily in the business of financing and accordingly there are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 dealing with Operating Segment.

43 Transfer of Financial Assets**1) Transferred financial assets that are not derecognised in their entirety**

The following tables provide a summary of financial assets that have been transferred in such a way that part or all of the transferred financial assets do not qualify for derecognition, together with the associated liabilities:

Securitisation :**(Rs. in crores)**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Securitisations		
Carrying amount of transferred assets measured at amortised cost	1,253.87	319.24
Carrying amount of associated liabilities (other payable - measured at amortised cost)	1,273.10	319.24
Fair value of assets	1,253.87	319.24
Fair value of associated liabilities	1,273.10	319.24

During the year ending March 31, 2023, the Company has taken over all identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited via Business Transfere Agreement dated March 29, 2023. The Identified assets includes Pass through certificate (Loan) amounting to Rs. 1,021.12 crores & Pass through certificate(other payable) amounting to Rs. 1,040.35 crores.

2) Assignment Deal:

During the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, there were no Assignment deals undertaken by the Company. However, pursuant to the Business Transfere Agreement dated March 29, 2023, the Company has taken over all identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited which included certain Assignment deals (Loan) amounting to Rs. 99.47 crores.

3) Transferred financial assets that are derecognised in their entirety but where the Company has continuing involvement

The Company has not transferred any assets that are derecognised in their entirety where the Company continues to have continuing involvement.

44 Capital risk management

The Company actively manages its capital base to cover risks inherent to its business and meet the capital adequacy requirement of RBI. The adequacy of the Company's capital is monitored using, among other measures, the regulations issued by RBI.

(i) Capital management

The primary objectives of the Company's capital management policy are to ensure that the Company complies with externally imposed capital requirements and maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value. No changes have been made to the objectives, policies and processes from the previous years. However, they are under constant review by the board.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue capital securities. No changes have been made to the objectives, policies and processes from the previous years. However, they are under constant review by the board.

44 Capital risk management (Contd...)**(ii) Regulatory Capital**

The Company is subject to the capital adequacy requirements of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Under RBI's capital adequacy guidelines, the Company is required to maintain a capital adequacy ratio consisting of Tier I and Tier II Capital. The minimum capital ratio as prescribed by RBI guidelines and applicable to the Company, consisting of Tier I and Tier II capital, shall not be less than 15 percent of its aggregate risk weighted assets on-balance sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet. The Tier I capital, at any point of time, shall not be less than 10%.

The following additional information is disclosed in terms of the RBI circular (Ref No. DNBR .PD. 008 / 03.10.119 / 2016-17 dated September 01, 2016) and RBI circular DNBR(PD) CC No. 053 / 03.10.119 / 2015-16 :

	(Rs. in crores)	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Capital to risk assets ratio (CRAR):		
Tier I capital	(3,366.76)	(10,993.58)
Tier II capital	-	-
Total capital /Net Owned Fund	(3,366.76)	(10,993.58)
Risk weighted assets		
CRAR (%)	-215.62%	-1273.95%
CRAR - Tier I capital (%)	-215.62%	-1273.95%
CRAR - Tier II capital (%)	-	-
Amount of subordinated debt considered as Tier II capital (Rs.)	-	81.00
Amount raised by issue of perpetual debt instruments (Rs.)	-	-

"Tier I Capital" means owned fund as reduced by investment in shares of other non-banking financial companies and in shares, debentures, bonds, outstanding loans and advances including hire purchase and lease finance made to and deposits with subsidiaries and companies in the same group exceeding, in aggregate, ten per cent of the owned fund.

"Owned Fund" means paid up equity capital, preference shares which are compulsorily convertible into equity, free reserves, balance in share premium account and capital reserves representing surplus arising out of sale proceeds of asset, excluding reserves created by revaluation of asset, as reduced by accumulated loss balance, book value of intangible assets and deferred revenue expenditure, if any

Tier II capital" includes the following -

- preference shares other than those which are compulsorily convertible into equity;
- revaluation reserves at discounted rate of fifty five percent;
- General provisions (including that for Standard Assets) and loss reserves to the extent these are not attributable to actual
- hybrid debt capital instruments; and
- subordinated debt;

to the extent the aggregate does not exceed Tier I capital

Aggregate Risk Weighted Assets -

Under RBI Guidelines, degrees of credit risk expressed as percentage weightages have been assigned to each of the on-balance sheet assets and off- balance sheet assets. Hence, the value of each of the on-balance sheet assets and off- balance sheet assets requires to be multiplied by the relevant risk weights to arrive at risk adjusted value of assets. The aggregate shall be taken into account for reckoning the minimum capital ratio.

45 Earnings & Expenditure in Foreign Currency

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Earnings in Foreign Currency	-	-
Expenditure in Foreign Currency	-	-

46 Employee benefit plans

a) Defined contribution plans

The Company has recognised the following amounts in the statement of profit and loss towards contribution to defined contribution plans which are included under contribution to provident and other funds:

(Rs. in crores)		
Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Employer's contribution to provident fund	0.72	0.86
Employer's contribution to superannuation fund	0.01	0.02
Employer's contribution to Gratuity Fund	-	0.26
Total	0.73	1.14

b) Defined benefit plans

The company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India (funded). The company's defined benefit gratuity plan is a final salary plan for India employees, which requires contributions to be made to a separately administered fund. The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Under the act, employee who has completed five years of service is entitled to specific benefit. The level of benefits provided depends on the member's length of service and salary at retirement age.

The following tables summarise the components of net benefit expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss and the funded status and amounts recognised in the balance sheet for the respective plans:

i) Balance Sheet

(Rs. in crores)			
Particulars	Present value of obligation	Fair value of plan assets	Net amount
As at April 1, 2021			
Present Value of Benefit Obligation at the beginning of the period	2.10	1.94	0.16
Current service cost	0.25	-	0.25
Interest expense/(income)	0.14	0.13	0.01
Liability Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Liability Transferred out/Acquisitions	(0.05)	(0.05)	-
Assets Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Return on plan assets (Rs. 20,869)*	-	*	*
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	(0.04)	-	(0.04)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions (Rs. 2,286)*	*	-	*
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	(0.17)	-	(0.17)
Employer contributions	-	0.25	(0.25)
Benefit payments	(0.70)	(0.70)	-
As at March 31, 2022	1.52	1.56	(0.05)
Current service cost	0.19	-	0.19
Interest expense/(income)	0.10	0.11	(0.00)
Liability Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Assets Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Return on plan assets	-	(0.08)	0.08
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	(0.05)	-	(0.05)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions	-	-	-
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	0.12	-	0.12
Employer contributions	-	0.20	(0.20)
Benefit payments	(0.61)	(0.61)	-
As at March 31, 2023	1.27	1.18	0.09

(Rs. in crores)		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Present value of plan liabilities	1.27	1.52
Fair value of plan assets	(1.18)	(1.56)
Plan liability net of plan assets	0.09	(0.05)

46 Employee benefit plans (Contd...)

ii) Statement of Profit and Loss

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Employee Benefit Expenses:		
Net Interest cost	(0.00)	0.01
Current service cost	0.19	0.25
Total	0.18	0.26
Finance cost	-	-
Net impact on the profit before tax	0.18	0.26
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability:		
(i) Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest expense/income (Rs. 20,869)*	0.08	*
(ii) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in demographic assumptions	-	-
(iii) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions	0.07	0.21
(iv) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in experience	-	-
(v) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in experience	-	-
Net impact on the other comprehensive income before tax	0.15	0.21

iii) Defined benefit plans assets

Category of assets (% allocation)	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Insurer managed funds		
- Government securities	-	-
- Deposit and money market securities	100.00	100.00
- Debentures / bonds	-	-
- Equity shares	-	-
Total	100.00	100.00

iv) Actuarial assumptions

With the objective of presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities of the defined benefits plans and post retirement medical benefits at their fair value on the balance sheet, assumptions under Ind AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Discount rate	7.41%	6.59%
Salary escalation rate*	6.00%	6.00%

* takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors

v) Demographic assumptions

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Mortality Rate	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08) Ultimate
Attrition Rate	For Service 4 years and below 20.00% p.a. and For Service 5 years and above 5.00% p.a.	For Service 4 years and below 20.00% p.a. and For Service 5 years and above 5.00% p.a.
Retirement Age	58 Years	58 Years
Vesting Period	5 Years	5 Years

46 Employee benefit plans (Contd...)

vi) Sensitivity

As at March 31, 2023	Change in assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
		Increase	Decrease
Discount rate	1.00%	0.10	0.09
Salary escalation rate	1.00%	0.10	0.09
Employee Turnover rate	1.00%	0.01	0.01

As at March 31, 2022	Change in assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
		Increase (Rs. In crores)	Decrease ((Rs. In crores)
Discount rate	1.00%	0.12	0.13
Salary escalation rate	1.00%	0.13	0.12
Employee Turnover rate	1.00%	0.00	0.00

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

vii) Maturity

The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year end as follows:

Particulars	(Rs. in crores)	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1st Following Year	0.16	0.07
2nd Following Year	0.07	0.08
3rd Following Year	0.08	0.18
4th Following Year	0.07	0.10
5th Following Year	0.12	0.08
Sum of 6 to 10	0.53	0.53
Sum of Year 11 and above	1.40	1.85

47 Related party transactions

Disclosure of transactions with related parties as required by Ind AS 24

A. List of Related Parties and their relationship:

i) Holding Company

Reliance Capital Limited (Ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (Holding Company w.e.f. 14/10/2022)

ii) Subsidiary Company

Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited (ceased w.e.f. January 2023)

iii) Associate Company

1 Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited (w.e.f. January 2023)

2 Global Wind Power Limited

3 Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited

iv) Subsidiaries of Reliance Capital Limited / Fellow Subsidiaries of Reliance Capital Limited (Ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

1 Reliance Capital Pension Fund Limited

2 Reliance Commodities Limited

3 Reliance Exchangenext Limited

4 Reliance Financial Limited

5 Reliance General Insurance Company Limited

6 Reliance Nippon Life Insurance Company Limited

7 Reliance Health Insurance Limited

8 Reliance Money Precious Metals Private Limited

9 Reliance Money Solutions Private Limited

10 Reliance Securities Limited

11 Reliance Corporate Advisory Services Limited

12 Reliance Wealth Management Limited

13 Reliance Underwater Systems Private Limited

14 Quant Capital Private Limited

15 Quant Broking Private Limited

16 Quant Securities Private Limited

17 Quant Investment Services Private Limited

18 Reliance Capital AIF Trustee Company Private Limited (Ceased w.e.f. September 27, 2019)

19 Reliance Capital Trustee Company Limited (ceased w.e.f. September 27, 2019)

20 Reliance Home Finance Limited (ceased w.e.f. March 5, 2020)

v) Associates of Reliance Capital Limited (Ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

1 Reliance Asset Reconstruction Company Limited

2 Ammolite Holdings Limited

3 Indian Commodity Exchange Limited

3 Reliance Home Finance Limited (w.e.f. March 5, 2020)

5 Reliance Nippon Life Asset Management Limited (ceased w.e.f. September 27, 2019)

vi) Post Employment Benefit Plan

1 Reliance Commercial Finance Employees Gratuity Trust

2 Reliance Commercial Finance Employees Superannuation Trust

vii) Key management personnel

1 Mr. Sanjay Dangi - Non-Executive Director (w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

2 Mr. Amit Dangi - Non-Executive Director (w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

3 Mr. Rohit Bhanja - Chief Executive Officer (w.e.f. March 17, 2022)

4 Mr. Arpit Malaviya - Chief Financial Officer

5 Ms. Samidha Bhagat - (Company Secretary & Compliance Officer) (Ceased w.e.f. February 04, 2022)

7 Ms. Manisha Pathak - (Company Secretary & Compliance Officer) (w.e.f. August 29, 2022)

7 Ms. Avni Dharmesh Shah (Company Secretary & Compliance Officer) (w.e.f. January 9, 2023)

8 Mr. Sushil Kumar Agrawal - Independent Director (ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

9 Ms. Rashna Khan - Independent Director (ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

10 Mr. Sanjiv Swarup - Independent Director (w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

11 Mr. Rahul Bagaria - Independent Director (w.e.f. November 05, 2022)

12 Ms. Bhaviika Jain - Independent Director (w.e.f. January 9, 2023)

13 Mr. Dhananjay Tiwari - Executive Director (Ceased w.e.f. March 15, 2022)

B. Transactions during the year with related parties:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Holding Company	Subsidiary Company	Associates of Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management Personnel	Others	Total
1. With Reliance Capital Limited							
(i) Equity Share Capital							
Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (135.33)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (135.33)
(ii) Preference Share Capital							
Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (400.00)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (400.00)
(iii) Securities Premium Received on Issue of Equity Shares							
Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (2,078.01)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (2,078.01)
(iv) Unsecured, Inter corporate deposits taken							
(a) Loan Repaid/Adjusted	- (8.70)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (8.70)
(b) Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (526.71)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (526.71)

47 Related party transactions

							(Rs. in Crores)
Particulars	Holding Company	Subsidiary Company	Associates of Holding	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management	Others	Total
(v) Expenses Payable as at March 31, 2023							
(a) Management Fees	- (8.18)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (8.18)
(b) Interest on ICD's	- (186.25)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (186.25)
(vi) Expenses Incurred							
(a) Reversal of Management Fees	(8.18) (1.63)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	(8.18) (1.63)
(b) Interest on ICD's	36.11 (68.66)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	36.11 (68.66)
(c) Reimbursement of expenses paid	0.16 (0.26)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.16 (0.26)
2. With Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited							
(i) Equity Share Capital							
Balance as at March 31, 2023	135.33 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	135.33 -
(ii) Preference Share Capital							
Balance as at March 31, 2023	400.00 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	400.00 -
(iii) Securities Premium Received on Issue of Equity Shares							
Balance as at March 31, 2023	2,078.01 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	2,078.01 -

47 Related party transactions

(Rs. in Crores)							
Particulars	Holding Company	Subsidiary Company	Associates of Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management Personnel	Others	Total
(iv) Compulsorily Convertible Debentures	2,157.47	-	-	-	-	-	2,157.47
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
(v) Non- Convertible Debentures	1,392.40	-	-	-	-	-	1,392.40
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
(vi) Unsecured, Inter corporate deposits Taken							
(a) Loan Received/Adjusted	871.18	-	-	-	-	-	871.18
	-	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	-
(b) Loan Repaid/Adjusted	344.47	-	-	-	-	-	344.47
	-	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	-
(c) Balance as at March 31, 2023	526.71	-	-	-	-	-	526.71
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
(vii) Expenses Payable as at March 31, 2023							
(a) Interest on NCD	564.85	-	-	-	-	-	564.85
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
(b) Interest on ICD	222.35	-	-	-	-	-	222.35
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
3. With Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited							
(i) Investments							
In equity shares as on March 31, 2023 & 2022	-	@	-	-	-	-	@
'@ ₹ 49,990	(-)	(@)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(@)
(ii) ICD							
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	0.33	-	-	-	0.33
	(-)	(-)	(0.33)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.33)
(iii) Interest Receivable							
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	0.17	-	-	-	0.17
	(-)	(-)	(0.12)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.12)
(iv) Income							
Interest Received on ICD's	-	-	0.04	-	-	-	0.04
	(-)	(-)	(0.04)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.04)
4. With Reliance Home Finance Limited							
(i) Payable under Direct Assignment							
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(0.40)	-	(-)	-	(0.40)
(ii) Income							
(a) Reimbursement of Expenses received	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(1.21)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(1.21)
(iii) Purchase / Sale of assets							
(a) Net proceeds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(0.17)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.17)
5. With Reliance General Insurance Company Limited							
(i) Sundry Receivable							
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gross Receivable	(-)	(-)	(-)	(1.11)	(-)	(-)	(1.11)
(ii) Income							
(a) Reimbursement of Expenses received	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.09)	(-)	(-)	(0.09)
(iii) Expenses							
(a) Insurance Premium Paid	-	-	-	0.27	-	-	0.27
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.04)	(-)	(-)	(0.04)
6. With Reliance Nippon Life Insurance Company Limited							
(i) Sundry Receivable							
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gross Receivable	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.35)	(-)	(-)	(0.35)

47 Related party transactions

(Rs. in Crores)							
Particulars	Holding Company	Subsidiary Company	Associates of Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management Personnel	Others	Total
(ii) Expenses							
(a) Insurance Premium Paid	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.35)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.35)
7. With Reliance Securities Limited							
(i) Sundry Receivable							
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.09)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.09)
(ii) Expenses							
(a) Rent Expenses	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.03 (0.22)	- (-)	- (-)	0.03 (0.22)
8. With Reliance Corporate Advisory Services Limited							
(i) Non-convertible Debentures							
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (200.00)	- (-)	- (-)	- (200.00)
9. Employee Benefit Expenses							
(a) Mr. Dhananjay Tiwari	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (1.42)	- (-)	- (1.42)
(b) Mr. Rohit Bhanja	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.99 (0.02)	- (-)	0.99 (0.02)
(c) Mr. Arpit Malaviya	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	1.08 (0.77)	- (-)	1.08 (0.77)
(d) Ms. Amisha Depda	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.04)	- (-)	- (0.04)
(e) Ms. Samidha Bhagat	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (0.05)	- (-)	- (0.05)
(f) Ms. Manisha Pathak	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.03 (0.01)	- (-)	0.03 (0.01)
(g) Ms. Avni Shah	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.02 (-)	- (-)	0.02 (-)
10. Director Sitting Fees							
a) Mr. Sushil Kumar Agrawal	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.09 (0.05)	- (-)	0.09 (-)
b) Ms. Rashna Khan	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.08 (0.06)	- (-)	0.08 (-)
c) Mr. Sanjiv Swarup	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.02 (-)	- (-)	0.02 (-)
d) Mr. Rahul Bagaria	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.02 (-)	- (-)	0.02 (-)
e) Ms. Bhaviika Jain	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.01 (-)	- (-)	0.01 (-)
11. Gratuity Contibution							
Reliance Commercial Finance Employees Gratuity Trust	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.20 (0.25)	0.20 (0.25)

Notes :

- Transaction values are including taxes and duties (after netting off input credit), if any.
- Amounts in bracket : (-) denote previous years figures i.e. financial year 2021-22.
- Name of the related parties and nature of their relationships where control exists have been disclosed irrespective of whether or not there have been transactions with the Company. In other cases, disclosures have been made only when there have been transactions with those parties.
- Related parties as defined under clause 9 of the Ind AS 24 'Related party disclosures' have been identified based on representations made by key managerial personnel and information available with the Company. All above transactions are in the ordinary course of business and on an arms' length basis.
- Provisions for gratuity, compensated absences and other long term service benefits are made for the Company as a whole and the amounts pertaining to the key managerial personnel are not specifically identified and hence are not included above.
- The debt resolution plan proposed and approved by the ICA lenders was approved by the Hon'ble Supreme Court via order dated August 30, 2022 and the Resolution Plan Implementation Memorandum to this regard was entered between the ICA lenders and Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (Authum) on September 30, 2022. Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the new management i.e. Authum has been on Board of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022.

48 Risk management objectives and policies

(i) Risk Management Framework

A summary of the major risks faced by the Company, its measurement monitoring and management are described as under:

Nature of Risk	Arising from	Executive governance structure	Measurement, monitoring and management of risk
Liquidity and funding risk	<p>Liquidity risk arises from mismatches in the timing of cash flows.</p> <p>Funding risk arises:</p> <p>(i) when long term assets cannot be funded at the expected term resulting in cashflow mismatches;</p> <p>(ii) amidst volatile market conditions impacting sourcing of funds from banks and money markets</p>	Board appointed Asset Liability Committee (ALCO)	<p>Liquidity and funding risk is:</p> <p>(i) measured by identifying gaps in the structural and dynamic liquidity statements.</p> <p>(ii) monitored by</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – assessment of the gap between visibility of funds and the near term liabilities given current liquidity conditions and evolving regulatory directions for NBFCs. – a constant calibration of sources of funds in line with emerging market conditions in banking and money markets. – periodic reviews by ALCO relating to the liquidity position and stress tests assuming varied 'what if' scenarios and comparing probable gaps with the liquidity buffers maintained by the Company. <p>(iii) managed by the Company's treasury team under the guidance of ALCO.</p>
Interest rate risk	Interest rate risk stems from movements in market factors, such as interest rates, credit spreads which impacts investments, income and the value of portfolios.	Board appointed Asset Liability Committee (ALCO)	<p>Interest rate risk is:</p> <p>(i) monitored by assessment of probable impacts of interest rate sensitivities under simulated stress test scenarios given range of probable interest rate movements on both fixed and floating assets and liabilities.</p> <p>(ii) managed by the Company's treasury team under the guidance of ALCO.</p>
Credit risk	Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to the Company	Board appointed Risk Management Committee	<p>Credit risk is:</p> <p>(i) measured as the amount at risk due to repayment default of a customer or counterparty to the Company. Various metrics such as EMI default rate, overdue position, collection efficiency, customers non performing loans etc. are used as leading indicators to assess credit risk.</p> <p>(ii) monitored by Risk Management Committee using level of credit exposures, portfolio monitoring, geographic, customer and portfolio concentration risks.</p> <p>(iii) managed by a robust control framework by the risk department which continuously align credit policies and reviews of portfolios and delinquencies by senior and middle Management team comprising of risk, analytics, collection and fraud containment along with business. The same is periodically reviewed by the Board appointed Risk Management Committee</p>

(a) Liquidity and funding risk

The Company has an Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) which monitors asset liability mismatches to ensure that there are no imbalances or excessive concentrations on either side of the Balance Sheet.

The Company continuously monitors liquidity in the market as a part of its ALCO strategy.

48 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities (maturity analysis) according to when they are to be recovered or settled.

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total
1. Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	282.16	-	282.16	725.19	-	725.19
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	213.95		213.95	201.48	-	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments			-	0.02	-	0.02
(d) Receivables						
- Trade receivables	0.00		0.00	0.01	-	0.01
- other receivables	0.00		0.00	-	-	-
(e) Loans	96.03	2,065.23	2,161.25	130.13	498.18	628.31
(f) Investments	38.10	131.43	169.53	3.99	69.32	73.31
(g) Other financial assets	73.98	19.23	93.21	20.87	23.39	44.26
2. Non-financial assets						
(b) Current tax assets (Net)		10.81	10.81	-	5.58	5.58
(c) Deferred tax assets (Net)		-	-	-	-	-
(d) Property, plant and equipment		130.07	130.07	-	133.95	133.95
(f) Goodwill	-	-	-	-	160.14	160.14
(g) Other intangible assets		1.94	1.94	-	5.92	5.92
(h) Other non-financial assets	3.82	31.76	35.58	3.55	18.84	22.39
Total Assets	708.04	2,390.47	3,098.50	1,085.24	915.32	2,000.56

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total
1. Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
- Trade payables	2.47	-	2.47	8.51	-	8.51
- Other payables	42.83	1,258.45	1,301.28	37.21	317.47	354.68
(b) Debt securities	928.63	532.60	1,461.23	706.48	1,119.40	1,825.88
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	1,191.99	1,187.65	2,379.65	7,906.95	18.75	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	0.14	0.14	81.00	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	926.81	(0.01)	926.81	2,161.98	-	2,161.98
2. Non-financial Liabilities						
(a) Provisions	11.51	-	11.51	10.52	-	10.52
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	211.69	211.69	-	-	-
(c) Other non-financial liabilities	52.82	-	52.82	12.01	-	12.01
Total liabilities	3,157.21	3,190.38	6,347.59	10,843.80	1,536.62	12,380.42

Note

Information on maturity pattern is based on the reasonable assumptions made by the Management.

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company do not have any exposure to foreign exchange rate and equity price risk.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to the Company. It has a diversified lending model and focuses on six broad categories viz: (i) consumer/retail lending, (ii) SME lending, (iii) infra lending, (iv) micro financing, and (vi) other commercial lending. The Company assesses the credit quality of all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk. The company has managed the credit risk by diversifying into retail segment in recent years. In SME lending also, focus has been on the products with lower ticket size.

Classification of financial assets under various stages

The Company classifies its financial assets in three stages having the following characteristics:

- Stage 1: unimpaired and without significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition on which a 12 months allowance for ECL is recognised;
- Stage 2: a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition on which a lifetime ECL is recognised;
- Stage 3: objective evidence of impairment, and are therefore considered to be in default or otherwise credit impaired on which a lifetime ECL is recognised.

Unless identified at an earlier stage, all financial assets are deemed to have suffered a significant increase in credit risk when they are 30 days past due (DPD) and are accordingly transferred from stage 1 to stage 2. For stage 1 an ECL allowance is calculated based on a 12 months Point in Time (PIT) probability weighted probability of default (PD). For stage 2 and 3 assets a life time ECL is calculated based on a lifetime PD.

The Company has calculated ECL using three main components: a probability of default (PD), a loss given default (LGD) and the exposure at default (EAD).

48 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

(ii) Collateral Valuation

The nature of products across these broad categories are either unsecured or secured by collateral. Although collateral is an important risk mitigant of credit risk, the Company's practice is to lend on the basis of assessment of the customer's ability to repay rather than placing primary reliance on collateral. Based on the nature of product and the Company's assessment of the customer's credit risk, a loan may be offered with suitable collateral. Depending on its form, collateral can have a significant financial effect in mitigating the Company's credit risk.

(iii) Analysis of Concentration Risk

The Company has started new products like two wheelers and other retail products to manage the concentration risk. The company also has portfolio across geographies to manage the geographical risk.

A The table below summarises the approach adopted by the Company for various components of ECL viz. PD, EAD and LGD across product lines using empirical data where relevant:

Lending verticals	Nature of businesses	PD			EAD	LGD
		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		
Consumer/retail lending	Products being offered are two wheelers, Used Cars and Unsecured loans under this category	The actual behaviour of the portfolio, taking the average of the last 5 years of the products having the similar characteristics	The actual behaviour is simulated for the balance tenor of the each individual loan	100%	For Stage 3, Exposure at default and for the Stages 1 & 2 it's the principal outstanding and Interest Overdue as on the reporting date. Cash Collateral, if any, is deducted from the exposure in both the scenarios.	Past trends of recoveries for each set of portfolios are discounted at a reasonable approximation of the original effective rates of interest. The recoveries considered are also within the reasonable time frame.
SME lending	A wide range of products like Equipment funding, SME Loans against property for meeting the working capital or the capital requirement of SMEs					
Infra lending	Under this category fund the projects under the renewable space. Facilities are extended till the principle banker does the final funding to the IPPs or EPC companies					
Micro financing	Term loans to the NBFC-MFIs, Sec 8 companies etc for onward lending and also direct lending through partners					
Other commercial lending	Commercial Vehicles, Construction Equipments, LAP, CF etc, these products are the ones which have been discontinued					

48 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

B The table below summarises the gross carrying values and the associated allowances for expected credit loss (ECL) stage wise for loan portfolio:

(i) Secured lending (Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Gross Carrying Value	1,969.05	50.50	7,347.01	9,366.56	560.30	79.16	8,461.35	9,100.81
Allowance for ECL	1.31	4.67	7,201.14	7,207.12	8.38	7.51	8,457.74	8,473.63
ECL Coverage ratio	0.07%	9.25%	98.01%		1.50%	9.49%	99.96%	
Net Carrying Value	1,967.74	45.83	145.88	2,159.44	551.92	71.65	3.61	627.18

(ii) Unsecured lending (Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Gross Carrying Value	1.66	0.17	206.88	208.71	0.62	0.16	200.70	201.48
Allowance for ECL	0.00	0.01	206.88	206.90	-	0.02	200.33	200.35
ECL Coverage ratio	0.27%	8.34%	100.00%		0.00%	12.50%	99.82%	
Net Carrying Value	1.65	0.15	-	1.81	0.63	0.14	0.37	1.13

(iii) Total lending (Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Gross Carrying Value	1,970.71	50.67	7,553.89	9,575.26	560.92	79.32	8,662.05	9,302.29
Allowance for ECL	1.31	4.69	7,408.02	7,414.01	8.38	7.53	8,658.07	8,673.98
ECL Coverage ratio	0.07%	9.25%	98.07%		1.49%	9.49%	99.95%	
Net Carrying Value	1,969.39	45.98	145.88	2,161.25	552.54	71.79	3.98	628.31

C Analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount of term loans (Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Opening balance	560.91	79.32	8,662.06	9,302.29	1,883.92	185.74	7,951.56	10,021.22
Portfolio additions on account of Business Combination	1,339.02	23.79	290.76	1,653.58	-	-	-	-
Assets derecognised or repaid	(206.72)	(17.92)	(105.80)	(330.44)	(379.00)	(57.99)	(83.62)	(520.61)
Transfers to Stage 1	(23.71)	11.04	12.67	-	(1,015.17)	57.36	957.81	-
Transfers to Stage 2	12.84	(32.41)	19.57	-	45.92	(109.40)	63.48	-
Transfers to Stage 3	26.31	9.90	(36.21)	-	25.24	3.64	(28.88)	-
Amounts written off during the year	(51.77)	-	(998.39)	(1,050.16)	-	(0.03)	(198.29)	(198.32)
Closing balance	1,656.89	73.72	7,844.65	9,575.26	560.91	79.32	8,662.06	9,302.29

D Reconciliation of ECL balance (Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Opening balance	8.38	7.53	8,658.07	8,673.98	9.88	20.40	2,897.26	2,927.54
Assets derecognised or repaid	(34.00)	(10.00)	(1,215.96)	(1,259.97)	(10.73)	(3.17)	5,760.34	5,746.44
Transfers to Stage 1	(0.45)	0.22	0.23	-	(4.99)	0.59	4.40	-
Transfers to Stage 2	1.08	(2.88)	1.80	-	5.01	(11.62)	6.61	-
Transfers to Stage 3	26.31	9.82	(36.12)	-	9.21	1.33	(10.54)	-
Closing balance	1.32	4.68	7,408.01	7,414.01	8.38	7.53	8,658.07	8,673.98

E During the year the company has made provision on loans and advances in accordance with Expected Credit Loss model as adopted in the previous years.

49 A. Fair value Measurement

a) Financial instruments - fair value and risk management

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e., an exit price), regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using a valuation technique.

Valuation methodologies adopted

Fair values of financial assets, other than those which are subsequently measured at amortised cost, have been arrived at as under:

- (i) Fair values of investments held for trading under FVTPL have been determined under level 1 using quoted market prices of the underlying instruments;
- (ii) Fair values of strategic investments in equity instruments designated under FVOCI have been measured under level 3 at fair value based on a discounted cash flow model.
- (iii) Fair values of other investments under FVOCI have been determined under level 1 using quoted market prices of the underlying instruments;
- (iv) Fair value of loans held under a business model that is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and partially selling the loans through partial assignment to willing buyers and which contain contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at FVOCI. The fair value of these loans have been determined under level 3.

The Company has determined that the carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, bank balances, trade receivables, short term loans, floating rate loans, investments in equity instruments designated at FVOCI, trade payables, short term debts, borrowings, bank overdrafts and other current liabilities are a reasonable approximation of their fair value and hence their carrying value are deemed to be fair value.

b) Fair value hierarchy

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are:

- (a) recognised and measured at fair value and
- (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements

The Company determines fair values of its financial instruments according to the following hierarchy:

Level 1: valuation based on quoted market price: financial instruments with quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets that the Company can access at the measurement date.

Level 2: valuation based on using observable inputs: financial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are observable.

Level 3: valuation technique with significant unobservable inputs: – financial instruments valued using valuation techniques where one or more significant inputs are unobservable. Equity investments designated under FVOCI has been valued using discounted cash flow method.

Disclosures of Assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements as at March 31, 2023

As at March 31, 2023

(Rs. in crores)

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets					
Investment	169.53	101.23	68.29	-	169.53
Total financial assets	169.53	101.23	68.29	-	169.53
Financial liabilities					
Debentures	5.03	5.03	-	-	5.03
Total financial liabilities	5.03	5.03	-	-	5.03

As at March 31, 2023

(Rs. in crores)

Assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets					
Cash & cash equivalents	282.16	-	-	282.16	282.16
Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	213.95	-	-	213.95	213.95
Receivables	-	-	-	-	-
- Trade receivables	0.00	-	-	0.00	0.00
- Other receivables	0.00	-	-	0.00	0.00
Loans	2,161.25	-	-	2,161.25	2,161.25
Other financial assets	93.21	-	-	93.21	93.21
Total financial assets	2,750.58	-	-	2,750.58	2,750.58
Financial liabilities					
Payables					
- Trade payable	2.47	-	-	2.47	2.47
- Other payable	1,301.28	-	-	1,301.28	1,301.28
Debt securities	1,456.20	-	-	1,456.20	1,456.20
Borrowings	2,379.65	-	-	2,379.65	2,379.65
Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	-	0.14	0.14
Other financial liabilities	926.81	-	-	926.81	926.81
Total financial liabilities	6,066.54	-	-	6,066.54	6,066.54

49 A. Fair value Measurement

As at March 31, 2022

(Rs. in crores)

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets					
Derivative financial instruments	0.02	-	0.02		0.02
Investment	73.31	3.99	69.32	-	73.31
Total financial assets	73.33	3.99	69.34	-	73.33
Financial liabilities					
Debentures	78.77	78.77	-	-	78.77
Total financial liabilities	78.77	78.77	-	-	78.77

As at March 31, 2022

(Rs. in crores)

Assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets					
Cash & cash equivalents	725.19	-	-	725.19	725.19
Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	201.48	-	-	201.48	201.48
Receivables					-
- Trade receivables	0.01	-	-	0.01	0.01
- Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-
Loans	628.31	-	-	628.31	628.31
Other financial assets	44.26	-	-	44.26	44.26
Total financial assets	1,599.25	-	-	1,599.25	1,599.25
Financial liabilities					
Payables					-
- Trade payable	8.51	-	-	8.51	8.51
- Other payable	354.68	-	-	354.68	354.68
Debt securities	1,747.11	-	-	1,747.11	1,747.11
Borrowings	7,925.70	-	-	7,925.70	7,925.70
Subordinated liabilities	81.14	-	-	81.14	81.14
Other financial liabilities	2,161.98	-	-	2,161.98	2,161.98
Total financial liabilities	12,279.12	-	-	12,279.12	12,279.12

Valuation technique used to determine fair value

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- Listed equity investments (other than subsidiaries and associates - Quoted bid price on stock exchange)
- Mutual fund - net asset value of the scheme
- Debentures or bonds - based on market yield for instruments with similar risk / maturity, etc.
- Private equity investment fund - price to book value method and
- Other financial instruments – discounted cash flow analysis.

All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2 except for unlisted equity securities, a contingent consideration receivable and certain derivative contracts, where the fair values have been determined based on present values and the discount rates used were adjusted for counterparty or own credit risk.

For financial assets and financial liabilities that have a short-term maturity (less than twelve months), the carrying amounts, which are net of impairment, are a reasonable approximation of their fair value. Such instruments include: cash and balances, Trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and trade payables. Such amounts have been classified as Level 3 on the basis that no adjustments have been made to the balances in the balance sheet.

The fair values for loans were calculated based on cash flows discounted using a current lending rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.

The fair values of debt securities, borrowing other than debt securities, subordinate liability are based on discounted cash flows using a current borrowing rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the use of unobservable inputs, including own credit risk.

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

49 B. Financial instruments - fair value and risk management

a) Financial instruments by category

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost
Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	282.16	-	-	725.19
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	-	-	213.95	-	-	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments	-	-	-	0.02	-	-
(d) Receivables						
- Trade receivables	-	-	0.00	-	-	0.01
- Other receivables	-	-	0.00	-	-	-
(e) Loans	-	-	2,161.25	-	-	628.31
(f) Investments	169.53	-	-	73.31	-	-
(g) Other financial assets	-	-	93.21	-	-	44.26
Total financial assets	169.53	-	2,750.58	73.33	-	1,599.25
Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
- Trade payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	2.47	-	-	8.51
- Other payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	1,301.28	-	-	354.68
(b) Debt securities	5.03		1,456.20	78.77	-	1,747.11
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)			2,379.65	-	-	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities			0.14	-	-	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities			926.81	-	-	2,161.98
Total financial liabilities	5.03	-	6,066.55	78.77	-	12,279.12

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

49 B. Financial instruments - fair value and risk management (Contd.)

b) Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at March 31. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

As at March 31, 2023						(Rs. in crores)
Contractual maturities of assets and liabilities	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	282.16	-	-	-	-	282.16
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	-	205.79	8.15	-	-	213.95
(c) Derivative financial instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-
(d) Receivables						
(i) Trade receivables	0.00	-	-	-	-	0.00
(ii) Other receivables	0.00	-	-	-	-	0.00
(e) Loans	13.72	22.59	59.71	320.00	1,745.22	2,161.25
(f) Investments	-	-	38.10	-	131.43	169.53
(g) Other financial assets	64.71	7.78	1.50	19.23	-	93.21
Total financial assets	360.59	236.16	107.46	339.23	1,876.65	2,920.10
Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
(I) Trade payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	2.47	-	-	-	2.47
(II) Other payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	0.26	0.99	41.58	100.75	1,157.70	1,301.28
(b) Debt securities	428.83	484.60	15.20	53.20	479.40	1,461.23
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	1,191.99	-	-	-	1,187.65	2,379.65
(d) Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	-	-	-	0.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	926.81	-	-	-	-	926.81
Total financial liabilities	2,548.04	488.06	56.78	153.95	2,824.75	6,071.58

As at March 31, 2022						(Rs. in crores)
Contractual maturities of assets and liabilities	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	25.19	700.00	-	-	-	725.19
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	-	-	201.48	-	-	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments	0.02	-	-	-	-	0.02
(d) Receivables						
(i) Trade receivables	0.01	-	-	-	-	0.01
(ii) Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-
(e) Loans	7.21	34.64	88.28	369.33	128.85	628.31
(f) Investments	3.99	-	-	69.32	-	73.31
(g) Other financial assets	6.26	5.71	8.90	17.64	5.75	44.26
Total financial assets	42.68	740.35	298.66	456.29	134.60	1,672.58
Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
(I) Trade payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	8.51	-	-	-	-	8.51
(II) Other payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	15.09	7.20	14.92	217.30	100.17	354.68
(b) Debt securities	293.97	-	412.51	584.40	535.00	1,825.88
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	7,211.74	445.39	249.82	18.75	-	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	-	5.00	76.00	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	1,809.87	-	352.11	-	-	2,161.98
Total financial liabilities	9,339.32	452.59	1,029.36	825.45	711.17	12,357.89

50 Maturity profile and Rate of interest of Non Convertible Debentures are as set out below:

As on March 31, 2023

(Rs. in crores)

Rate of Interest	Overdue	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	2029-30	Total
MLD	5.03								5.03
NCD									-
8.52%	-	-	38.00	-	-	-	-	-	38.00
8.66%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.69%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.70%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9.07%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9.10%	60.80	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	60.80
9.40%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12.78%	393.40	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	393.40
12.98%	3.00	-	-	-	-	476.40	-	-	479.40
13.25%	-	484.60	-	-	-	-	-	-	484.60
14.00%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	462.23	484.60	38.00	-	-	476.40	-	-	1,461.23

Out of the above, dissenting NCD principal value stands at Rs 68.83 Crores (includes fair value gain of Rs. 0.53 crores on MLD's) for which the Company has set aside an amount of Rs 14.81 Crores in the form of fixed deposits as per the approved Resolution plan. Balance NCD value represents the share of Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited.

Dissenting NCD's have been considered in the overdue column.

As on March 31, 2022

(Rs. in crores)

Rate of Interest	Overdue	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	Total
MLD	78.77							78.77
NCD								-
8.52%	-	-	-	54.00	-	-	-	54.00
8.66%	-	-	-	-	-	-	35.00	35.00
8.69%	-	-	-	-	-	-	32.00	32.00
8.70%	-	-	-	-	5.00	-	-	5.00
9.07%	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.00	6.00
9.10%	15.20	15.20	15.20	15.20	-	-	-	60.80
9.40%	-	-	-	-	-	-	38.00	38.00
12.78%	-	397.31	-	-	-	-	-	397.31
12.98%	-	-	-	-	-	-	500.00	500.00
13.25%	-	-	500.00	-	-	-	-	500.00
14.00%	200.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	200.00
Total	293.97	412.51	515.20	69.20	5.00	-	611.00	1,906.88

Debt securities

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Secured / unsecured		
(i) Debentures and bonds - Secured		
Market Linked Debenture (MLD)	5.03	78.77
8.52% Debenture	38.00	54.00
8.66% Debenture	-	35.00
9.03% Debenture	-	-
9.10% Debenture	60.80	60.80
9.15% Debenture	-	-
9.23% Debenture	-	-
9.50% Debenture	-	-
12.78% Debenture	393.40	397.31
12.98% Debenture	479.40	500.00
13.25% Debenture	484.60	500.00
14.00% Debenture	-	200.00
Total Debentures and bonds - Secured	1,461.23	1,825.88
(ii) Debentures and bonds - Unsecured		
8.69% Debenture	-	32.00
8.70% Debenture	-	5.00
9.07% Debenture	-	6.00
9.40% Debenture	-	38.00
Total Debentures and bonds - Unsecured	-	81.00
Total (A)	1,461.23	1,906.88
Debt securities in India	1,461.23	1,906.88
Debt securities outside India	-	-
Total (B)	1,461.23	1,906.88

51 Maturity profile of term loans from banks & FIs are as set out below:

(Rs. in crores)

	Overdue	2022-23	2023-24	Total
Term loan from banks / financial institutions				
As at March 31, 2023	437.79	-	-	437.79
As at March 31, 2022	5,089.40	168.50	18.75	5,276.65

Out of the Overdue amount of Rs. 437.79 Crores, Rs. 323.75 Crores represents the unsustainable balance debts of lenders which were not converted to Compulsory convertible Debentures (CCD) as at March 31, 2023. However, the same has been converted in the 1st quarter of FY 2023-24.

As per the approved Resolution plan, the total entitlement for the Term loan of NABARD stands at Rs. 114.04 Crores. The Company has set aside the same amount in the form of Fixed Deposit.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

52 Public Disclosure on Liquidity Risk for the year ended March 31, 2023 pursuant to RBI circular dated November 04, 2019 on Liquidity Risk Management Framework for Non-Banking Financial Companies and Core Investment Companies

(1) Public disclosure on liquidity risk

(i) Funding Concentration based on significant counterparty (both deposits and borrowings)

Sr. No.	Number of Significant Counterparties	Amount (Rs. crores)	% of Total Borrowings	% of Total Liabilities
1	8	3,819.16	NA	60.17%

(ii) Top 20 large deposits

Sr. No.	Number of Significant Counterparties	Amount (Rs. crores)	% of Total deposits
	Not Applicable	-	-

(iii) Top 10 borrowings

Sr. No.	Name of Borrowing	Sources of Borrowings	Amount (Rs. crores)	% of Total borrowings
1	Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited	NCD, CCD & ICD	2,626.65	68.39%
2	Bank of India	TL/ CC	376.25	9.80%
3	Union Bank of India	CCD	193.74	5.04%
4	Small Industries Development Bank of India	CCD	176.74	4.60%
5	UCO Bank	TL/ CC	175.00	4.56%
6	National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development	TL/ CC	114.04	2.97%
7	Indian Overseas Bank	CCD	95.94	2.50%
8	Kerala Financial Corporation	NCD	60.80	1.58%
9	Axis Bank	CCD	13.69	0.36%
10	Devendra Goel	NCD	4.47	0.12%
			3,837.32	99.91%

(iv) Funding Concentration based on significant instrument/product

Sr. No.	Name of the instrument/product	Amount (Rs. crores)	% of Total borrowings
1	Compulsory Convertible Debentures	1,187.65	30.92%
2	Non -Convertible Debentures	1,456.20	37.91%
3	Market Linked Debentures	5.03	0.13%
4	Inter corporate deposits	526.71	13.71%
5	Term Loans	437.79	11.40%
6	Cash Credit facilities	227.50	5.92%
		3,840.88	100%

(v) Stock Ratios:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Amount (Rs. crores)	% of Total borrowings	% of Total liabilities	% of Total assets
1	Commercial Papers	-	-	-	-
2	Non-convertible debentures (original maturity of less than one year)	-	-	-	-
3	Other short-term liabilities - Cash Credit	227.50	5.92%	3.58%	7.34%

(vi) Institutional set-up for liquidity risk management

Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ("Company" or "RCFL") had entered into an Inter-Creditor Agreement ("ICA") dated 6 July 2019 under the framework of the circular issued by the Reserve Bank of India on "Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets" dated June 7, 2019 ("June 7 Circular"). In respect of Implementation of the approved Resolution plan submitted by Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited ("Holding Company"), most of the lenders have converted their unsustainable balance debt into Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCD) and transferred to the holding company as per the condition set out in the implementation memorandum dated September 30, 2022.

Further, the Company's risk management function is carried out by the Risk Management Committee. The Risk Management Committee evaluates financial risks and the appropriate governance framework for the Company. The Risk Management Committee provides assurance to the Board that the Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives.

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR)

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Quarter Ended June 30, 2022		Quarter Ended September 30, 2022		Quarter Ended December 31, 2022		Quarter Ended March 31, 2023	
	Total Unweighted Value (average)	Total Weighted Value (average)	Total Unweighted Value (average)	Total Weighted Value (average)	Total Unweighted Value (average)	Total Weighted Value (average)	Total Unweighted Value (average)	Total Weighted Value (average)
High Quality Liquid Assets								
1 Total High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA)	18.75	18.75	27.79	27.79	31.99	31.99	282.16	282.16
Cash Outflows								
2 Deposits								
3 Unsecured wholesale funding	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4 Secured wholesale funding	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5 Additional requirements, of which	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(i) Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Credit and liquidity facilities	-	-	38.65	44.45	-	-	-	-
6 Other contractual funding obligations	10,007.92	11,509.11	9,273.36	10,666.67	6,498.26	7,473.00	2,145.03	2,466.79
7 Other contingent funding obligations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8 Total Cash Outflows	10,007.92	11,509.11	9,312.01	10,711.12	6,498.26	7,473.00	2,145.03	2,466.79
Cash Inflows								
9 Secured lending	24.50	18.38	32.15	24.11	71.10	53.33	34.82	26.12
10 Inflows from fully performing exposures	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
11 Other cash inflows	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12 Total Cash Inflows	24.50	18.38	32.15	24.11	71.10	53.33	34.82	26.12
							Total Adjusted Value	
13 Total HQLA	-	18.75	-	27.79	-	31.99		282.16
14 Total Net Cash Outflows	-	11,490.74	-	10,687.00	-	7,419.67		2,440.67
15 Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%)	-	0.16%	-	0.26%	-	0.43%		11.56%

- 54 Disclosures pursuant to requirement of the Master Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") vide their Notification No. RBI/DNBR/2016-17/45 Master Direction DNBR. PD. 008/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 1, 2016 (the "Directions") as amended

Disclosures of Restructured Accounts

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Type of Restructuring	Others									
		Year ended March 31, 2023					Year ended March 31, 2022				
	Asset Classification	Standard	SubStandard	Doubtful	Loss	Total	Standard	SubStandard	Doubtful	Loss	Total
1	Restructured Accounts as on April 1										
	No. of borrowers	1	-	1	-	2	2	-	1	-	3
	Amount outstanding	12.57	-	95.23	-	107.80	27.75	-	95.23	-	122.98
	Provision thereon	0.05	-	95.23	-	95.29	0.12	-	95.23	-	95.35
2	Fresh restructuring during the year										
	No. of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Amount outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Provision thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	Upgradations to restructured standard category										
	No. of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Amount outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Provision thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4	Restructured standard advances which cease to attract higher provisioning and / or additional risk weight at the end of the FY and hence need not be shown as restructured standard advances at the beginning of the next FY	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	No. of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Amount outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Provision thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Downgradations of restructured accounts during the FY										
	No. of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Amount outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Provision thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6	Write-offs of restructured accounts during the FY										
	No. of borrowers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Amount outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Provision thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Restructured Accounts as on March 31										
	No. of borrowers	1	-	1	-	2	1	-	1	-	2
	Amount outstanding	12.57	-	95.23	-	107.80	107.80	-	95.23	-	203.04
	Provision thereon	0.05	-	95.23	-	95.29	95.29	-	95.23	-	190.52

Note

- The outstanding amount and number of borrowers as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 is after considering recoveries during the period.
- The Company has classified all the restructured accounts under stage 1 for ECL Calculations under Ind AS and Provision for Impairment Loss on all the restructured accounts have been provided in the books accordingly.
- The above disclosure does not include one-time restructuring implemented as prescribed in the notification no. RBI/2020-21/16 DOR.NO.BP.BC/3/21.04.048/2020-21 Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related Stress and RBI/2021-22/31/DOR.STR.REC.11 /21.04.048/2021-22 Resolution Framework – 2.0: Resolution of Covid-19 related stress of Individuals and Small Businesses dated May 05, 2021.

55 Disclosure as per Annexure 4 of Reserve Bank of India's Notification no. DNBR.19/ CGM (CDS)-2015 dated April 10, 2015 on Non- Banking Financial Companies-Corporate Governance (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2015 read with the requirements as required by Annexure XVI of Non Banking Financial Company – Systematically Important – Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Direction, 2016, as amended.

1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The summary of Significant Accounting Policies is disclosed in Note No.1 to the Financial Statements.

2 Capital to Risk Assets Ratio (CRAR)

Sr. No.	Ratio	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
i)	CRAR (%)	-215.62%	-1273.95%
ii)	CRAR - Tier I capital (%)	-215.62%	-1273.95%
iii)	CRAR - Tier II capital (%)	0.00%	0.00%
iv)	Amount of Subordinated Debt raised as Tier II Capital (Rupees in crore)	-	81.00
v)	Amount raised by issue of Perpetual Debts Instruments (Rupees in crore)	-	-

3 Investments

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1)	Value of Investments		
i)	Gross Value of Investments		
a)	In India	171.71	75.49
b)	Outside India	-	-
ii)	Provisions for Depreciation		
a)	In India	2.18	2.18
b)	Outside India	-	-
iii)	Net Value of Investments		
a)	In India	169.53	73.31
b)	Outside India	-	-
2)	Movement of provisions held towards depreciation of investments		
i)	Opening Balance	2.18	-
ii)	Add: Provisions made during the year	-	2.18
iii)	Less: Write-off / write-back of excess provisions during the year	-	-
iv)	Closing balance	2.18	2.18

4 Derivatives

Forward Rate Agreement (FRA) / Interest Rate Swap (IRS)

The Company has not entered into any Forward Rate Agreement/Interest Rate Swap transactions during the current financial year and in the previous financial year. Hence disclosures relating to Forward Rate Agreement/Interest Rate Swap are not applicable.

Exchange Traded Interest Rate (IR) Derivative

The Company has not entered into any Exchange Traded Interest Rate (IR) Derivatives transactions during the current financial year and in the previous financial year. Hence disclosures relating to Exchange Traded Interest Rate (IR) Derivatives are not applicable.

Disclosures on Risk Exposure in Derivatives

A. Qualitative Disclosure

The Company has Board approved risk management policy for capital market exposure including derivatives contract trading. Trading in derivatives were primarily for the Market Linked Debentures (MLD) portfolio. Risk Management Team independently calculates sensitivities and revalues portfolio on daily basis and ensures that risk limits are adhered on daily basis. Market risk limits have been established at portfolio level.

The Company has a process whereby periodically all long term contracts (including derivative contracts) are assessed for material foreseeable losses. At the year end, the Company has reviewed and ensured that adequate provision as required under any law/ accounting standards there are no foreseeable losses on such long term contracts (including derivative contracts) has been made in the books of accounts (Refer "Significant Accounting Policy" point 1).

B. Quantitative Disclosure

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
	Derivative financial Instruments	-	0.02

5 Maturity pattern of certain items of Assets and Liabilities

- For 2022-23

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Assets			Liabilities		
	Advances/ Loans	Investments	Foreign Currency assets	Market borrowings	Borrowing from Bank	Foreign Currency Liabilities
1 to 7 days	13.72	-	-	526.71	665.28	-
8 to 14 days	3.88	-	-	912.90	-	-
15 to 30/31 days	2.13	-	-	-	-	-
Over 1 month upto 2 months	10.70	-	-	-	-	-
Over 2 months upto 3 months	5.88	-	-	-	-	-
Over 3 months upto 6 months	13.69	-	-	-	-	-
Over 6 months upto 1 year	46.03	38.10	-	15.73	-	-
Over 1 year upto 3 years	127.10	-	-	53.20	-	-
Over 3 years upto 5 years	192.90	-	-	479.40	-	-
Over 5 years	1,745.22	131.43	-	1,187.65	-	-
Total	2,161.25	169.53	-	3,175.59	665.28	-

- For 2021-22

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Assets			Liabilities		
	Advances/ Loans	Investments	Foreign Currency assets	Market borrowings	Borrowing from Bank	Foreign Currency Liabilities
1 to 7 days	7.21	3.99	-	1,214.98	6,294.40	-
8 to 14 days	1.59	-	-	-	-	-
15 to 30/31 days	3.63	-	-	-	-	-
Over 1 month upto 2 months	18.93	-	-	345.39	-	-
Over 2 months upto 3 months	10.49	-	-	-	100.00	-
Over 3 months upto 6 months	17.69	-	-	181.32	37.25	-
Over 6 months upto 1 year	70.59	-	-	408.84	31.25	-
Over 1 year upto 3 years	169.85	-	-	584.40	18.75	-
Over 3 years upto 5 years	199.48	69.32	-	5.00	-	-
Over 5 years	128.85	-	-	611.00	-	-
Total	628.31	73.31	-	3,350.93	6,481.65	-

6 Exposures

(a) Exposure to Real Estate

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Category	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
a)	Direct Exposure		
	(i) Residential Mortgage Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will be occupied by the borrower or that is rented*	1,645.10	0.69
	(ii) Commercial Real Estate* Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estates (office buildings, retail space, multi-purpose commercial premises, multi-family residential buildings, multi-tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construction, etc.). Exposure shall also include non-fund based limits	140.03	707.49
	(iii) Investments in Mortgage Backed Securities (MBS) and other Securitised exposures		
	(a) Residential	-	-
	(b) Commercial Real Estate	-	-
	Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector	1,785.13	708.18

* During the year ending March 31, 2023, the Company has taken over all identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited via Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023. The Identified assets includes Loan book of Rs. 1,653.58 Crores. Out of this residential mortgages exposure is of Rs. 1,644.41 Crores & Commercial real Estate exposure is of Rs. 9.17 crores.

Notes :

(a) For the exposure to real estate only loans secured by way of mortgage/hypothecation of housing properties, commercial properties and land are considered.

(b) In computing the above information, certain estimates, assumptions and adjustments have been made by the Management which have been relied upon by the auditors.

(b) Exposure to Capital Market

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Category	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
i)	Direct investment in equity shares, convertible bonds, convertible debentures and units of equity-oriented mutual funds the corpus of which is not exclusively invested in corporate debt; (Net of Provision) (@ Rs. 49,990)	@	@
ii)	Advances against shares / bonds / debentures or other securities or on clean basis to individuals for investment in shares (including IPOs / ESOPs), convertible bonds, convertible debentures, and units of equity-oriented mutual funds;	-	-
iii)	Advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds are taken as primary security;	-	-
iv)	Advances for any other purposes to the extent secured by the collateral security of shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds i.e. where the primary security other than shares / convertible bonds / convertible debentures / units of equity oriented mutual funds 'does not fully cover the advances;	-	-
v)	Secured and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and guarantees issued on behalf of stockbrokers and market makers;	-	-
vi)	Loans sanctioned to corporates against the security of shares / bonds / debentures or other securities or on clean basis for meeting promoter's contribution to the equity of new companies in anticipation of raising resources;	-	-
vii)	Bridge loans to companies against expected equity flows / issues;	-	-
viii)	All exposures to Venture Capital Funds (both registered and unregistered)	-	-
	Total Exposure to Capital Market (@ Rs. 49,990)	@	@

7 Details of Financing of the Parent Company Product

There are no parent Company products which are financed by the Company during the year.

8 Details of Single Borrower Limit (SBL) / Group Borrower Limit (GBL) exceeded by the Company

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
		Exposure	Limit	Excess	Exposure	Limit	Excess
(i)	Refer Note 2 below	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	-	-	-	-

Notes :

1 The Company's network has been eroded due to substantial losses incurred, resultants at the year end, exposures of the Company are exceeding its Single Borrower limit and Group Borrower limit prescribed in RBI Prudential Norms, while all these loans were sanctioned in compliance with the Prudential Norms of RBI in the earlier years. The Company is in the process of regularising the same and brought within the exposure limit. During the year the company has not sanctioned/ disbursed any loans to its borrowers. Hence, the disclosure is reported as Nil.

9 Unsecured Advances

The Company has not financed any unsecured advances against intangible securities such as rights, licenses, authority etc as collateral security.

10 Exposure to group companies engaged in real estate business

The Company has no exposure to group companies engaged in real estate business in current and previous year.

11 Miscellaneous

a. Registration obtained from other financial sector regulators

Particulars	Type	Registration
Reserve Bank of India	NBFC Registration No.	N-13.01933
Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority	Corporate Agent	CA0577

b. Disclosure of Penalties imposed by RBI and other regulators

During the year no penalties were levied by Reserve Bank of India or any other regulator upon the Company .

c. Related Party Transactions

Details of all material transactions with related parties has been given in Notes No 47 of the standalone financial statements.

d. Ratings assigned by rating agencies and migration of ratings during the year

Rating agency	Borrowings type	Rating	Dated
Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE)	Long Term Bank Borrowings of Rs. 6,982.18 crore	CARE D	12 March 2021
Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE)	Long Tem Debt of Rs. 600 crore	CARE D	12 March 2021
Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE)	Long Term NCDs of Rs. 1000 crore	CARE D	12 March 2021
Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE)	Long Term NCDs of Rs. 200 crore	CARE D	12 March 2021
Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE)	Long Term NCDs of Rs. 200 crore	CARE D	12 March 2021
Brickwork Ratings India Pvt Ltd	Long Term NCD of Rs. 2,000 crore	BWR D	21 September 2020
Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE)	Subordinate Debt - Tier II Unsecured Debt of Rs. 81 crore	CARE D	12 March 2021
Brickwork Ratings India Pvt Ltd	Subordinate Debt - Tier II Unsecured Debt of Rs. 100 crore	BWR D	21 September 2020
Brickwork Ratings India Pvt Ltd	Short Term Debt [CP] of Rs. 700 crore	BWR D	21 September 2020
ICRA Limited	Short Term Debt [CP] of Rs. 1,200 crore	ICRA D	18 November 2020
Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE)	Market Linked Debentures of Rs. 38 crore	CARE PP - MLD D	12 March 2021
Brickwork Ratings India Pvt Ltd	Market Linked Debentures of Rs. 50 crore	BWR PP MLD D	21 September 2020

Note : The above ratings are based on the Credit Ratings obtained from Credit Rating Agencies upto March 31, 2021.

e. Remuneration of Directors

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Transactions with the Non-Executive Directors		
Director Sitting Fees Non-Executive Directors	0.21	0.11
	0.21	0.11

f. Management

Refer to the management Discussion and Analysis report for the relevant disclosures.

g. Net Profit or Loss for the period, prior period items and changes in accounting policies

There are no prior period items. Accordingly there is no impact on profit / loss of the Company.

h. Revenue Recognition

The company has not postponed recognition of revenue on account of any pending resolution of significant uncertainties.

i. Indian Accounting Standard 110 -Consolidated Financial Statements (CFS)

The Company has presented the Consolidated Financial Statement as per the Indian Accounting Standard & guidelines & clarification provided by ICAI.

12 Additional Disclosures

1. Provisions and Contingencies

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a)	Provision for depreciation on Investments	-	-
(b)	Provision for NPA & Doubtful Debts	(1,272.33)	5,760.80
(c)	Provision for Income tax	0.36	(23.89)
(d)	Provision for Expected Credit Loss		
	(i) Receivables	-	7.20
	(ii) Security Deposits	-	6.13
	(iii) Receivable against Securitisation / Assignment	(12.36)	100.07
	(iv) Repossessed Assets held for sale	8.40	0.12
	(iv) Fixed deposit	143.45	-
	(v) Goodwill	160.14	-
(e)	Contingent provision against standard assets	(9.91)	(14.37)
		(982.25)	5,836.06

2. Concentration of Advances

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(i)	Total Advances to twenty largest borrowers	4,522.62	5,064.57
(ii)	Percentage of Advances to twenty largest borrowers to Total Advances of the Company	47.23%	54.02%

3. Concentration of Exposures

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(i)	Total Exposure to twenty largest borrowers	4,522.62	5,064.57
(ii)	Percentage of Exposures to twenty largest borrowers to Total Exposure of the Company	47.23%	54.44%

4. Concentration of NPAs

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(i)	Total Exposure to top four NPA accounts	1,282.88	1,313.03

5. Sector-wise NPAs

Sr. No.	Particulars	Percentage of NPAs to total advances in that sector	
		2022-23	2021-22
(i)	Agriculture & allied activities	77.38%	67.99%
(ii)	MSME	98.01%	97.36%
(iii)	Corporate borrowers	87.13%	61.02%
(iv)	Services	54.51%	74.70%
(v)	Auto loans	44.08%	49.92%
(vi)	Other personal loans	26.38%	79.93%

6. Movement of NPAs

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(i)	Net NPAs to Net Advances (%)	0.11%	0.63%
(ii)	Movement of NPAs (Gross)		
	(a) Opening Balance	8,662.05	7,951.54
	(b) Additions during the year	43.55	912.54
	(c) Reductions during the year	(1,151.71)	(202.03)
	(d) Closing balance	7,553.89	8,662.05
(iii)	Movement of Net NPAs		
	(a) Opening Balance	3.98	5054.29
	(b) Additions during the year	0.21	(4,898.74)
	(c) Reductions during the year	(1.76)	(151.57)
	(d) Closing balance	2.43	3.98
(iv)	Movement of provisions for NPAs		
	(a) Opening Balance	8,658.07	2,897.26
	(a) Additions during the year	43.55	5,811.27
	(b) Reversal during the year	(243.45)	-
	(c) Write-off	(1,050.16)	(50.46)
	(d) Closing balance	7,408.01	8,658.07

7. Overseas Assets (for those with joint Ventures and Subsidiaries abroad)

There are no Overseas Assets.

8. Off- balance Sheet SPVs sponsored (which are required to be consolidated as per accounting norms)

There are no Off-balance Sheet SPVs sponsored by the Company which are required to be consolidated as per accounting norms.

9. Customer Complaints (as certified by the management)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(a)	No. of complaints pending at the beginning of the year	-	15
(b)	No. of complaints received during the year	52	76
(c)	No. of complaints redressed during the year	52	91
(d)	No. of complaints pending at the end of the year	-	-

10. Other information

Sr. No.	Items	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(i)	Area, country of operation	India	India
(ii)	Joint venture partners with regard to Joint ventures and Overseas subsidiaries	None	None

56 Disclosure as per the notification no. RBI/2022-23/26DOR.ACC.REC.No.20/21.04.018/2022-23 on requirements under Scale Based Regulation for NBFCs dated April 19, 2022

A Section I

1 Exposure

a. Exposure to real estate sector - Refer note 55 (6a)

b. Exposure to capital market - Refer note 55 (6b)

c. Sectoral exposure

Sectors	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	Total Exposure (includes on balance sheet and off-balance sheet exposure) (Rs. crores)	Gross NPAs (Rs. in crores)	Percentage of Gross NPAs to total exposure in that Sector	Total Exposure (includes on balance sheet and off-balance sheet exposure) (Rs. crores)	Gross NPAs (Rs. in crores)	Percentage of Gross NPAs to total exposure in that Sector
1. Agriculture and Allied	291.70	227.83	78.10%	345.62	208.45	60.31%
2. Industry	7,174.47	6,948.51	96.85%	7,877.83	7,505.82	95.28%
3. Services						
(i) Commercial real	24.32	14.93	61.40%	479.56	479.19	99.92%
(ii) Others	28.25	26.15	92.57%	33.41	27.55	82.46%
4. Personal Loan						
(i) Housing	1,104.81	-	0.00%	0.06	0.05	90.63%
(iii) Loan against property	539.65	18.46	3.42%	61.14	15.21	24.88%
(iii) Vehicle/auto	7.12	-	0.00%			
(iv) Others	3.87	3.77	97.62%	25.81	20.76	80.44%
5. Other						
(i) Corporate	401.08	314.23	78.35%	478.86	405.03	84.58%

d. Intra-group exposures

The Company does not have any intra-group exposure for current year as well as previous year.

e. Unhedged foreign currency

The Company's exposure of unhedged foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is Rs. Nil (Previous year Rs. Nil)

2 Disclosure of complaints

1. Summary information on complaints received by the NBFCs from customers

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Complaints received by the NBFC from its		
1. Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year	-	15
2. Number of complaints received during the year	52	76
3. Number of complaints disposed during the year	52	91
3.1 Of which, number of complaints rejected by the NBFC	-	-
4. Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	-	-
Maintainable complaints received by the		
5. Number of maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of	NA	NA
5.1 Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the NBFC by Office of Ombudsman	NA	NA
5.3 Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by Office of Ombudsman against the NBFC	NA	NA
6. Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other than those appealed)	NA	NA

56 Disclosure as per the notification no. RBI/2022-23/26DOR.ACC.REC.No.20/21.04.018/2022-23 on requirements under Scale Based Regulation for NBFCs dated April 19, 2022

2. Top five grounds of complaints received by the NBFCs from customers

Grounds of complaints, (i.e. complaints relating to)	Number of complaints pending at the beginning of the year	Number of complaints received during the year	% increase/decrease in the number of complaints received over the previous year	Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	Of 5, number of complaints pending beyond 30 days
1	2	3	4	5	6
As at March 31, 2023					
Collection Related	-	3	-62.50%	-	-
Feedback On Service Related	-	40	-32.20%	-	-
Login Related	-	9	800.00%	-	-
As at March 31, 2022					
Collection	6	8	-52.94%	-	-
Excess Refund	2	7	-63.16%	-	-
False Promise By Sales	-	1	0.00%	-	-
Feedback On Service	6	59	37.21%	-	-
Login Related	1	1	-80.00%	-	-

Section II

1 Breach of covenant

Refer Note no. 67 - Implementation of Resolution.

2 Divergence in Asset Classification and Provisioning

The RBI has neither assessed any additional provisioning requirements in excess of 5 percent of the reported profits before tax and impairment loss on financial instruments for the financial year ended March 31, 2022, nor identified any additional Gross NPAs in excess of 5% of the reported Gross NPAs for the said period.

57 Loans to Directors, Senior Officers and relatives of Directors

Disclosure pursuant to RBI notification RBI/2022-23/29 DOR.CRE.REC.No.25/03.10.001/2022-23 dated April 19, 2022.

Particulars	(Rs. in crores)	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1. Directors and their relatives	-	-
2. Entities associated with directors and their relatives	-	-
3. Senior Officers and their relatives	-	-

58 Disclosure as per RBI Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India (Securitisation of Standard Assets) Directions, 2021 dated September 24, 2021

The information on securitisation of the Company as an originator is given below:

Sr. No.	Particulars	(Rs. in crores)			
		Securitisation		Assignment	
		2022-23	2021-22	2022-23	2021-22
1	No. of SPVs sponsored by the Company for Securitisation/ Assignment Transactions (Nos.)	16	1	115	72
2	Total amount of securitised assets as per books of the SPVs sponsored by the Company (Gross)	1,253.87	319.24	447.79	625.22
3	Total amount of exposures retained by the Company to comply with Minimum Retention Requirement (MRR) as on the date of balance sheet				
	a) Off-balance sheet exposures				
	• First loss	-	-	-	-
	• Others	-	-	-	-
	b) On-balance sheet exposures				
	• First loss	-	-	-	-
	• Others	-	-	-	-
4	Amount of exposures to securitisation/assignment transactions other than Minimum Retention Requirement (MRR)				
	a) Off-balance sheet exposures				
	i) Exposure to own securitizations				
	• First loss	-	-	-	-
	• Others	-	-	-	-
	ii) Exposure to third party securitizations/assignment				
	• First loss	-	-	-	-
	• Others	0.65	0.65	-	-
	b) On-balance sheet exposures				
	i) Exposure to own securitizations				
	• First loss	77.95	155.18	-	-
	• Others	-	-	-	-
	ii) Exposure to third party securitizations				
	• First loss	-	-	-	-
	• Others	-	-	-	-

During the year ending March 31, 2023, the Company has taken over all identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited via Business Transfere Agreement dated March 29, 2023. The Identified assets includes Pass through certificate (Loan) amounting to Rs. 1,021.12 crores & no. of SPV's was 15. In case of Direct Assignment, it was amounting to Rs. 99.47 Crores & no of SPV's was 43.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

59. Disclosure on Related Party Transactions as per the RBI notification no.RBI/2022-23/26DOR.ACC.REC.No.20/21.04.018/2022-23 on Disclosure requirements under Scale Based Regulation for NBFCs dated April 19, 2022

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Parent (as per Ownership or Control)		Subsidiary		Associates		Directors		Key Management Personnel		Others	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Maximum outstanding during the year												
Borrowings	4863.79	712.96*	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	200*
Deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Placement of deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advances	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance outstanding at the year end												
Borrowings	4863.79	712.96*	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	200*
Deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Placement of deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advances	-	-	-	0.33	0.33	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	0.00	0.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transaction during the year												
Director Sitting fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.21	0.11	-	-	-	-
Employee benefit expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.12	2.31	-	-
Gratuity contribution	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.20	0.25
Management Fees	(8.18)*	1.63*	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest expenses on ICD's	36.11*	68.66*	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others	0.16*	0.26*	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest Received on ICD's	-	-	-	0.04	0.04	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sale of property, plant and equipments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.17

*The debt resolution plan proposed and approved by the ICA lenders was approved by the Hon'ble Supreme Court via order dated August 30, 2022 and the Resolution Plan Implementation Memorandum to this regard was entered between the ICA lenders and Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (Authum) on September 30, 2022.

Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the new management i.e Authum has been on Board of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022.

Note

Details of all material transactions with related parties are disclosed in Note no. 47

60 A comparison between provisions required under IRACP and impairment allowances made under Ind AS 109 as required by RBI Circular dated March 13, 2020 vide RBI/2019-20/170 DOR(NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20.

As on March 31, 2023:

(Rs. in crores)

Asset Classification as per RBI Norms as on March 31, 2022	Asset classification as per Ind AS 109	Gross Carrying Amount as per Ind AS	Loss Allowances (Provisions) as required under Ind AS 109	Net Carrying Amount	Provisions required as per IRACP norms	Difference between Ind AS 109 provisions and IRACP norms
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5) = (3) - (4)	(6)	(7) = (4) - (6)
Performing Assets						
Standard	Stage 1	1,664.44	9.61	1,654.84	6.64	2.97
	Stage 2	74.46	4.69	69.77	0.20	4.48
Subtotal		1,738.90	14.29	1,724.61	6.84	7.45
Non-Performing Assets (NPA)						
Substandard	Stage 3	179.35	75.03	104.32	9.09	65.94
Doubtful - up to 1 year	Stage 3	348.62	234.78	113.84	53.47	181.31
1 to 3 years	Stage 3	7,178.90	6,962.45	216.45	2,117.64	4,844.82
More than 3 years	Stage 3	129.50	127.46	2.04	64.28	63.18
Subtotal for doubtful		7,836.37	7,399.72	436.65	2,244.48	5,155.24
Loss	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
Subtotal for NPA		7,836.37	7,399.72	436.65	2,244.48	5,155.24
Other items such as guarantees, loan commitments, etc. which are in the scope of Ind AS 109 but not covered under current Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) norms	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
Subtotal		-	-	-	-	-
Total	Stage 1	1,664.44	9.61	1,654.84	6.64	2.97
	Stage 2	74.46	4.69	69.77	0.20	4.48
	Stage 3	7,836.37	7,399.72	436.65	2,244.48	5,155.24
	Total	9,575.26	7,414.01	2,161.26	2,251.32	5,162.70

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

60 A comparison between provisions required under IRACP and impairment allowances made under Ind AS 109 as required by RBI Circular dated March 13, 2020 vide RBI/2019-20/170 DOR(NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20.

As on March 31, 2022

(Rs. in crores)

Asset Classification as per RBI Norms as on March 31, 2022	Asset classification as per Ind AS 109	Gross Carrying Amount as per Ind AS	Loss Allowances (Provisions) as required under Ind AS 109	Net Carrying Amount	Provisions required as per IRACP norms	Difference between Ind AS 109 provisions and IRACP norms
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5) = (3) - (4)	(6)	(7) = (4) - (6)
Performing Assets						
Standard	Stage 1	560.92	8.38	552.54	2.24	6.14
	Stage 2	79.32	7.53	71.80	0.32	7.21
Subtotal		640.24	15.91	624.33	2.56	13.35
Non-Performing Assets (NPA)						
Substandard	Stage 3	347.87	346.24	1.63	34.79	311.45
Doubtful - up to 1 year	Stage 3	3,402.91	3,401.76	1.15	680.58	2,721.18
1 to 3 years	Stage 3	4,880.20	4,879.00	1.20	1,464.06	3,414.94
More than 3 years	Stage 3	31.07	31.07	0.00	15.53	15.54
Subtotal for doubtful		8,662.05	8,658.07	3.98	2,194.96	6,151.66
Loss	Stage 3			0.00		-
Subtotal for NPA		8,662.05	8,658.07	3.98	2,194.96	6,151.66
Other items such as guarantees, loan commitments, etc. which are in the scope of Ind AS 109 but not covered under current Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) norms	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3					
		-	-	-	-	-
Subtotal		-	-	-	-	-
Total	Stage 1	560.92	8.38	552.54	2.24	6.14
	Stage 2	79.32	7.53	71.80	0.32	7.21
	Stage 3	8,662.05	8,658.07	3.98	2,194.96	6,463.11
	Total	9,302.29	8,673.98	628.31	2,197.52	6,476.46

61 The disclosures as required by the Master Direction -Monitoring of frauds in NBFCs issued by RBI dated 29 September 2016

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023		For the year ended March 31, 2022	
	No. of Cases	Amount	No. of Cases	Amount
Amount involved is greater than or equal to 1 lakh	2.00	6.19	2.00	6.19
Amount involved is less than 1 lakh	-	-	-	-

62 Disclosure pursuant to RBI Notification-RBI/DOR/2021-22/86/DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated 24 September 2021 'Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 2021

A. Details of loan acquired which are not in default during the year ended March 31,2023

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Other parties (Reliance Home Finance Limited)
Entity	NBFC-HFC
No. of Accounts	12,227.00
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans acquired	1,114.94
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans acquired	151.00
Net book value of loans acquired (at the time of acquire)	1,120.13
Aggregate consideration	(Refer Note 1)
Additional consideration paid in respect of accounts acquired in earlier years	-

B. Details of stressed loans (SMA) acquired during the year ended March 31,2023

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Other parties (Reliance Home Finance Limited)
No. of Accounts	1,732.00
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans acquired	221.15
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans acquired	146.00
Net book value of loans acquired (at the time of acquire)	213.55
Aggregate consideration	(Refer Note 1)
Additional consideration paid in respect of accounts acquired in earlier years	-

62 Disclosure pursuant to RBI Notification-RBI/DOR/2021-22/86/DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated 24 September 2021 'Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 2021

C. Details of stressed loans (NPA) acquired during the year ended March 31,2023

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Other parties (Reliance Home Finance Limited)
No. of Accounts	3,716.00
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans acquired	8,704.76
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans acquired	152
Net book value of loans acquired (at the time of acquire)	119.83
Aggregate consideration	(Refer Note 1)
Additional consideration paid in respect of accounts acquired in earlier years	-

Note 1:
All identified assets & assumed liabilities have been acquired from Reliance Home Finance Limited as part of Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023, for total consideration of Rs. 180 crores.

Note 2:
The above disclosure includes Minimum Retention Ratio (MRR) portion of securitised transaction & Pass Through Certificate (PTC) loan as per Ind AS requirement.

63 Disclosures on Resolution Framework 1 and Resolution Framework 2, for Covid-19 related stress in terms of RBI Circulars, RBI/2020-21/16 DOR No. BP.BC/3/21.04.048/2020-21 dated August 6, 2020 and RBI/2021-22/31/DOR.STR.REC.11/21.04.048/2021-22 dated May 05, 2021.

(Rs. in crores)

Type of Borrower	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan – Position as at the end of the previous half-year (A)	Of (A) aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during the half-year	Of (A) amount written off during the half-year	Of (A) amount paid by the borrowers during the half - year	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan – Position as at the end of this half-year
Personal loans	0.59	0.29	-	0.24	0.35
Corporate persons*	-	-	-	-	-
Of which MSMEs	31.72	2.97	-	0.50	31.45
Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	32.31	3.26	-	0.74	31.80

*As defined in Section 3(7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

(Rs. in crores)				
Loans and Advances in the nature of Loans	Amount outstanding as at March 31, 2023	Maximum amount outstanding during the year March 2023	Amount outstanding as at March 31, 2022	Maximum amount outstanding during the year March 2022
To Subsidiary Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited (ceased w.e.f January 2023)	-	-	0.33	0.46
To Associate Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited (w.e.f. January 2023)	0.33	0.50	-	-
Global Wind Power Limited	-	-	-	-
Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited	-	-	-	-

65 Additional Regulatory Information As Per Division iii Schedule iii Of Companies Act, 2013

1 Title deeds of Immovable Properties

Title deeds of all the immovable properties are in the name of the Company and in case immovable properties transferred under Scheme of Amalgamation of Demerger, title deeds are in the name of erstwhile Company. Details of Land and Building acquired under the scheme of Scheme of Arrangement between Company and Reliance MediaWorks Limited (RMW) sanctioned by the National Company Law Tribunal ('NCLT') vide Order dated October 10, 2017.

- (1) On Perpetual Lease: Land of Imax Adlabs, Anik Wadala link road, Bhakti Park, Wadala, Mumbai, Gross carrying value of Rs. 84.42 crore as on March 31, 2023.
- (2) On Perpetual Lease: Building situated at Imax Adlabs, Anik Wadala link road, Bhakti Park, Wadala, Mumbai, Gross carrying value of Rs. 13.91 crore as on March 31, 2023.
- (3) Building situated at third floor, R Mall, LBS Marg, Mulund, Mumbai, Gross carrying value of Rs. 50.07 crore as on March 31, 2023.

2 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment during the current or previous year

3 Advances in the nature of loans are granted to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties

The Company has not granted any loans to promoters, directors, KMP & other related parties during year. Further the details of outstanding loan to related party as at March 31 is given below

Type of Borrower	Amount of loan or advance in the nature of Loan outstanding		Percentage to the total loans and Advances in the nature of loans	
	March 31, 2023 (Rs. In Crores)	March 31, 2022 (Rs. In Crores)	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Related Party	0.33	0.33	0.00%	0.00%

4 Details of Benami Property held

No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the Company for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder.

5 Borrowings from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current asset

During the year, the Company has not borrowed any funds from banks or financial institutions.

6 Wilful Defaulter

During the previous year, few of the banks had classified the Company as Wilful defaulter. Post successful implementation of the debt resolution plan, the lenders had signed the lenders implementation memorandum which had specific clause for removal of wilful defaulter classification.

7 Relationship with Struck off

The Company does not have any transactions with the companies struck off under section 248 of Companies Act, 2013 during the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. Such disclosure has been given on the basis of relevant information compiled by the Company on best effort basis.

8 Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies (ROC)

There are no charges or satisfaction which are yet to be registered with the Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period.

9 Compliance with number of layers of companies

The Company does not have any subsidiary as at March 31, 2023

10 Ratios

Ratio	Numerator	Denominator	Current Period (%)	Previous Period (%)	% Variance
Capital to risk-weighted assets ratio (CRAR)	Adjusted Capital	Risk-weighted assets	-215.62%	-1273.95%	83.07%
Tier I CRAR	Net owned fund	Risk-weighted assets	-215.62%	-1273.95%	83.07%
Tier II CRAR	Adjusted Net owned fund	Risk-weighted assets	-	-	-

11 Compliance with approved Scheme(s) of Arrangements

The Company has not entered into any scheme of arrangement which has an accounting impact on current or previous financial year.

12 Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium

A. During the year, the Company has not advanced or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall:

- (i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or
- (ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

B. During the year, the Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

- (i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or
- (ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

13 Undisclosed income

There is no transaction surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of accounts

14 Details of Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency

The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year.

66 Events after reporting date

There have been no events after the reporting date.

67 Implementation of Resolution plan

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has profit amounting to Rs. 4,043.36 crore (Previous year loss Rs.7,079.30 crore) and it has accumulated losses of Rs. 9,048.42 crore as on March 31, 2023 (Previous year Rs.13,091.78 crore). In respect of Implementation of the approved Resolution plan submitted by Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited ("Holding Company"), most of the lenders have converted their unsustainable balance debt into Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCD) and transferred to the holding company as per the condition set out in the implementation memorandum dated September 30, 2022.

Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 2,314.12 crore being the amount of balance unsustainable debt of the ICA lenders after considering the CCD issuances and payment made, has been written back in the Statement of Profit and Loss as an Exceptional Item. The company has approached the remaining lenders for extension of time till 15th February for conversion of unsustainable debt into CCDs in terms of the resolution plan. The CCD issued till 31st March 2023 have been treated as compound financial instrument and presented as per IND-AS 109 in the financial statement. Allotment of CCDs to one of the lender is pending for allotment as on 31st March 2023, however the same has been allotted in the month May 2023. Also, confirmation is awaited from one of the ICA lender on the subscription of CCDs. The liability of both the lenders is continued in financial statement as on March 31, 2023.

NABARD being one of the participating creditor in Inter Creditors Agreement (ICA) has given its conditional "no dues and release letter" to the company for accepting the liquidation value amount set aside with the lead banker of Rs.114.04 crores in terms of the Resolution Plan. Considering the above Rs. 1,172.41 crores, being liability (i.e Principal plus Accrued Interest Less Amount Distributed/set aside) over and above the liquidation value, has been written back and shown as exceptional item in the statement of profit and loss. The liquidation value, kept aside with Lead ICA banker, is continued to be shown as liability. This is part of written back amount as mentioned above through statement of Profit and loss as an exceptional item.

Also, during the year one of the bank has adjusted the liability of the company to NIL, which has been confirmed in their bank statement. This is considered unpayable by the ICA lenders as the liability is not confirmed by such lender. Accordingly, the new management has decided to write back the entire exposure of Rs.318.76 crore, in the books of accounts of the company and shown as exceptional item.

Inter corporate deposits (ICD) of Rs. 363.19 crore for which Holding Company has approached to the lending companies about the implementation of the resolution plan and communicating about non admissibility of their claims for which the acceptance has been given by the lending company. Accordingly a sum of Rs. 527.60 crore for such deposits along with interest thereon has been written back and shown in the exceptional item.

In furtherance, all unsustainable debt of debenture holders and CP holders after considering payment made has been written back to the extent of Rs.1,125.87 crore (including interest accrued) as exceptional item through statement of Profit and Loss.

For dissenting debenture holders the consideration set out in the implementation memorandum have been kept aside separately with the Bank of Baroda (being lead ICA banker). Extinguishment of certain debentures and commercial paper (pertaining to Non-dissenting holders) is pending due to technical reasons.

A sum of Rs.179.47 crore was provided as secured Inter Corporate Deposit (ICD) by the Holding Company in terms of the resolution plan and the same is paid to Yes Bank Limited being the debenture holder for transfer of debenture in favour of Holding Company. Yes Bank one of the assenting creditor in resolution plan has transferred its debenture through JC Flower ARC having outstanding principal value of Rs. 1,354.40 crore to the holding company in terms of the Resolution Plan and the same is continued to be shown as borrowing along with interest in the financial statement of the company. Remaining dissenting/other debenture are shown on normative basis. Charge registered in favour of the debenture holders shall be satisfied once the entire plan is implemented. The said ICD stands knocked off in financials statement.

Nevertheless, in view of the resolution process being approved and implemented, the accounts of the Company have been prepared on "Going Concern" Basis.

68 Business Combination

Pursuant to the implementation of approved Resolution Plan in terms of Reserve Bank of India framework for resolution of stressed assets namely "RBI (Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets) Directions 2019", in respect of Reliance Home Finance Ltd (RHFL), RHFL entered in to the agreement to sale its business through Business transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 by way of slump sale, to Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited (Authum) through Authum's wholly owned subsidiary company i.e. Reliance Commercial Finance Ltd. Accordingly, identified assets and liabilities of RHFL has been acquired by the Company. The BTA was implemented on March 31, 2023 which is also closing date of transfer of business. Assets and liabilities are recorded at fair value based on independent valuation report from BDO India.

The assets acquired has not resulted in any revenue or profit for the year. Gain on acquisition of the business of Rs. 629.34 Crore has been recognised as Capital Reserve (Net of tax effect thereon) in other equity through Other Comprehensive Income.

Nevertheless, in respect of transfer of business certain formalities were underway as at closing date e.g. transfer of investment to the company, satisfaction of charge of lenders/debenture holders, transfer of bank balances/deposits etc. Accordingly, transferred assets such as Investments, loan book, bank balances are yet to be transferred in the name of RCFL as on closing date i.e. March 31, 2023.

1. The fair value of assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the acquisition are as follows:

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	Amounts
Assets	
(a) Cash & cash equivalents	208.02
(b) Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	68.96
(c) Loans	1653.58
(d) Investments	106.29
(e) Other financial assets	59.77
(f) Property, plant and equipment	0.48
(g) Other intangible assets	0.44
(h) Other non - financial assets	13.42
Total Assets	2,110.95
Liabilities	
(a) Payables	3.16
(b) Borrowings (other than debt securities)	1040.35
(c) Other financial liabilities	7.73
(d) Other non-financial liabilities	38.69
Total Liabilities	1089.93
Net identifiable assets acquired	1021.02

2. Calculation of Capital Reserve / Bargain Purchase Gain

The difference between the consideration and amount attributable to identified intangible assets /assets and liabilities represents Capital Reserve / Bargain Purchase Gain.

Particulars	Amounts
Net identifiable assets acquired	1021.02
Less: Deferred tax liability on net identifiable assets acquired	(211.69)
Net identifiable assets acquired (after Deferred tax liability)	809.34
Less: Consideration	(180.00)
Capital Reserve	629.34

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

- 69** The Company was informed by its previous auditors that a report under Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 in Form ADT-4 has been filed with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) in June 2019. The Company has examined the matter and has concluded that the issues raised by the previous auditors, do not merit reporting under the said Section. The Company also appointed legal experts, who independently carried out an in-depth examination of the matter and the issues raised by the previous auditor. The legal experts have concluded and confirmed that there was no matter attracting Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013. This matter is still pending with the MCA. It is noticed that the end use of the above-mentioned borrowings from the Company are repayment of borrowings or repayment of financial obligations by the Company's borrowers.
- 70.1** The Code on Social Security, 2020 (the Code) has been enacted, which would impact contribution by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which changes are applicable is yet to be notified and the rules thereunder are yet to be announced. The actual impact on account of this change will be evaluated and accounted for when notification becomes effective.
- 70.2** Rs. 0.00 in Standalone Financial Statement indicates amount below Rs.50,000.
- 71** The Company had given General Purpose Corporate Loan/Working Capital Term Loan to certain bodies corporate in the ordinary course of business, the terms of which are at arms' length basis. None of these loans constitute as transactions with related parties. However, in few cases, the Company's borrowers had undertaken onward lending transactions to companies which were identified as Group Companies by Reliance Capital Limited (holding company prior to 14th October 2022) in terms of the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016. These loans are secured and in few cases its further guaranteed by Reliance Infrastructure Limited and Reliance Power Limited.

Sr. No	Party Name	Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2023		Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2022
		Acquired book from RHFL*	Existing book of the Company	
1	Aashish Power Plant Equipment Private Limited	99.60	185.00	284.60
2	Accura Productions Private Limited	186.74	310.00	496.74
3	Adhar Project Management & Consultancy Private Limited	210.13	65.09	275.22
4	Adhar Property Consultancy Private Limited	189.20	-	189.20
5	Adhar Real Estate Consultancy Private Limited	202.40	-	202.40
6	Arion Movie Productions Private Limited	187.50	-	187.50
7	Azalia Distribution Private Limited	175.50	-	175.50
8	Celebrita Mediahouse Private Limited	210.00	140.00	350.00
9	Citi Securities And Financial Services Private Limited	220.80	-	220.80
10	Creator Builders Private Limited	103.31	-	103.31
11	Crest Logistics & Engineers Private Limited	160.00	286.90	446.90
12	D B Realty Limited	66.70	-	66.70
13	Deep Industrial Finance Limited	220.00	-	220.00
14	Edrishti Movies Private Limited	200.96	125.00	325.96
15	Gamesa Investment Management Private Limited	184.74	122.70	307.44
16	Golden Beach Infracon Private Limited	97.50	-	97.50
17	Hirma Power Limited	210.00	222.41	432.41
18	Indian Agri Services Private Limited	205.74	30.00	235.74
19	Ippy Entertainment Private Limited	196.33	-	196.33
20	Jayamkondam Power Limited	104.00	-	104.00
21	Kalai Power Private Limited	-	260.80	260.80
22	Kunjbihari Developers Private Limited	186.61	108.75	295.36
23	Medybiz Private Limited	205.02	118.00	323.02
24	Mohanbir Hi-Tech Build Private Limited	242.25	20.44	262.69
25	Nationwide Communication Private Limited	175.00	25.00	200.00
26	Neptune Steel Strips Limited	102.50	-	102.50
27	Netizen Engineering Private Limited	214.54	-	214.54
28	Pearl Housing Finance India Limited	200.00	-	200.00
29	Phi Management Solutions Pvt Ltd	208.56	-	208.56
30	Pifiniti Movies Private Limited	188.66	-	188.66
31	Reliance Big Entertainment Private Limited	-	246.83	246.83
32	Reliance Broadcast Network Limited	-	33.50	33.50
33	Reliance Cleangen Limited	40.48	270.49	310.97
34	Rpl Aditya Power Private Limited	139.50	40.00	179.50
35	Rpl Solaris Power Private Limited	181.00	188.00	369.00
36	Rpl Star Power Private Limited	200.00	-	200.00
37	Rpl Sunlight Power Private Limited	147.00	-	147.00
38	Rpl Surya Power Private Limited	164.00	-	164.00
39	Sahishnota Advisory Services Private Limited	150.00	-	150.00
40	Skyline Global Trade Private Limited	91.00	290.00	381.00

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No	Party Name	Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2023		Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2022
		Acquired book from	Existing book of the	
41	Space Trade Enterprises Private Limited	136.61	-	136.61
42	Species Commerce & Trade Private Limited	121.00	235.50	356.50
43	Summit Ceminfra Private Limited	119.00	300.00	419.00
44	Thwink Big Content Private Limited	207.45	350.00	557.45
45	Traitrya Construction Finance Limited	185.00	-	185.00
46	Tulip Advisors Private Limited	202.00	297.95	499.95
47	Vinayak Ventures Private Limited	221.13	54.50	275.63
48	Visa Capital Partners	18.78	-	18.78
49	Vishvakarma Equipment Finance India Limited	200.00	-	200.00
50	Wadhawan Holdings Private Limited	76.53	-	76.53
51	Wallace Movies And Entertainment Private Limited	160.50	-	160.50
52	Worldcom Solutions Limited	50.00	353.03	403.03
53	Zapak Digital Entertainment Limited	-	300.00	300.00
	Total	7,965.26	4,979.89	12,945.15

*Pursuant to the implementation of approved Resolution Plan in terms of Reserve Bank of India framework for resolution of stressed assets namely "RBI (Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets) Directions 2019", in respect of Reliance Home Finance Ltd (RHFL), RHFL entered in to the agreement to sale its business through Business transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 by way of slump sale, to Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited (Authum) through Authum's wholly owned subsidiary company i.e. Reliance Commercial Finance Limited. Accordingly, identified assets and liabilities of RHFL has been acquired by the Company for a lumpsum purchase consideration of Rs. 180.00 crores. The BTA was implemented on March 31, 2023 which is also closing date of transfer of business.

However, the Identified assets includes GPCL loan Principal amounting to Rs. 7,965.26 Crores taken over at fair value of Rs. Nil.

72 Previous year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

**This is the standalone notes to account referred to our -
report of even date**

**report of even date
For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. : 000018N/N500091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537**

**SD/-
Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833**

**SD/-
Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044**

**Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023**

**SD/-
Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)**

**SD/-
Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)**

**SD/-
Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)**

**Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023**

Annex III (FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS)

{as required in terms of Paragraph 19 (Annex IV) of Master Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016, as updated as on December 29, 2022}

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Amount Outstanding		Amount Overdue	
		As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(1)	Loans and advances availed by the non banking financials company inclusive of interest accrued thereon but not paid :				
a)	Debentures				
	i) Secured	649.00	2,280.16	428.83	570.20
	ii) Unsecured	1,187.65	92.78	-	10.12
	(Other than falling within the meaning of public deposits)				
b)	Deferred Credits		-	-	-
c)	Term Loans	534.57	6,219.51	437.79	6,013.34
d)	Inter-corporate Loans and Borrowing	749.06	1,240.56	526.71	713.85
e)	Commercial Paper	-	706.21	-	554.15
f)	Other Loans -				
	- Cash Credit	255.00	1,455.34	227.50	1,453.92
	- Preference Share	0.14	0.14	-	-
	Total Borrowings	3,375.42	11,994.70	1,620.82	9,315.58

Assets Side :

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Amount Outstanding	
		As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(2)	Break up of loans and advances including bills receivable other than those included in (3) below (Gross)		
a)	Secured	9,366.56	9,100.81
b)	Unsecured	208.71	201.48
		9,575.26	9,302.29

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Amount Outstanding	
		As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(3)	Break up of leased assets and stock on hire and other assets counting towards AFC activities:		
(i)	Lease assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors:		
	a) Financial lease	-	-
	b) Operating lease	-	-
(ii)	Stock on hire including higher charges under sundry debtors		
	a) Assets on Hire	-	-
	b) Repossessed Assets	-	-
(iii)	Other loans counting towards AFC activities		
	a) Loans where assets have been repossessed	-	-
	b) Loans other than (a) above	-	-

(Rs. in crores)			
Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(4)	Break up of investments :		
a)	Current investments		
	1) Quoted		
	i) Shares		
	a) Equity (stock-in trade)	-	-
	b) Preference	-	-
	ii) Debentures and bonds	-	-
	iii) Units of Mutual fund	-	-
	iii) Government securities	-	-
	v) Others	-	-
	2) Unquoted		
	i) Shares		
	a) Equity	-	-
	b) Preference	-	-
	ii) Debentures and bonds	-	-
	iii) Units of Mutual fund	-	-
	iv) GOI securities	-	-
	v) Others	-	-
b)	Long term investments		
	1) Quoted		
	i) Shares		
	a) Equity	-	-
	b) Preference	-	-
	ii) Debentures and bonds	-	-
	iii) Units of Mutual fund	-	-
	iv) GOI securities	-	-
	v) Others	-	-
	Unit of AIF	-	-
	2) Unquoted		
	i) Shares		
	a) Equity @ Face Value of Rs. 10 each	2.18	2.18
	b) Preference	-	-
	ii) Debentures and bonds	-	-
	iii) Units of Mutual fund	101.23	3.99
	iv) GOI securities	-	-
	v) Others	-	-
	Security Receipts	68.29	69.32
	(Less): Impairment loss allowance	(2.18)	(2.18)
		169.53	73.31

5) Borrower group-wise classification of assets financed as in (2) and (3) above (Gross amount):

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Secured		Unsecured		Total	
		As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
	a) Related parties						
	(i) Subsidiaries	-	-	-	0.33	-	0.33
	(ii) Associates			0.33	-	0.33	-
	(iii) Companies in the same group	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Other than related parties	9,366.56	9,100.81	208.38	201.15	9,574.93	9,301.96
	Total	9,366.56	9,100.81	208.71	201.48	9,575.26	9,302.29

6) Investor group-wise classification of all investments (current and long term) in shares and securities (both quoted and unquoted excluding stock in trade)

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Market value / Fair Value or NAV		Book Value (Net of provisions)	
		As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
a)	Related parties				
1)	Subsidiaries (@ Rs. 49,990)	-	@	-	@
2)	Associates(@ Rs. 49,990)	@	-	@	-
3)	Companies in the same group	-	-	-	-
4)	Other related parties	-	-	-	-
b)	Other than related parties	169.53	73.31	169.53	73.31
	Total	169.53	73.31	169.53	73.31

7) Other information

(Rs. in crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
a)	Gross Non Performing Assets		
	1) Related Parties	-	-
	2) Other than Related Parties	7,553.89	8,662.05
b)	Net Non Performing Assets		
	1) Related Parties	-	-
	2) Other than Related Parties (net of provision)	2.43	3.98

Reliance Commercial Finance Limited

Form AOC-1

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of Section 129 read with Rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014) Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/ associate companies/ joint ventures

Part A: Subsidiaries

Your Company has no subsidiary as at March 31, 2023 & therefore the details under this heading is not applicable.

Note

1. Names of subsidiaries which have been liquidated or sold during the year:

The debt resolution plan proposed and approved by the ICA lenders was approved by the Hon'ble Supreme Court via order dated August 30, 2022 and the Resolution Plan Implementation Memorandum to this regard was entered between the ICA lenders and Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (Authum) on September 30, 2022.

Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the new management i.e Authum has been on Board of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022. With effect from January 2023, Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited is no longer a subsidiary of the Company on account of surrender of voting right in excess of the Company's equity holding.

Part B: Associates and joint venture

Sr.No	Particulars - Associates	Gulfoss Enterprise Private Limited	Global Wind Power Limited
1	Latest audited balance sheet date	March 31,2023	December 31,2022*
2	Shares of associate held by the Company on the year end		
	No.	4,999	1,04,61,745
	Amount of investment in associate (Rs. in crores)	0.00	2.18
	Extent of holding %	49.90%	21.83%
3	Description of how there is significant influence	By virtue of holdings being 20% or more - Associate Company	By virtue of holdings being 20% or more - Associate Company
4	Reason why the associate is not consolidated	NA	NA
5	Networth attributable to shareholding as per latest audited Balance Sheet (Rs. in crores)	(0.00)	(572.74)
6	Profit/(Loss) for the year (Rs. in crores)		
	i. Considered in consolidation	(0.02)	-
	ii. Not Considered in consolidation	(0.02)	-

Note

- Rs. 0.00 indicates amount below Rs. 50,000.
- The Company does not have any joint venture
- The Financial of Global Wind Power Limited as at March 31, 2023 is not available with the Company & therefore the Company has considered the latest available unaudited financials of the associates i.e December 31, 2022. Further, the investment in associate has been eroded fully as the associate is loss making company.
- Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited is not yet commenced its operation/business hence its financials is not available for the year ended March 31, 2023.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-
Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

SD/-
Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-
Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

SD/-
Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

SD/-
Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Members of
Reliance Commercial Finance Limited**

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated Ind AS financial statements of **Reliance Commercial Finance Limited** ("hereinafter referred to as "the Company") and its associates, which comprise the consolidated Balance Sheet as on March 31, 2023, the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended and notes to the consolidated Ind AS financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid consolidated Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), of the consolidated state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2023, its consolidated profits (including other comprehensive income), consolidated changes in equity and its consolidated cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated IND AS financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our Audit of the Statement under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the Audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

- a) The company has sanctioned certain loans in earlier years with significant deviations to certain bodies corporate including erstwhile Company companies of which outstanding amount as at March 31, 2023 was aggregating to Rs. 4,979.89 crore and

such loans are secured by charge on current assets of borrowers and in certain cases it is further secured by corporate guarantee of erstwhile Company companies. In certain cases, end use of the borrowings from the Company have been utilized to meet their Financial obligation by such entities. Nevertheless, the Company has fully provided Expected Credit Loss (ECL) on these loans.

In this regard, We draw attention to Note No. 60 of the consolidated Ind AS financial statement referring to filing of Form ADT-4 under Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") to Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") by the then Auditors with respect to the aforesaid Loan transactions. We have continued to rely upon the Legal opinion based on which management is of the opinion that there were no matters attracting the said Section. This matter is still pending with the MCA and the outcome of the matter cannot be commented upon.

Nevertheless, we are unable to comment upon consequential impacts on consolidated IND AS financial Statements of the Company arising on outcome of the matter related to aforesaid Loans in MCA.

- b) Refer Note no. 59 of the consolidated IND AS financial statements, in respect of Transfer of identified Assets and assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited under Business Transfer Agreement dated March 29, 2023. In this regard, necessary formalities for transfer of Bank deposits and Investments are yet to be executed in the name of the company as on March 31, 2023.
- c) We draw attention to Note No. 58 of the consolidated IND AS financial statements which sets out the fact that, during the year, the Company has net profit of Rs. 4043.34 crores (Previous year loss Rs. 7079.34 crores) and it has accumulated losses of Rs. 9,048.35 crores as at 31 March 2023 resulting into negative Capital to risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) and negative net owned fund. Further pursuant to the implementation of ICA approved resolution plan of Reliance Home Finance Limited (RHFL), a Business transfer agreement (BTA) entered with the company, whereby all the identified Assets and assumed liabilities of RHFL as at the closing date (March 31, 2023) has been transferred to the company at fair value. Also, The Company's Resolution Plan is implemented vide Memorandum executed on 30th September 2022. The financial conditions cast significant doubt on the Company ability to continue as a going concern. Nevertheless, in view of implementation of the approved resolution plan and takeover of business of RHFL from which the company is foreseeing future cash flows, these consolidated IND AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2023 have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matters.

Key Audit Matters

Key Audit Matters ("KAM") are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the following matters described below to be the key Audit Matters to be communicated in our report.

a) Impairment Allowance of Loan Assets

We have determined assessment of impairment allowance of Loan assets as a Key Audit Matter. The Company has followed IND AS 109 and accordingly provided impairment allowance considering various aspects in Loan assets. Considering the Company approach, we have used Standard Audit procedures and applied judgement and verified the provision of impairment allowance. We have discussed with the management the cases wherever additional impairment is required, and management assessment is carried out in detail in such cases.

b) Acquisition of Business under Business Transfer Agreement dated March 29, 2023

The company has acquired business of Reliance Home Finance Limited through Business Transfer Agreement dated March 29, 2023. The Company has followed IND AS 103 for accounting of Business Combination and accordingly recorded the identified asset and assumed liabilities at fair value based on independent valuation report from BDO INDIA. The above transaction resulted in gain on acquisition of business of Rs. 629.34 crores recognized as Capital Reserve (Net of Tax effect thereon) in other equity through Other Comprehensive Income.

Considering the Company approach, we have used Standard Audit procedures and applied judgement and relied upon the valuation report with respect to recording of assets and liabilities in the books of accounts.

Information other than the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises of the Directors' Report, Corporate Governance Report and Management Discussion and Analysis Report etc. in the Annual report but does not include the consolidated Ind AS financial statements and our Report thereon. Such other information is expected to be made available to us after the date of this Auditor's Report.

Our opinion on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated Ind AS financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read such other information if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

The Company Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements in terms of requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 that give a true and fair view of the consolidated Financial position, consolidated Financial performance (including other comprehensive income), consolidated changes in Equity and consolidated cash flows of the Company and of its associates in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ("Ind AS"). The respective Board of Directors of the company and its associates are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and of its associates and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate Accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate Internal Financial Controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the Accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of Consolidated IND AS financial statements by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Company are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the Company and its associates are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error **(subject to outcome of the matter reported in Emphasis of Matter para hereinabove)**, and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an Audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users taken on the basis of this Consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an Audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated Ind AS financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform Audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain Audit Evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of Internal Control.
- Obtain an understanding of Internal Control relevant to the Audit in order to design Audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial tatements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of Accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated Ind AS financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the Audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated Ind AS

financial statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in

- (i) planning the scope of our Audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and
- (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Other Matters

- a) One of the Entity namely Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited ceased to be a subsidiary and became an associate w.e.f. 1st January 2023. The financial statements of the subsidiary included in the Company financial statements are not significant.
- b) The Statement also includes Company share of net loss of Rs. Nil for the year ended respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of two associates, whose financial statements/financial information of these entities have been provided to us by the management for the year ended 31st March 2023 and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the such financial information provided by the management and the procedures performed by us are as stated in section above.

Our Opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

- (1) As required by Section 143(11)(3) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of management provided financial information of associates, as noted in the 'Other Matters' paragraph, we report, to the extent applicable that:
- a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - c. The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the consolidated Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - d. In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder;
 - e. **The matter described in the Emphasis of the matter paragraph above, in our opinion, may have an adverse effect on the functioning of the Company.**
 - f. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of Company as on March 31, 2023, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2023 from being appointed as a Director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act;
 - g. With respect to the adequacy of the Internal Financial Controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "**Annexure A**";
 - h. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Managerial Remuneration for the year ended March 31, 2023 has been paid/ provided by the Company to its Directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act;
 - i. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - (i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its consolidated Ind AS financial statements – Refer Note No. 40 (a) on Contingent Liabilities to the consolidated Ind AS financial statements;

- (ii) The Company has made provision as at March 31, 2023, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts including derivative contracts – Refer Note No. 29 to the consolidated Ind AS financial statements;
- (iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2023.
- (iv) (a) The respective Managements of the Company and its associates has represented (Refer note 56 (12) to the consolidated Ind AS financial statements that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, **during the year**, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company and its associates to or in any other person or entity, including foreign entity (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (b) The respective Managements of the Company and its associates has represented (Refer note 56 (12) to the consolidated Ind AS financial statements), that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, **during the year**, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company and its associates from any person or entity, including foreign entity (“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended and provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement in respect of the transactions during the year. In accordance with the Guidance Note issued by ICAI, the transactions (if any) taken place during the year have been disclosed.
- (v) The Company and its associates have not declared or paid any interim or final dividend during the year.
- (vi) Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 with respect to using accounting software for maintain its books of account which has certain features e.g. edit log etc. as enumerated in aforesaid proviso is applicable to the Company

with effect from 1st April 2023. Therefore, reporting under Rule 11(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 is not applicable for the financial year ended 31st March 2023.

2. We have considered the financial information of the associate companies and in absence of audited financial statements, therefore we are unable to comment with respect to any adverse comment as referred in clause (xxi) of paragraph 3 of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (the "Order" / "CARO") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 000018N/N500091

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
Partner
Membership No : 087537
UDIN: 23087537BGXEFW2950
Place: Mumbai
Dated : May 29, 2023

ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the Members of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements under clause (i) of Sub-Section 3 of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2023 in conjunction with our audit of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining Internal Financial Controls based on the internal control with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness.

Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal controls based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

A Company internal financial control with reference to the consolidated IND AS financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company internal financial control with reference to consolidated IND AS financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of consolidated IND AS financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the consolidated IND AS financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated IND AS financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated IND AS financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements may become

inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company, except for the effects/possible effects of the material weaknesses on certain loans sanctioned in the earlier year amounting to Rs. 4,979.89 crores as referred in Emphasis of Matter para above(the Company has stopped sanctioning such loans from May 2019 onwards.), has maintained, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were prima facie operating effectively as of March 31, 2023, based on the internal control with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

However, Internal control system needs to be strengthened for credit evaluation, and establishing customer credit limits for disbursement of loans, to mitigate the risk of potentially result in the Company recognising revenue without establishing reasonable certainty of ultimate collection. Further internal control mechanism for recovery in credit impaired loan assets and monetization of security required to be strengthened.

Other Matters

We have considered the financial information of the associate companies and in absence of audited financial statements, therefore we are unable to comment upon adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of these entities.

Further, we have considered the disclosure reported above in determining the nature, timing and extent of audit tests applied in our report of the financial statements of the Company, and the above disclosure does not affect our opinion on the operating effectiveness of the Internal Financial Control over financial reporting of the Company.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 000018N/N500091

SD/-

Rakesh Kumar

Partner

Membership No: 087537

UDIN: 23087537BGXEFW2950

Place: Mumbai

Dated: May 29, 2023

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
ASSETS			
1 Financial assets			
(a) Cash & cash equivalents	3	282.16	725.20
(b) Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	4	213.95	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments	5	-	0.02
(d) Receivables			
- Trade receivables	6	0.00	0.01
- Other receivables	7	0.00	-
(e) Loans	8	2,161.25	627.85
(f) Investments	9	169.53	73.64
(g) Other financial assets	10	93.21	44.26
Sub total of financial assets		2,920.10	1,672.46
2 Non - financial assets			
(a) Current tax assets (net)	11	10.81	5.58
(b) Property, plant and equipment	12	130.07	133.95
(c) Goodwill	13	-	160.14
(d) Other intangible assets	14	1.94	5.92
(e) Other non - financial assets	15	35.58	22.39
Sub total of non - financial assets		178.40	327.98
Total Assets		3,098.50	2,000.44
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
1 Financial liabilities			
(a) Payables			
- Trade payables	16	-	-
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		2.47	8.51
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises			
- Other payables	17	-	-
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		1,301.28	354.68
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises			
(b) Debt securities	18	1,461.23	1,825.88
(c) Borrowings (other than debt securities)	19	2,379.65	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities	20	0.14	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	21	926.81	2,161.98
Sub total of financial liabilities		6,071.58	12,357.89
2 Non- financial liabilities			
(a) Provisions	22	11.51	10.53
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	23	211.69	-
(c) Other non-financial liabilities	24	52.82	12.01
Sub total of non - financial liabilities		276.02	22.54
3 Equity			
(a) Equity share capital	25	135.33	135.33
(b) Instruments entirely equity in nature	25	400.00	400.00
(c) Other equity	26	(3,784.43)	(10,915.32)
Sub total of equity		(3,249.10)	(10,379.99)
Total liabilities & equity		3,098.50	2,000.44

See accompanying notes to the Consolidated financial statements '1 to 63'

This is the Consolidated balance sheet -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. : 000018N/N500091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-

SD/-

SD/-

Rakesh Kumar

(Partner)

Membership No.: 087537

Place : Mumbai

Date: May 29, 2023

Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-

SD/-

Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

SD/-

Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Note No.	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Revenue from operations			
(a) Interest income	27	97.18	174.72
(b) Fees & commission income	28	1.19	2.08
(c) Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments	29	6.92	7.85
(d) Rent income		-	6.00
(e) Other operating income	30	59.25	5.30
Total Revenue from operations (I)		164.54	195.95
Other Income (II)	31	0.11	0.21
Total Income III = (I) + (II)		164.65	196.16
Expenses			
(a) Finance cost	32	255.37	1,124.78
(b) Fees & commission expenses	33	7.02	14.16
(c) Impairment on financial instruments	34	(85.90)	6,085.51
(d) Impairment on Goodwill	13	160.14	-
(e) Employee benefits expense	35	13.11	18.50
(f) Depreciation, amortisation & impairment	12 & 14	8.28	12.10
(g) Other expenses	36	48.85	44.340
Total Expenses (IV)		406.87	7,299.39
Loss before exceptional items and tax V = (III) - (IV)		(242.22)	(7,103.23)
Exceptional items (net) (VI)	58	4,285.94	-
Profit / (Loss) before tax VII = (V) + (VI)		4,043.72	(7,103.23)
Tax Expense (VIII) :	38		
a) Current tax		-	-
b) Deferred tax/ (credit)		-	-
c) Income tax for earlier years		0.36	(23.89)
Profit / (Loss) after tax before share of loss of Associates (IX) = (VII-VIII)		4,043.36	(7,079.34)
Share of Loss of Associates (X)		(0.02)	-
Profit / (Loss) after tax after share of loss of Associates (XI) = (IX + X)		4,043.34	(7,079.34)
Other Comprehensive Income			
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
a) Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation (net)		0.15	0.21
b) Capital reserves on Business Combination	59	841.02	-
c) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(211.69)	-
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (XII)		629.48	0.21
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (XII) = (XI + XII)		4,672.82	(7,079.13)
Earnings/(Loss) Per Equity Share (XIV)	39		
(Face value of Rs. 10 each fully paid up)			
Basic (in Rupees)		298.79	(523.13)
Diluted (in Rupees)		60.39	(523.13)

See accompanying notes to the Consolidated financial statements '1 to 63'

This is the Consolidated balance sheet -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N/N500091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-

Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-

Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

SD/-

Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

SD/-

Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-

Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-

Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(A) Cash flow from operating activities :				
Profit / (Loss) before tax:		4,043.72		(7,103.23)
Adjustments :				
Depreciation & amortisation	8.28		12.10	
Impairment on financial instruments	85.38		6,084.42	
Net (gain) / loss on financial instruments at FVTPL	(11.14)		1.09	
Net (gain) / loss on Sale of financial instruments	(1.97)		(1.07)	
Net (gain) / loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	0.50		(0.21)	
Liability no longer payable written back	(4,286.05)		-	
Finance cost	255.37	(3,949.63)	1,124.45	7,220.78
Operating profit before working capital changes		94.09		117.55
Adjustments for (increase)/ decrease in operating assets:				
Trade receivables & other receivables	0.01		(113.51)	
Fixed deposits with banks	(108.56)		(30.24)	
Loans	361.53		517.26	
Other financial assets	6.11		136.14	
Other non- financial assets	10.44		3.19	
Adjustments for increase/ (decrease) in operating liabilities				
Trade payables & other payables	(101.96)		(233.09)	
Other non-financial liabilities	(2.08)	165.50	(21.34)	258.41
Cash generated from operations		259.59		375.96
Less : Interest paid	-		(18.20)	
Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(15.53)	(15.53)	22.42	4.22
Net cash (outflow)/ inflow from operating activities (A)		244.06		380.18
(B) Cash flow from investing activities :				
Purchase of investment (net)- From Acquisition of Business (Refer note no 68)	28.02		-	
Purchase of investment (net)- Others	12.05		283.49	
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(0.02)		(0.03)	
Sale of property, plant and equipment	0.01	40.06	0.31	283.77
Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities (B)		40.06		283.77
(C) Cash flow from financing activities :				
Repayment of Debt securities	(39.06)		-	
Repayment of Borrowings banks & Financial Institutions	(640.56)		(8.70)	
Repayment of commercial papers	(47.53)	(727.15)	-	(8.70)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (C)		(727.15)		(8.70)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and bank balances (A + B+ C)		(443.03)		655.25
Add : Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of the year		725.20		69.95
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year		282.16		725.20

Note 1. Components of cash and cash equivalents

(Rs. in Crores)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Cash on hand	0.07	0.26
Balances with banks (of the nature of cash and cash equivalents)	282.09	724.94
Total	282.16	725.20

Note 2. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at April 01, 2022	Cash Flow	equity component of CCD	Written back	As at March 31, 2023
Debt Securities (Refer note no. 18)	1,825.88	(39.06)	-	(325.60)	1,461.23
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) (Refer note no. 19)	7,371.55	(640.56)	(2,457.94)	(1,893.40)	2,379.65
Commercial Papaer (Refer note no. 19)	554.15	(47.53)	-	(506.62)	-

Particulars	As at April 01, 2021	Cash Flow	equity component of CCD	Interest accrued	As at March 31, 2022
Debt Securities (Refer note no. 18)	1,820.57	-	-	5.31	1,825.88
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) (Refer note no. 19)	7,380.25	(8.70)	-	-	7,371.55
Commercial Papaer (Refer note no. 19)	554.15	-	-	-	554.15

This is the Consolidated statement of cashflows -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/- SD/-
Sanjay Dangi Amit Dangi
(Director) (Director)
DIN - 00012833 DIN - 06527044

SD/- SD/-
Rohit Bhanja Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Finance Officer)

SD/-
Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

A) Equity Share Capital

1. Current Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the current reporting period	Balance at the end of the current reporting period
As at April 01, 2022				As at March 31, 2023
135.33	-	135.33	-	135.33

2. Previous Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the previous reporting period	Balance at the end of the previous reporting period
As at April 01, 2021				As at March 31, 2022
135.33	-	135.33	-	135.33

B) Instruments entirely equity in nature

(a) 12% Non-cumulative Compulsorily Convertible Preference

1. Current Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the current reporting period	Balance at the end of the current reporting period
As at April 01, 2022				As at March 31, 2023
400.00	-	400.00	-	400.00

2. Previous Reporting Period

(Rs. in Crores)				
Balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance at the beginning of the previous reporting period	Changes in equity share capital during the previous reporting period	Balance at the end of the previous reporting period
As at April 01, 2021				As at March 31, 2022
400.00	-	400.00	-	400.00

C) Other equity

1. Current Reporting Period

Particulars	Note	Equity component of Compound financial instruments	Reserves and surplus				Other comprehensive income	Total other equity
			Securities premium	Capital reserve	Statutory Reserve Fund	Retained earnings	Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation	
Balance at the beginning of the Current Reporting Period (As at April 01, 2022)	26	-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(13,091.84)	(2.44)	(10,915.32)
Changes in Accounting Policy/ prior eriod errors		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the Current Reporting Period		-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(13,091.84)	(2.44)	(10,915.32)
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	4,043.36	-	4,043.36
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	-	0.15	0.15
Effects on account of business combination (Refer note no 68)		-	-	629.34	-	-	-	629.34
Consolidation Adjustment		-	-	-	-	0.13	-	0.13
Total Comprehensive Income for the year		-	-	629.34	-	4,043.48	0.15	4,672.97
Transferred to/ (from)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
0% Complusory Convertible Debenturs		2,457.94	-	-	-	-	-	2,457.94
Balance at the end of the Current Reporting Period (As at March 31, 2023)		2,457.94	2,078.11	629.34	100.86	(9,048.35)	(2.29)	(3,784.43)

2. Previous Reporting Period

Particulars	Note	Equity component of Compound financial instruments	Reserves and surplus				Other comprehensive income	Total other equity
			Securities premium	Capital reserve	Statutory Reserve Fund	Retained earnings	Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation	
Balance at the beginning of the Previous Reporting Period (As at April 01, 2021)	26	-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(6,012.50)	(2.66)	(3,836.19)
Changes in Accounting Policy/ prior eriod errors		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the Previous Reporting Period		-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(6,012.50)	(2.66)	(3,836.19)
Loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(7,079.34)	-	(7,079.34)
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	-	0.21	0.21
Total Comprehensive Income for the year		-	-	-	-	(7,079.34)	0.21	(7,079.12)
Transferred to/ (from)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the Previous Reporting Period (As at March 31, 2022)		-	2,078.11	-	100.86	(13,091.84)	(2.44)	(10,915.32)

See accompanying notes to the Consolidated financial statements '1 to 63'

This is the Consolidated statement of changes in equity -
referred to our report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N/N500091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-
Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833
SD/-
Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-
Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)
SD
Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

1 Corporate information

Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ("the Company") formerly known as Reliance Gilts Limited, was incorporated on August 17, 2000 with the Registrar of Companies (RoC), Maharashtra, Mumbai. Subsequently, as on May 21, 2009 the Company was registered as a Non Deposit taking Non -Banking Financial Company, as defined under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. The Company is principally engaged in lending activities and provides loans to small and medium enterprises for working capital and growth, loans to commercial vehicles and two wheelers, loans against property, personal loans and financing of various micro enterprises.

The registered office of the Company is located at 7th Floor, B-Wing, Trade World, Kamala Mills Compound, S. B. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013. The Company is a public limited company and its debt securities are listed on the BSE Limited (BSE).

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments

2.1 Basis of preparation, measurement and significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1.1 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

(i) Compliance with Ind AS

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) along with other relevant provisions of the Act and the Master Direction – Non-Banking Financial Company – Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 ('the NBFC Master Directions') issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI). The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Company uses accrual basis of accounting except in case of significant uncertainties. These financial statements are presented in Indian rupees rounded off to the nearest crore upto two decimal places except otherwise stated.

The aforesaid consolidated financial statements of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ("the Parent Company" or "the Company") and its associates i.e., Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited, Global Wind Power Limited and Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited.

(ii) Principles of consolidation and equity accounting

(a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases. The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the Group. The Group combines the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries line by line adding together like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses. Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions within the Group are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. Non-controlling interests in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of changes in equity and balance sheet respectively.

(b) Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case where the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting (see (d) below), after initially being recognised at cost.

(c) Joint ventures

Under Ind AS 111 Joint Arrangements, investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor, rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement.

Interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method (see (d) below), after initially being recognised at cost in the consolidated balance sheet.

(d) Equity method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates and joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

When the Group's share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity. Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity accounted investees have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

(e) Changes in ownership interests

The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control as transactions with equity owners of the Group. A change in ownership interest results in an adjustment between the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests to reflect their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount of the adjustment to non-controlling interests and any consideration paid or received is recognised within equity.

When the Group ceases to consolidate or equity account for an investment because of a loss of control, joint control or significant influence, any retained interest in the entity is re-measured to its fair value with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. This fair value becomes the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

If the ownership interest in a joint venture or an associate is reduced but joint control or significant influence is retained, only a proportionate share of the amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss where appropriate.

(iii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by

- (i) certain financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value,
- (ii) assets held for sale measured at fair value less cost to sell, and
- (iii) defined benefit plans – plan assets that are measured at fair value.

(iv) Order of liquidity

The Company is covered in the definition of Non-Banking Financial Company as defined in Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016. Pursuant to Ind AS 1 - 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and amendment to Division III of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 dated October 11, 2018, the Company presents its balance sheet in the order of liquidity. This is since the Company does not supply goods or services within a clearly identifiable operating cycle, therefore making such presentation more relevant. A maturity analysis of recovery or settlement of assets and liabilities within 12 months after the reporting date and more than 12 months after the reporting date is presented in Note No. 48(i)

(v) Compliance with RBI Master Direction

The Company complies in all material respects, with the prudential norms relating to income recognition, asset classification and provisioning for bad and doubtful debts and other matters, specified in the master directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') in terms of "Master Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016" ("RBI Master Direction") vide Reserve Bank of India (RBI) Notification No. RBI/DNBR/2016-17/45 Master Direction DNBR. PD. 008/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 1, 2016 updated on timely basis (the "RBI Directions") as applicable to the Company. Indian Accounting Standards and Guidance Notes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (referred to in these Directions as "ICAI") shall be followed insofar as they are not inconsistent with any of these Directions.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

(vi) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known / materialised.

2.1.2 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is recognised when (or as) the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised service (i.e. an asset) to a customer. An asset is transferred when (or as) the customer obtains control of that asset. When (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, the Company recognizes as revenue the amount of the service rendered (excluding estimates of variable consideration) that is allocated to that performance obligation.

The Company applies the five-step approach for recognition of revenue:

1. Identification of contract(s) with customers;
2. Identification of the separate performance obligations in the contract;
3. Determination of transaction price;
4. Allocation of transaction price to the separate performance obligations; and
5. Recognition of revenue when (or as) each performance obligation is satisfied.

(i) Interest income

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets, except for:

- a) Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets, for which the original credit-adjusted effective interest rate is applied to the amortised cost of the financial asset.
- b) Financial assets that are not 'POCI' but have subsequently become credit-impaired (or 'stage 3'), for which interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to their amortised cost (i.e. net of the expected credit loss provision). The Company recognises interest income by applying the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) to the gross carrying amount of financial assets other than credit-impaired assets.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees and points paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees. For POCI financial assets – assets that are credit-impaired at initial recognition – the Company calculates the credit-adjusted effective interest rate, which is calculated based on the amortised cost of the financial asset instead of its gross carrying amount and incorporates the impact of expected credit losses in estimated future cash flows.

Interest income on fixed deposits is recognised as it accrues on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding

(ii) Loan processing fees and other operating income

Fees and commission incomes and expenses that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the effective interest rate. Fees and commission that are not integral to the effective interest rate are recognised on accrual basis over the life of the loan. Other operating income i.e. Foreclosure & Bounce Charges, Loan Re-schedule Charges are accounted on cash basis.

(iii) Income from direct assignment

In case of direct assignment of loans, the assets are derecognized when all the rights, title, future receivables and interest thereof along with all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the purchasers of assigned loans. The profit if any, as reduced by the estimated provision for loss/expenses and incidental expenses related to the transaction, is recognised as gain or loss arising on assignment.

Servicing fees received is accounted for based on the underlying deal structure of the transaction as per the agreement and excess interest spread (EIS) on the deal is accounted for upfront as and when it becomes due.

(iv) Income from securitisation

In case of securitization of loans, (a) Securitisation transactions prior to March 31, 2017 the assets are derecognized when all the rights, title, future receivables and interest thereof along with all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the purchasers of securitised loans. The profit if any, as reduced by the estimated provision for loss/expenses and incidental expenses related to the transaction, is recognised as gain or loss arising on securitization on a monthly basis, (b) Securitisation transactions after March 31, 2017 the assets are not derecognised and continued in the books as loans. Servicing fees received is accounted for based on the underlying deal structure of the transaction as per the agreement.

(v) Income from investments

Profit / (Loss) earned from sale of investments is recognised on trade date basis net off expenses incurred on sale. The cost of investment is computed based on weighted average basis.

(vi) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss on the date that the Company's right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity and the amount of dividend can be reliably measured. This is generally when the shareholders approve the dividend.

(vii) Rental income

Lease income from operating leases where the Company is a lessor is recognised in income on a straightline basis over the lease term unless the receipts are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the expected inflationary cost increases. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet based on their nature.

(viii) Brokerage Income

Brokerage income is recognized when there is no significant uncertainty as to determination and realization and as per agreement.

(ix) Income from trading in derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contracts are entered into, and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in the statement of profit and loss immediately. Brokerage and other payments made in connection with the acquisition of derivatives are added to the cost of acquisition. The amount shown under sale of currency derivatives is net of brokerage.

2.1.3 Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is Reliance Commercial Finance Limited's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Translation and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on nonmonetary assets and liabilities such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equity investments classified as FVOCI are recognised in other comprehensive income.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

2.1.4 Financial instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are incremental and directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability, such as fees and commissions. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. Immediately after initial recognition, an expected credit loss allowance (ECL) is recognised for financial assets measured at amortised cost and investments in debt instruments measured at FVOCI, which results in an accounting loss being recognised in profit or loss when an asset is newly originated.

When the fair value of financial assets and liabilities differs from the transaction price on initial recognition, the entity recognizes the difference as follows:

- a) When the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (i.e. a Level 1 input) or based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, the difference is recognised as a gain or loss.
- b) In all other cases, the difference is deferred and the timing of recognition of deferred day one profit or loss is determined individually. It is either amortised over the life of the instrument, deferred until the instrument's fair value can be determined using market observable inputs, or realised through settlement.

When the Company revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial assets or financial liability is adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using the original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognised in profit or loss.

2.1.5 Financial assets

(i) Classification and subsequent measurement

The Company has applied Ind AS 109 and classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- i) Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL);
- ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or
- iii) Amortised cost.

The classification requirements for debt and equity instruments are described below:

Debt instruments

Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as loans, government and corporate bonds and trade receivables.

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- (i) the Company's business model for managing the asset; and
- (ii) the cash flow characteristics of the asset.

Based on these factors, the Company classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest ('SPPI'), and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognised and measured as described in Note No. 49 (B) (a). Interest income from these financial assets is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through other comprehensive income: Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instrument's amortised cost which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value option for financial assets: The Company may also irrevocably designate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss if doing so significantly reduces or eliminates an accounting mismatch created by assets and liabilities being measured on different bases.

Business model: The business model reflects how the Company manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Company's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVPL. Factors considered by the Company in determining the business model for a Company of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated. Securities held for trading are held principally for the purpose of selling in the near term or are part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. These securities are classified in the 'other' business model and measured at FVPL.

SPPI: Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Company assesses whether the financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (the 'SPPI test'). In making this assessment, the Company considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the period.

Equity instruments:

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets.

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in net gain/loss on fair value changes in the statement of profit or loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

Gains and losses on equity investments at FVPL are included in the statement of profit or loss.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

(ii) Impairment

ECL are recognised for financial assets held under amortised cost, debt instruments measured at FVOCI, and certain loan commitments

Financial assets where no significant increase in credit risk has been observed are considered to be in 'stage 1' and for which a 12 month ECL is recognised. Financial assets that are considered to have significant increase in credit risk are considered to be in 'stage 2' and those which are in default or for which there is an objective evidence of impairment are considered to be in 'stage 3'. Lifetime ECL is recognised for stage 2 and stage 3 financial assets.

At initial recognition, allowance (or provision in the case of loan commitments) is required for ECL towards default events that are possible in the next 12 months, or less, where the remaining life is less than 12 months.

In the event of a significant increase in credit risk, allowance (or provision) is required for ECL towards all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument ('lifetime ECL').

Financial assets (and the related impairment loss allowances) are written off in full, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

Treatment of the different stages of financial assets and the methodology of determination of ECL

(a) Credit impaired (stage 3)

The Company recognises a financial asset to be credit impaired and in stage 3 by considering relevant objective evidence, primarily whether:

- Contractual payments of either principal or interest are past due for more than 90 days;
- The loan is otherwise considered to be in default.

Restructured loans, where repayment terms are renegotiated as compared to the original contracted terms due to significant credit distress of the borrower, are classified as credit impaired. Such loans continue to be in stage 3 until they exhibit regular payment of renegotiated principal and interest over a minimum observation period, typically 12 months– post renegotiation, and there are no other indicators of impairment. Having satisfied the conditions of timely payment over the observation period these loans could be transferred to stage 1 or 2 and a fresh assessment of the risk of default be done for such loans.

(b) Significant increase in credit risk (stage 2)

An assessment of whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition is performed at each reporting period by considering the change in the risk of default of the loan exposure. However, unless identified at an earlier stage, 30 days past due is considered as an indication of financial assets to have suffered a significant increase in credit risk. Based on other indications such as borrower's frequently delaying payments beyond due dates though not 30 days past due are included in stage 2 for mortgage loans.

The measurement of risk of defaults under stage 2 is computed on homogenous portfolios, generally by nature of loans, tenors, underlying collateral, geographies and borrower profiles. The default risk is assessed using PD (probability of default) derived from past behavioral trends of default across the identified homogenous portfolios. These past trends factor in the past customer behavioral trends, credit transition probabilities and macroeconomic conditions. The assessed PDs are then aligned considering future economic conditions that are determined to have a bearing on ECL.

(c) Without significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition (stage 1)

ECL resulting from default events that are possible in the next 12 months are recognised for financial instruments in stage 1. The Company has ascertained default possibilities on past behavioral trends witnessed for each homogenous portfolio using application/behavioral score cards and other performance indicators, determined statistically.

(d) Measurement of ECL

The assessment of credit risk and estimation of ECL are unbiased and probability weighted. It incorporates all information that is relevant including information about past events, current conditions and reasonable forecasts of future events and economic conditions at the reporting date. In addition, the estimation of ECL takes into account the time value of money. Forward looking economic scenarios determined with reference to external forecasts of economic parameters that have demonstrated a linkage to the performance of our portfolios over a period of time have been applied to determine impact of macro economic factors.

The Company has calculated ECL using three main components: a probability of default (PD), a loss given default (LGD) and the exposure at default (EAD). ECL is calculated by multiplying the PD, LGD and EAD and adjusted for time value of money using a rate which is a reasonable approximation of EIR.

- Determination of PD is covered above for each stages of ECL.
- EAD represents the expected balance at default, taking into account the repayment of principal and interest from the Balance Sheet date to the date of default together with any expected drawdowns of committed facilities.
- LGD represents expected losses on the EAD given the event of default, taking into account, among other attributes, the mitigating effect of collateral value at the time it is expected to be realised and the time value of money.

(iii) Modification of loans

The Company sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual cash flows of loans to customers. When this happens, the Company assesses whether or not the new terms are substantially different to the original terms. The Company does this by considering, among others, the following factors:

- i) If the borrower is in financial difficulty, whether the modification merely reduces the contractual cash flows to amounts the borrower is expected to be able to pay.
- ii) Whether any substantial new terms are introduced, such as a profit share/equity-based return that substantially affects the risk profile of the loan.
- iii) Significant extension of the loan term when the borrower is not in financial difficulty.
- iv) Significant change in the interest rate.
- v) Change in the currency the loan is denominated in.
- vi) Insertion of collateral, other security or credit enhancements that significantly affect the credit risk associated with the loan.

If the terms are substantially different, the Company de-recognizes the original financial asset and recognizes a 'new' asset at fair value and recalculates a new effective interest rate for the asset. The date of renegotiation is consequently considered to be the date of initial recognition for impairment calculation purposes, including for the purpose of determining whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred. However, the Company also assesses whether the new financial asset recognised is deemed to be credit-impaired at initial recognition, especially in circumstances where the renegotiation was driven by the debtor being unable to make the originally agreed payments. Differences in the carrying amount are also recognised in profit or loss as a gain or loss on derecognition.

If the terms are not substantially different, the renegotiation or modification does not result in derecognition, and the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount based on the revised cash flows of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss in the statement of profit or loss. The new gross carrying amount is recalculated by discounting the modified cash flows at the original effective interest rate (or credit-adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets).

(iv) Derecognition other than on a modification

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, or (ii) the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Company has not retained control. The Company directly reduces the gross carrying amount of a financial asset when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

The Company enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards. These transactions are accounted for as 'pass through' transfers that result in derecognition if the Company:

- (i) Has no obligation to make payments unless it collects equivalent amounts from the assets;
- (ii) Is prohibited from selling or pledging the assets; and
- (iii) Has an obligation to remit any cash it collects from the assets without material delay.

Collateral (shares and bonds) furnished by the Company under standard repurchase agreements and securities lending and borrowing transactions are not de-recognised because the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards on the basis of the predetermined repurchase price, and the criteria for derecognition are therefore not met. This also applies to certain securitisation transactions in which the Company retains a subordinated residual interest.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

2.1.6 Financial Liabilities

(i) Classification and subsequent measurement

In both the current and prior period, financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for:

(a) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: this classification is applied to derivatives, financial liabilities held for trading and other financial liabilities designated as such at initial recognition. Gains or losses on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are presented partially in other comprehensive income (the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability, which is determined as the amount that is not attributable to changes in market conditions that give rise to market risk) and partially profit or loss (the remaining amount of change in the fair value of the liability). This is unless such a presentation would create, or enlarge, an accounting mismatch, in which case the gains and losses attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability are also presented in profit or loss;

(b) Financial liabilities arising from the transfer of financial assets which did not qualify for derecognition, whereby a financial liability is recognised for the consideration received for the transfer. In subsequent periods, the Company recognizes any expense incurred on the financial liability; and

(c) Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments.

Market linked debentures (MLDs):

The Company has issued certain Non-convertible debentures, the rate of interest on which is linked to performance of specified indices over the period of the debentures. The Company has opted to designate the entire hybrid contract at FVTPL as the embedded derivative significantly modifies the cash flows that otherwise would be required by the contract. Further, the embedded derivative is not closely related to the financial liability host contract. The Company hedges its interest rate risk on MLD by taking positions in future & options based on specified indices. Any gain / loss on these hedge positions is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss

(ii) Derecognition

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

The exchange between the Company and its original lenders of debt instruments with substantially different terms, as well as substantial modifications of the terms of existing financial liabilities, are accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The terms are substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10% different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. In addition, other qualitative factors, such as the currency that the instrument is denominated in, changes in the type of interest rate, new conversion features attached to the instrument and change in covenants are also taken into consideration. If an exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.

2.1.7 Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments

Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Such financial guarantees are given to banks, financial institutions and others on behalf of customers to secure loans, overdrafts and other banking facilities.

Financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at the higher of:

(a) The amount of the loss allowance ; and

(b) The premium received on initial recognition less income recognised in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 115.

Loan commitments provided by the Company are measured as the amount of the loss allowance.

For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the loss allowance is recognised as a provision. However, for contracts that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment and the Company cannot separately identify the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment component from those on the loan component, the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment are recognised together with the loss allowance for the loan. To the extent that the combined expected credit losses exceed the gross carrying amount of the loan, the expected credit losses are recognised as a provision.

2.1.8 Repossessed collateral

Repossession collateral represents financial and non-financial assets acquired by the Company in settlement of overdue loans. The assets are initially recognised at fair value when acquired and included in premises and equipment, other financial assets, investment properties or inventories within other assets depending on their nature and the Company's intention in respect of recovery of these assets, and are subsequently remeasured and accounted for in accordance with the accounting policies for these categories of assets.

2.1.9 Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

The power to assess the financial performance and position of the Company and make strategic decisions is vested in the executive director who has been identified as the chief operating decisions maker.

The Company is mainly engaged in the commercial finance business and all other activities revolve around the main business of the Company. Further, all activities are conducted within India and as such there is no separate reportable segment as specified in Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segment'.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

2.1.10 Income Tax

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Current Taxes

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the company and its subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred Taxes

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilize those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax liabilities are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in subsidiaries and associates and interest in joint arrangements where the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

The recognition of deferred tax assets is based upon whether it is more likely than not that sufficient and suitable taxable profits will be available in the future against which the reversal of temporary differences can be deducted. To determine the future taxable profits, reference is made to the latest available profit forecasts. Where the temporary differences are related to losses, relevant tax law is considered to determine the availability of the losses to offset against the future taxable profits. Recognition therefore involves judgement regarding the future financial performance of the particular legal entity or tax group in which the deferred tax asset has been recognised.

2.1.11 Impairment of Assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or Groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

2.1.12 Off-setting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

2.1.13 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in liabilities in the balance sheet.

2.1.14 Assets (or disposal groups) held for sale

Assets (or disposal groups) are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, except for assets such as deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits, financial assets and contractual rights under insurance contracts, which are specifically exempt from this requirement.

An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write-down of the asset (or disposal group) to fair value less costs to sell. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of an asset (or disposal group), but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not previously recognised by the date of the sale of the asset (or disposal group) is recognised at the date of derecognition.

Assets (including those that are part of a disposal group) are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. Interest and other expenses attributable to the liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognised.

Assets classified as held for sale and the assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

2.1.15 Property, plant and equipment

Freehold land / Leasehold land on perpetual period is carried at historical cost and no depreciation is provided. All other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognized as at April 01, 2017 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives & residual value

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives or, in the case of certain leased furniture, fittings and equipment, the shorter lease term as follows:

The estimated useful lives for the different types of assets are:

Asset	Useful Life (Years)
Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Office equipment	5 years
Computers	3 years
Vehicles	8 years
Buildings	60 years
Plant & machinery	8 years

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term.

The useful lives have been determined based on technical evaluation done by the management's expert which are higher than those specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, in order to reflect the actual usage of the assets. The residual values are not more than 5% of the original cost of the asset.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

2.1.16 Intangible assets

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash-generating units or Groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. The units or Groups of units are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, which in our case are the operating segments.

(ii) Other intangibles

Intangible assets are recognised where it is probable that the future economic benefit attributable to the assets will flow to the Company and its cost can be reliably measured. Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated amortization and impairment, if any.

Expenditure incurred on acquisition/development of intangible assets which are not put/ready to use at the reporting date is disclosed under intangible assets under development. The Company amortises intangible assets on a straight-line basis over the useful lives of the assets commencing from the month in which the asset is first put to use. The Company provides pro-rata depreciation from the day the asset is put to use.

The estimated useful lives for the different types of assets are:

Asset	Useful Life (Years)
Computer software	5 years

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of intangible assets recognised as at April 01, 2017 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying values as the deemed cost of intangible assets.

2.1.17 Borrowing Cost

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

2.1.18 Provisions

Provisions for restructuring are recognised by the Company when it has developed a detailed formal plan for restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that the Company will carry out the restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by it. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

The measurement of provision for restructuring includes only direct expenditures arising from the restructuring, which are both necessarily entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the company.

2.1.19 Employee benefits

(i) Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

(ii) Post-employment obligations

The Company operates the following post-employment schemes:

- (a) Gratuity;
- (b) Superannuation fund; and
- (c) Provident fund

Defined benefit plans

Gratuity obligations: The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation denominated in INR is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. The estimated future payments which are denominated in a currency other than INR, are discounted using market yields determined by reference to high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the statement of profit or loss.

Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet.

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past service cost.

Defined contribution plans

Superannuation fund: Contribution to Superannuation Fund, a defined contribution scheme, is made at pre-determined rates to the Superannuation Fund, Life Insurance Corporation and is charged to the Statement of Profit or loss. There are no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the Superannuation Fund.

Provident fund: The Company pays provident fund contributions to publicly administered provident funds as per local regulations. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

(iii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

Leave encashment: The liabilities for earned leave are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are discounted using the appropriate market yields at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Re-measurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

2.1.20 Earning Per Shares

a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus element in equity shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares.

b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares

2.1.21 Rounding of amounts

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest crores as per the requirements of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.

2.1.22 Compound Financial Instruments

Compound Financial Instruments are those instruments which have features of both Financial Liability and Equity Instruments.

the initial carrying amount of a compound financial instrument is allocated to its equity and liability components. the equity component is assigned the residual amount after deducting from the fair value of the instrument as a whole the amount separately determined for the liability component. Fair value of the liability component is the present value of the contractually determined stream of future cash flows discounted at the rate of interest applied at that time by the market to instruments of comparable credit status and providing substantially the same cash flows, on the same terms but without the convertibility option.

Transaction costs related to an issue of a compound financial instrument are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of proceeds.

2.2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements:

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies. This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be different than those originally assessed. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is included in relevant notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial statements.

The areas involving critical estimates or judgements are:

2.2.1 Estimation of fair value of unlisted securities

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. For details of the key assumptions used and the impact of changes to these assumptions,

2.2.2 Effective interest rate method

The Company recognises interest income/expense using the effective interest rate, i.e., a rate that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loans. The effective interest method also accounts for the effect of potentially different interest rates at various stages and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments and penalty interest and charges). This estimation, by nature, requires an element of judgement regarding the expected behaviour and life-cycle of the instruments, as well expected changes to India's base rate and other fee income/expense that are integral parts of the instrument.

2.2.3 Impairment of financial assets using the expected credit loss method

The measurement of impairment losses on loan assets and commitments, requires judgement, in estimating the amount and timing of future cash flows and recoverability of collateral values while determining the impairment losses and assessing a significant increase in credit risk.

The Company's Expected Credit Loss (ECL) calculation is the output of a complex model with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Elements of the ECL model that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Company's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk
- The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis
- Development of ECL model, including the various formulae and the choice of inputs
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL model
- It has been the Company's policy to regularly review its model in the context of actual loss experience and adjust when necessary.

2.2.4 Business model assessment

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI test and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgement considered by the Company in determining the business model including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. The Company monitors financial assets that are derecognised prior to their maturity to understand the reason for their disposal and whether the reasons are consistent with the objective of the business for which the asset was held.

2.2.5 Provisions and contingent liabilities

The Company creates a provision when there is present obligation as a result of a past event that probably requires an outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. The Company also discloses present obligations for which a reliable estimate cannot be made. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments (Contd...)

2.3 Business Combination

The Company applies the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations where common control does not exist. The consideration transferred by the Company for the acquisition of business comprises of fair value of the assets transferred, liabilities incurred, and the equity interests issued by the Company as at the acquisition date i.e. the date on which it obtains the control of the acquiree. The acquisition related costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as incurred, except to the extent related to the issue of debt or equity securities.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values on the acquisition date. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination and recognised separately from Goodwill are initially recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets as well as Goodwill acquired in a business combination are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, respectively.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired. After initial recognition, Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and any impairment loss for Goodwill is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

If the consideration transferred is less than the fair value of net identifiable assets acquired, the difference is recognised as capital reserve in other equity if there does not exist clear evidence of the underlying reasons for classifying the business combination as a bargain purchase otherwise the difference is recognised in other comprehensive income on the acquisition date and accumulate the same in equity as capital reserve.

Further details and impact of this merger on financial statements of the Company is disclosed in note 59.

2.4 Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2023 dated 31 March 2023 to amend the following Ind AS which are effective from period starting 01 April 2023:

Ind AS 107 - Financial Instruments : Disclosures

This amendment adds to the amendments in Ind AS 1 and specifies that material accounting policy information needs to be disclosed. It also specifies that information about the measurement basis (or bases) used for financial instruments is expected to be material information. Prior to the amendment, Ind AS 107 required an entity to disclose significant accounting policies, comprising the measurement basis (or bases) and other accounting policies used that are relevant to an understanding of the financial statements. Consequential changes have been carried out in Appendix B - Application Guidance. The said amendment does not have any material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Ind AS 1 - Presentation of financial statements

This amendment aims to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their 'significant accounting policies' with a requirement to disclose their 'material accounting policy information' and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures. Consequential amendments have been made in Ind AS 107. The Company is currently assessing its accounting policy information disclosures to ensure consistency with the amended requirements.

Ind AS 8 - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors

This amendment provides a clear definition of accounting estimates and clarifies the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies/correction of errors. It also, explains the difference between estimation techniques and valuation techniques by way of examples to provide clarity. The said amendment is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Ind AS 12 - Income taxes

This amendment narrows the scope of the initial recognition exception under Ind AS 12, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. The amendments should be applied to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented, a deferred tax asset (provided that sufficient taxable profit is available) and a deferred tax liability should also be recognised for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with leases and decommissioning obligations. Consequential amendments have been made in Ind AS 101. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments.

Ind AS 34 - Interim financial reporting

This amendment substitutes the words 'significant accounting policies' with the words 'material accounting policy information' consequential to the amendments to Ind AS 1 as stated above. The Company is currently assessing the impact on the financial statements.

3. Cash & Cash equivalents

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Cash on hand		0.07		0.26
(ii) Balance with Banks in Current Accounts				
- in Current Accounts	282.09		24.94	
- in deposits with maturity of 3 months or less	-		700.00	
		282.09		724.94
		282.16		725.20

1. Balances with banks earn interest at fixed rates. Short term deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

2. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

4. Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Balances with banks:				
(i) In earmarked accounts		*		*
- Unclaimed dividend accounts (*Rs. 272)				
(ii) Fixed Deposits with banks				
- Credit enhancement towards securitisation	541.29		155.18	
Less :- Impairment loss allowance towards pass through certificate book	(463.34)		-	
	77.95		155.18	
- For others (Refer note no 2)	136.00		46.30	
		213.95		201.48
		213.95		201.48

Note:

1. Fixed deposit with banks earn interest at fixed rate.

2. Others includes Fixed deposit amounting to Rs. 114.04 crores set aside against NABARD borrowings, One of the Inter Creditors Agreement (ICA), who has given its conditional "no dues and release letter" to the company for accepting the liquidation value set aside with Bank of Baroda in terms of the Resolution Plan. Further, Rs. 14.81 crores are kept for dissenting debenture holders. Fixed deposit amounting to Rs. 3.67 crores are lien marked with SIDBI against Credit delivery arrangement.

3. Non performing Assets of Pass Through Certificate loan has been provided against fixed deposit placed as Credit enhancement.

4. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

5. Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on fixed deposit.

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	-
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	-
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	463.34
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	463.34

5. Derivative Financial Instruments

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		
	Notional amounts	Fair value Liability	Fair value asset
Net gain on derivative financial Instruments (Market Linked Debentures)	-	-	-
	-	-	-

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2022		
	Notional amounts	Fair value Liability	Fair value asset
Net gain on derivative financial Instruments (Market Linked Debentures)	64.77	-	0.02
	64.77	-	0.02

The Company had issued Market linked debenture.

The table above shows the fair values of derivative financial instruments recorded as assets or liabilities together with their notional amounts. The notional amounts indicate the value of transactions outstanding at the year end and are not indicative of either the market risk or credit risk.

6. Receivables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Trade Receivables considered good - Unsecured				
(i) Receivables - credit impaired	33.07		33.08	
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(33.07)		(33.07)	
		0.00		0.01
		0.00		0.01

6. Receivables (Contd...)

Trade receivables (Gross) ageing

As at March 31, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1 - 3 years	More than 3 years	
1) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
2) Undisputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
3) Undisputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
4)) Disputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
5) Disputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
6) Disputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	14.65	18.42	33.07

Trade receivables (Gross) ageing

As at March 31, 2022

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1 - 3 years	More than 3 years	
1) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	0.01	-	-	-	0.01
2) Undisputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
3) Undisputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	0.08	0.01	0.09
4) Disputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
5) Disputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
6) Disputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	3.54	3.54	15.04	10.85	32.97

Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	25.87
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	7.20
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	33.07
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	33.07

7. Other Receivables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Receivables considered good - Unsecured				
- Secured	-		-	
- Unsecured	0.00		-	
		0.00		-
		0.00		-

Notes:

1. No trade or other receivables are due from directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivables are due from firms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.
2. No trade or other receivables are interest bearing. Further, Rs. 0.00 indicates amount below Rs.50,000.

(Rs. in Crores)				
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
A. Loans				
(i) Secured, Considered good				
Related Party	-		-	
Others	8,420.23		8,196.87	
		8,420.23		8,196.87
(ii) Unsecured				
- Considered good	0.33		-	
Related Party	151.78		140.70	
Others		152.11		140.70
B. Interest accrued on Loans				
(i) Secured		946.33		903.60
(ii) Unsecured		56.60		60.66
Total Gross Credit Exposure (A + B)		9,575.26		9,301.83
Less: Impairment loss allowance				
- Contingent provision against standard assets	(6.00)		(15.91)	
- Provision for NPA & Doubtful Debts	(7,871.36)		(8,658.07)	
- ECL adjusted for Cash Collateral provided for PTC Deals as an Earmarked FD (Refer note 4(3))	463.34		-	
		(7,414.01)		(8,673.98)
Total Net Credit Exposure		2,161.25		627.85

(Rs. in Crores)				
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
B. Breakup of Loan as given above				
Loans - At amortised cost				
Secured by tangible assets		9,366.56		9,100.47
Unsecured		208.71		201.36
Total (B) - Gross		9,575.26		9,301.83
(Less): Impairment loss allowance		7,414.01		8,673.98
Total (B) - Net		2,161.25		627.85
C. Breakup of Loan as given above				
Loans in India				
- Public sector		-		-
- Others		9,575.26		9,301.83
Total (C) - Gross		9,575.26		9,301.83
(Less): Impairment loss allowance		7,414.01		8,673.98
Total (C) - Net		2,161.25		627.85

1. There are no loans measured at FVOCI or FVTPL or designated at FVTPL.
2. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

(Rs. in Crores)					
Particulars	Face Value / Issue Price	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
		Quantity	Value	Quantity	Value
(A) At cost					
(a) Investment in associates					
Gulfoss Enterprise Private Limited (@ Rs. 49,990)	10	4,999	@	4,999	@
Reinplast Advance Composites Private Limited	10	-	-	3,30,000	0.33
Global Wind Power Limited	10	1,04,61,745	2.18	1,04,61,745	2.18
			2.18		2.51
(b) Less : Share of accumulated losses			2.18		2.18
Total (A) = (a - b)			-		0.33
(B) At fair value through other comprehensive income					
(a) Investment in equity shares					
GVR Infra Project Limited	10	3,19,617	#	3,19,617	#
Share Microfin Limited	10	67,526	#	67,526	#
SWAWS Credit Corporation India Private Limited	10	17,20,668	#	17,20,668	#
			-		-
(b) Less : Impairment loss allowance			-		-
Total (B) = (a - b)			-		-
(C) At fair value through profit or loss					
(a) In Preference Shares, Unquoted, fully paid-up					
0.001% Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference share of Asmitha Microfin Limited	10	2,19,00,238	#	2,19,00,238	#
			-		-
(b) In Debentures & Bonds, Unquoted, fully paid-up					
SWAWS Credit Corporation India Private Limited -OCD-18-March -2018	100	57,355	#	57,355	#
GVR Infra Project Limited 10% OCD	1	6,46,83,384	#	6,46,83,384	#
			-		-

9. Investments (Contd...)

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Face Value / Issue Price	As at		As at	
		Quantity	Value	Quantity	Value
(c) In Security Receipts, Unquoted, fully paid-up					
Reliance ARC Trust 026 -December 30, 2016		4,21,554	63.23	4,68,383	69.32
Indian Receivable Trust I September 30, 2016		1	0.17	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust II March 24, 2017		150	0.29	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust II October 31, 2018		10	1.84	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust II January 23, 2019		309	0.40	-	-
Indian Receivable Trust III February 22, 2019		94	2.36	-	-
			68.29		69.32
(d) In Unit of Mutual Fund, Quoted, fully paid-up					
Reliance Credit Risk Fund - Direct Plan - Growth Plan		30,30,548.00	9.53	-	-
Reliance Floating Rate Fund - Direct Plan Growth Plan - Growth Option		27,44,516.00	10.85	-	-
Kotak Low Duration fund		11,807.28	3.61	-	-
HDFC Banking and PUS Debt Fund		24,11,962.68	4.83	-	-
Nippon India Liquid fund - Direct Plan Growth Plan- Growth Option		1,31,496.17	72.41	8,77,082.71	3.99
			101.23		3.99
			-		-
(e) Less : Impairment loss allowance					
Total (C) = (a + b + c + d - e)			169.53		73.31
Total (A + B + C)			169.53		73.64
Investment out side India			-		-
Investments in India			171.71		75.83
Net Investments (A)			171.71		75.83
Impairment loss allowance (B)			2.18		2.18
Total (A - B)			169.53		73.64

Note :

- Investment in subsidiaries and associate are measured at cost as per Ind AS 27.
- # Investments written off.
- Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.
- Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on Investments measured at cost

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	2.18
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	2.18
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	-
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	2.18

10. Other financial assets

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at		As at	
	March 31, 2023		March 31, 2022	
(i) Security deposits, Unsecured, considered good	10.88		10.65	
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(9.38)	1.50	(9.38)	1.27
(ii) Excess interest spread receivable		19.23		33.33
(iii) Receivable against securitisation / assignment (net)	139.78		134.04	
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(116.08)	23.70	(128.45)	5.59
(iv) Interest accrued on fixed deposits with banks		7.78		3.39
(v) Sundry receivables/advances - Considered good (Refer Note 1 below)		41.01		0.68
		93.21		44.26

- Sundry receivables/advances includes security deposit of Rs. 39.04 crores (Previous year Rs. Nil) with Reliance Securities limited for Margin money.
- Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on Security Deposit & Receivable against securitisation / assignment:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	31.63
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	106.20
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	137.83
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	(12.36)
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	125.46

11. Current tax assets

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at		As at	
	March 31, 2023		March 31, 2022	
Taxes paid (TDS & advance Income Tax)		10.81		5.58
[Net of Income Tax Provision Rs. 0.08, (Previous year Rs. 0.08 crore)]		10.81		5.58

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

12. Property, plant and equipment

Rs. In crores

Particulars	Freehold land	Buildings	Furniture & fixtures	Office Equipments	Computers	Plant & Machinery	Vehicles	Total
Gross block								
As at April 1, 2021	84.42	64.11	3.35	2.14	22.91	4.23	2.39	183.55
Add : Additions during the year	-	-	-	-	0.03	-	-	0.03
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	0.34	0.37	1.23	-	-	1.94
As at March 31, 2022	84.42	64.11	3.01	1.77	21.71	4.23	2.39	181.64
Add : Additions during the year	-	-	-	0.02	-	-	-	0.02
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	1.24	0.92	17.71	-	-	19.87
Add : Additions on accounts of Business Combination (Refer note no 59)	-	-	0.14	0.04	0.30	-	-	0.48
Add / (less) : Adjustement	-	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.01
As at March 31, 2023	84.42	64.11	1.91	0.91	4.30	4.23	2.39	162.27
Accumulated depreciation and Impairment losses								
As at April 1, 2021	-	13.24	2.02	2.06	22.67	3.14	1.63	44.76
Add : For the year	-	3.31	0.30	0.08	0.18	0.73	0.17	4.77
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	0.24	0.37	1.23	-	-	1.84
As at March 31, 2022	-	16.55	2.08	1.77	21.62	3.87	1.80	47.69
Add : For the year	-	3.31	0.15	0.00	0.06	0.17	0.17	3.86
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-	0.74	0.92	17.69	-	-	19.35
Add / (less) : Adjustement	-	0.02	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	0.00	(0.01)	0.01
As at March 31, 2023	-	19.88	1.48	0.86	3.99	4.05	1.95	32.20
Net carrying amount								
As at March 31, 2022	84.42	47.56	0.93	-	0.09	0.36	0.59	133.95
As at March 31, 2023	84.42	44.22	0.43	0.06	0.31	0.19	0.44	130.07

The Company has not revalued any of its property, plant and equipment during the year ended March 31, 2023 and year ended March 31, 2022. Hence, the amount of change in gross and net carrying amount due to revaluation and impairment losses/reversals is nil.

Rs. 0.00 indicates amount below Rs.50,000.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

13. Goodwill

Rs. In crores

Particulars	Goodwill on Business Acquisition	Total
Gross block		
As at March 31, 2021	160.14	160.14
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Amount as at March 31, 2022	160.14	160.14
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	-	-
Add : Additions on accounts of Business Combination (Refer note no 59)	-	-
Gross Carrying amount as at March 31, 2023	160.14	160.14
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses		
As at March 31, 2021	-	-
Add : For the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2022	-	-
Add : For the year	160.14	160.14
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	-	-
Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2023	160.14	160.14
As at March 31, 2022	160.14	160.13
As at March 31, 2023	-	-

14. Intangible assets

Rs. In crores

Particulars	Other Intangible Assets (Computer Software)	Total
Gross block		
As at March 31, 2021	71.24	71.24
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Amount as at March 31, 2022	71.24	71.24
Add : Additions during the year	-	-
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	0.00	0.00
Add : Additions on accounts of Business Combination (Refer note no 59)	0.44	0.44
Gross Carrying amount as at March 31, 2023	71.68	71.68
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses		
As at March 31, 2021	57.98	57.98
Add : For the year	7.34	7.34
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2022	65.31	65.31
Add : For the year	4.42	4.42
Less : Deduction during the year	-	-
Add : Adjustment	0.01	0.01
Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2023	69.74	69.74
As at March 31, 2022	5.93	5.92
As at March 31, 2023	1.94	1.94

Note : Rs. 0.00 indicates amount below Rs.50,000.

15. Other Non- financial assets

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Sundry receivables/advances, Unsecured, considered good				
- Considered good	1.97		0.52	
- Considered doubtful	-	1.97	-	0.52
(ii) Repossessed assets held for sale -Secured	7.19		6.04	
Less : Impairment loss allowance	(5.34)	1.85	(3.06)	2.98
(iii) Prepaid expenses		3.19		3.93
(iv) Goods and service tax input credit		28.57		14.91
(v) Advance - gratuity		-		0.05
		35.58		22.39

1. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

2. Reconciliation of impairment loss allowance on Repossessed assets held for sale

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2021	2.94
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	0.12
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2022	3.06
Add: Addition / (Reduction) during the year (net)	2.28
Impairment allowance as per March 31, 2023	5.34

16. Trade payables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Total outstanding dues of :				
- Micro enterprises and small enterprises		-		-
- Creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises				
(i) Due to Related Party	-		8.18	
(ii) Due to Others	2.47	2.47	0.33	8.51
		2.47		8.51

1. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

2. Based on and to the extent of information received by the Company from the suppliers regarding their status under the Micro,Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) and relied upon by the auditors, the relevant particulars as at the year-end are furnished below:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1. Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	-	-
2. Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year.	-	-
3. The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day.	-	-
4. The amount of interest due and payable for the year	-	-
5. The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year	-	-
6. The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid	-	-

Trade Payables ageing schedule for March 31, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Unbilled	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment			Total
			Less than 1 year	1 - 3 Year	3 - 5 Year	
MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	2.47	-	-	2.47
Disputed dues MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues others	-	-	-	-	-	-

Trade Payables ageing schedule for March 31, 2022

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Unbilled	Not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment			Total
			Less than 1 year	1 - 3 Year	3 - 5 Year	
MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others (*₹ 1334)	-	-	8.18	*	0.33	8.51
Disputed dues MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues others	-	-	-	-	-	-

17. Other payables

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Collateral deposit from customers		20.46		28.19
(ii) Interest on Collateral		7.71		7.25
(iii) Liabilities towards Securitisation transactions		1,273.10		319.24
		1,301.28		354.68

1. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

2. Based on and to the extent of information received by the Company from the suppliers regarding their status under the Micro,Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) and relied upon by the auditors, the relevant particulars as at the year-end are furnished below:

17. Other payables (Contd....)

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1. Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	-	-
2. Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year.	-	-
3. The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day.	-	-
4. The amount of interest due and payable for the year	-	-
5. The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year	-	-
6. The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid	-	-

18. Debt Securities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Non Convertible Debentures (At amortised cost) -Secured				
a. Related Party	1,392.40		-	
b. Others	63.80		1,747.11	
		1,456.20		1,747.11
(ii) Market Link Debentures (At fair value through profit & loss) - Secured		5.03		78.77
Total Debt Securities		1,461.23		1,825.88
Debt securities in India		1,461.23		1,825.88
Debt securities outside India		-		-
Total Debt Securities		1,461.23		1,825.88

Details of Non-convertible Debentures

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	9.10% - 14.00%	423.80	9.10% - 14.00%	215.20
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing within 1 year	9.10% - 12.78%	499.80	9.10% - 12.78%	412.51
Maturing between 1 year to 3 years	8.52% - 13.25%	53.20	8.52% - 13.25%	584.40
Maturing between 3 year to 5 years	8.66% - 12.98%	479.40	-	-
Maturing beyond 5 years	-	-	8.66% - 12.98%	535.00
Total		1,456.20		1,747.11

Details of Market linked Debentures

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue		5.03		78.77
Total		5.03		78.77

19. Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Borrowings - At amortised cost				
(i) From Banks / Financial Institutions - Secured				
(a) Term Loan	437.79		5,276.65	
(b) Cash Credit facilities	227.50		1,205.00	
		665.28		6,481.65
(ii) From Related Parties - Unsecured - Inter corporate deposits	526.71		526.71	
Liability component of compound financial instruments				
- Unsecured - Compulsory Convertible Debentures	1,187.65	1,714.36	-	526.71
(iii) From Others - Unsecured				
(a) Commercial Papers	-		554.15	
(b) Inter corporate deposits	-		363.19	
		-		917.34
Total		2,379.65		7,925.70
Borrowings in India		2,379.65		7,925.70
Borrowings outside India		-		-
Total		2,379.65		7,925.70

Details of Term Loan

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	8.75% To 11.95%	437.79	14.00%	5,089.40
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing within 1 year	-	-	8.75% To 17.00%	168.50
Maturing between 1 year to 3 years	-	-	8.75% To 11.95%	18.75
Total		437.79		5,276.65

19. Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) (Contd...)

Details of Cash Credit

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	9.25% To 17.00%	227.50	9.25% To 17.00%	1,205.00
Total		227.50		1,205.00

Details of Intercompany deposit

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	11.50% To 15.10%	526.71	11.50% To 15.10%	363.19
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing within 1 year	-	-	13.00%	526.71
Maturing between 1 year to 3 years	-	-	-	-
Total		526.71		889.90

Details of Commercial Paper

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Overdue	-	-	10.50%	554.15
Total		-		554.15

Notes:

a) Security clause in respect to debentures

Rated, Listed, Secured, Redeemable, Non-convertible Debentures ("Secured NCDs") amounting to Rs. 1,392.40 crore (Previous year Rs. Nil crore) held by Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited, are secured by way of a first charge & mortgage over the Company's Gujarat Immovable Property and first pari-passu charge on all present and future book debts, business receivables, current assets, investments and all other assets of the Company.

For other NCD's including MLD's (Dissenting Debenture holders) amount has been set aside as per the Resolution plan in the form of Fixed deposit.

b) Security clause of term loans from banks / financial institutions:

i) Out of the Overdue amount of Rs. 437.79 Crores, Rs. 323.75 Crores represents the unsustainable balance debts of lenders which were not converted to Compulsory convertible Debentures (CCD) as at March 31, 2023. However, the same has been converted in the 1st quarter of FY 2023-24.

ii. As per the approved Resolution plan, the total entitlement for the Term loan of NABARD stands at Rs. 114.04 Crores. The Company has set aside the same amount in the form of Fixed Deposit.

c) Security clause of cash credit from banks / financial institutions:

The entire amount of Rs 227.50 Crores represents the unsustainable balance debts of lenders which were not converted to Compulsory convertible Debentures (CCD's) as at March 31, 2023. However, the same has been converted in the 1st quarter of FY 2023-24.

d) For Maturity pattern of borrowings as on the balance sheet date, refer Note No. 50 & 51.

20. Subordinated liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Non-Convertible Tier II Debentures				
- Unsecured		-		81.00
(ii) Preference Share Capital				
13,80,851 Preference share of Rs. 1 Each		0.14		0.14
(Previous year 13,80,851 Preference share of Rs. 1 Each)				
Total		0.14		81.14
In India		0.14		81.14
Outside India (# Rs. 994)		#		#
Total		0.14		81.14

There are no subordinated liabilities measured at FVTPL or designated at FVTPL.

Details of Non-convertible Tier II Debentures

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Interest range rate	Amount	Interest range rate	Amount
Repayable on maturity				
Maturing between 3 year to 5 years	-	-	8.70%	5.00
Maturing beyond 5 years	-	-	8.69% - 9.40%	76.00
Total		-		81.00

21. Other Financial liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Interest accrued on borrowings				
- Accrued but not due	926.81		352.11	
- Accrued and due	-		1,809.87	
(ii) Unpaid Dividend (* Rs. 272)		926.81 *		2,161.98 *
Total		926.81		2,161.98

22. Provisions

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Employee benefits - Gratuity (Refer Note No. 46)	0.09	0.09	-	-
(ii) Provision for expenses		11.42		10.53
Total		11.51		10.53

1. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

23. Deferred tax liabilities (net)

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Deferred tax liabilities				
(i) on account of Business Combination		211.69		-
Total		211.69		-

Movement of Deferred tax liabilities

- For the year ended March 31st, 2023

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Opening Balance as at April 1st, 2022	Recognised in statement in profit & loss	Recognised in statement in Other Comprehensive Income	Closing Balance as at March 31, 2023
Deferred tax liabilities in relation to on account of Business Combination	-	-	211.69	211.69
	-	-	211.69	211.69

- For the year ended March 31st, 2022

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Opening Balance as at April 1st, 2021	Recognised in statement in profit & loss	Recognised in statement in Other Comprehensive Income	Closing Balance as at March 31, 2022
Deferred tax liabilities in relation to on account of Business Combination	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-

As a matter of prudence, the Company has decided not to recognise any deferred tax assets / (liabilities) in the books of accounts. In future, it is to be recognised only to the extent of the probable future profits available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised.

However, the Company has taken over all the identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited as part of Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 at fair value as on the closing date i.e March 31, 2023. The transaction falls under Business Combination (Ind AS 103) & accordingly deferred tax liability has been recognised on such transaction.

24. Other Non-financial liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Excess amount received from borrowers		48.64		6.37
(ii) Statutory dues payables		0.87		1.56
(iii) Other payables		3.30		4.08
		52.82		12.01

1. Refer Note no.58 for Implementation of Resolution plan & Refer Note no. 59 for Business Combination.

25. Equity share capital (Contd...)

(c) Equity Shares of the Company held by the holding/ultimate holding company

Equity shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-	-
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited and its nominees	6	0.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	13,53,25,694	100.00%
Reliance Capital Limited and its nominees	-	-	6	0.00%
Total	13,53,25,700	100%	13,53,25,700	100%

Preference Shares of the Company held by the holding/ultimate holding company

Preference shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	40,00,00,000	100.00%
Total	40,00,00,000	100.00%	40,00,00,000	100.00%

(d) Details of equity shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company

Equity shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	13,53,25,694	100.00%
	13,53,25,694	100.00%	13,53,25,694	100.00%

Details of preference shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company

Preference shareholders	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-	-
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	40,00,00,000	100.00%
	40,00,00,000	100.00%	40,00,00,000	100.00%

(e) Disclosure of Shareholding of Promoters

- For Equity shares

Promoter name	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022		% change during the period
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding	
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-	-	100.00%
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited and its nominees	6	0.00%	-	-	0.00%
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	13,53,25,694	100.00%	-100.00%
Reliance Capital Limited and its nominees	-	-	6	0.00%	0.00%
	13,53,25,700	100.00%	13,53,25,700	100.00%	0.00%

- For Preference shares

Promoter name	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022		% change during the period
	Nos.	% holding	Nos.	% holding	
Authum Infrastructure & Investment Limited	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-	-	100.00%
Reliance Capital Limited	-	-	40,00,00,000	100.00%	-100.00%
	40 00 00 000	100.00%	40 00 00 000	0.00%	0.00%

(f) Aggregate number of equity shares issued for consideration other than cash during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date:

The Company has not issued any equity shares for consideration other than cash during the period of five year immediately preceeding the reporting date.

(g) Capital management for the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital (Refer note no . 44)

(h) The Company has not bought back any shares during the period of last 5 financial years.

RELiance COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

26. Other Equity

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
(i) Securities Premium Account				
As per last balance sheet		2,078.11		2,078.11
(ii) Statutory Reserve Fund				
As per last balance sheet		100.86		100.86
(iii) Retained Earning				
As per last balance sheet	(13,091.84)		(6,012.50)	
Add : Consolidation adjustment	0.13			
Add : Addition during the year	4,043.36	(9,048.35)	(7,079.34)	(13,091.84)
(iv) Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation				
As per last balance sheet	(2.44)		(2.66)	
Add : Addition during the year	0.15	(2.29)	0.21	(2.44)
(v) Capital Reserve				
As per last balance sheet	-		-	
Add : Effect of Business Combination (Refer Note no 59)	629.34	629.34	-	-
(vi) Equity component of Compound financial instruments				
As per last balance sheet	-		-	
Add : Addition during the year	2,457.94	2,457.94	-	-
TOTAL		(3,784.43)		(10,915.32)

Nature and purpose of other equity

a) Securities premium

The amount received in excess of face value of the equity shares is recognised in securities premium. In case of equity-settled share based payment transactions, the difference between fair value on grant date and nominal value of share is accounted as securities premium. The reserve can be utilised only for limited purposes such as issuance of bonus shares in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

b) Statutory reserve fund in terms of section 45-IC (1) of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934

Every year the Company transfers a sum of not less than twenty per cent of net profit of that year as disclosed in the statement of profit and loss to its Statutory Reserve pursuant to Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934. The conditions and restrictions for distribution attached to statutory reserves as specified in Section 45-IC(1) in The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934:

1. Every non-banking financial company (NBFC) shall create a reserve fund and transfer therein a sum not less than twenty per cent of its net profit every year as disclosed in the profit and loss account and before any dividend is declared.

2. No appropriation of any sum from the reserve fund shall be made by the NBFC except for the purpose as may be specified by the RBI from time to time and every such appropriation shall be reported to the RBI within twenty-one days from the date of such withdrawal:

Provided that the RBI may, in any particular case and for sufficient cause being shown, extend the period of twentyone days by such further period as it thinks fit or condone any delay in making such report.

3. Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), the Central Government may, on the recommendation of the RBI and having regard to the adequacy of the paid-up capital and reserves of a NBFC in relation to its deposit liabilities, declare by order in writing that the provisions of sub-section (1) shall not be applicable to the NBFC for such period as may be specified in the order:

Provided that no such order shall be made unless the amount in the reserve fund under sub-section (1) together with the amount in the share premium account is not less than the paid-up capital of the NBFC.

4. Current year profit is mainly on account of exceptional items representing write back off borrowings under Inter Creditor Agreement (ICA) approved Resolution plan. Net Worth of the Company is negative owing to the brought forward losses. Hence the Company has not transferred any amount as Statutory Reserve pursuant to Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934.

d) Retained earnings

Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to statutory reserve, general reserve and dividend distributed to shareholders.

e) Other Comprehensive Income - Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation

The Company recognises change on account of re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability/(asset) with separate disclosure, which comprises of:

- actuarial gains and losses;
- return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability/(asset); and
- any change in the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability/ (asset).

f) Capital Reserve

Capital reserve is the excess of net assets taken over cost of consideration paid during Business Transfer Agreement.

g) Equity component of Compound financial instruments

Pursuant to the implementation of the Resolution plan, the Company has issued 0% Compulsory Convertible Debenturs (CCD) to various banks during the financial year ended March 31, 2023. Considering the accounting principles to be followed in line with Indian Accounting Standards, the Company has computed the liability portion of CCD as the present value of the contractual obligations associated with the instrument. The difference between the issue amount of the CCD and the liability so computed has been treated as the 'Equity component of compound financial instruments' and grouped under other equity.

27. Interest income

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
On financial assets measured at amortised costs:				
Interest Income on :				
- Loans	67.12		155.12	
- Fixed deposits	28.02		16.53	
- Others	2.04		3.07	
		97.18		174.72
Total		97.18		174.72

Other Includes Interest on income tax refund.

28. Fees & Commission income

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Brokerage & Commission		0.11		0.08
(ii) Servicing Fee income		1.08		2.00
		1.19		2.08

Revenue from contracts with customers

Set out below is the revenue from contracts with customers and reconciliation to the statement of profit and loss:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Type of services or service				
Brokerage & Commission		0.11		0.08
Servicing fees & other charges		1.08		2.00
Total revenue from contract with customers		1.19		2.08
Geographical markets				
- India		1.19		2.08
- Outside India		-		-
Total revenue from contract with customers		1.19		2.08
Timing of revenue recognition				
Services transferred at a point in time		1.19		2.08
Services transferred over time		-		-
Total revenue from contracts with customers		1.19		2.08

Contract balance

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Trade receivables	-	-	-	-
Contract assets	-	-	-	-

29. Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
At amortised cost				
(i) Foreclosure & Other Operating Charges		4.94		5.71
(ii) Profit on Sale of Investments (net)				
- Current	1.97		1.07	
- Long Term	-	1.97	-	1.07
At Fair value through Profit & Loss				
(i) Profit/(Loss) on Sale of Derivatives (net)		-		1.07
		6.92		7.85

30. Other operating income

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Bad Debts Recovered		59.25		5.30
		59.25		5.30

31. Other income

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Profit on sale of fixed assets		-		0.21
(ii) Miscellaneous Income		0.11		0.00
		0.11		0.21

32. Finance Costs

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
On financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:				
Interest on :				
- Borrowings from Banks & Financial Institutions	13.287		703.16	
- Debt Securities	185.52		231.84	
- Body Corporates	36.11		122.92	
- Commercial Papers	(0.00)		58.19	
- Compulsory Convertible Debentures	20.46		-	
- Securitisation Deal	-	255.37	8.34	1,124.45
Amortised :				
- Processing Charges	-	-	0.33	0.33
		255.37		1,124.78

33. Fees & Commission expenses

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Credit Cost		0.16		0.13
(ii) Collection Cost		6.86		14.03
		7.02		14.16

34. Impairment on financial instruments

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Impairment loss on financial instruments measured at amortised cost:				
- Loans				
(i) Bad Debts Written Off	1,050.16		198.32	
(ii) Provision/(Reversal) for Expected Credit Loss	(1,106.61)		5,760.81	
(iii) Reversal of Contingent provision against standard assets	(22.28)		(14.37)	
(iv) Shortfall in Credit Enhancement on Securitisation	2.74	(75.97)	24.99	5,969.75
- Others				
(i) Provision for Expected Credit Loss	0.11		113.67	
(ii) (Profit)/ Loss on Sale of Repossessed Assets	1.09	1.21	1.00	114.67
At Fair value through Profit & Loss				
(i) Net (gain) / loss on MLD at fair value through profit or loss	(13.49)		1.65	
(ii) Net (gain) / loss on Investments at fair value through profit or loss	2.35	(11.14)	(0.56)	1.09
		(85.90)		6,085.51

35. Employee benefits expenses

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Salaries and wages		11.97		16.88
(ii) Contribution to Provident fund and other Funds		0.84		1.35
(iii) Staff Welfare & other amenities		0.30		0.27
		13.11		18.50

36. Other expenses

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
(i) Auditor's Remuneration (Refer Note No.1 below)		0.18		0.18
(ii) Bank Charges		0.15		0.30
(iii) Directors' Sitting Fees		0.21		0.11
(iv) Legal & Professional Fees		19.76		25.03
(v) Loss on sale of fixed assets		0.50		-
(vi) Management Expenses		-		(1.64)
(vii) Marketing Expenses*		0.12		0.14
(viii) Miscellaneous Expenses		12.01		4.22
(ix) Postage,Telegram & Telephone		0.12		0.34
(x) Printing and Stationary		0.44		0.51
(xi) Rent		2.99		4.32
(xii) Rates and Taxes		0.70		0.19
(xiii) Repairs & Maintenance - Others		11.07		10.22
(xiv) Travel & Conveyance		0.59		0.42
		48.85		44.34

* Miscellaneous Expenses includes Resolution expenses of Rs. 11.00 Crores (Previous year: Rs. Nil)

1. Auditor's Remuneration

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023		Year ended March 31, 2022	
Audit fees		0.17		0.17
Certification Charges		0.01		0.01
Out-of-pocket expenses		0.01		0.01
Total		0.18		0.18

37. Corporate Social Responsibility Expenditures (CSR)

During the year 2022-23 and 2021-22, the Company was not required to spend on CSR pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 of the Act.

38 Income tax

a) Component of income tax expenses

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Amounts recognised in Profit and Loss		
In respect of the current year income tax	-	-
In respect of the deferred tax	-	-
In respect of earlier years income tax	0.36	(23.89)
Total	0.36	(23.89)

b) Reconciliation of the total tax charge:

The tax charge shown in the statement of profit and loss differs from the tax charge that would apply if all profits had been charged at India corporate tax rate. A reconciliation between the tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's domestic tax rate for the years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 is, as follows:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Accounting profit / (loss) before tax	4,043.72	(7,103.23)
Income Tax rate	25.17%	31.20%
Income Tax expenses	1,017.80	(2,216.21)
1. amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
- Ind AS Adjustment under income tax	(1.34)	6.10
- Provision for NPA & Doubtful Debts	(238.46)	1,241.39
- Provision for impairment loss	40.33	24.50
- Contingent provision against standard assets	(4.80)	(3.10)
- Disallowances under section 43B	64.28	-
2. Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised	-	947.31
3. Utilisation of tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised	(877.81)	-
4. Income tax of earlier years	0.36	(23.89)
	0.36	(23.90)

For the Financial year 2022-23, the Company has opted for reduced corporate tax rate of 25.17% as per section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019.

The Company has taken over all the identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited as part of Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 at fair value as on the closing date i.e March 31, 2023. The transaction falls under Business Combination (Ind AS 103) & accordingly deferred tax liability has been recognised on such transaction through Other Comprehensive Income.

39 Earning Per share (EPS)

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of Company (after adjusting for interest on the convertible preference shares and interest on the convertible bond, in each case, net of tax) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares;

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
Amount used as the numerator for basic EPS profit for the year (Rs. in crores)	4,043.34	(7,079.34)
Amount used as the numerator for basic DPS profit for the year (Rs. in crores)	4,063.79	(7,079.34)
Weighted average number of equity shares for calculating basic EPS (in nos)	13,53,25,700	13,53,25,700
Weighted average number of equity shares for calculating diluted EPS (in nos)	67,29,40,084	14,33,25,700
Basic earnings per equity share (in Rupees) (face value of Rs. 10/- per share)	298.79	(523.13)
Diluted earnings per equity share (in Rupees) (face value of Rs. 10/- per share)	60.39	(523.13)

40 Contingent liabilities

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2023	Year ended March 31, 2022
a. Contingent liabilities		
1. Guarantees to banks and financial institutions	0.65	0.65
2. Claims against the Company not acknowledges as debt	14.69	4.02

Future cash outflows in respect of above are determinable only on receipt of judgements /decisions pending with various forums/authorities. It is not practicable for the Company to estimate the timings of the cashflows, if any, in respect of the above pending resolution of the respective proceedings. The Company does not expect any claims in respect of the above contingent liabilities. The Company is of the opinion that above demands are not sustainable and expects to succeed in its appeals. The management believes that the ultimate outcome of these proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

41 capital commitments

The Company does not have any capital commitments.

42 Segment Information

The Company is engaged primarily in the business of financing and accordingly there are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 dealing with Operating Segment.

43 Transfer of Financial Assets

1) Transferred financial assets that are not derecognised in their entirety

The following tables provide a summary of financial assets that have been transferred in such a way that part or all of the transferred financial assets do not qualify for derecognition, together with the associated liabilities:

Securitisation :		(Rs. in crores)	
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	
Securitisations			
Carrying amount of transferred assets measured at amortised cost	1,253.87	319.24	
Carrying amount of associated liabilities (other payable - measured at amortised cost)	1,273.10	319.24	
Fair value of assets	1,253.87	319.24	
Fair value of associated liabilities	1,273.10	319.24	

During the year ending March 31, 2023, the Company has taken over all identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited via Business Transfere Agreement dated March 29, 2023. The Identified assets includes Pass through certificate (Loan) amounting to Rs. 1,021.12 crores & Pass through certificate(other payable) amounting to Rs. 1,040.35 crores.

2) Assignment Deal:

During the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, there were no Assignment deals undertaken by the Company. However, pursuant to the Business Transfere Agreement dated March 29, 2023, the Company has taken over all identified assets & assumed liabilities of Reliance Home Finance Limited which included certain Assignment deals (Loan) amounting to Rs. 99.47 crores.

3) Transferred financial assets that are derecognised in their entirety but where the Company has continuing involvement

The Company has not transferred any assets that are derecognised in their entirety where the Company continues to have continuing involvement.

44 Capital risk management

The Company actively manages its capital base to cover risks inherent to its business and meet the capital adequacy requirement of RBI. The adequacy of the Company's capital is monitored using, among other measures, the regulations issued by RBI.

(i) Capital management

The primary objectives of the Company's capital management policy are to ensure that the Company complies with externally imposed capital requirements and maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value. No changes have been made to the objectives, policies and processes from the previous years. However, they are under constant review by the board.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue capital securities. No changes have been made to the objectives, policies and processes from the previous years. However, they are under constant review by the board.

44 Capital risk management (Contd....)

(ii) Regulatory Capital

The Company is subject to the capital adequacy requirements of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Under RBI's capital adequacy guidelines, the Company is required to maintain a capital adequacy ratio consisting of Tier I and Tier II Capital. The minimum capital ratio as prescribed by RBI guidelines and applicable to the Company, consisting of Tier I and Tier II capital, shall not be less than 15 percent of its aggregate risk weighted assets on-balance sheet and of risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet. The Tier I capital, at any point of time, shall not be less than 10%.

The following additional information is disclosed in terms of the RBI circular (Ref No. DNBR .PD. 008 / 03.10.119 / 2016-17 dated September 01, 2016) and RBI circular DNBR(PD) CC No. 053 / 03.10.119 / 2015-16 :

	(Rs. in crores)	
Capital to risk assets ratio (CRAR):	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Tier I capital	(3,366.76)	(10,993.58)
Tier II capital	-	-
Total capital /Net Owned Fund	(3,366.76)	(10,993.58)
Risk weighted assets		
CRAR (%)	-215.62%	-1273.95%
CRAR - Tier I capital (%)	-215.62%	-1273.95%
CRAR - Tier II capital (%)	-	-
Amount of subordinated debt considered as Tier II capital (Rs.)	-	81.00
Amount raised by issue of perpetual debt instruments (Rs.)	-	-

"Tier I Capital" means owned fund as reduced by investment in shares of other non-banking financial companies and in shares, debentures, bonds, outstanding loans and advances including hire purchase and lease finance made to and deposits with subsidiaries and companies in the same group exceeding, in aggregate, ten per cent of the owned fund.

"Owned Fund" means paid up equity capital, preference shares which are compulsorily convertible into equity, free reserves, balance in share premium account and capital reserves representing surplus arising out of sale proceeds of asset, excluding reserves created by revaluation of asset, as reduced by accumulated loss balance, book value of intangible assets and deferred revenue expenditure, if any

Tier II capital" includes the following -

- preference shares other than those which are compulsorily convertible into equity;
 - revaluation reserves at discounted rate of fifty five percent;
 - General provisions (including that for Standard Assets) and loss reserves to the extent these are not attributable to actual
 - hybrid debt capital instruments; and
 - subordinated debt;
- to the extent the aggregate does not exceed Tier I capital

Aggregate Risk Weighted Assets -

Under RBI Guidelines, degrees of credit risk expressed as percentage weightages have been assigned to each of the on-balance sheet assets and off- balance sheet assets. Hence, the value of each of the on-balance sheet assets and off- balance sheet assets requires to be multiplied by the relevant risk weights to arrive at risk adjusted value of assets. The aggregate shall be taken into account for reckoning the minimum capital ratio.

45 Earnings & Expenditure in Foreign Currency

	(Rs. in crores)	
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Earnings in Foreign Currency	-	-
Expenditure in Foreign Currency	-	-

46 Employee benefit plans

a) Defined contribution plans

The Company has recognised the following amounts in the statement of profit and loss towards contribution to defined contribution plans which are included under contribution to provident and other funds:

(Rs. in crores)		
Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Employer's contribution to provident fund	0.72	0.86
Employer's contribution to superannuation fund	0.01	0.02
Employer's contribution to Gratuity Fund	-	0.26
Total	0.73	1.14

b) Defined benefit plans

The company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India (funded). The company's defined benefit gratuity plan is a final salary plan for India employees, which requires contributions to be made to a separately administered fund. The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Under the act, employee who has completed five years of service is entitled to specific benefit. The level of benefits provided depends on the member's length of service and salary at retirement age.

The following tables summarise the components of net benefit expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss and the funded status and amounts recognised in the balance sheet for the respective plans:

i) Balance Sheet

(Rs. in crores)			
Particulars	Present value of obligation	Fair value of plan assets	Net amount
As at April 1, 2021			
Present Value of Benefit Obligation at the beginning of the period	2.10	1.94	0.16
Current service cost	0.25	-	0.25
Interest expense/(income)	0.14	0.13	0.01
Liability Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Liability Transferred out/Acquisitions	(0.05)	(0.05)	-
Assets Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Return on plan assets (Rs. 20,869)*	-	*	*
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	(0.04)	-	(0.04)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions (Rs. 2,286)*	*	-	*
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	(0.17)	-	(0.17)
Employer contributions	-	0.25	(0.25)
Benefit payments	(0.70)	(0.70)	-
As at March 31, 2022	1.52	1.56	(0.05)
Current service cost	0.19	-	0.19
Interest expense/(income)	0.10	0.11	(0.00)
Liability Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Assets Transferred In/Acquisitions	-	-	-
Return on plan assets	-	(0.08)	0.08
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions	(0.05)	-	(0.05)
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions	-	-	-
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	0.12	-	0.12
Employer contributions	-	0.20	(0.20)
Benefit payments	(0.61)	(0.61)	-
As at March 31, 2023	1.27	1.18	0.09

(Rs. in crores)		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Present value of plan liabilities	1.27	1.52
Fair value of plan assets	(1.18)	(1.56)
Plan liability net of plan assets	0.09	(0.05)

46 Employee benefit plans (Contd...)

ii) Statement of Profit and Loss

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2023	For the year ended March 31, 2022
Employee Benefit Expenses:		
Net Interest cost	(0.00)	0.01
Current service cost	0.19	0.25
Total	0.18	0.26
Finance cost	-	-
Net impact on the profit before tax	0.18	0.26
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability:		
(i) Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest expense/income (Rs. 20,869)*	0.08	*
(ii) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in demographic assumptions	-	-
(iii) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions	0.07	0.21
(iv) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in experience	-	-
(v) Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in experience	-	-
Net impact on the other comprehensive income before tax	0.15	0.21

iii) Defined benefit plans assets

Category of assets (% allocation)	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Insurer managed funds		
- Government securities	-	-
- Deposit and money market securities	100.00	100.00
- Debentures / bonds	-	-
- Equity shares	-	-
Total	100.00	100.00

iv) Actuarial assumptions

With the objective of presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities of the defined benefits plans and post retirement medical benefits at their fair value on the balance sheet, assumptions under Ind AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Discount rate	7.41%	6.59%
Salary escalation rate*	6.00%	6.00%

* takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors

v) Demographic assumptions

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Mortality Rate	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08) Ultimate
Attrition Rate	For Service 4 years and below 20.00% p.a. and For Service 5 years and above 5.00% p.a.	For Service 4 years and below 20.00% p.a. and For Service 5 years and above 5.00% p.a.
Retirement Age	58 Years	58 Years
Vesting Period	5 Years	5 Years

46 Employee benefit plans (Contd...)

vi) Sensitivity

As at March 31, 2023	Change in assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
		Increase	Decrease
Discount rate	1.00%	0.10	0.09
Salary escalation rate	1.00%	0.10	0.09
Employee Turnover rate	1.00%	0.01	0.01

As at March 31, 2022	Change in assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
		Increase (Rs. In crores)	Decrease ((Rs. In crores)
Discount rate	1.00%	0.12	0.13
Salary escalation rate	1.00%	0.13	0.12
Employee Turnover rate	1.00%	0.00	0.00

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

vii) Maturity

The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year end as follows:

Particulars	(Rs. in crores)	
	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
1st Following Year	0.16	0.07
2nd Following Year	0.07	0.08
3rd Following Year	0.08	0.18
4th Following Year	0.07	0.10
5th Following Year	0.12	0.08
Sum of 6 to 10	0.53	0.53
Sum of Year 11 and above	1.40	1.85

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

47 Related party transactions

Disclosure of transactions with related parties as required by Ind AS 24

A. List of Related Parties and their relationship:

i) Holding Company

Reliance Capital Limited (Ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)
Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (Holding Company w.e.f. 14/10/2022)

ii) Associate Company

1 Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited (w.e.f. January 2023)
2 Global Wind Power Limited
3 Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited

iii) Subsidiaries of Reliance Capital Limited / Fellow Subsidiaries of Reliance Capital Limited (Ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

1 Reliance Capital Pension Fund Limited
2 Reliance Commodities Limited
3 Reliance Exchangenext Limited
4 Reliance Financial Limited
5 Reliance General Insurance Company Limited
6 Reliance Nippon Life Insurance Company Limited
7 Reliance Health Insurance Limited
8 Reliance Money Precious Metals Private Limited
9 Reliance Money Solutions Private Limited
10 Reliance Securities Limited
11 Reliance Corporate Advisory Services Limited
12 Reliance Wealth Management Limited
13 Reliance Underwater Systems Private Limited
14 Quant Capital Private Limited
15 Quant Broking Private Limited
16 Quant Securities Private Limited
17 Quant Investment Services Private Limited
18 Reliance Capital AIF Trustee Company Private Limited (Ceased w.e.f. September 27, 2019)
19 Reliance Capital Trustee Company Limited (ceased w.e.f. September 27, 2019)
20 Reliance Home Finance Limited (ceased w.e.f. March 5, 2020)

iv) Associates of Reliance Capital Limited (Ceased w.e.f. October 14, 2022)

1 Reliance Asset Reconstruction Company Limited
2 Ammolite Holdings Limited
3 Indian Commodity Exchange Limited
3 Reliance Home Finance Limited (w.e.f. March 5, 2020)
5 Reliance Nippon Life Asset Management Limited (ceased w.e.f. September 27, 2019)

v) Post Employment Benefit Plan

Reliance Commercial Finance Employees Gratuity Trust
Reliance Commercial Finance Employees Supperannuation Trust

vi) Key management personnel

1 Mr. Sanjay Dangi - Non-Executive Director (w.e.f. October 14, 2022)
2 Mr. Amit Dangi - Non-Executive Director (w.e.f. October 14, 2022)
3 Mr. Dhananjay Tiwari - Executive Director (Ceased w.e.f March 15, 2022)
4 Mr. Rohit Bhanja - Chief Executive Officer (w.e.f March 17, 2022)
5 Mr. Arpit Malaviya - Chief Financial Officer
6 Ms. Samidha Bhagat - (Company Secretary & Compliance Officer) (Ceased w.e.f. February 04, 2022)
7 Ms. Manisha Pathak - (Company Secretary & Compliance Officer) (w.e.f. August 29, 2022)
8 Ms. Avni Dharmesh Shah (Company Secretary & Compliance Officer) (w.e.f January 9, 2023)
9 Mr. Sushil Kumar Agrawal - Independent Director (ceased w.e.f October 14, 2022)
10 Ms. Rashna Khan - Independent Director (ceased w.e.f October 14, 2022)
11 Mr. Sanjiv Swarup - Independent Director (w.e.f October 14, 2022)
12 Mr. Rahul Bagaria - Independent Director (w.e.f November 05, 2022)
13 Ms. Bhaviika Jain - Independent Director (w.e.f January 9, 2023)

B. Transactions during the year with related parties:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Holding Company	Associates of Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management Personnel	Others	Total
1. With Reliance Capital Limited						
(i) Equity Share Capital						
Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (135.33)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (135.33)
(ii) Preference Share Capital						
Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (400.00)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (400.00)
(iii) Securities Premium Received on Issue of Equity Shares						
Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (2,078.01)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (2,078.01)
(iv) Unsecured, Inter corporate deposits taken						
(a) Loan Repaid/Adjusted	- (8.70)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (8.70)
(b) Balance as at March 31, 2023	- (526.71)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (526.71)

47 Related party transactions

B. Transactions during the year with related parties:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Holding Company	Associates of Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management Personnel	Others	Total
(v) Expenses Payable as at March 31, 2023						
(a) Management Fees	- (8.18)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (8.18)
(b) Interest on ICD's	- (186.25)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (186.25)
(vi) Expenses Incurred						
(a) Reversal of Management Fees	(8.18) (1.63)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	(8.18) (1.63)
(b) Interest on ICD's	36.11 (68.66)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	36.11 (68.66)
(c) Reimbursement of expenses paid	0.16 (0.26)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	0.16 (0.26)
2. With Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited						
(i) Equity Share Capital						
Balance as at March 31, 2023	135.33 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	135.33 -
(ii) Preference Share Capital						
Balance as at March 31, 2023	400.00 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	400.00 -
(iii) Securities Premium Received on Issue of Equity Shares						
Balance as at March 31, 2023	2,078.01 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	2,078.01 -

47 Related party transactions

B. Transactions during the year with related parties:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Holding Company	Associates of Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management Personnel	Others	Total
(iv) Compulsorily Convertible Debentures	2,157.47	-	-	-	-	2,157.47
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
(v) Non- Convertible Debentures	1,392.40	-	-	-	-	1,392.40
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
(vi) Unsecured, Inter corporate deposits Taken	871.18	-	-	-	-	871.18
(a) Loan Received/Adjusted	-	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	-
(b) Loan Repaid/Adjusted	344.47	-	-	-	-	344.47
(c) Balance as at March 31, 2023	526.71	-	-	-	-	526.71
(vii) Expenses Payable as at March 31, 2023	564.85	-	-	-	-	564.85
(a) Interest on NCD	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
(b) Interest on ICD	222.35	-	-	-	-	222.35
3. With Gullfoss Enterprises Private Limited						
(i) Investments						
In equity shares as on March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	@
'@ ₹ 49,990	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(@)
(ii) ICD						
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	0.33	-	-	-	0.33
	(-)	(0.33)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.33)
(iii) Interest Receivable						
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	0.17	-	-	-	0.17
	(-)	(0.12)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.12)
(iv) Income						
Interest Received on ICD's	-	0.04	-	-	-	0.04
	(-)	(0.04)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.04)
4. With Reliance Home Finance Limited						
(i) Payable under Direct Assignement						
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(0.40)	-	(-)	-	(0.40)
(ii) Income						
(a) Reimbursement of Expenses received	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(1.21)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(1.21)
(iii) Purchase / Sale of assets						
(a) Net proceeds	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(0.17)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.17)
5. With Reliance General Insurance Company Limited						
(i) Sundry Receivable						
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gross Receivable	(-)	(-)	(1.11)	(-)	(-)	(1.11)
(ii) Income						
(a) Reimbursement of Expenses received	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(0.09)	(-)	(-)	(0.09)
(iii) Expenses						
(a) Insurance Premium Paid	-	-	0.27	-	-	0.27
	(-)	(-)	(0.04)	(-)	(-)	(0.04)

47 Related party transactions

B. Transactions during the year with related parties:

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	Holding Company	Associates of Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Key Management Personnel	Others	Total
6. With Reliance Nippon Life Insurance Company Limited						
(i) Sundry Receivable						
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gross Receivable	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Expenses						
(a) Insurance Premium Paid	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(0.35)	(-)	(-)	(0.35)
7. With Reliance Securities Limited						
(i) Sundry Receivable						
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(0.09)	(-)	(-)	(0.09)
(ii) Expenses						
(a) Rent Expenses	-	-	0.03	-	-	0.03
	(-)	(-)	(0.22)	(-)	(-)	(0.22)
8. With Reliance Corporate Advisory Services Limited						
(i) Non-convertible Debentures						
(a) Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(200.00)	(-)	(-)	(200.00)
9. Employee Benefit Expenses						
(a) Mr. Dhananjay Tiwari	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(1.42)	(-)	(1.42)
(b) Mr. Rohit Bhanja	-	-	-	0.99	-	0.99
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.02)	(-)	(0.02)
(c) Mr. Arpit Malaviya	-	-	-	1.08	-	1.08
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.77)	(-)	(0.77)
(d) Ms. Amisha Depda	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.04)	(-)	(0.04)
(e) Ms. Samidha Bhagat	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.05)	(-)	(0.05)
(f) Ms. Manisha Pathak	-	-	-	0.03	-	0.03
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.01)	(-)	(0.01)
(g) Ms. Avni Shah	-	-	-	0.02	-	0.02
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
10. Director Sitting Fees						
a) Mr. Sushil Kumar Agrawal	-	-	-	0.09	-	0.09
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.05)	(-)	(-)
b) Ms. Rashna Khan	-	-	-	0.08	-	0.08
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.06)	(-)	(-)
c) Mr. Sanjiv Swarup	-	-	-	0.02	-	0.02
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
d) Mr. Rahul Bagaria	-	-	-	0.02	-	0.02
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
e) Ms. Bhaviika Jain	-	-	-	0.01	-	0.01
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
11. Gratuity Contibution						
Reliance Commercial Finance Employees Gratuity Trust	-	-	-	-	0.20	0.20
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)	(0.25)	(0.25)

Notes :

- Transaction values are including taxes and duties (after netting off input credit), if any.
- Amounts in bracket : (-) denote previous years figures i.e. financial year 2021-22.
- Name of the related parties and nature of their relationships where control exists have been disclosed irrespective of whether or not there have been transactions with the Company. In other cases, disclosures have been made only when there have been transactions with those parties.
- Related parties as defined under clause 9 of the Ind AS 24 'Related party disclosures' have been identified based on representations made by key managerial personnel and information available with the Company. All above transactions are in the ordinary course of business and on an arms' length basis.
- Provisions for gratuity, compensated absences and other long term service benefits are made for the Company as a whole and the amounts pertaining to the key managerial personnel are not specifically identified and hence are not included above.
- The debt resolution plan proposed and approved by the ICA lenders was approved by the Hon'ble Supreme Court via order dated August 30, 2022 and the Resolution Plan Implementation Memorandum to this regard was entered between the ICA lenders and Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (Authum) on September 30, 2022. Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the new management i.e Authum has been on Board of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022.

48 Risk management objectives and policies

(i) Risk Management Framework

A summary of the major risks faced by the Company, its measurement monitoring and management are described as under:

Nature of Risk	Arising from	Executive governance structure	Measurement, monitoring and management of risk
Liquidity and funding risk	<p>Liquidity risk arises from mismatches in the timing of cash flows.</p> <p>Funding risk arises:</p> <p>(i) when long term assets cannot be funded at the expected term resulting in cashflow mismatches;</p> <p>(ii) amidst volatile market conditions impacting sourcing of funds from banks and money markets</p>	Board appointed Asset Liability Committee (ALCO)	<p>Liquidity and funding risk is:</p> <p>(i) measured by identifying gaps in the structural and dynamic liquidity statements.</p> <p>(ii) monitored by</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – assessment of the gap between visibility of funds and the near term liabilities given current liquidity conditions and evolving regulatory directions for NBFCs. – a constant calibration of sources of funds in line with emerging market conditions in banking and money markets. – periodic reviews by ALCO relating to the liquidity position and stress tests assuming varied 'what if' scenarios and comparing probable gaps with the liquidity buffers maintained by the Company. <p>(iii) managed by the Company's treasury team under the guidance of ALCO.</p>
Interest rate risk	Interest rate risk stems from movements in market factors, such as interest rates, credit spreads which impacts investments, income and the value of portfolios.	Board appointed Asset Liability Committee (ALCO)	<p>Interest rate risk is:</p> <p>(i) monitored by assessment of probable impacts of interest rate sensitivities under simulated stress test scenarios given range of probable interest rate movements on both fixed and floating assets and liabilities.</p> <p>(ii) managed by the Company's treasury team under the guidance of ALCO.</p>
Credit risk	Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to the Company	Board appointed Risk Management Committee	<p>Credit risk is:</p> <p>(i) measured as the amount at risk due to repayment default of a customer or counterparty to the Company. Various metrics such as EMI default rate, overdue position, collection efficiency, customers non performing loans etc. are used as leading indicators to assess credit risk.</p> <p>(ii) monitored by Risk Management Committee using level of credit exposures, portfolio monitoring, geographic, customer and portfolio concentration risks.</p> <p>(iii) managed by a robust control framework by the risk department which continuously align credit policies and reviews of portfolios and delinquencies by senior and middle Management team comprising of risk, analytics, collection and fraud containment along with business. The same is periodically reviewed by the Board appointed Risk Management Committee</p>

(a) Liquidity and funding risk

The Company has an Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) which monitors asset liability mismatches to ensure that there are no imbalances or excessive concentrations on either side of the Balance Sheet.

The Company continuously monitors liquidity in the market as a part of its ALCO strategy.

48 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities (maturity analysis) according to when they are to be recovered or settled.

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total
1. Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	282.16	-	282.16	725.20	-	725.20
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	213.95		213.95	201.48	-	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments			-	0.02	-	0.02
(d) Receivables						
- Trade receivables	0.00		0.00	0.01	-	0.01
- other receivables	0.00		0.00	-	-	-
(e) Loans	96.03	2,065.23	2,161.25	130.13	497.72	627.85
(f) Investments	38.10	131.43	169.53	3.99	69.65	73.64
(g) Other financial assets	73.98	19.23	93.21	20.87	23.39	44.26
2. Non-financial assets						
(b) Current tax assets (Net)		10.81	10.81	-	5.58	5.58
(c) Deferred tax assets (Net)		-	-	-	-	-
(d) Property, plant and equipment		130.07	130.07	-	133.95	133.95
(f) Goodwill	-	-	-	-	160.14	160.14
(g) Other intangible assets		1.94	1.94	-	5.92	5.92
(h) Other non-financial assets	3.82	31.76	35.58	3.55	18.84	22.39
Total Assets	708.04	2,390.47	3,098.50	1,085.25	915.19	2,000.44

(Rs. in Crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total	Within 12 months	After 12 months	Total
1. Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
- Trade payables	2.47	-	2.47	8.51	-	8.51
- Other payables	42.83	1,258.45	1,301.28	37.21	317.47	354.68
(b) Debt securities	928.63	532.60	1,461.23	706.48	1,119.40	1,825.88
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	1,191.99	1,187.65	2,379.65	7,906.95	18.75	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	0.14	0.14	81.00	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	926.81	(0.01)	926.81	2,161.98	-	2,161.98
2. Non-financial Liabilities						
(a) Provisions	11.51	-	11.51	10.53	-	10.53
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	211.69	211.69	-	-	-
(c) Other non-financial liabilities	52.82	-	52.82	12.01	-	12.01
Total liabilities	3,157.21	3,190.38	6,347.59	10,843.81	1,536.62	12,380.43

Note

Information on maturity pattern is based on the reasonable assumptions made by the Management.

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company do not have any exposure to foreign exchange rate and equity price risk.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to the Company. It has a diversified lending model and focuses on six broad categories viz: (i) consumer/retail lending, (ii) SME lending, (iii) infra lending, (iv) micro financing, and (vi) other commercial lending. The Company assesses the credit quality of all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk. The company has managed the credit risk by diversifying into retail segment in recent years. In SME lending also, focus has been on the products with lower ticket size.

Classification of financial assets under various stages

The Company classifies its financial assets in three stages having the following characteristics:

- Stage 1: unimpaired and without significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition on which a 12 months allowance for ECL is recognised;
- Stage 2: a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition on which a lifetime ECL is recognised;
- Stage 3: objective evidence of impairment, and are therefore considered to be in default or otherwise credit impaired on which a lifetime ECL is recognised.

Unless identified at an earlier stage, all financial assets are deemed to have suffered a significant increase in credit risk when they are 30 days past due (DPD) and are accordingly transferred from stage 1 to stage 2. For stage 1 an ECL allowance is calculated based on a 12 months Point in Time (PIT) probability weighted probability of default (PD). For stage 2 and 3 assets a life time ECL is calculated based on a lifetime PD.

The Company has calculated ECL using three main components: a probability of default (PD), a loss given default (LGD) and the exposure at default (EAD).

48 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

(ii) Collateral Valuation

The nature of products across these broad categories are either unsecured or secured by collateral. Although collateral is an important risk mitigant of credit risk, the Company's practice is to lend on the basis of assessment of the customer's ability to repay rather than placing primary reliance on collateral. Based on the nature of product and the Company's assessment of the customer's credit risk, a loan may be offered with suitable collateral. Depending on its form, collateral can have a significant financial effect in mitigating the Company's credit risk.

(iii) Analysis of Concentration Risk

The Company has started new products like two wheelers and other retail products to manage the concentration risk. The company also has portfolio across geographies to manage the geographical risk.

A The table below summarises the approach adopted by the Company for various components of ECL viz. PD, EAD and LGD across product lines using emperical data where relevant:

Lending verticals	Nature of businesses	PD			EAD	LGD
		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		
Consumer/retail lending	Products being offered are two wheelers, Used Cars and Unsecured loans under this category	The actual behaviour of the portfolio, taking the average of the last 5 years of the products having the similar characteristics	The actual behaviour is simulated for the balance tenor of the each individual loan	100%	For Stage 3, Exposure at default and for the Stages 1 & 2 it's the principal outstanding and Interest Overdue as on the reporting date. Cash Collateral, if any, is deducted from the exposure in both the scenarios.	Past trends of recoveries for each set of portfolios are discounted at a reasonable approximation of the original effective rates of interest. The recoveries considered are also within the reasonable time frame.
SME lending	A wide range of products like Equipment funding, SME Loans against property for meeting the working capital or the capital requirement of SMEs					
Infra lending	Under this category fund the projects under the renewable space. Facilities are extended till the principle banker does the final funding to the IPPs or EPC companies					
Micro financing	Term loans to the NBFC-MFIs, Sec 8 companies etc for onward lending and also direct lending through partners					
Other commercial lending	Comercial Vehicles, Construction Equipments, LAP, CF etc, these products are the ones which have been discontinued					

48 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

B The table below summarises the gross carrying values and the associated allowances for expected credit loss (ECL) stage wise for loan portfolio:

(Rs. in crores)								
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Gross Carrying Value	1,969.05	50.50	7,347.01	9,366.56	559.96	79.16	8,461.35	9,100.47
Allowance for ECL	1.31	4.67	7,201.14	7,207.12	8.38	7.51	8,457.74	8,473.63
ECL Coverage ratio	0.07%	9.25%	98.01%		1.50%	9.49%	99.96%	
Net Carrying Value	1,967.74	45.83	145.88	2,159.44	551.58	71.65	3.61	626.84

(Rs. in crores)								
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Gross Carrying Value	1.66	0.17	206.88	208.71	0.50	0.16	200.70	201.36
Allowance for ECL	0.00	0.01	206.88	206.90	-	0.02	200.33	200.35
ECL Coverage ratio	0.27%	8.34%	100.00%		0.00%	12.50%	99.82%	
Net Carrying Value	1.65	0.15	-	1.81	0.50	0.14	0.37	1.01

(Rs. in crores)								
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Gross Carrying Value	1,970.71	50.67	7,553.89	9,575.26	560.46	79.32	8,662.05	9,301.83
Allowance for ECL	1.31	4.69	7,408.02	7,414.01	8.38	7.53	8,658.07	8,673.98
ECL Coverage ratio	0.07%	9.25%	98.07%		1.50%	9.49%	99.95%	
Net Carrying Value	1,969.39	45.98	145.88	2,161.25	552.08	71.79	3.98	627.85

C Analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount of term loans

(Rs. in crores)								
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Opening balance	560.45	79.31	8,662.07	9,301.83	1,883.51	185.73	7,951.57	10,020.81
Portfolio additions on account of Business Combination	1,339.02	23.79	290.76	1,653.58	-	-	-	-
Addition on account of Deemed disposal	0.46	-	-	0.46	-	-	-	-
Assets derecognised or repaid	(206.72)	(17.92)	(105.80)	(330.44)	(379.05)	(57.99)	(83.62)	(520.66)
Transfers to Stage 1	(23.71)	11.043	12.67	0.00	(1,015.17)	57.36	957.81	-
Transfers to Stage 2	12.84	(32.41)	19.57	(0.01)	45.92	(109.40)	63.48	-
Transfers to Stage 3	26.31	9.90	(36.21)	(0.00)	25.24	3.64	(28.88)	-
Amounts written off during the year	(51.77)	-	(998.39)	(1,050.17)	-	(0.03)	(198.29)	(198.32)
Closing balance	1,656.89	73.72	7,844.65	9,575.26	560.45	79.31	8,662.07	9,301.83

D Reconciliation of ECL balance

(Rs. in crores)								
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			Total	As at March 31, 2022			Total
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	
Opening balance	8.38	7.53	8,658.07	8,673.98	9.88	20.40	2,897.26	2,927.54
Assets derecognised or repaid	(34.00)	(10.00)	(1,215.96)	(1,259.97)	(10.73)	(3.17)	5,760.34	5,746.44
Transfers to Stage 1	(0.45)	0.22	0.23	-	(4.99)	0.59	4.40	-
Transfers to Stage 2	1.08	(2.88)	1.80	-	5.01	(11.62)	6.61	-
Transfers to Stage 3	26.31	9.82	(36.12)	-	9.21	1.33	(10.54)	-
Closing balance	1.32	4.68	7,408.01	7,414.01	8.38	7.53	8,658.07	8,673.98

E During the year the company has made provision on loans and advances in accordance with Expected Credit Loss model as adopted in the previous years.

49 A. Fair value Measurement

a) Financial instruments - fair value and risk management

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e., an exit price), regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using a valuation technique.

Valuation methodologies adopted

Fair values of financial assets, other than those which are subsequently measured at amortised cost, have been arrived at as under:

- (i) Fair values of investments held for trading under FVTPL have been determined under level 1 using quoted market prices of the underlying instruments;
- (ii) Fair values of strategic investments in equity instruments designated under FVOCI have been measured under level 3 at fair value based on a discounted cash flow model.
- (iii) Fair values of other investments under FVOCI have been determined under level 1 using quoted market prices of the underlying instruments;
- (iv) Fair value of loans held under a business model that is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and partially selling the loans through partial assignment to willing buyers and which contain contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at FVOCI. The fair value of these loans have been determined under level 3.

The Company has determined that the carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, bank balances, trade receivables, short term loans, floating rate loans, investments in equity instruments designated at FVOCI, trade payables, short term debts, borrowings, bank overdrafts and other current liabilities are a reasonable approximation of their fair value and hence their carrying value are deemed to be fair value.

b) Fair value hierarchy

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are:

- (a) recognised and measured at fair value and
- (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements

The Company determines fair values of its financial instruments according to the following hierarchy:

Level 1: valuation based on quoted market price: financial instruments with quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets that the Company can access at the measurement date.

Level 2: valuation based on using observable inputs: financial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are observable.

Level 3: valuation technique with significant unobservable inputs: – financial instruments valued using valuation techniques where one or more significant inputs are unobservable. Equity investments designated under FVOCI has been valued using discounted cash flow method.

Disclosures of Assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements as at March 31, 2023

As at March 31, 2023						(Rs. in crores)
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements	Carring Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	
Financial assets						
Investment	169.53	101.23	68.29	-	169.53	
Total financial assets	169.53	101.23	68.29	-	169.53	
Financial liabilities						
Debentures	5.03	5.03	-	-	5.03	
Total financial liabilities	5.03	5.03	-	-	5.03	

As at March 31, 2023						(Rs. in crores)
Assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed	Carring Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	
Financial assets						
Cash & cash equivalents	282.16	-	-	282.16	282.16	
Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	213.95	-	-	213.95	213.95	
Receivables	-	-	-	-	-	
- Trade receivables	0.00	-	-	0.00	0.00	
- Other receivables	0.00	-	-	0.00	0.00	
Loans	2,161.25	-	-	2,161.25	2,161.25	
Other financial assets	93.21	-	-	93.21	93.21	
Total financial assets	2,750.58	-	-	2,750.58	2,750.58	
Financial liabilities						
Payables						
- Trade payable	2.47	-	-	2.47	2.47	
- Other payable	1,301.28	-	-	1,301.28	1,301.28	
Debt securities	1,456.20	-	-	1,456.20	1,456.20	
Borrowings	2,379.65	-	-	2,379.65	2,379.65	
Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	-	0.14	0.14	
Other financial liabilities	926.81	-	-	926.81	926.81	
Total financial liabilities	6,066.54	-	-	6,066.54	6,066.54	

49 A. Fair value Measurement

As at March 31, 2022					(Rs. in crores)
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets					
Derivative financial instruments	0.02	-	0.02		0.02
Investment	73.64	3.99	69.65	-	73.64
Total financial assets	73.66	3.99	69.67	-	73.66
Financial liabilities					
Debentures	78.77	78.77	-	-	78.77
Total financial liabilities	78.77	78.77	-	-	78.77

As at March 31, 2022					(Rs. in crores)
Assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets					
Cash & cash equivalents	725.20	-	-	725.20	725.20
Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	201.48	-	-	201.48	201.48
Receivables					-
- Trade receivables	0.01	-	-	0.01	0.01
- Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-
Loans	627.85	-	-	627.85	627.85
Investments	-	-	-	-	-
Other financial assets	44.26	-	-	44.26	44.26
Total financial assets	1,598.80	-	-	1,598.80	1,598.80
Financial liabilities					
Payables					-
- Trade payable	8.51	-	-	8.51	8.51
- Other payable	354.68	-	-	354.68	354.68
Debt securities	1,747.11	-	-	1,747.11	1,747.11
Borrowings	7,925.70	-	-	7,925.70	7,925.70
Subordinated liabilities	81.14	-	-	81.14	81.14
Other financial liabilities	2,161.98	-	-	2,161.98	2,161.98
Total financial liabilities	12,279.12	-	-	12,279.12	12,279.12

Valuation technique used to determine fair value

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- Listed equity investments (other than subsidiaries and associates - Quoted bid price on stock exchange)
- Mutual fund - net asset value of the scheme
- Debentures or bonds - based on market yield for instruments with similar risk / maturity, etc.
- Private equity investment fund - price to book value method and
- Other financial instruments – discounted cash flow analysis.

All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2 except for unlisted equity securities, a contingent consideration receivable and certain derivative contracts, where the fair values have been determined based on present values and the discount rates used were adjusted for counterparty or own credit risk.

For financial assets and financial liabilities that have a short-term maturity (less than twelve months), the carrying amounts, which are net of impairment, are a reasonable approximation of their fair value. Such instruments include: cash and balances, Trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and trade payables. Such amounts have been classified as Level 3 on the basis that no adjustments have been made to the balances in the balance sheet.

The fair values for loans were calculated based on cash flows discounted using a current lending rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.

The fair values of debt securities, borrowing other than debt securities, subordinate liability are based on discounted cash flows using a current borrowing rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the use of unobservable inputs, including own credit risk.

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

49 B. Financial instruments - fair value and risk management

a) Financial instruments by category

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities

(Rs. in crores)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2023			As at March 31, 2022		
	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost
Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	282.16	-	-	725.20
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	-	-	213.95	-	-	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments	-	-	-	0.02	-	-
(d) Receivables						
- Trade receivables	-	-	0.00	-	-	0.01
- Other receivables	-	-	0.00	-	-	-
(e) Loans	-	-	2,161.25	-	-	627.85
(f) Investments	169.53	-	-	73.64	-	-
(g) Other financial assets	-	-	93.21	-	-	44.26
Total financial assets	169.53	-	2,750.58	73.66	-	1,598.80
Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
- Trade payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	2.47	-	-	8.51
- Other payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	1,301.28	-	-	354.68
(b) Debt securities	5.03	-	1,456.20	78.77	-	1,747.11
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	-	-	2,379.65	-	-	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities	-	-	0.14	-	-	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	-	-	926.81	-	-	2,161.98
Total financial liabilities	5.03	-	6,066.55	78.77	-	12,279.12

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

49 B. Financial instruments - fair value and risk management (Contd.)

b) Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the undiscounted cash flows of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at March 31. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

As at March 31, 2023

(Rs. in crores)

Contractual maturities of assets and liabilities	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	282.16	-	-	-	-	282.16
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	-	205.79	8.15	-	-	213.95
(c) Derivative financial instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-
(d) Receivables						-
(i) Trade receivables	0.00	-	-	-	-	0.00
(ii) Other receivables	0.00	-	-	-	-	0.00
(e) Loans	13.72	22.59	59.71	320.00	1,745.22	2,161.25
(f) Investments	-	-	38.10	-	131.43	169.53
(g) Other financial assets	64.71	7.78	1.50	19.23	-	93.21
Total financial assets	360.59	236.16	107.46	339.23	1,876.65	2,920.10
Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
(I) Trade payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	2.47	-	-	-	2.47
(II) Other payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	0.26	0.99	41.58	100.75	1,157.70	1,301.28
(b) Debt securities	428.83	484.60	15.20	53.20	479.40	1,461.23
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	1,191.99	-	-	-	1,187.65	2,379.65
(d) Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	-	-	-	0.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	926.81	-	-	-	-	926.81
Total financial liabilities	2,548.04	488.06	56.78	153.95	2,824.75	6,071.58

As at March 31, 2022

(Rs. in crores)

Contractual maturities of assets and liabilities	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Financial assets						
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	25.20	700.00	-	-	-	725.20
(b) Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents above	-	-	201.48	-	-	201.48
(c) Derivative financial instruments	0.02	-	-	-	-	0.02
(d) Receivables						-
(i) Trade receivables	0.01	-	-	-	-	0.01
(ii) Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-
(e) Loans	7.21	34.64	88.28	368.87	128.85	627.85
(f) Investments	3.99	-	-	69.32	0.33	73.64
(g) Other financial assets	6.26	5.71	8.90	17.64	5.75	44.26
Total financial assets	42.69	740.35	298.66	455.83	134.93	1,672.46

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

49 B. Financial instruments - fair value and risk management (Contd.)

b) Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by remaining contractual maturities (Contd...)

As at March 31, 2022

(Rs. in crores)

Contractual maturities of assets and liabilities	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Financial liabilities						
(a) Payables						
(I) Trade payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	8.51	-	-	-	-	8.51
(II) Other payables						
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	15.09	7.20	14.92	217.30	100.17	354.68
(b) Debt securities	293.97	-	412.51	584.40	535.00	1,825.88
(c) Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	7,211.74	445.39	249.82	18.75	-	7,925.70
(d) Subordinated liabilities	0.14	-	-	5.00	76.00	81.14
(e) Other financial liabilities	1,809.87	-	352.11	-	-	2,161.98
Total financial liabilities	9,339.32	452.59	1,029.36	825.45	711.17	12,357.89

50 Maturity profile and Rate of interest of Non Convertible Debentures are as set out below:

As on March 31, 2023									(Rs. in crores)
Rate of Interest	Overdue	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	2028-29	2029-30	Total
MLD	5.03								5.03
NCD									-
8.52%	-	-	38.00	-	-	-	-	-	38.00
8.66%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.69%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.70%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9.07%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9.10%	60.80	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	60.80
9.40%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12.78%	393.40	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	393.40
12.98%	3.00	-	-	-	-	476.40	-	-	479.40
13.25%	-	484.60	-	-	-	-	-	-	484.60
14.00%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	462.23	484.60	38.00	-	-	476.40	-	-	1,461.23

Out of the above, dissenting NCD principal value stands at Rs 68.83 Crores (includes fair value gain of Rs. 0.53 crores on MLD's) for which the Company has set aside an amount of Rs 14.81 Crores in the form of fixed deposits as per the approved Resolution plan. Balance NCD value represents the share of Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited.

Dissenting NCD's have been considered in the overdue column.

As on March 31, 2022								(Rs. in crores)
Rate of Interest	Overdue	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2027-28	Total
MLD	78.77							78.77
NCD								-
8.52%	-	-	-	54.00	-	-	-	54.00
8.66%	-	-	-	-	-	-	35.00	35.00
8.69%	-	-	-	-	-	-	32.00	32.00
8.70%	-	-	-	-	5.00	-	-	5.00
9.07%	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.00	6.00
9.10%	15.20	15.20	15.20	15.20	-	-	-	60.80
9.40%	-	-	-	-	-	-	38.00	38.00
12.78%	-	397.31	-	-	-	-	-	397.31
12.98%	-	-	-	-	-	-	500.00	500.00
13.25%	-	-	500.00	-	-	-	-	500.00
14.00%	200.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	200.00
Total	293.97	412.51	515.20	69.20	5.00	-	611.00	1,906.88

Debt securities

(Rs. in crores)		
Particulars	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Secured / unsecured		
(i) Debentures and bonds - Secured		
Market Linked Debenture (MLD)	5.03	78.77
8.52% Debenture	38.00	54.00
8.66% Debenture	-	35.00
9.03% Debenture	-	-
9.10% Debenture	60.80	60.80
9.15% Debenture	-	-
9.23% Debenture	-	-
9.50% Debenture	-	-
12.78% Debenture	393.40	397.31
12.98% Debenture	479.40	500.00
13.25% Debenture	484.60	500.00
14.00% Debenture	-	200.00
Total Debentures and bonds - Secured	1,461.23	1,825.88
(ii) Debentures and bonds - Unsecured		
8.69% Debenture	-	32.00
8.70% Debenture	-	5.00
9.07% Debenture	-	6.00
9.40% Debenture	-	38.00
Total Debentures and bonds - Unsecured	-	81.00
Total (A)	1,461.23	1,906.88
Debt securities in India	1,461.23	1,906.88
Debt securities outside India	-	-
Total (B)	1,461.23	1,906.88

51 Maturity profile of term loans from banks & FIs are as set out below:

(Rs. in crores)				
	Overdue	2022-23	2023-24	Total
Term loan from banks / financial institutions				
As at March 31, 2023	437.79	-	-	437.79
As at March 31, 2022	5,089.40	168.50	18.75	5,276.65

Out of the Overdue amount of Rs. 437.79 Crores, Rs. 323.75 Crores represents the unsustainable balance debts of lenders which were not converted to Compulsory convertible Debentures (CCD) as at March 31, 2023. However, the same has been converted in the 1st quarter of FY 2023-24.

As per the approved Resolution plan, the total entitlement for the Term loan of NABARD stands at Rs. 114.04 Crores. The Company has set aside the same amount in the form of Fixed Deposit.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

52 Entities included in Consolidation

Particulars	Country of Incorporation	Proportion of interest as on 31st March, 2023 (%)	Proportion of interest as on 31st March, 2022 (%)
Subsidiary*			
Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited	India	-	49.99%
Associates			
Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited	India	49.99%	-
Global Wind Power Limited	India	21.83%	21.83%
Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited	India	26.00%	26.00%

The debt resolution plan proposed and approved by the ICA lenders was approved by the Hon'ble Supreme Court via order dated August 30, 2022 and the Resolution Plan Implementation Memorandum to this regard was entered between the ICA lenders and Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited (Authum) on September 30, 2022.

Subsequent to the successful transfer of control through change of shareholding and management of the Company, the new management i.e Authum has been on Board of the Company with effect from October 14, 2022. With effect from January 2023, Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited is no longer a subsidiary of the Company on account of surrender of voting right in excess of the Company's equity holding.

Further, Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited is not yet commenced its operation/business hence its financials is not available for the year ended March 31, 2023.

53 Investments in Associates

Summarised financial information in respect of each of the Company's associates. The summarised financial information below represents are based on their standalone financial statements:

Particulars	(Rs. in crores)			
	Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited		Global Wind Power Limited*	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2022	March 31, 2022
Financial Asset (A)	0.34	-	107.50	54.25
Non-Financial Asset (B)	-	-	124.14	129.30
Financial Liabilities (C)	0.50	-	799.77	780.06
Non-Financial Liabilities (D)	-	-	4.55	5.66
Equity (A+B-C-D)	(0.17)	-	(572.68)	(602.17)
Company's Share of holding	49.99%	-	21.83%	21.83%
Equity Proportion of the Company	-	-	-	-
Goodwill	-	-	-	-
Carrying amount of the investments	-	-	-	-

Particulars	(Rs. in crores)			
	Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited		Global Wind Power Limited*	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2022	March 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	-	-	38.27	98.92
Other Income	-	-	6.11	32.30
Cost of goods sold	-	-	(25.65)	(105.50)
Finance costs	(0.04)	-	(32.98)	(58.82)
Impairment on financial instruments	-	-	-	-
Employee benefits expenses	-	-	(4.36)	(11.08)
Depreciation expenses	-	-	(7.48)	(9.86)
Other expenses	(0.00)	-	(10.56)	(26.35)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	(0.04)	-	(36.64)	(80.39)
Tax expenses	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) after tax	(0.04)	-	(36.64)	(80.39)
Share in Profit/ (Loss) of associates	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) after tax & share in Profit of associates	(0.04)	-	(36.64)	(80.39)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	(0.37)
Total Comprehensive Income	(0.04)	-	(36.64)	(80.76)
Company's share of profit for the year				
Profit / (Loss) after tax	(0.02)	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)	-	-	-	-

Note

Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited is not yet commenced its operation/business hence its financials is not available for the year ended March 31, 2023.

The Financial of Global Wind Power Limited as at March 31, 2023 is not available with the Company & therefore the Company has considered the latest available unaudited financials of the associates i.e December 31, 2022. Further, the investment in associate has been eroded fully as the associate is loss making company.

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
54. Additional Information as required by paragraph 2 of the General Instructions for Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements to Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

Name of the Enterprise	Net Assets i.e. total assets minus total liabilities		Share in Profit or loss		Share in Other Comprehensive income		Share in Total Comprehensive income	
	As % of Consolidated Net Assets	Amount (Rs. In Crores)	As % of Consolidated Profit or loss	Amount (Rs. In Crores)	As % of Consolidated Profit or loss	Amount (Rs. In Crores)	As % of Consolidated Profit or loss	Amount (Rs. In Crores)
Company								
Reliance Commercial Finance Limited	100.00%	(3,249.10)	100.00%	4,043.36	100.00%	629.48	100.00%	4,672.84
Associates								
Indian								
Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited	(0.00)	0.00	0.00%	(0.02)	0.00%	-	0.00%	(0.02)
Global Wind Power Limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Total	100.00%	(3,249.10)	100%	4,043.34	100%	629.48	100%	4,672.82

Note

1. Amount below Rs. 50,000 are rounded off & Shownas "0.00"

(Rs. in crores)				
Loans and Advances in the nature of Loans	Amount outstanding as at March 31, 2023	Maximum amount outstanding during the year March 2023	Amount outstanding as at March 31, 2022	Maximum amount outstanding during the year March 2022
To Associate				
Gulfoss Enterprises Private Limited (w.e.f. January 2023)	0.33	0.50	-	-
Global Wind Power Limited	-	-	-	-
Reinplast Advanced Composites Private Limited	-	-	-	-

56 Additional Regulatory Information As Per Division iii Schedule iii Of Companies Act, 2013

1 Title deeds of Immovable Properties

Title deeds of all the immovable properties are in the name of the Company and in case immovable properties transferred under Scheme of Amalgamation of Demerger, title deeds are in the name of erstwhile Company. Details of Land and Building acquired under the scheme of Scheme of Arrangement between Company and Reliance MediaWorks Limited (RMW) sanctioned by the National Company Law Tribunal ('NCLT') vide Order dated October 10, 2017.

(1) On Perpetual Lease: Land of Imax Adlabs, Anik Wadala link road, Bhakti Park, Wadala, Mumbai, Gross carrying value of Rs. 84.42 crore as on March 31, 2023.

(2) On Perpetual Lease: Building situated at Imax Adlabs, Anik Wadala link road, Bhakti Park, Wadala, Mumbai, Gross carrying value of Rs. 13.91 crore as on March 31, 2023.

(3) Building situated at third floor, R Mall, LBS Marg, Mulund, Mumbai, Gross carrying value of Rs. 50.07 crore as on March 31, 2023.

2 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment during the current or previous year

3 Advances in the nature of loans are granted to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties

The Company has not granted any loans to promoters, directors, KMP & other related parties during year. Further the details of outstanding loan to related party as at March 31 is given below

Type of Borrower	Amount of loan or advance in the nature of Loan outstanding		Percentage to the total loans and Advances in the nature of loans	
	March 31, 2023 (Rs. In Crores)	March 31, 2022 (Rs. In Crores)	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Related Party	0.33	-	0.00%	-

4 Details of Benami Property held

No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the Company for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder.

5 Borrowings from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current asset

During the year, the Company has not borrowed any funds from banks or financial institutions.

6 Wilful Defaulter

During the previous year, few of the banks had classified the Company as Wilful defaulter. Post successful implementation of the debt resolution plan, the lenders had signed the lenders implementation memorandum which had specific clause for removal of wilful defaulter classification.

7 Relationship with Struck off Companies

The Company does not have any transactions with the companies struck off under section 248 of Companies Act, 2013 during the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. Such disclosure has been given on the basis of relevant information compiled by the Company on best effort basis.

8 Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies (ROC)

There are no charges or satisfaction which are yet to be registered with the Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period.

9 Compliance with number of layers of companies

The Company does not have any subsidiary as at March 31, 2023

10 Ratios

Ratio	Numerator	Denominator	Current Period (%)	Previous Period (%)	% Variance
Capital to risk-weighted assets ratio (CRAR)	Adjusted Capital	Risk-weighted assets	-215.62%	-1273.95%	83.07%
Tier I CRAR	Net owned fund	Risk-weighted assets	-215.62%	-1273.95%	83.07%
Tier II CRAR	Adjusted Net owned fund	Risk-weighted assets	-	-	-

11 Compliance with approved Scheme(s) of Arrangements

The Company has not entered into any scheme of arrangement which has an accounting impact on current or previous financial year.

12 Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium

A. During the year, the Company has not advanced or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall:

- (i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or
- (ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

B. During the year, the Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

- (i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or
- (ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

13 Undisclosed income

There is no transaction surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of accounts

56 Additional Regulatory Information As Per Division iii Schedule iii Of Companies Act, 2013 (Contd....)**14 Details of Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency**

The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year.

57 Events after reporting date

There have been no events after the reporting date.

58 Implementation of Resolution plan

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has profit amounting to Rs. 4,043.34 crore (Previous year loss Rs.7,079.34 crore) and it has accumulated losses of Rs. 9,048.35 crore as on March 31, 2023 (Previous year Rs.13,091.84 crore). In respect of Implementation of the approved Resolution plan submitted by Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited ("Holding Company"), most of the lenders have converted their unsustainable balance debt into Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCD) and transferred to the holding company as per the condition set out in the implementation memorandum dated September 30, 2022.

Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 2,314.12 crore being the amount of balance unsustainable debt of the ICA lenders after considering the CCD issuances and payment made, has been written back in the Statement of Profit and Loss as an Exceptional Item. The company has approached the remaining lenders for extension of time till 15th February for conversion of unsustainable debt into CCDs in terms of the resolution plan. The CCD issued till 31st March 2023 have been treated as compound financial instrument and presented as per IND-AS 109 in the financial statement. Allotment of CCDs to one of the lender is pending for allotment as on 31st March 2023, however the same has been allotted in the month May 2023. Also, confirmation is awaited from one of the ICA lender on the subscription of CCDs. The liability of both the lenders is continued in financial statement as on March 31, 2023.

NABARD being one of the participating creditor in Inter Creditors Agreement (ICA) has given its conditional "no dues and release letter" to the company for accepting the liquidation value amount set aside with the lead banker of Rs.114.04 crores in terms of the Resolution Plan. Considering the above Rs. 1,172.41 crores, being liability (i.e Principal plus Accrued Interest Less Amount Distributed/set aside) over and above the liquidation value, has been written back and shown as exceptional item in the statement of profit and loss. The liquidation value, kept aside with Lead ICA banker, is continued to be shown as liability. This is part of written back amount as mentioned above through statement of Profit and loss as an exceptional item.

Also, during the year one of the bank has adjusted the liability of the company to NIL, which has been confirmed in their bank statement. This is considered unpayable by the ICA lenders as the liability is not confirmed by such lender. Accordingly, the new management has decided to write back the entire exposure of Rs.318.76 crore, in the books of accounts of the company and shown as exceptional item.

Inter corporate deposits (ICD) of Rs. 363.19 crore for which Holding Company has approached to the lending companies about the implementation of the resolution plan and communicating about non admissibility of their claims for which the acceptance has been given by the lending company. Accordingly a sum of Rs. 527.60 crore for such deposits along with interest thereon has been written back and shown in the exceptional item.

In furtherance, all unsustainable debt of debenture holders and CP holders after considering payment made has been written back to the extent of Rs.1,125.87- crore (including interest accrued) as exceptional item through statement of Profit and Loss.

For dissenting debenture holders the consideration set out in the implementation memorandum have been kept aside separately with the Bank of Baroda (being lead ICA banker). Extinguishment of certain debentures and commercial paper (pertaining to Non-dissenting holders) is pending due to technical reasons.

A sum of Rs.179.47 crore was provided as secured Inter Corporate Deposit (ICD) by the Holding Company in terms of the resolution plan and the same is paid to Yes Bank Limited being the debenture holder for transfer of debenture in favour of Holding Company. Yes Bank one of the assenting creditor in resolution plan has transferred its debenture through JC Flower ARC having outstanding principal value of Rs. 1,354.40 crore to the holding company in terms of the Resolution Plan and the same is continued to be shown as borrowing along with interest in the financial statement of the company. Remaining dissenting/other debenture are shown on normative basis. Charge registered in favour of the debenture holders shall be satisfied once the entire plan is implemented. The said ICD stands knocked off in financials statement.

Nevertheless, in view of the resolution process being approved and implemented, the accounts of the Company have been prepared on "Going Concern" Basis.

59 Business Combination

Pursuant to the implementation of approved Resolution Plan in terms of Reserve Bank of India framework for resolution of stressed assets namely "RBI (Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets) Directions 2019", in respect of Reliance Home Finance Ltd (RHFL), RHFL entered in to the agreement to sale its business through Business transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 by way of slump sale, to Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited (Authum) through Authum's wholly owned subsidiary company i.e. Reliance Commercial Finance Ltd. Accordingly, identified assets and liabilities of RHFL has been acquired by the Company. The BTA was implemented on March 31, 2023 which is also closing date of transfer of business.

Assets and liabilities are recorded at fair value based on independent valuation report from BDO India.

The assets acquired has not resulted in any revenue or profit for the year. Gain on acquisition of the business of Rs. 629.34 Crore has been recognised as Capital Reserve (Net of tax effect thereon) in other equity through Other Comprehensive Income.

Nevertheless, in respect of transfer of business certain formalities were underway as at closing date e.g. transfer of investment to the company, satisfaction of charge of lenders/debenture holders, transfer of bank balances/deposits etc. Accordingly, transferred assets such as Investments, loan book, bank balances are yet to be transferred in the name of RCFL as on closing date i.e. March 31, 2023.

1. The fair value of assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the acquisition are as follows:**(Rs. in crores)**

Particulars	Amounts
Assets	
(a) Cash & cash equivalents	208.02
(b) Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalents	68.96
(c) Loans	1653.58
(d) Investments	106.29
(e) Other financial assets	59.77
(f) Property, plant and equipment	0.48
(g) Other intangible assets	0.44
(h) Other non - financial assets	13.42
Total Assets	2,110.95
Liabilities	
(a) Payables	3.16
(b) Borrowings (other than debt securities)	1040.35
(c) Other financial liabilities	7.73
(d) Other non-financial liabilities	38.69
Total Liabilities	1089.93
Net identifiable assets acquired	1021.02

2. Calculation of Capital Reserve / Bargain Purchase Gain

The difference between the consideration and amount attributable to identified assets & liabilities represents Capital Reserve / Bargain Purchase Gain.

Particulars	Amounts
Net identifiable assets acquired	1021.02
Less: Deferred tax liability on net identifiable assets acquired	(211.69)
Net identifiable assets acquired (after Deferred tax liability)	809.34
Less: Consideration	(180.00)
Capital Reserve	629.34

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

- 60** The Company was informed by its previous auditors that a report under Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 in Form ADT-4 has been filed with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) in June 2019. The Company has examined the matter and has concluded that the issues raised by the previous auditors, do not merit reporting under the said Section. The Company also appointed legal experts, who independently carried out an in-depth examination of the matter and the issues raised by the previous auditor. The legal experts have concluded and confirmed that there was no matter attracting Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013. This matter is still pending with the MCA. It is noticed that the end use of the above-mentioned borrowings from the Company are repayment of borrowings or repayment of financial obligations by the Company's borrowers.
- 61.1** The Code on Social Security, 2020 (the Code) has been enacted, which would impact contribution by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which changes are applicable is yet to be notified and the rules thereunder are yet to be announced. The actual impact on account of this change will be evaluated and accounted for when notification becomes effective.
- 61.2** Rs. 0.00 in Consolidated Financial Statement indicates amount below Rs.50,000.
- 62** The Company had given General Purpose Corporate Loan/Working Capital Term Loan to certain bodies corporate in the ordinary course of business, the terms of which are at arms' length basis. None of these loans constitute as transactions with related parties. However, in few cases, the Company's borrowers had undertaken onward lending transactions to companies which were identified as Group Companies by Reliance Capital Limited (holding company prior to 14th October 2022) in terms of the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016. These loans are secured and in few cases its further guaranteed by Reliance Infrastructure Limited and Reliance Power Limited.

Sr. No	Party Name	Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2023		Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2022
		Acquired book from RHFL*	Existing book of the Company	
1	Aashish Power Plant Equipment Private Limited	99.60	185.00	284.60
2	Accura Productions Private Limited	186.74	310.00	496.74
3	Adhar Project Management & Consultancy Private Limited	210.13	65.09	275.22
4	Adhar Property Consultancy Private Limited	189.20	-	189.20
5	Adhar Real Estate Consultancy Private Limited	202.40	-	202.40
6	Arion Movie Productions Private Limited	187.50	-	187.50
7	Azalia Distribution Private Limited	175.50	-	175.50
8	Celebrita Mediahouse Private Limited	210.00	140.00	350.00
9	Citi Securities And Financial Services Private Limited	220.80	-	220.80
10	Cretoz Builders Private Limited	103.31	-	103.31
11	Crest Logistics & Engineers Private Limited	160.00	286.90	446.90
12	D B Realty Limited	66.70	-	66.70
13	Deep Industrial Finance Limited	220.00	-	220.00
14	Edrishti Movies Private Limited	200.96	125.00	325.96
15	Gamesa Investment Management Private Limited	184.74	122.70	307.44
16	Golden Beach Infracon Private Limited	97.50	-	97.50
17	Hirma Power Limited	210.00	222.41	432.41
18	Indian Agri Services Private Limited	205.74	30.00	235.74
19	Ippy Entertainment Private Limited	196.33	-	196.33
20	Jayamkondam Power Limited	104.00	-	104.00
21	Kalai Power Private Limited	-	260.80	260.80
22	Kunjibhari Developers Private Limited	186.61	108.75	295.36
23	Medybiz Private Limited	205.02	118.00	323.02
24	Mohanbir Hi-Tech Build Private Limited	242.25	20.44	262.69
25	Nationwide Communication Private Limited	175.00	25.00	200.00
26	Neptune Steel Strips Limited	102.50	-	102.50
27	Netizen Engineering Private Limited	214.54	-	214.54
28	Pearl Housing Finance India Limited	200.00	-	200.00
29	Phi Management Solutions Pvt Ltd	208.56	-	208.56
30	Pifiniti Movies Private Limited	188.66	-	188.66
31	Reliance Big Entertainment Private Limited	-	246.83	246.83
32	Reliance Broadcast Network Limited	-	33.50	33.50
33	Reliance Cleangen Limited	40.48	270.49	310.97
34	Rpl Aditya Power Private Limited	139.50	40.00	179.50
35	Rpl Solaris Power Private Limited	181.00	188.00	369.00
36	Rpl Star Power Private Limited	200.00	-	200.00
37	Rpl Sunlight Power Private Limited	147.00	-	147.00
38	Rpl Surya Power Private Limited	164.00	-	164.00
39	Sahishnota Advisory Services Private Limited	150.00	-	150.00
40	Skyline Global Trade Private Limited	91.00	290.00	381.00
41	Space Trade Enterprises Private Limited	136.61	-	136.61

RELIANCE COMMERCIAL FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(Rs. in crores)

62	Sr. No	Party Name	Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2023		Total Exposure Outstanding as at March 31, 2022
			Acquired book from	Existing book of the	
	42	Species Commerce & Trade Private Limited	121.00	235.50	356.50
	43	Summit Ceminfra Private Limited	119.00	300.00	419.00
	44	Thwink Big Content Private Limited	207.45	350.00	557.45
	45	Traitrya Construction Finance Limited	185.00	-	185.00
	46	Tulip Advisors Private Limited	202.00	297.95	499.95
	47	Vinayak Ventures Private Limited	221.13	54.50	275.63
	48	Visa Capital Partners	18.78	-	18.78
	49	Vishvakarma Equipment Finance India Limited	200.00	-	200.00
	50	Wadhawan Holdings Private Limited	76.53	-	76.53
	51	Wallace Movies And Entertainment Private Limited	160.50	-	160.50
	52	Worldcom Solutions Limited	50.00	353.03	403.03
	53	Zapak Digital Entertainment Limited	-	300.00	300.00
		Total	7,965.26	4,979.89	12,945.15

*Pursuant to the implementation of approved Resolution Plan in terms of Reserve Bank of India framework for resolution of stressed assets namely "RBI (Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets) Directions 2019", in respect of Reliance Home Finance Ltd (RHFL), RHFL entered in to the agreement to sale its business through Business transfer Agreement (BTA) dated March 29, 2023 by way of slump sale, to Authum Investment and Infrastructure Limited (Authum) through Authum's wholly owned subsidiary company i.e. Reliance Commercial Finance Ltd. Accordingly, identified assets and liabilities of RHFL has been acquired by the Company for a lumpsum purchase consideration of Rs. 180.00 crores. The BTA was implemented on March 31, 2023 which is also closing date of transfer of business.

However, the Identified assets includes GPCL loan Principal amounting to Rs. 7,965.26 Crores taken over at fair value of Rs. Nil.

63 Previous year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

This is the Consolidated notes to account referred to our -
report of even date

For O.P. Bagla & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 000018N/N500091

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SD/-
Rakesh Kumar
(Partner)
Membership No.: 087537

Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-
Sanjay Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 00012833

SD/-
Rohit Bhanja
(Chief Executive Officer)

SD/-
Avni Shah
(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)
Place : Mumbai
Date: May 29, 2023

SD/-
Amit Dangi
(Director)
DIN - 06527044

SD/-
Arpit Malaviya
(Chief Finance Officer)

NOTICE OF THE 23rd ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that the 23rd Annual General Meeting ('AGM') of the Members of Reliance Commercial Finance Limited ('the Company' or 'RCFL') will be held at a shorter notice on Tuesday, September 26, 2023, at 12:00 p.m. Indian Standard Time (IST) at The Ruby, 11th Floor, North-West Wing, Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai – 400028, to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company on Standalone and Consolidated basis for the financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the Reports of the Statutory Auditors thereon;
2. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Sanjay Dangi (DIN: 00012833) who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

3. **To appoint Mr. Mahavir Hingar (DIN: 03384356) as an Independent Director of the Company:**

To Consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a Special Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149, 150, 152 read with Schedule IV and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') and the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including any amendments thereof, Mr. Mahavir Hingar (DIN: 03384356), who was appointed by the Board of Directors as an Additional Director of the Company, with effect from September 05, 2023 under Section 161 of the Act and the Articles of Association of the Company and who holds office up to the date of this AGM, be and is hereby appointed as an Independent Director of the Company to hold office for a term of five consecutive years with effect from September 05, 2023 to September 04, 2028.”

By Order of the Board of Directors

Avni Shah
Company Secretary

Place: Mumbai

Date: September 25, 2023

Registered office: The Ruby, 11th Floor, North-West Wing, Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai 400 028

Notes:

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on a poll instead of himself/herself and the proxy need not be a member of the Company. A person can act as a proxy on behalf of members not exceeding fifty and holding in the aggregate not more than 10 (ten) percent of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights. A member holding more than 10 (ten) percent of the total share capital of the Company may appoint a single person as proxy and such person shall not act as a proxy for any other person or shareholder. The instrument appointing the proxy is enclosed herewith as **Annexure 'A'** should be deposited at the registered office of the Company.
2. Corporate Members intending to send their Authorized Representative to attend the Meeting are requested to send to the Company a certified copy of the Board Resolution under Section 113 of the Companies Act, 2013 authorizing their representative to attend and vote at the Meeting.
3. Members/ Proxies should bring the attendance slips enclosed as **Annexure 'B'** duly filled in and signed for attending the Meeting.
4. The Registers of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) and their shareholding and Register for Contracts or Arrangements in which Director are interested, maintained under Section 170 and 189 of the Companies Act, 2013 respectively will be available for inspection by the members at the AGM.

Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013

Item No. 3: To appoint Mr. Mahavir Hingar (DIN: 03384356) as an Independent Director of the Company

The Board of Directors of the Company have appointed Mr. Mahavir Hingar (DIN: 03384356) as an Additional Independent Director of the Company with effect from September 05, 2023. Mr. Hingar holds office up to the date of this Annual General Meeting of the Company pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Article 147 of the Articles of Association of the Company.

Mr. Hingar has confirmed that he is not disqualified from being appointed as a Director under Section 164 of the Act. He has also confirmed that he is not debarred from holding the office of Director by virtue of any SEBI Order or any other such authority. He meets the fit and proper criteria for appointment as a Director as prescribed under Master Direction – Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non- Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.

The Company has also received necessary declarations from Mr. Hingar stating that he meets the criteria of independence as prescribed under sub-section (6) of Section 149 of the Act and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI Listing Regulations'), as presently applicable. In terms of Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, Mr. Hingar has confirmed that he is not aware of any circumstance or situation, which exists or may be reasonably anticipated, that could impair or impact his ability to discharge his duties with an objective independent judgement and without any external influence.

In the opinion of the Board, Mr. Hingar fulfils the conditions as specified in the Act and the Rules framed thereunder and the SEBI Listing Regulations for appointment as an Independent Director and he is independent of the Management.

The Board has considered his diverse skills, leadership capabilities, and knowledge as being key requirements for this role. In view of the above, the Board is of the view that Mr. Hingar possesses the requisite skills and capabilities which would be of immense benefit to the Company and hence, it is desirable to appoint him as an Independent Director of the Company. Therefore, the Board recommends his appointment as an Independent Director to the Members of the Company for a term of 5 consecutive years on the Board of Directors of the Company commencing from September 05, 2023 to September 04, 2028.

Details of Mr. Mahavir Hingar are provided in the 'Annexure I' to the Notice pursuant to the Secretarial Standard on General Meetings ('SS-2') issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

Except Mr. Hingar and his relatives to the extent of their shareholding interest, if any, in the Company, none of the other Directors, Key Managerial Personnel ('KMP') of the Company and their relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise in the Resolution set out at Item No. 3 of the Notice.

The Board recommends the Special Resolution set out in the Notice under Item No. 3 in relation to appointment of Mr. Mahavir Hingar as an Independent Director of the Company for approval by the Members of the Company.

Annexure I

Information required under Secretarial Standard 2 with respect to appointment/re-appointment of Directors:

Name of the Director	Mr. Sanjay Dangi	Mr. Mahavir Hingar
Date of Birth and Age	04-06-1970, 53 years	12-05-1961, 62 years
DIN	00012833	03384356
Date of appointment / first appointment on the Board	October 14, 2022	September 05, 2023
Expertise in specific functional areas	More than 27 years of experience in the field of investments and structured finance. He started his own Non-Banking Finance Company with a vision to create a strong investment portfolio and a niche financial services entity. He has gained an experience of almost 27 years in the financial services and capital markets with major focus on investments in multi cap companies, real estate projects and structured lending business. His journey as a core and value Investor in Equity market with an excellent track record of identifying potential investment opportunities and optimizes returns.	Financial Controller with over 30 years of progressive team building and management experience.
Qualifications	Chartered Accountant and Company Secretary	B.com and Chartered Accountant.
Directorship held in other companies.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited • Mentor Capital Limited • Berix Bearing Private Limited 	NIL
Chairmanship/ Membership of the Committees of other companies	<p><u>Mentor Capital Limited</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Member of Audit Committee • Chairman of Asset Liability, Risk Management, Investment, Corporate Social Responsibility and IT Strategy Committee. <p><u>Authum Investment & Infrastructure Limited</u></p> <p>Member of Risk Management Committee.</p>	NIL
Shareholdings in the Company including shareholding as a beneficial owner	NIL	NIL

Disclosure of relationships between directors/ Key Managerial Personnel inter-se	Mr. Amit Dangi is the nephew of Mr. Sanjay Dangi	Not related to any Director/ Key Managerial Personnel
Remuneration received from the Company	NIL	NIL
Terms and conditions of reappointment/ appointment along with details of remuneration sought to be paid	Non-Independent Non-Executive Director w.e.f. October 14, 2022.	Independent Director for a period of 5 years not liable to retire by rotation.
The number of Meetings of the Board attended during the F.Y. 2022-23	7	Not Applicable

PROXY FORM

[Pursuant to section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

Name of the Member(s): -----
 Registered Address: -----
 Email ID: -----
 Folio No./client ID:----- DP ID:-----

I/We, being the member(s) holding-----shares of the above named Company, hereby appoint

1. Name:----- Address:-----
 Email ID: -----Signature----- or failing him/her
2. Name:----- Address:-----
 Email ID: -----Signature----- or failing him/her
3. Name:----- Address:-----
 Email ID: -----Signature-----

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 23rd Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at The Ruby, 11th Floor, North-West Wing, Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai – 400028 at 12:00 p.m. (IST) on Tuesday, September 26, 2023 and at any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as are indicated below:

**** I/We wish my above proxy (ies) to vote in the manner as indicated in the box below:**

Sr. No.	Resolutions	For	Against	Abstain
1	To consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company on Standalone and Consolidated basis for the financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the Reports of the Statutory Auditors thereon.			
2	To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Sanjay (DIN: 00012833) who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.			
3	To appoint Mr. Mahavir Hingar (DIN: 03384356) as an Independent Director of the Company			

Signed this.....day of..... 2023.

Affix
revenue
stamp

Signature of shareholder

Signature of Proxy holder(s)

ATTENDANCE SLIP

I/We hereby record my/our presence at the 23rd Annual General Meeting of the Company held at The Ruby, 11th Floor, North-West Wing, Plot No. 29, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai – 400028 at 12:00 p.m. (IST) on Tuesday, September 26, 2023.

DP ID*	Folio No.
Client ID*	No. of Shares

Name and Address of the Shareholder(s)		
If Shareholder(s), please sign here	If Proxy, please mention name and sign here	
	Name of Proxy	Signature

* Applicable for shareholders holding shares in electronic form.

Note:

Shareholder/Proxy holder, as the case may be, is requested to produce the attendance slip duly signed at the entrance of the Meeting venue.